Report of the
Comptroller and Auditor General
of India




AG(A): Delhi
2002-2003

/;\.
@)
COMPTROLLER AND AUDITOR GENERAL OF INDIA

(2002) ENGLISH
2003

Price -
Inlang Rs. 65

Fl”'l"iu'
-~ I
_or USs

“.n '--i__
e llsi\-‘» of p
I l“““ﬂt‘]




Report of the
Comptroller and Auditor General
of India

for the year ended March 2002

Government of National Capital Territory of Delhi






Paragraph | Page

‘Preface - o 4 vii

Overview - . . : ix

Chapter — 1 Accounts of the Government of NCT of Delhi

Introduction - 1.1 1
Financial position of the State ' | 1.2 1
.Sources and applications of funds ‘ 1.3 1

| Revenue receipts . . . 14 2
‘Tax revenue o ) . ..l 15 3
'Non-tax revenue ' . 1.6 5
Arrears of tax revenue ' | - 1.7 7
‘Total expenditure - : 1.8 7
Revenue expenditure : | 1.9 8
Interest payments . o - _ 1.10 10
Financial assistance to local bodies and-other institutions-Grants-in-aid to 1.11 12.
local bodies 7
Capital expenditure : , | 112 12
Loans and advances by the Government L1314
Quality of expenditure ' N ' 1.14 | 15
Investment and returns . , : 1.15 16
Deficit ' 1.16 17
Public debt o 1.17 18
Loans and advances frem the Central Government 1.18 18
Adverse balances o 119 19
Analysis of budgetary projections , 120 | 19
Follow up on Audit Reports - | ' 1.21 - 23

Chapter — 2 Appropriation Accounts

Introduction s ' o 2.1 24




Non-recovery of outstanding dues from a defaulting contractor

4.7

Appropriation Audit 2.2 25
Charged and voted expenditure 23 25
"Appropriation Accounts 24 26.
Results of Appropriation Audit 2.5 . 26
Chapter — 3 __Ciy\i.l Departments
Reviews o
Urban Devélopment Departmenf
Trans Yamuna Area Development Board 31 33
Welfare Department »
Nationa] Scheme of Liber ation and Rehabilitation of Scavangers and 39 44
their Dependents .
| Paragraphs ,
Land and Building Dapartmeht
Irregularities in land acquisition" 3.3 57
Medical and Public Health Department”
Deficiencies in procurement of vital equipment 3.4 59
Extension of undue benefit due to non-revision of user charges 3.5 61
Avoidable additional liabilities attributable to load violation and low 3.6 62
power factor
Transport Department ’
Construction of Bicycle Paths 3-7. 64
Chapter — 4 Public Works Department
Paragraphs - . | . )
Non-adherence to fire safety norms in Players’ Building 4.1 66
Idle investment 4.2 68
- Avoidable additional payment on account of cost escalation 4.3 69
' Avoidable financial burden - - 4.4 -7l
Irrégular expenditure on deployment of personnel 45 73
Unfruitful expenditure on construction of City Museum 4.6 74
76

i




Chapter —5 Municipal Corporation of Delhi

Under-assessment of Luxury Tax

Reviews .
Provision of Basic Facilities in Primary Schools - 5'1 78
-Functioning of the Slum and JJ Department 52 90

Cha‘vp'tel" -6 ‘Re,v'e_nue' Receipts .
: Sales tax demands raised and pending 6.1 105
 Arrears in assessment - . 6.2 105
Cost of collection of tax revenue 63 105

Analysis of collection . _ 0.4 106
‘Outstanding Inspection Reports and Audit observations 6.5 107
‘Response of the Départments to Draft Paragraphs- 66 . 107
‘Results of Audit 6.7 107
‘Review 4 l.
-Branch Transfer Under Central Sales Tax Act, 1956 6.8 108
;Paragraphs »
‘Short accountal of purchase/sales/stock 69 118

| Irregular grant of exemption on tax paid sale/purchases . 6.10 119

Non-levy of tax.on sale of Replenishment Licence 61T 119
Trregular grant of exémption on export ~612° < |- 120 -
‘Non-levy of tax on sale of assets 6.13 121 .

Concessional rate of tax/exemption allowed against defective form 6.14 121 |
(C,D,ST-I & ST-35) S I
Incorrect application of rate of tax 6.15" 122
Irregular grant of exemption - .6.16 (123

Irregular grant of exemption on unauthorised sale/purchase without = " 6.17 123

| authorisation in Registration Certificate : N
1ncomect- grant of exemption from tax under Delhi Sales Tax Act 6.18 124~
6.19 124 -

iii




Chapter — 7 Government Commercial and Trading Activities

Overview of Government Companies and Statutory Corporations

126

Azad Hind gram tourist complex at T1kr1 Kalan-Locking up of
funds -

Introduction - | 71

Working Public Sector Undertakings - o 7.2 127

Working Government Companies _ 7.3 129

Financial position and working results of workmg Public-Sector 1 74 132

Undertakings : -

Working Statutory Corporations - 7.5 133 °

Operational performance of working Statutory Corporations . 7.6 133

Non-working Public Sector Undertakings o : - 7.7 135

Status of placement of Separate Audit Reports of Statutory Corporations | 7.8 135

in Legislature :

Results of audit by Comptroller and Auditor General of India : 7.9 135

Response to Inspection Reports, Draft Paras and Reviews - 7.10 139

Position of discussion of Audit Reports (Commercial) by the 7.11 , 140

Committee on Government Undertakings

Reviews

Delhi Vidyut Board

Material Management and Inventory Control 7.12 142

Performance of Rajghat Thefmal Power Station 7.13 '1:59

Paragraphs |

A. Statutory Corporations

Delhi Financial Corporation

Failure to recover outstanding arhount due to non- dlsposal of an 714 181

acquired unit

B. Government Companies

Delhi Tourism and Transporatlon Development Corporatlon ’

Limited

Delay in closure/shifting of loss making vends 7.15 183
7.16 184

iv




Delhi State Industrial Development Corporation Limited

Avoidable extra cost in the construction of Combined Effluent 1.17 186
| Treatment Plant

Delhi State Civil Supplies Corporaiion Limited _

Blocking of funds due to injudicious construction of additional 7.18 - 188

godowns: Rs. 3.16 crore

Glossary 190

Appendices 191







_PREFACE _

This Report for the financial year ended March 2002 has been prepared for
submission to the Lieutenant Governor under Article 151(2) of the
Constitution of India. It covers matters arising from audit of the accounts of
the Government of National Capital Territory of Delhi.

Service or Utility Organisation under the jurisdiction of Government -of
National Capital Territory of Delhi which features in this report is the
Municipal Corporation of Delhi. The matters relating to Public Sector
‘Undertakings of the Government of National :Capital Territory of Delhi viz.
Delhi Transport Corporation, Delhi Financial Corporation, Delhi Vidyut
Board, Delhi Tourism and Transportation Development Corporation Limited,

Delhi State Mineral Development Corporation Limited, Delhi State Civil
Supplies Corporation Limited, Delhi State Industrial Development
Corporation Limited and Delhi Scheduled Caste Financial and Development
Corporation Limited, whose accounts are audited by the Comptroller and
Auditor General of India, have also been included.

The cases mentioned in this Réport are those which came to noticeé in the
course of Audit conducted during 2001-02 and early part of 2002-2003. For
the sake of completeness matters relating to earlier years which could not be
covered in the previous report have also been included, wherever pertinent.
Similarly, results of Audit of transactions after 31 March 2002 are also
mentioned, wherever relevant. - :

Vil






Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2003

| OVERVIEW |

This Report includes two chapters on the state of finances and the
Appropriation Accounts of the Government of NCT Delhi for the year
2001-02 and five other chapters comprising of seven reviews and
28 paragraphs dealing with the results of audit of selected programmes and
schemes and of the financial transactions of Government including its
commercial and trading activities. A synopsis of the findings contained in the
audit reviews and important paragraphs are presented in the overview.

[Accounls of the Govemnment of NCT of Delhi ]

During 2001-02, the total receipts and expenditure of Government of NCT of
Delhi on revenue account were Rs. 6254 crore and Rs. 5044 crore respectively
which yielded a revenue surplus of Rs. 1210 crore. The loans and advances
disbursed by the Government during the year were Rs. 2789 crore while the
recoveries were merely Rs. 458 crore. The Government of NCT of Delhi
borrowed Rs. 2039 crore from the Union Government during the year.
(Paragraphs 1.4, 1.13, 1.16 & 1.17)

Revenue receipts increased from Rs. 5444 crore in 2000-01 to Rs. 6254 crore
in 2001-02. The share of tax revenue in total revenue receipts was Rs. 4897 crore,
which constituted 78 per cent of the total revenue receipts. Sales tax
continued to be the major contributor to tax revenue and constituted 76 per cent
of total tax revenue.

(Paragraphs 1.4 & 1.5)

Revenue expenditure increased by 36 per cent from Rs. 3697 crore in
2000-01 to Rs. 5044 crore in 2001-02. Capital expenditure decreased by
30 per cent from Rs. 869 crore in 2000-01 to Rs. 612 crore in 2001-02. Loans
by the State Government increased by 6.90 per cent from Rs. 2609 crore in
2000-01 to Rs. 2789 crore in 2001-02.

(Paragraph 1.8)

The outstanding loans given by State Government to local bodies,
autonomous bodies, cooperative institutions, Public Sector and other
undertakings and Government departments increased from Rs. 12622.69 crore
in 2000-01 to Rs. 14953.68 crore in 2001-02 which constituted an increase of
18 per cent, indicating that the Government agencies relied more on
borrowings from Government rather than raising their own resources.
(Paragraph 1.13)




Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2003

Government of NCT of Delhi made an investment of Rs. 170 crore in 2001-02
in Government Companies, and Co-operative Societies bringing the total
investment at the end of March 2002 to Rs. 945.72 crore. The dividend
received however, was only Rs. 5.39 crore.

(Paragraph 1.15)

2976 utilisation certificates relating to grants-in-aid of Rs. 5269.52 crore
released upto 30 September 2000 were outstanding against various
departments at the end of March 2002.

(Paragraph 1.11)

Government of NCT of Delhi was in a position to meet its revenue
expenditure from its own resources and therefore borrowed funds together
with revenue surplus were applied for capital expenditure including loans and
advances given by Government of NCT of Delhi. Revenue surplus declined
from Rs. 1747.51 crore in 2000-01 to 1209.57 crore in 2001-02. Fiscal deficit
increased from Rs. 1609.66 crore in 2000-01 to Rs. 1733.03 crore in 2001-02.
(Paragraph 1.16)

[ Appropriation Accounts |

Total expenditure during 2001-02 increased to Rs. 9302.99 crore from
Rs. 7751.13 crore in 2000-01 registering an increase of 20.02 per cent.
Charged expenditure increased from Rs. 961.00 crore in 2000-01 to
Rs. 1189.19 crore in 2001-02 registering an increase of 23.75 per cent and voted
expenditure increased from Rs. 6790.13 crore in 2000-01 to Rs. 8113.80 crore in
2001-02 registering an increase of 19.49 per cent.

(Paragraph 2.3)

During 2001-02, Government of NCT of Delhi was authorised Rs. 8105.92 crore
as Original Grant and Rs 2210.92 crore as Supplementary Grant. Against the
total provision of Rs. 10316.84 crore, total expenditure aggregated
Rs. 9302.99 crore. Savings of Rs. 1013.85 crore accounted for 9.83 per cent
of total grant for the year.

(Paragraph 2.4)

The main reasons for savings were slow progress of work (Rs. 367.14 crore),

release of less grants (Rs. 196.20 crore), non-release of equity contribution to

DTC (Rs. 200.00 crore) and non-filling of vacant posts (Rs. 184.59 crore).
(Paragraph 2.5.1)




Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2003

Against the unspent provision of Rs. 1013.85 crore, Rs. 396.74 crore was
surrendered on the last day of the financial year and the remaining provision
of Rs. 617.11 crore was not surrendered.

(Paragraph 2.5.2)

In two grants the entire amount of supplementary provision of Rs. 3.07 crore
proved unnecessary as the final expenditure was less than the original
provision.

(Paragraph 2.5.5)

In 13 grants, 11.24 per cent to 79.23 per cent of total expenditure of the year
was incurred in the month of March 2002.
(Paragraph 2.5.10)

( Trans Yamuna Area Development Board ]

Government of NCT of Delhi set up the Trans Yamuna Area Development
Board in March 1994, for the planned growth of Trans Yamuna Area. The
Board was required to formulate and implement a unified and coordinated
Area Plan specifically keeping in mind the functioning of various Government
agencies in Delhi including Municipal Corporation of Delhi, Delhi Vidyut
Board, Delhi Jal Board, etc.

Even after more than eight years of its existence, the Board had not studied
the drawbacks in the existing infrastructure and failed to formulate a unified
and coordinated Area Plan. Resultantly, only adhoc schemes/ works of
routine nature were executed and an expenditure of Rs. 413.42 crore thereon
up to March 2002 failed to achieve the intended objective of planned growth
of the Area.

Scrutiny of records relating to execution of works also revealed instances of
avoidable/wasteful expenditure of Rs. 90.91 lakh attributable to delay in
finalisation of tenders, non observance of prerequisites for award of works,
etc.

Monitoring of implementation of schemes by the Board was ineffective as
Delhi Jal Board failed to utilise Rs. 25 crore allotted to it. Test check of 42
out of 113 specific works recommended by the Board during 1994-02
revealed that there were delays in awarding the works ranging from 15 to 62
months in respect of 36 works.

(Paragraph 3.1)

xi



Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2003

National Scheme of Liberation and Rehabilitation of Scavengers and
their dependents

The scheme envisaged rehabilitation of scavengers in other dignified
occupations by providing appropriate training and financial assistance to
them. The Delhi Scheduled Castes Financial and Development Corporation
Ltd. Delhi was entrusted with the responsibility of implementing the scheme.
The surveys conducted to identify the scavengers were inconsistent,
resultantly the exact number of scavengers was not known. Training was
imparted to persons other than identified scavengers or their dependents in
most of the cases and often there was no nexus between the training imparted
and the rehabilitation efforts.

The implementing agency could utilize only 59 per cent of the funds received
from the Government of India. Even this utilization of funds was doubtful, as
the Corporation had no information on the details of the subsidy/ loan actually
disbursed by the banks and the number of beneficiaries involved.

The claim of the Corporation that there were no scavengers left in Delhi did
not also have an adequate factual basis given the fact that as per Annual Plan
for the year 2001-02, 1.39 lakh dry latrines were stated to be in existence. A
scheme for conversion of dry latrines into water borne ones which was a
critical prerequisite for ensuring that scavengers gave up their obnoxious and
inhuman hereditary occupation, was not implemented by Municipal
Corporation of Delhi despite availability of funds aggregating to
Rs. three crore for the purpose.

(Paragraph 3.2)

[lneglialiﬁes in land acquisition |

In terms of the provisions of the Land Acquisition Act 1894, the Land and
Building Department is empowered to take possession of any land needed for
public purpose, by invoking urgency clause on expiry of 15 days from the
publication of notification. Test check of 55 cases during 1996-97 to 2001-02
revealed that there was a delay ranging from 50 days to 739 days in taking the
possession of land adversely affecting the ongoing projects for which the
lands were to be acquired. Moreover, there were mistakes in determination of
compensation and interest resulting in excess payment of Rs. 263.40 lakh to
the land owners.

(Paragraph 3.3)

xii



Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2003

| Deficiencies in procurement of vital equipment |

The Deen Dayal Upadhyay Hospital failed to ensure concurrent procurement
of a Radiolucent C-Arm Table essential for proper utilisation of a mobile
Imaging System which would have been possible by a proper assessment of
the system requirement and better coordination with the Directorate General
of Supplies and Disposals and the positioning, in advance, of qualified
personnel to facilitate the commissioning of a Refrigerated Blood Bank
Centrifuge, which resulted in non-realisation of the intended objectives.
Consequently, notwithstanding investments of Rs. 51.35 lakh, patients were
deprived of essential diagnostic and curative facilities.

(Paragraph 3.4)

[ Construction of Bicycle Paths ]

The Transport Department commissioned a study in June 1996 for preparation
of a bicycle map for Delhi to facilitate construction of segregated tracks for
cyclists at a cost of Rs. 49.50 lakh. Though the report was received in August
1998, no decision was taken as of May 2002. In the meantime, there has also
been a steady increase in the number of cyclists involved in fatal road
accidents since 1998-99.

(Paragraph 3.7)

[Non-a(llerence to fire safety norms in Players Building ]

Project Manager, Players Building Project, awarded the work of remodelling
of the vehicular ramp and plaza without ensuring adherence to fire safety
norms. As the present load bearing capacity of the ramp is only 6.80 tonnes as
against the stipulated requirement of 45 tonnes, substantial cost overrun is also
likely and the expenditure of Rs. 46.43 lakh already incurred could prove
infructuous in the final analysis.

(Paragraph 4.1)

[Avoidable additional payment on account of cost escalation ]

The Executive Engineer, Public Works Division, failed to ensure the timely
availability of clear sites and complete set of architectural and structural
drawings to the contractors before award of two works which resulted in
avoidable additional payment of Rs. 409.35 lakh on account of escalation in
the cost of labour and materials.

(Paragraph 4.3)




Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2003

| Imegular expenditure on deployment of personnel

Public Works Division XXI engaged the services of 40 private security guards
during April 2001 to August 2002 without the approval of the competent
authority, notwithstanding the availability of 13 Chowkidars in excess of

sanctioned strength, resulting in irregular expenditure of Rs. 38.16 lakh.
(Paragraph 4.5)

| Unfruitful expenditure on construction of City Museum ]

A prestigious project for the construction of a City Museum conceived more
than fifteen years ago is yet to take off, on account of failure to foresee
restrictions on construction activities in the vicinity of protected monuments.
Expenditure of Rs. 30.85 lakh initially incurred has also remained unfruitful.
(Paragraph 4.6)

| Provision of Basic Facilities in Primary Schools |

Under the Delhi Municipal Corporation Act 1957, primary education is an
obligatory function of the Municipal Corporation of Delhi. Accordingly, the
Municipal Corporation is implementing various schemes involving capital
expenditure on expansion of primary education, welfare of children and
provision of basic infrastructure facilities in the schools.

The Corporation failed to utilise funds totaling Rs. 56.60 crore meant for
expansion of primary education and welfare schemes and consequently could
achieve only partially its objectives of opening of new schools and enrolment
of additional children. Textbooks were provided to the students after
considerable delays. The Corporation also failed to provide uniforms to the
students during 1998-99 and 2001-02. Owing to abnormal delays in finalizing
the tender for purchase of winter jerseys during the period from 1999-00 to
2001-02, the Corporation could issue winter jerseys to the students at the end
of the winter season.

The Corporation also failed to provide adequate classrooms, replace tented
accommodation with pucca/semi pucca classrooms and provide other basic
facilities like water, electricity and lavatory/toilet notwithstanding the
availability of funds. As against the requirement of 3,908 new classrooms,
construction of only 729 classrooms was completed upto March 2002. The
planning for construction of classrooms appeared to be quite inconsistent.
While there was a shortage of rooms in some schools, 354 rooms were found
to be in excess of requirements in 41 other schools. Audit also noticed

Xiv



Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2003

instances of time overruns in completion of five school buildings ranging

from 17 to 41 months resulting in cost overrun of Rs. 3.44 crore.
(Paragraph 5.1)

[nncﬁonmg of the Sium and JJ Department ]

The Slum and JJ Department of Municipal Corporation of Delhi responsible
for implementation of various schemes and programmes to provide minimum
basic amenities and resettlement of squatter families located on project land,
failed to provide the intended amenities and to relocate the jhuggi dwellers
due to its lax attitude. The number of JJ Clusters had increased from 929 in
1990 to 1,100 in 2001 inspite of the adoption of a three-pronged strategy for
relocation of the existing JJ Clusters.

No priority criteria fo shifting of clusters were prescribed. As against the
growth of 30,000 jhuggis annually, targets were fixed for development of
18,125 sites and service plots for relocation of jhuggis on an average and only
4,817 jhuggis were relocated during 1997-02.

No foolproof system was devised by the Department to verify the genuineness
of ration cards, which resulted in alletment of plots on the basis of fake or
bogus ration cards. In about 75 per cent of the cases the plots allotted to slum
dwellers were sold or changed hands ultimately leading to a continued cycle
of encroachment and expenditure on resettlement. Further, Licence fee due
from dwellers of resettlement colonies was not recovered due to poor

pursuance leading to accumulation of arrears aggregating to Rs. 10.80 crore.
(Paragraph 5.2)

[Eevem Receipts ]

Total sales tax demand awaiting recovery which was Rs. 6616.58 crore at the

end of the year 2000-01 increased to Rs. 6999.37 crore in 2001-02.
(Paragraphs 6.1 to 6.4)

Under the Central Sales Tax Act, no tax is payable by a registered dealer on
movement of goods to other States, which is not by way of sale, transfer of
stock to other places of his business or to his agent or principal. Short
accountal of such transfers is liable to be taxed as per the Act. During
1995-96 to 2000-01, the Government of NCT of Delhi failed to realise
revenue amounting to Rs. 123.63 crore. This was largely attributable to
acceptance of invalid/incomplete declarations, allowing exemption for
amounts higher than that shown in forms, exemption on stock transfer of

XV



Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2003

goods to agents prior to their registration, concealment of stock transfer and
non-existence of procedure for cross verification of forms.
(Paragraph 6.8)

Short accountal of purchase/sales/stock resulted in under assessment of sales
tax amounting to Rs. 63.01 lakh. In addition, interest and penalty amounting
to Rs. 1.97 crore were also leviable.

(Paragraph 6.9)

Irregular grant of exemption on tax free sale/purchases resulted in short levy
of sales tax amounting to Rs. 60.83 lakh and interest of Rs.36.56 lakh.
(Paragraph 6.10)

Irregular grant of exemption on exports resulted in non-levy of sales tax
amounting to Rs. 7.88 crore and interest of Rs.5.43 crore.
(Paragraph 6.12)

Under assessment of luxury tax resulted in short levy of Rs.1.85 crore which
included tax amounting to Rs. 62.85 lakh, interest of Rs. 59.07 lakh and
penalty of Rs. 62.85 lakh.

(Paragraph 6.19)

| Government Commercial and Trading Activities |

As on 31 March 2002, there were 12 Government Companies with total
investment of Rs. 499.47 crore (equity: Rs. 63.32 crore, long-term loans:
Rs. 436.15 crore) and three Statutory Corporations with total investment of
Rs. 10464.36 crore (Capital: Rs. 142.58 crore, long-term loans: Rs. 10321.78 crore).

The accounts of eleven working Government Companies and one Statutory
Corporation were in arrears for periods ranging from one to nine years as of
September 2002. The other two Statutory Corporations viz. Delhi Transport
Corporation and Delhi Financial Corporation had finalised their accounts for
the year 2001-02 and the former had accumulated losses aggregating to
Rs. 1082.14 crore which had far exceeded its paid up Capital of Rs. 117 crore.
Delhi Financial Corporation had earned a profit of Rs. 5.57 crore.
(Paragraphs 7.1 to 7.9)

Xxvi



Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2003

 Delhi Vidyut Board |

[Mateﬁal Management and Inventory Control ]

DVB’s average annual spending on power generation stores and other stores
was Rs. 636 crore and ranged from 10 to 17 per cent of the total budget
estimates during the last five years ending 31 March 2002. Audit scrutiny
revealed that the procurement and inventory operations of DVB suffered from
various system/procedural deficiencies including improper assessment, non
preparation of material budget, absence of ABC or other scientific analysis of
inventory. Failure on part of Management to take corrective action resulted in
extra expenditure of Rs. 21.85 crore on purchase of cables, transformers etc.
In addition, bulk purchases of cables, meters and conductors in excess of
immediate requirements led to locking up of funds of Rs. 5.86 crore with
consequential loss of interest of Rs. 3.38 crore.

Excess inventory holdings burdened DVB with annual carrying cost of
Rs. 30.41 crore. It was also noticed that 1478 transformers of various
capacities valued at Rs. 35.18 crore failed during guarantee period and
6432 transformers valued at Rs. 62.49 crore were awaiting repair/disposal at
the end of March 2002.

(Paragraph 7.12)

[Pexfomnance of Rajghat Thermal Power Station ]

Rajghat Thermal Power Station comprises of two generating units with a total
installed capacity of 135 MW. Its performance was far from satisfactory over
the period 1996-97 to 2001-02. The percentage of actual generation to
possible generation with reference to hours actually run ranged between 61.47
and 90.75 during 1996-97 to 2001-02 which resulted in generation loss of
1254.23 MUs of power valued at Rs. 386.81 crore.

Per unit cost of generation ranged between 223 paise and 309 paise during
1997-98 to 2001-02. This was higher by 39 to 69 paise compared to the per
unit cost of Thermal Power Station, Faridabad of Haryana Power Generation
Corporation Ltd. and Dadri Thermal Power Station of NTPC. The high per
unit cost of generation was on account of shut down of Power Station for
4584.45 hours during 1996-97 to 2001-02 thereby causing generation loss of
309.20 MU valued at Rs. 97.59 crore.

Excess consumption of coal and furnace oil (LSHS) compared to norms
amounting to 171007 tonnes valued at Rs. 26.90 crore and 17642.19 MT
valued at Rs. 11.63 crore respectively also contributed to the excessive cost of
generation.

xvii



Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2003

It was also noticed that as against the sanctional strength of 491 for operation
& maintenance of RTPS, the staff deployed ranged from 620 to 831 between
1996-97 and 2001-02 resulting in extra expenditure of Rs. 19.99 crore.
Despite deployment of excess staff OTA totalling to Rs. 12.26 crore was paid
during the six years up to 2001-02.

(Paragraph 7.13)

[Delhi Tourism and Transportation Development Corporation
Limited

The Corporation set up the Azad Hind Gram Tourist Complex at Tikri Kalan,
a site with locational disadvantage. This coupled with abnormally long
gestation period has rendered the project a losing proposition and resulted in
locking up of funds of Rs. 4.65 crore

(Paragraph 7.15)

| Delhi State Industrial Development Corporation Limited |

The Corporation decided to construct a Combined Effluent Treatment Plant at
Wazirpur Industrial Estate at the primary level in the first instance instead of
tertiary level despite instructions of the Supreme Court. Subsequently, fresh
work orders were placed resulting in avoidable extra cost of Rs. 1.43 crore.
(Paragraph 7.17)

| Delhi State Civil Supplies Corporation Limited |

Construction of additional godowns with storage capacity of 7000 MTs
despite the fact that existing capacity of 3500 MTs could not be utilised fully
resulted in blocking of funds amounting to Rs. 3.16 crore.

(Paragraph 7.18)

Xviii



Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2003

[ Chapterl Accounts oftheGovernment of NCT of Delhl

El _Intfodi;ctibn ]

This chapter discusses the financial position of the State Government, based
on the analysis of the information contained in the Finance Accounts. The
analysis is based on the trends in the receipts and expenditure, and the
financial management of the State Government.

[12 Financial position of the State - J

In the Government accounting system, comprehensive accounting of the fixed
assets like land, buildings, etc., owned by the Government is not done.
However, the accounts do capture the financial liabilities of the Government
and the assets created out of the expenditure incurred. Appendix - I contains
an abstract of such liabilities and assets as on 31 March 2002, compared with
the corresponding position as on-31 March 2001. While the liabilities in this
statement consist mainly of loans and advances from the Government of India,
the assets comprise mainly the capital outiay, loans and advances given by the
State Government and the cash balances. It would be seen from Appendix-I
that while the assets increased by Rs. 3062 crore, the increase in liabilities was
only Rs. 1852 crore.

L13 J "Souré_es and applications of funds j

1.3.1 The main sources of funds include the revenue receipts of the
Government, recoveries of loans and advances and borrowings from the
Government of India. These are applied mainly on revenue and capital
expenditure and on lending for developmental purposes. It would be seen
from Appendix II that the revenue receipts constitute the most significant
source of funds for the State Government, but their relative share decreased
marginally from 73.94 percent in 2000-2001 to .71.47 per cent during
2001-02. The share of recoveries of loans and advances increased from
1.65 per cent to 5.23 per cent. The Government had to meet its requirement
through increased borrowings from the Government of India.

1.3.2 Revenue expenditure increased from 51.52 percent of total
expenditure in 2000-01 to 59.73 per cent in 2001-02. It was considerably
lower than the total receipts of the State Government, resulting in a revenue
surplus of Rs. 1209.57 crore in 2001-02. The share of capital expenditure

1



Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2003

including loans and advances decreased from 48.48 per cent to 40.27 per cent
of total expenditure.

[1.‘4:_ ,."Revenue receipts )

1.4.1 Growth of revenue receipts

The revenue receipts consist of the state’s own tax and non-tax revenue and
grants-in-aid from Government of India. The trend of revenue receipts during
the last five years was as under:

Table 1.1: Growth of revenue receipts
(Rupees in crore)

Year Actual Percentage Gross State Percentage of
revenue increase over Domestic revenue receipts to
receipts previous year Product GSDP

2001-02 6253.71 14.87 *XX65657 952}
2000-01 5443.99 27.36 **59556 9.14
1999-00 4274./31 16.78 *53709 7.96
1998-99 3660.12 5.15 *48133 7.60
1997-98 3480.72 24.48 40873 '8.52

“*Revised Estimate, **Provisional Estimates, *** Quick Estimates,

Revenue receipts increased by Rs. 809.72 crore in 2001-02 over 2000-01. The
increase in revenue receipts in 2001-02 was largely on account of
rationalization of sales tax, w.e.f. 01.01.2000. - The growth of revenue receipts
over five years has been volatile as it ranged from 5.15 per cent in 1998-99 to
27.36 per cent in 2000-01. The ratio of revenue receipts to GSDP' increased
over the five years from 8.52 in 1997-98 t0 9.52 in 2001-02.

1.4.2 Components of revenue receipts

The components of revenue receipts in terms of tax and non-tax revenue and

! Gross State Domestic Product
Note: GSDP at current prices




Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2003

receipts from the Government of India during the last five years were as
under:

Table 1.2: Components of revenue receipts
(Rupees in crore)

Components 2001-02 2000-01 | 1999-2000 | 1998-99 | 1997-98

Tax revenue 4896.75 4400.62 343042 | 3088.78 | 2942.58
(78.30) (80.84) (80.26) | (84.39) | (84.51)

Non-tax revenue 876.06 548.35 397.85 187.96 169.52
(14.01) (10.07) (9.31) (5.14) (4.87)

Grants-in-aid from GOI 480.90 495.02 446.07 383.38 369.62
(7.69) (9.09) (10.43) (10.47) (10.62)

Total revenue receipts 6253.71 5443.99 427434 | 3660.12 | 3480.72
(100) (100) (100) (100) (100)

Note:  Figures in bracket indicate percentage of total revenue receipts

As a percentage of total revenue receipts, the share of tax revenue marginally
decreased from 80.84 in 2000-01 to 78.30 in 2001-02. Non-tax revenue rose
from 10.07 per cent to 14.01 per cent during the same period. Over the five
year period from 1997-98 to 2001-02, the share of non tax revenue has more
than doubled. The rate of growth of tax revenue over five years was less than
that of non tax revenue as it increased by only 66 per cent over the period
1997-98 to 2001-02. Thus, there is a shift away from tax revenue to non-tax
revenue in the resource mobilization effort.

[1.5 Tax revenue ]

1.5.1 Growth of tax revenue

Tax revenue contributes the biggest share of the revenue receipts. The growth
of tax revenue during 1997-2002 was as under:

Table 1.3: Growth of tax revenue
(Rupees in crore)

Year Actual tax Percentage As percentage of | Percentage of tax
revenue increase over the total revenue revenue to GSDP
previous year receipts
2001-02 4896.75 11.27 78.30 7.46
2000-01 4400.62 28.28 80.84 7.39
1999-00 343042 11.06 80.26 6.39
1998-99 3088.78 5.00 84.39 6.42
1997-98 2942.58 16.08 84.54 7.20




Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2003

The tax revenue increased by 11.27 per cent in 2001-02 over the previous
year. Over five years the rate of growth of tax revenue had been fluctuating as
it ranged from 5 per cent to 28.28 per cent. The percentage of tax revenue to
GSDP has varied from 6.39 to 7.46 indicating a clear increase over five years

period.
1.5.2 Components of tax revenue

The break up of tax revenue during the five years ending 2001-02 is given

below:

Table 1.4: Components of tax revenue
(Rupees in crore)
Components 2001-02 | 2000-01 1599-00 | 1998-99 ( 1997-98
Sales tax 3704.01 3387.86 2346.60 | 211297 | 2029.05
(75.64) | (76.99) (68.41) | (68.41) | (68.96)
State excise 606.41 557.22 566.41 526.10 515.02
(12.38) (12.66) (16.51) | (17.03) (17.50)
Stamp duty 283.16 191.69 190.48 151.01 117.39
(5.78) (4.36) (5.56) (4.89) (3.99)
Taxes on vehicles 166.76 142.34 160.87 125.39 105.11
(3.41) (3.23) (4.68) (4.06) (3.57)
Others 136.41 121.51 166.06 173.31 176.01
(2.79) (2.76) (4.84) (5.61) (5.98)
Total tax revenue 4896.75 | 4400.62 3430.42 | 3088.78 | 2942.58
(100) (100) (100) (100) (100)

Note: Figures in bracket indicate percentage of total tax revenue.

Components of tax revenue
(2001-2002)

%

B Sales tax M State excise B Stamp duty B Taxes on vehicles B Others

4



Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2003

Sales tax was the major contributor to the tax revenue. Its contribution to total
tax revenue increased from 68.96 per cent in 1997-98 to 75.64 per cent in
2001-02. The contribution of state excise declined to 12.38 per cent in
2001-02 from 17.50 per cent in 1997-98. The increase of 48 per cent in stamp
duty in 2001-02 over the previous fiscal year was due to the revision of stamp
duty on immovable property transactions to eight per cent w.e.f. 31 July 2001
as compared to the earlier duty of three per cent. The relative share of other
taxes has generally remained stable during this period. The hike of
9.33 per cent in sales tax collection in 2001-2002 over the previous fiscal was
primarily on account of an increase in tax rates in the State following the
adoption of floor rates across the country. However, there is no evidence of
improved compliance and considerable amounts remained pending for recovery
as indicated in paragraph 1.7.

[1.6 Non-tax revenue ]

1.6.1 Growth of non-tax revenue

The growth of non-tax revenue during the last five years ended March 2002
was as under:

Table 1.5: Growth of non-tax revenue

(Rupees in crore)
Year Total Percentage increase As a percentage of Asa
non-tax | (+)/ decrease (-) over the total revenue percentage
revenue previous year receipts of GSDP
2001-02 876.06 (+) 59.76 14.01 1.33
2000-01 548.35 (+) 37.83 10.07 0.92
1999-00 397.85 (+) 111.67 9.31 0.74
1998-99 187.96 (+) 10.87 5.14 0.39
1997-98 169.52 (+) 204.13 4.87 0.42

Non-tax revenue increased by 59.76 per cent in 2001-02 over the previous
year. Over the five year period, non-tax revenue increased by 416.79 per cent
largely on account of increase in interest receipts from Rs.132.85 crore in
1997-98 to Rs. 789.83 crore including the notional interest receipts of
Rs. 444.56 crore from Delhi Vidyut Board in 2001-02. As a percentage of
GSDP, the non-tax revenue was 1.33 in 2001-02 as compared to 0.92 in
previous year.




Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2003

1.6.2 Components of non-tax revenue

The break-up of non-tax revenue during the five years ending 2001-02 is

given below :
Table 1.6: Components of non-tax revenue
(Rupees in crore)

Components 2001-02 2000-01 1999-00 1998-99 1997-98
Interest receipts 789.83 477.28 300.77 139.01 132.85
(90.16) (87.04) (75.60) (73.96) (78.37)

Dividend and Profit 7.17 8.70 441 4,82 4.45
(0.82) (1.58) (1.11) (2.56) (2.62)

General Services 40.07 35.38 53.40 26.64 22.16
(4.57) (6.45) (13.42) (14.17) (13.07)

Social Services 19.04 11.88 24.87 9.84 6.91
2.17) (2.17) (6.25) (5.24) (4.08)

Economic Services 19.95 15.11 14.40 7.65 3.15
(2.28) (2.76) (3.62) (4.07) (1.86)

Total non tax 876.06 548.35 397.85 187.96 169.52
revenue (100) (100) (100) (100) (100)

Note : Figures in bracket indicate percentage of total non tax revenue.

Components of non tax revenue
(2001-2002)
2% 2%

5%

1%

90%

H Interest receipts W Dividend and Profit @ General Services
l Social Services B Economic Services

Over the five years, the composition of non-tax revenue has significantly
changed with interest receipts constituting 90.16 per cent of total non-tax
revenue in 2001-02 as compared to 78.37 per cent in 1997-98. This is largely
due to increased budgetary support to local bodies, government corporations,

public sector undertakings, etc. through loans carrying specific rates of
interest.

6



Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2003

L1.7 An'eals of tax réiéﬁue ‘ J

The position of arrears of tax revenue pending collection at the end of the
financial year as against total tax revenue raised by the Government during
1997-98 to 2001-02 is given below:

Table 1.7: Arrears of tax revenue
' (Rupees in crore)

Year Amount | Amount Arrears as Increase of Percentage

collected | in arrears | percentage arrears over increase over

: of collections | previous year | previous year
2001-02 | 4896.75 6999.37 142.94 382.79 5.78
2000-01 | 4400.62 6616.58 149.69 1089.02 19.81
1999-00 | 343042 5527.56 161.13 809.52 - 17.26
1998-99 | 3088.78 4718.04 152.75 502.84 12.01
1997-98 | 2942.58 4185.97 142.26 542.79 14.89

The " entire amount in arrears pertained to sales tax and the overall

deterioration in the position of arrears of tax revenue is reflective of the poor
revenue collection efforts of the State Government.

(18 Total expenditure

Trends in tbtal expenditure of the Government of NCT of Delhi during
1997-98 to 2001-02 were as under:

Table 1.8: Trends in expenditure

(Rupees in crore)
Year Revenue Capital Loans Total
2001-02 5044.14 611.61 2788.84 8444.59
2000-01 3696.50 869.41 2608.86 7174.77
1999-00 3523.00 510.48 1873.49 5906.97
1998-99 2840.12 340.84 1493.32 4674.28
1997-98 2322.00 665.13 1223.67 4210.80

Revenue expenditure increased from Rs.3696.50 crore in 2000-01 to
Rs. 5044.14 crore in-2001-02 indicating an increase of 36.46 per cent largely
on account of assistance to the Delhi Vidyut Board for DVB Employees
Terminal Benefit Fund. Capital expenditure decreased by 29.65 per cent from
Rs. 869.41 crore to Rs. 611.61 crore during the corresponding period. The
share of capital expenditure out of total expenditure decreased from
12.12 per cent in 2000-01 to 7.24 per cent in 2001-02. Loans were given
mainly to Delhi Vidyut Board, Delhi Jal Board, Municipal Corporation of
- Delhi and Delhi Transport Corporation for augmentation of electric supply,

7




Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2003

(Rs. in crore)

improvement of water supply and sanitation in Trans Yamuna areas and rural
areas, improvement of road transport, etc. Ways and Means Loans were also
given to Delhi Vidyut Board and Delhi Transport Corporation to sustain their
day to day operations. Loans by the State Government increased by
6.90 per cent during 2001-02 over the previous year. Share of loans in total
expenditure increased from 29.06 per cent in 1997-98 to 33.03 per cent in
2001-02.

[1.9 Revenue expenditure J

1.9.1 Trend of revenue expenditure

Trends in revenue expenditure of the Government during the five years ending
2001-02 were as under:

Table 1.9: Trend of Plan and Non-plan expenditure
(Rupees in crore)

Year Actual revenue expenditure Increase (+)/decrease (-) Total revenue
over the previous year expenditure as a
percentage of GSDP
Plan Non-Plan Total Plan Non-Plan Total

2001-02 | 1955.01 3089.13 | 5044.14 | (+) 987.26 | (+) 360.38 7.68

2000-01 967.75 2728.75 | 3696.50 | (+) 85.06 [ (+) 88.42 6.21

1999-00 882.67 2640.33 [ 3523.00 | (+) 87.62 | (+) 595.26 6.56

1998-99 795.05 2045.07 | 2840.12 | (+) 158.72 | (+) 359.40 5.90

1997-98 636.33 1685.67 | 2322.00 | (-) 22.55| (+) 312.74 5.68

Growth of Plan and Non-Plan revenue expenditure

4000

3500 3089.13

3000 2640.33 7875

2500 2045.07 1955.01

2000 @ l'eme

1500 = — o gin‘/

1% i

0 ) e e el -
1997-98 1998-99 1999-2000 2000-01 2001-02




Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2003

Over the last five years, the revenue expenditure increased from
Rs. 2322.00 crore in 1997-98 to Rs. 5044.14 crore in 2001-02, which
constituted an increase of 117.23 per cent. Revenue expenditure under plan
increased from Rs. 967.75 crore in 2000-01 to Rs. 1955.01 crore in 2001-02
registering an increase of 102.02 per cent while the expenditure under non-
plan increased from Rs. 2728.75 crore in 2000-01 to Rs. 3089.13 crore in
2001-02 registering an increase of 13.21 per cent during the corresponding
period. The increase in plan revenue expenditure was largely on account of
assistance to Delhi Vidyut Board for DVB Employees Terminal Benefit Fund
during 2001-02. The share of plan revenue expenditure as percentage of
revenue expenditure has increased from 27.40 per cent in 1997-98 to
38.76 per cent in 2001-02.

1.9.2 Sector-wise revenue expenditure

The sector-wise distribution of actual revenue expenditure was as under:
Table 1. 10: Sector-wise distribution of revenue expenditure

(Ru in crore)
Sector 2001-02 2000-01 1999-00 1998-99 1997-98
General Services 1260.52 1049.00 821.30 697.25 523.19
(+20.16) (+27.72) | (+17.79) (+33.27) (+10.30)
Social Services 2296.63 2120.58 2041.41 1834.05 1513.83
(+ 8.30) (+3.88) | (+11.31)| (+21.15 (+23.04)
Economic Services 1227.49 289.30 264.24 238.02 191.41
(+ 324.30) (+9.48) | (+11.02) (+24.35) (-3.50)
Grants-in-aid 259.50 237.60 396.05 70.80 93.57
contributions (+9.22) (- 40.01) | (+459.39) (-24.33) (-27.34)
Total 5044.14 3696.48 3523.00 2840.12 2322.00
(+ 36.46) (+4.92) (+24.04) | (+22.31) | (+14.28)

(Rs. in crore)

Note : Figures in bracket indicate percentage increase/ decrease over previous year.

30004
2500+
2000+
1500+
1000+

500+

3
&

Analysis of sector-wise revenue expenditure

2

212058

1999-2000 2000-01

m Social services
m Grant-in-aid contribution

1997-98 1998-99

m General services
m Economic services

2001-02




Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2003

(a) Revenue expenditure in 2001-02 increased by 36.46 per cent over the
previous fiscal year. All the components of revenue expenditure indicated a
rising trend. The increase in Economic Services by 324.30 per cent over the
previous fiscal year was largely on account of assistance to Delhi Vidyut
Board for DVB Employees Terminal Benefit Fund.

(b) As a proportion of total revenue expenditure, the share of General Services
increased from 22.53 per cent in 1997-98 to 24.99 per cent in 2001-02 and
that of grants-in-aid and contribution from 4.03 per cent to 5.14 per cent,
whereas the share of Social Services decreased from 65.20 per cent to
45.53 per cent. The share of Economic Services increased from 8.24 per cent
to 24.33 per cent. The increase in expenditure on General Services over five
years was largely on account of increase in payment of interest which rose
from Rs. 314.08 crore in 1997-98 to Rs. 910.62 crore in 2001-02. Increase in
expenditure on Social Services in absolute terms was largely on account of
increase in expenditure on education, health and water supply. While the
expenditure on Social Services increased by 51.71 percent from
Rs. 1513.83 crore in 1997-98 to Rs.2296.63 crore in 2001-02, the
corresponding increase in General Services and Economic Services was
140.93 per cent and 541.29 per cent respectively.

[1.10 . Interest payments ]

The interest payments during the period 1997-2002 were as follows:

Table 1.11: Trend of loans received and interest paid
(Rupees in crore)

Year Loans | Interest - Rate of Interest as Interest
received paid growth of percentage of ratio”
interest paid | revenue expenditure
2001-02 2038.57 | 910.62 27.05 18.05 0.02
2000-01 1764.08 | 716.75 35.05 19.39 0.05
1999-00 1399.54 | 530.74 22,76 - 15.06 0.06
1998-99 975.55 | 432.34 37.65 15.22 0.08
1997-98 876.03 | 314.08 65.40 13.53 0.05
* Interest ratio = Interest payment — Interest receipts

Total revenue receipts - Interest receipts

10



(Rs. in crore)

Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2003

(i) Interest payments registered a rate of growth of 27.05 per cent in
2001-02 over the previous year. This accounted for a rising share of the
revenue expenditure indicating reduced availability of receipts for other
expenditure.

(ii) A comparison of interest received by the Government with the interest
paid revealed that the net burden on revenue decreased from Rs. 181.25 crore
during 1997-98 to Rs. 120.79 crore during 2001-02 as detailed below:

Table 1.12: Trends in net interest payment

(Rupees in crore)
Year Interest payments Interest receipts Net interest payment
2001-02 910.62 789.83 120.79
2000-01 716.75 477.28 23947
1999-00 530.74 300.77 229.97
1998-99 432.34 139.01 293.33
1997-98 314.08 132.83 181.25

Trend of interest payment and interest receipts

2

=]
-
@

718.75

1997-98 1998-99 1999-2000 2000-01 2001-02
[ M Interest payment  Interest receipt ]

As the interest receipts of Rs. 789.83 crore in 2001-02 included notional
interest receipts of Rs. 444.56 crore from Delhi Vidyut Board, the net interest
payment of Rs. 120.79 crore in 2001-02 was artificially depressed.

11



Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2003

[1.11 Financial assistance to local bodies and other institutions — ]
Grants-in-aid to local bodies

The quantum of grants-in-aid provided to different local bodies etc. during the
last five years was as follows:

Table 1.13: Grants-in-aid to local bodies

(Rupees in crore)

Name of the body 2001-02 | 2000-01 | 1999-00 | 1998-99 | 1997-98
Municipal Corporation of Delhi 716.54 678.24 712.44 416.17 | 641.37
New Delhi Municipal Committee 19.16 22.17 19.57 38.47 27.90
Delhi Cantonment Board 1.09 1.25 - 1.69 1.92
Delhi Development Authority 0.20 0.16 - 12.91 0.32
Delhi Jal Board 62.75 66.87 68.75 32.13 23.73
Delhi Vidyut Board/ DESU 964.50 1.73 0.05 - -
Others 95.40 101.43 48.14 179.86 141.00

Total 1859.64 871.85 848.95 [ 681.23 | 836.24

The total assistance at the end of 2001-02 increased by 113 per cent over the
previous fiscal year which was largely on account of Financial Assistance to
Delhi Vidyut Board for DVB Employees Terminal Benefit Fund during
2001-02. As per the terms and conditions attached to grants-in-aid, grantee
institutions were required to submit utilization certificate within 18 months.
2976-Utilisation Certificates relating to Rs. 5269.52 crore in respect of
grants-in-aid released up to 30 September 2000 were outstanding from various
grantee institutions at the end of March 2002. This indicated the absence of
effective monitoring by the Government.

1.12 Capital expenditure

1.12.1 Trend of capital expenditure

Assets are created mostly out of capital expenditure. In addition, financial
assets arise from moneys invested in Institutions or Undertakings i.e. Public
Sector Undertakings, Corporations, etc. and loans and advances. Capital

12



Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2003

expenditure for the last five years was as under:
Table 1.14: Trend of capital expenditure

(Rupees in crore)

Year Actual capital Percentage of Percentage of Total capital
expenditure increase (+)/ capital expenditure | expenditure

decrease (-) over with reference to as percentage

. the previous year total expenditure of GSDP

2001-02 611.61 (-) 29.65 7.24 0.93
2000-01 869.41 (+) 70.32 12.12 1.46
1999-00 510.48 (+) 49.77 8.64 0.95
1998-99 340.84 (-) 48.76 7.29 0.71
1997-98 665.13 (+) 59.51 15.80 1.63

During 2001-02, the capital expenditure decreased by 29.65 per cent over the
previous year on account of less expenditure on public works, roads and bridges
and road transport. Over the five year period its share in total expenditure has
decreased from 15.80 per cent in 1997-98 to 7.24 per cent in 2001-02.

1.12.2 Sector-wise capital expenditure

The sector-wise capital expenditure excluding loans during the last five years
is given below:

Table 1.15; Sector-wise capital expenditure
(Rupees in crore) '

Name of the service 2001-02 | 2000-01 1999-00 1998-99 | 1997-98
General Services 49.54 62.78 74.45 31.84 90.36
8) @) (15) ® 09

Social Services 179.21 402.85 92.85 45.92 127.30
(29) (46) (18) (14) 19)

Economic Services 382.86 403.78 343.18 263.08 447.47
(63) (47) (67) 7 (67)

Total . 611.61 869.41 510.48 340.84 665.13

(100) (100) (100) (100) (100)

Note: Figures in brackets indicate percentage of total capital expenditure

Capital expenditure on Social Services decreased by 56 per cent over the
previous year mainly due to decrease in capital expenditure on water supply,
sanitation and housing. The decrease of five per cent in share of Economic
Services during 2001-02 over the previous fiscal was on account of decrease
in expenditure on Agriculture and Allied Activities and Transport. Capital
expenditure on General Services ‘decreased by 21 per cent over the same
period. The year 2001-02 also witnessed a shift in favour of Social Services
as its share increased from 19 per cent in 1997-98 to 29 per cent in 2001-02.
This is largely on account of higher priority accorded to Urban Development,
Medical and Public Health.

13



Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2003

1.12.3 Expenditure on incomplete projects

There were 82 works each worth Rs.50 lakh or more in progress as on

31 March 2002. Out of these projects, 29 projects amounting to

Rs.163.13 crore were to be completed before 31.03.2002 but were not

completed. The target date of 27 out of 29 incomplete projects as on 31.3.2002
~ has been extended and they are expected to be completed during 2002-03.

ﬁ.l3 Loans and advances by the Government ]

1.13.1 The Government gives loans and advances to local bodies,
autonomous bodies, co-operative institutions, public sector and other
undertakings and Government departments for various development and non-
developmental activities. It also disburses loans to Governiment servants for
construction of houses, purchase of vehicles, etc. The position of loans
disbursed by the Government during the last five years is given below:

Table 1.16: Trends in advances and recoveries
(Rupees in crore)

2001-02 | 2000-01 | 1999-00 | 1998-99 | 1997-98
Opening balance (1) 12622.69 | 10134.95 | 8512.51 | 7074.11 { 6004.59
Balance adopted from CGA - -- - - -
Amount advanced during the year : '
(i) Energy 644.12 847.83 483.53 | 441.75 | 302.96
(ii) Social Services 49221 | 449.51 292.65 | 320.56 | 336.37
(1ii) Others 1652.51 1311.52 |. 1097.31 731.01 584.34
Sub Total (2) 2788.84 | 2608.86 | 1873.49 | 1493.32 | 1223.67
Amount recovered during the year :
(i) Energy 178.62 - 0.83 32.32 -
(i1) Social Services 69.32 13.82 62.23 16:95 47.16
(iii) Others 209.91 107.30 187.99 5.65 106.99
Sub Total (3) -457.85 121.12 251.05 54.92 | 154.15
Closing balance (1+2-3) 14953.68 | 12622.69 | 10134.95 | 8512.51 | 7074.11
Net addition 2330.99 | 2487.74 | 1622.44 | 1438.40 | 1069.52

The outstanding loans increased from Rs. 12622.69 crore in 2000-01 to
Rs. 14953.68 crore in 2001-02 which constituted an increase of 18 per cent.
Delhi Vidyut Board accounts for nearly 53 per cent of the loans sanctioned by
the Government of NCT of Delhi. The outstanding loans increased by
111 per cent over the five year period ending in March 2002 indicating that
Government agencies are relying more on borrowing from the Government
rather than raising their own resources for meeting their financial
requirements.

14



Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2003

1.13.2 Recoveries of loans

Detailed accounts of loans are maintained by the Pay & Accounts Offices
under the Controller of Accounts of the Government of NCT of Delhi. Of the
outstanding loans of Rs. 14953.68 crore as of March 2002, Rs. 5028.14 crore
were overdue from various bodies viz. Delhi Vidyut Board—Rs. 2218.56 crore,
Delhi Jal Board - Rs.951.07 crore, Municipal Corporation of Delhi -
Rs. 490.57 crore, Delhi Transport Corporation — Rs. 1213.89 crore, New
Delhi Municipal Corporation - Rs. 65.54 crore, Delhi Development Authority
— Rs. 72.88 crore, Delhi Scheduled Caste Financial Development Corporation
Limited — Rs. 9.09 crore, Delhi State Industrial Development Corporation —
Rs. 1.51 crore, Delhi State Civil Supplies Corporation — Rs. 4.28 crore and
Regional Co-operative Societies — Rs. 0.75 crore.

[1.14 Quality of expenditure ]

Government spends money for different activities ranging from establishment,
maintenance and regulatory functions to various developmental activities.
Government expenditure is broadly classified into plan and non-plan and
revenue and capital. While plan and capital expenditure are usually associated
with asset creation, non-plan and revenue expenditure are identified with
expenditure on establishment, maintenance and services. Therefore, an
increase in the plan and capital expenditure can be viewed as enhancing the
quality of expenditure. Wastage in public expenditure, diversion of funds and
funds blocked in incomplete projects would also impinge negatively on the
quality of expenditure. Another possible indicator is the increase in the
expenditure on General services, to the detriment of Economic and Social
services. The following table lists out the trends in these indicators.

Table 1.17: Trend of plan revenue and plan capital expenditure

(Percentage)

2001-02 | 2000-01 1999-00 | 1998-99 | 1997-98

Plan expenditure as
percentage of

-Revenue expenditure 38.76 26.18 25.05 27.99 27.40
-Capital expenditure* 56.59 58.18 61.61 56.55 55.39
Percentage of Capital 7.24 12.12 8.64 7.29 15.80

expenditure out of the
total expenditure

Expenditure on General
Services as percentage of

-Revenue expenditure 24.99 28.38 23.31 24.55 22.53
-Capital expenditure 8.0 7.0 15.0 9.0 14.0

Capital expenditure include the recoveries in reduction of expenditure.

15



Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2003

The expenditure on General services, on revenue side has been rising. Th
“ reflects poorly on the quality of expenditure.

1.15.1 Investments are made out of the capital outlay by the Government t

promote developmental, manufacturing, marketing and social activities. Th
details of investments made and the number of concerns involved were asunder.

Table 1.18: Ihvestnicnt

, (Rupees in crore
" Sector Number of ' Amount invested

Concerns | As on 31 March 2002 | During 2001-02

Statutory Corporations -3 158.88 10.00
Government Companies 12 754.21 160.30
Cooperative Institutions - 717 32.63 -
Total 732 945.72 170.30

1.15.2 The details of investments and returns realised durlng the last fivi
" years by way of dividend were as follows:

Table 1.19: Trend of investment and returns
(Rupees in crore)

"Year Investment at the end Returns Perceptage of
of the year returns
2001-02 945.72 7.18 0.76
2000-01 775.42 8.70 1.12
1999-00 - 608.42 4.41 0.72
1998-99 357427 4.82 135
1997-98. | 288.92 4.44 ' 1.54

The increase in investments in 2001-02 over the previous fiscal was largely or
account of investment of Rs. 160 crore in Delhi Metro Rail Corporatior
Limited and Rs. 10 crore in Delhi Financial Corporation. The investments ir
Government Companies, etc. fetched insignificant returns, which fell from
1.54 per cent in 1997-98 to 0.76 per cent in 2001-02.

1.15.3 Dhring 2001-02, only one co-operative society, one Statutory

16



Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2003

corpb_ration and one Government company paid dividend as detailed below:
Table 1.20: Dividend received

Rupees in crore)

\

Name of Agency Status . . Total Dividend | Period of
| investment upto | received dividend
. . 31 March 2002

Delhi Co-operative Housing Co-operative 30.26 3.63 | 2000-01
Finance Society Ltd. Society .
Delhi Financial Corporation - | Statutory 18.05 0.60 | 2000-01
Ltd. Corporation e
Delhi Tourism and Government 6.28 0.58 | 199798
Transportation Development | Company 0.58 | 1998-99
Corporation Ltd. .

Three out of 12 companies, namely Delhi State Mineral Development

- Corporation Limited, Delhi State Industrial Development Corporation Limited
and Delhi State Scheduled Caste Financial and Development Corporation
Limited with total investment of Rs. 37.81 crore, did not pay any dividend
during the last six years i.e. 1997-2002.

(116 Deficit |

1.16.1 The revenue deficit is the excess of revenue expenditure over revenue
receipts. The fiscal deficit is defined as the excess of revenue and capital
expenditure including net loans given over the revenue receipts including
grants-in-aid received and certain non-debt capital receipts. Primary deficit is
fiscal deficit less interest payments. The receipts and expenditure under the
Consolidated Fund of the Government of NCT of Delhi for 2001-02 as against
the previous financial year were as under:

Table 1.21: Consolidated Fund — Government of Delhi for the year 2001-02

(Rupees in crore)

Receipts Amount ' Disbursement Amount
Revenue 6253.71 Revenue 1209.57 Revenue . 5044.14
(5443.99) surplus (1747.51) (3696.48)
Capital - "~ Capital 611.61
(869.43)
Recovery of 457.85 Loans & Advances 2788.84
loans & (121.12) _ disbursement (2608.86)
advances : - :
Sub total CF 6711.56 | Fiscal Deficit 1733.03 . 8444.59
NCT (other than | (5565.11) (1609.66) : (7174.77)
public debt)
Borrowed fund: 2038.57 Repayment of 186.13
Loans from GOI | (1764.08) N : borrowed fund (187.51)
Total receipts in 8750.13 | Deficit in CFI - | Total disbursement 8630.72
CF NCT* (7329.19) (33.09) from CF NCT* (7362.28)
Decrease in cash - Increase in cash 119.41
balance (33.09) balance -)
PUBLIC ACCOUNT** ‘
Note:  Figures in bracket relate to the year 2000-01.
* Consolidated Fund of Government of NCT of Delhi.

*ok Public Account of Government of NCT of Delhi is merged with the Public Account of Union Government.
17




Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2003

The trend of the deficits for the last five years was as under:
Table 1.22: Trend of surplus/ deficit

. (Rupees in crore)
Year Revenue Fiscal | Primary Percentage of fiscal deficit
surplus deficit deficit to GSDP
2001-02 1209.57 1733.03 822.41 | . 2.64
2000-01 1747.51 1609.66 892.91 2.70
1999-00 751.34 1381.58 850.84 2.57
1998-99 820.00 959.24 526.90 1.99
1997-98 1158.72 575.93 261.85 - 1.41

1.16.2 Revenue surplus declined from Rs. 1747.51 crore in 2000-01 to
Rs. 1209.57 crore in 2001-02 which constituted a decrease of 30.78 per cent.
The fiscal deficit in absolute terms has increased during the same period. As
percentage of GSDP, fiscal deficit had been rising over the last five years. The
‘revenue surplus in Delhi needs to be viewed in the context of the fact that the
expenditure of Delhi Police is borne by the Union Government. Government
of NCT of Delhi does not incur any expenditure on maintenance of law and order.
The expenditure on Delhi Police for last five years ranged from Rs. 542.83
crore to Rs. 867.42 crore. Thus one of the major liabilities of Government of
NCT of Delhi is borne by Union Government.

(17 Publicacht )

L.17.1 The Government of NCT of Delhi is not empowered to raise loans in the open
market. The public debt of the Government consists of only ‘Loans and Advances’
from the Government of India. During 2001-02 the Government of NCT of Delhi
received Rs. 2038.57 crore as loans from Government of India, of which Rs. 1773.96
crore were non-plan loans and Rs. 264.61 crore were loans for plan schemes.

(118 Loans and advances from the Central Government. )

" The position of loans and advances from the Government of India, repayments
and interest payments for the last five years was as under:

Table 1.23: Loans and advances from the Central Governm.ent
- (Rupees in crore)

Ason 31 | Outstanding | Interest | Outstanding debt Interest

March debt dues paid recoverable received
2002 8612.02 910.62 14953.68 789.83
2001 6759.58 716.75 12622.69~ 477.28
2000 5183.01 530.74 10134.95 300.77
1999 3788.17 432.34 8512.51 139.01
1998 3080.94 314.08 7074.11 132.83

18



. Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2003

Despite an overall increase in the quantum of loans, their contribution to the
net cash inflow after meeting the liability of repayment and interest payment
declined from 64 per cent in 1997-98 to 46 per cent in 2001-02. Rising
interest payments are adversely affecting the net inflow. Further, there is a
huge gap between cost of borrowing by Government of NCT of Delhi and
returns from lending to various bodies. As DVB and DJB are major
beneficiaries of loans from Government of Delhi, they are also receiving a

" hidden interest subsidy.

1.19.1 Adverse balances are negative balances appearing under those heads of
accounts, where normally there cannot be a negative balance. A negative
balance means more repayment than the original amount advanced. Such
situations can arise due to mis-classification, excess refunds, and non-
reconciliation of accounts or due to other reasons, which require investigation
and rectification. '

1.19.2 Report of the Comptroller and Auditor General of India for the period
ended March 2001 had highlighted the instance of adverse balances appearing
in the accounts since 1994-95. No action was taken to investigate and rectify it
as of October 2002. In the Finance Accounts of the Government.of NCT of
Delhi for the year 2001-02, the same item of adverse balance appeared under
capital section, as under:

Head of Account - Balance as on 31 March 2002
(Rupees in lakh)

4401- Capital Outlay on Crop Husbandry

105- Manure & Fertilizers (-)29.23

(120 Analysis of

budgetary projection

1.20.1 Significant deviations of budget estimates from the actuals would
indicate that either budgetary assumptions were not realistic or sufficient
efforts were not made to achieve the targets. A detailed analysis of budgetary
provision and actual expenditure therefrom is contained in Chapter 2 of this

report.

19



Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2003

- 1.20.2 Actual collection of revenue receipts vis-a-vis estimates

The actual collectlon of revenue receipts against budget estimates derg last
five years was as under:

Table 1.24: Budget estimates vis-a-vis revenue receipts
’ (Rupees in crore)

Year Budget Actual | Excess (+) / shortfall (-) of | Percentage increase
estimates | revenue actual revenue receipts (t)/ decrease (-) over
receipts over budget estimates | budget estimates
2001-02 6317.50 | 6253.71 ‘ (-) 63.79 . (-) 1.01
2000-01 5594.99 | 5443.99 ~ (9)151.00 (-) 2.70
1999-00 4835.83 | 427434 | (-)561.49 (-) 11.61
1998-99 4303.22 | 3660.12 | ' (-) 643.10 (-) 14.94
1997-98 3460.22 | 3480.72 ' (+) 20.50 (+) 0.59

The trends above clearly point to poor ‘estimation or poor compliance. The -
difference between budget estimates and acfuals has been rising over five
years though there was an ‘improvement in the year 2001-02 as compared to
previous year. Shortfall in actual revenue receipts as compared to budget
estimates was mainly on account of shortfall in tax revenue collection.

1.20.3 Actual collection of tax revenue vis-a-vis estimates

The actual collection of tax revenue vis-a-vis budget estimates over the last
five years was as under :

‘Table 1.25: Budget estimates and actual tax revenue

(Rupees in crore)

Year . Budget | Actualtax | Excess (+)/shortfall | Percentage increase
estimate revenue (-) of tax revenue (+) / decrease (-) over
: _receipts over budget budget estimates
- estimates
2001-02 5138.15 4896.75 : (-)241.40 (=) 470
2000-01 4700.15 4400.62 (-) 299.53 () 637
1999-00 3983.15 3430.42 (-) 552.73 (-) 13.88
1998-99 3595.12 3088.78 (-) 506.34 . (-) 14.08
1997-98 3145.10 2942.58 (-) 202.52 (-) 6.44

(a) The actual receipts of tax revenue have consistently been lower than

- the budget estimates during 1997-2002 implying that either the resource
mobilization effort was not adequate or there was a tendency to overestimate
the receipts.

(b) The shoﬁ fall of 4.70 per cent in the collection of actual tax revenue in
2001-02 with reference to the budget estimates was due to short fall in

20



Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2003

collection of state excise by 13 per cent and taxes on vehicles by 24 per cent
as detailed below:

Table 1.26: Budget estimates and actual receipts

(Rupees in crore)

Components 2001-02 2000-01 1999-2000 1998-99 1997-98
of tax Budget Actual Budget Actual Budget Actual Budget Actual Budget Actual
Estimates receipts Estimates receipts Estimates receipts Estimates receipts Estimates receipt
revenue
Sales tax 3793.00 | 3704.01 | 3293.00 | 3387.86 | 2700.00 | 2346.60 | 2465.00 | 2112.97 | 2150.00 | 2029.05
State excise 700.00 606.41 665.00 55722 575.00 566.41 525.00 526.10 425.00 515.02
Stamp duty 250.00 283.16 330.00 191.68 268.00 190.48 238.00 151.01 238.00 117.39
Taxes on 220.00 166.76 230.00 142.34 270.00 160.87 195.00 125.39 195.00 105.11
vehicles
Others 175.15 136.41 182.15 121.52 170.15 166.06 172.12 173.31 137.10 176.01
Total tax 5138.15 | 4896.75 | 4700.15 | 4400.62 | 3983.15 | 3430.42 | 3595.12 | 3088.78 | 3145.10 | 2942.58
revenue

The budget estimates for tax revenue were based on the assumptions that new
taxes would be levied under taxes on motor vehicles, stamps and registration
fees would be revised. With the revision of stamp duty w.e.f. 31 July 2001
from three per cent to eight per cent, the revenue collection under the head
stamp duty exceeded the budgetary estimates. However, the overall short fall
is attributable to non introduction of new taxes on motor

in collection

vehicles.

1.20.4 Actual collection of non-tax revenue vis-a-vis estimates

The actual collection of non-tax revenue with reference to budget estimates
over the period 1997-98 to 2001-02 was as under :

Table 1.27: Budget estimates and collection of non-tax revenue

(Rupees in crore)

Year Budget | Actual collection Excess (+)/ Percentage

estimates of non-tax shortfall (-) of increase (+)/
revenue non-tax revenue decrease (-) over
receipts over budget estimates

budget estimates
2001-02 699.24 876.06 (+) 176.82 (+) 25.29
2000-01 411.63 548.35 (+) 136.72 () 33.21
1999-00 315.00 397.85 (+) 82.85 (+) 26.30
1998-99 216.30 187.96 (-) 2834 (-) 13.10
1997-98 52.68 169.52 (+) 116.84 (+)221.79
The collection of non-tax revenue during 2001-02 was higher by

Rs. 176.82 crore i.e. 25.29 per cent of the budget estimates mainly due to
increase in interest receipts and higher collection for general, social and

21



Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2003

economic services. However, interest receipts included notional interest
receipts of Rs. 444.56 crore from Delhi Vidyut Board.

1.20.5 Actual revenue expenditure vis-a-vis budget estimates

The actual revenue expenditure vis-a-vis budget estimates over the period of
five years was as under :

Table 1.28: Actual revenue expenditure vis-a-vis budget estimates
- (Rupees in crore)
Budget estimates Actual expenditure
Year Plan Non-Plan | Total Plan Non-Plan Total
2001-02 2146.52 3352.03 | 5498.55 | 1955.01 3089.13 | 5044.14
2000-01 1146.41 3120.21 | 4266.62 | 967.73 2728.75 | 3696.48
1999-00 1086.35 2616.49 | 3702.84 | 882.67 2640.33 | 3523.00
1998-99 1024.69 2125.70 | 315039 | 795.05 2045.07 | 2840.12
1997-98 842.34 1823.39 | 2665.73 | 636.33 1685.67 | 2322.00

Actual revenue expenditure under plan has been lower than the budget
estimates during each year from 1997-98 indicating that estimates were
unrealistic; and, particularly in context of plan schemes, the preparedness of
implementing agencies to implement various plan schemes was not assessed ,
realistically while framing the budget estimates. In 2001-02, in respect of 187
schemes, nil expenditure was reported indicating poor planning and -
budgeting.

1.20.6 Actual capital expenditure vis-a-vis budget estimates

The actual capital expenditure over the period 1997-98 to 2001-02 has been
consistently below the budget estimates as detailed below :

Table 1.29: Actual capital expenditure vis-a-vis budget estimates
(Rupees in crore)

Year Budget estimate Actual expenditure
Plan Non-Plan Total Plan Non-Plan Total

2001-02 2667.79 1600.41 4268.20 | 2029.86 1556.72 3586.58
2000-01 2353.61 1219.43 3573.04 | 2154.40 1323.89 3478.29

1999-00 1962.25 1033.88 2996.13 1623.75 760.22 2383.97
1998-99 1704.25 1099.33 2803.58 | 1416.86 417.30 1834.16
1997-98 1540.38 477.69 2018.07 | 1429.47 459.33 1888.80

Actual capital expenditure has been lower than the budget estimates during
last five years indicating that budget- estimates were not realistic and
preparedness of various agencies to implement the schemes was not assessed:
properly. Major savings were in the grants for Education, Social Welfare and

22



Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2003

| . Development Department. In respect of 43 schemes, nil expenditure was
reportéd indicating poor planning and budgeting.

1.20.7 Actual deficit vis-a-vis estimates

The actual deficit vis-a-vis budget estimates over the period of five years was
asunder: :

Table 1.30: Actual deficit visFa—vis estimates
(Rupees in crore)

Revenue surplus Fiscal deficit Primary deficit
Year Budget Actual Budget Actual Budget Actual
. estimates estimates : estimates
2001-02 1836.18 | 1209.57 |- (-)1001.06 |. (-) 1733.03 (-)106.16 (-)822.41
2000-01 1362.12 | 1747.51 (-)1209.84 | (-) 1609.66 (-)505.31 (-) 892.91
'1999-00 1174.79 751.34 (-)930.00 ] (-)1381.58 | (-)399.70 (-) 850.84
'1998-99 1135.33 820.00 (-) 867.21 (-) 959.24 | (-)436.78 (-)526.90
1997-98 842.10 | 1158.72 (-) 703.00 (-) 575.93 | (-)378.00 (-) 261.85

Revenue surplus was 65.87 per cent of the budget estimates during 2001-02.
The fiscal deficit during the year increased by Rs. 731.97 crore against the
budget estimates of Rs. 1001.06 crore mainly due to increase in losses of
Delhi Vidyut Board and Delhi Transport Corporation.

(1.21_Follow up on Audit reports . |

The position of oﬁtstending Action Taken Notes on paragraphs and reviews
included in the Report of the Comptroller and Auditor General of India,
Government of NCT of Delhi as of 31 December 2002 was as under:

Table 1.31: Follow up on Audit reports

Year of Report ending " No. of paragraphs and No. of paragraphs for
31 March reviews printed in the report | which ATNs were awaited
1994 35 09
1995 29 15
1996 39 16
1997 35 13
1998 34 10
1999 41 13
2000 39 21
2001 44 34
Total 296 131

23



Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2003

... Chapter2: Appropriation Accounts "

Summary of Appropriation Accounts 2001-02
Government of NCT of Delhi

Total No. of Grants/ : ' 13
Appropriation

Rupees in Crore

Original provision Gross expenditure
8105.92 9302.99

Supplementary grant

2210.92
Total provision Savings
10316.84 1013.85
Provision 94— Recoveries —» Actual recoveries
550.09 " in reduction of 672.27
expenditure
Charged and Voted Section :
Provision 44— Charged —p Expenditure
1289.48 : 1189.19
Provision 4——Voted —» Expenditure
9027.36 ' 8113.80
Revenue and Capital Section
Provision <4— Revenue —» Expenditure
5535.87 5113.55
Provision <4— Capital —» Expenditure
4780.97 : 4189.44
Net provision Net expenditure:
9766.75 8630.72

[21 Introduction j

In accordance with the provisions of Article 204 of the Constitution of India,
soon after the grants under Article 203 are made by the State Legislature, an
Appropriation Bill is introduced to provide for appropriation out of the
Consolidated Fund of the State. The Appropriation Act passed by the State
Legislature contains authority to appropriate specified sums from the

24



Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2003

Consolidated Fund of the State for specified services. Supplementary or
additional grants can also be sanctioned by subsequent Appropriation Acts in
terms of Article 205 of the Constitution of India.

The Appropriation Acts include the expenditure which has been voted by the
Legislature under various grants in terms of Articles 204 and 205 of the
Constitution of India and also include the expenditure which is required to be
charged on the Consolidated Fund of the State. The Appropriation Accounts
are prepared every year indicating the-details of amounts on various services
actually spent by Government vis-3-vis those authorised by the Appropriation
Acts.

The objective of Appropriation Audit is to ascertain whether the expenditure
actually incurred under various grants is within the authorisation given under
the Appropriation Acts and whether the expenditure required to be charged
under the provisions of the Constitution is so charged. It .also ascertains
whether the expenditure incurred is in conformity with the law, relevant rules,
regulations and instructions.

This chapter contains audit observations in respect of Appropriation Accounts
prepared by the Controller of Accounts, Government of NCT of Delhi, for the

year 2001-02.

s

(23 Charged and voted expenditure

The break-up of charged and voted expenditure during the five- year period
from 1997-98 to 2001-02 is given below : '

Table 2.1: Charged and voted expenditure

(Rupees in crore)

Expenditure
Year Voted | Charged| Total Percentage | Percentage
of voted of charged
expenditure| expenditure
2001-02 | 8113.80} 1189.19 | 9302.99 87 13
2000-01 | 6790.13 961.00 | 7751.13 88 12
1999-00 | 5865.11 590.56 | 6455.67 | 91 9
1998-99 | 4783.81 744.51 | 5528.32 87 13
1997-98 | 4495.05 391.46 | 4886.51 92 8

25



Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2003

It would be seen that while the total expenditure of the departments has

increased by 90.38 per cent from Rs. 4886.51 crore in 1997-98 to Rs. 9302.99

crore during 2001-02, the voted expenditure has increased by 80.51 per cent

from Rs. 4495.05 crore in 1997-98 to Rs. 8113.80 crore in 2001-02. Charged

expenditure has increased by 203.78 per cent. from Rs.391.46 crore to
- Rs. 1189.19 crore largely on account of increased debt servicing.

-

[ 24 Appropriation Accounts.

A summary of the Appropriation Accounts of gross sums expended during the
year ended March, 2002 compared with the sums authorised by the State
Legislature during the year 2001-02 is given below:

Table 2.2: Summary of Appropriation Accounts

(Rupees in crore

Nature of Original Supplementary Total Actual Savings Savings as
expenditure grant/ grant/ grant/Final expenditure percentage of
Appropriation | Appropriation | Appropriation . total grants
Revenue .
Charged 92143 17.57 ' 939.00 937.36 1.64 0.17
Voted 3593.64 | 1003.23 4596.87 4176.19 420.68 9.15
Total Revenue 4515.07 1020.80 5535.87 5113.55 42232 7.63
Capital .
Charged 120.98 229.50 350.48 251.83 98.65 28.15
Voted 3469.87 1960.62 4430.49 3937.61 492.88 11.12
Total Capital 3590.85 1190.12 4780.97 4189.44 591.53 12.37
Gross Total 8105.92 2210.92 10316.84 9302.99 1013.85 9.83

Note : In demands for grants, provisions for charged expenditure are called appropriations. For voted expenditure, the

are called grants.

" | 2.5 Resultsof Appropriation Audit |

2.5.1 Savings under various grants/ appropriation

Savings in each grant/appropriation are worked out separately for voted and
charged sections for both revenue and capital expenditure. Savings indicate
that expenditure could not be incurred as estimated, anticipated and planned
and are reflective of poor budgeting or shortfall in performance or both.
Overall savings of Rs. 1013.85 crore for the year 2001-02 constituted 45.86
per cent of supplementary grants of Rs. 2210.92 crore and 12.51 per cent of
the total budget provision of Rs. 8105.92 crore. Savings highlight that the
estimates prepared even in March, the last month of the financial year, were

26



Report on Government bf NCT of Delhi of 2003

unrealistic.  Details of grants/appropriations-wise savings are given in
Appendix-II1.

Large savings occurred in developmental sectors like health, education, social
welfare, urban development, etc.

The entire provision of Rs. 30.00 crore made under the Revenue section of
Grant No. 13 - Pensions, and. Other Retirement benefits was surrendered in
the last three years as well as this year due to non-finalisation of the
modalities of transfer of the Pension Scheme to the Government of NCT of
Delhi from the Government of India.

Other cases of savings and schemes affected by savings are contained in
Appendix-IV.

The primary reasons for the savings of Rs. 1013.85 crore were slow progress
of work (Rs. 367.14 crore), release of less grants (Rs. 196.20 crore), non-
release of equity contribution to DTC (Rs.200.00 crore) and nen-filling of
vacant posts (Rs. 184.59 crore). The reasons for the slow progress of works
have not been mentioned. However, budget provisions are to be made only
for the existing posts and not for vacant posts. :

2.5.2 Failure to surrender savings

According to the provisions of Rule 69 of the General Financial Rules,
savings in a grant/appropriation are to be surrendered to the Government as
soon as these are foreseen, without waiting for the last day of the financial
year. Savings should also not be held in reserve for possible future use.
Against the total savings of Rs. 1013.85 crore, Rs.396.74 crore were’
surrendered on the last day of the financial year. The remaining savings of
Rs. 617.11 crore were not surrendered, thereby depriving the Government of
“the opportunity of using these funds in other sectors where they were needed.
Details of savings and amounts not surrendered are given in Appendix — V.

2.5.3 Persistent savings

In 27 cases, there were persistent savings in excess of Rs. two crore under
eight grants as per details given in Appendix-VI. The persistent savings are
indicative not only of overstated budgetary assumptions, but also non-
1mplementat1on of schemes.

27



Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2003

2.5.4 Utilisation of Supplementary Grants

Details of supplementary grants obtained during 2001-02 were as under:
Table 2.3: Supplementary Grants/Approp"latlon obtained during 2001-02

(Rupees in crore)

Section | Supplementarv Grants/ Appropriation obtained
: during 2001-02

Voted

Revenue : E 1003.23

Capital ' - 960.62

Total . : ' 1963.85

Charged

Revenue 17.57

Capital : 229.50

Total ' 247.07
| Grand Total . , : 2210.92

No. of Grants/ Appropriations ' A 11

2.5.5 Unnecessary Supplementary Grants

In two departments, the supplementary grants were not needed. Although the
supplementary provisions were obtained in anticipation of higher expenditure,
the final expenditure was even below the original grants. This was indicative
of unrealistic budgetary assumptions and lack of management information.
The entire supplementary provision aggregating to Rs. 3.07 crore proved
unnecessary as detailed below:

(Rupees in ¢
S.. | Grant/ " Amount Batch of Reasons for obtaining Supplementary Grants
No. Appropriation Supplementary
. . ) Grant
Revenue charged L ,
1. | 6. Education 0] 0.12 | March, 2002 | For meeting additional expenditure as per court orders.
s S 0.10 o :
AE 0.07
UP 0.15
Revenue voted .
2 7.Medical and 0 522.97 | March, 2002 | Grant to IHBAS; Contribution of Central Government tow
Public Health S 2.97 State Illness Assistance Fund; Grant to A&U Tibia Co
AE | 493.93 . and LN Hospital.
UP 32.01 ' *

(O-Original Provision, S-Supplementary Provision, AE-Actual Expenditure, UP-Unspent Provision)

As the expenditure under these grants was less than the original provision, the
Departments were required to obtain token/ technical supplementary for re-
appropriating, if necessary, the savings within the same segment of the grant

28



Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2003

instead of obtaining supplementary provisions. It is essential to carefully
assess requirement of funds before supplementary provisions are sought.

~ 2.5.6 Re-appropriation of funds

A grant or appropriation is distributed among sub-beads or standard. objects,
~ called primary units under which it is to be accounted. Re-appropriation of

funds can take place between primary units of appropriation within a grant or
appropriation before the close of the financial year to which such grant or
appropriation relates. Re-appropriation of funds should be made only when it
1s known or antlclpated that the -appropriation for the unit from which funds
.are to be iransferred will not be utilis2d in full.

In 138 sub-h’e‘;ads, re-appropriation was injudicious as the original provision’
under the sub-head to which funds were transferred by re- appropriation was

. more than adequate. Consequently; the final unspent amounts under the sub-

‘heads were greater than the amount re- approprlated to. those sub -heads. In
. eight other sub-heads, the original provision from which funds were re-
. appropriated was not sufficient to meet the final expenditure and the final
excess imder those sub-heads was more than the amount re-appropriated from
these sub-heads. Details of cases exceeding Rs. 50.00 lakh are given in
Appendix-VII..

" While' there-was no excess in any grant, in 37 sub heads the expenditure
exceéded the budget provision by Rs. 19.33 crore. The excess expenditure was
incurred either ‘without augmenting the provisions by re-appropriating the

' 'funds from other units or appropriation or even after providing funds by way
of re-appropriation despite sufficient savings being available for re-

-appropriation under other sub-heads in the same grants.

aCases of 1n]udlc'0us re- approprlatlon are mdlcatlve of the quality of the
» accounting 1nformat10n system and poor assessment of requirement of funds.

2.5. 7 Releases for Centrally Sponsored Plan sckemes

Details of Central assistance released during 2001-02 as grants to the
Government of NCT of Delhi for implementation of various Centrally

29



Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2003 .-

- Sponsored Plan Schemes, quarter wise, are indicated below :
Table 2.5: Release of Central Assistance .

(Rupees in crore)

Quarter Amount of Central
Assistance released
I April —June 2001 9.81
II | July-September 2001 15.30
III | October - December 2001 7.27
1V | January - March 2002 10.13
: Total 42.51

Rs. 42.51 crore were released during the year, which included Rs. 8.25 crore
relating to 2000-01. Besides, there was an opening balance of Rs. 48.90 crore.
The Government spent Rs. 29.80 crore for implementing the various Centrally
Sponsored Plan Schemes. No expenditure was incurred against Rs. 13.39
crore made available for implementation of 67 Cerntrally Sponsored Schemes.

Funds aggregating to Rs. 55.66 crore received from the Central Government
for implementation of 137 Centrally Sponsored Schemes up to the end of
2001-02 remained unutilised as on 31 March 2002.

2.5.8 Recoveries in reduction of expenditure

Estimated Recoveries  Rs. 550.09 crore

Aétual Recoveries Rs. 672.27 crore

'The demands for grants presented to the Legislature are for gross expenditure
including credits and recoveries which are adjusted in the accounts as
reduction of expenditure; the anticipated recoveries and credits being shown
separately in the budget estimates. During 2001-02, such recoveries
were- anticipated to be Rs.550.09 crore. However, actual recoveries
during the year were Rs. 672.27 crore. During the previous four years, actual

30



Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2003

recoveries were much less than those estimated as given below :
Table 2.6: Recoveries in reduction of expenditure

(Rupees in crore)

Year Estimated Actual Excess (1) Percentage of
recoveries | recoveries | Short fall (-) | variation Excess(+)
. Short fall(-)

2001-02 550.09 672.27 _ (+)122.18 ()22
2000-01 526.67 388.85 (¥)137.82 (-)26
1999-00 832.12 544.00 (-)288.12 | ()35
1998-99 _ 832.35 585.72 - (-)246.63 (k)30
1997-98 818.97 675.71 (-)143.26 ()17

The excess recoveries of Rs. 122.18 crore during 2001-02 were due to sale
proceeds of land under the scheme 'Large scale acquisition, development and
disposal of land in Delhi'.

2.5.9 Suspense balances

The Government of NCT of Delhi has no separate Public Account and such
transactions are carried out under the 'Public Account of the Union
Government'. All such transactions, as are ultimately cleared either by
payment or recovery in cash or by book adjustment, are recorded initially
~ under the 'Suspense Heads’. Balances under Suspense Heads are required to
be reviewed at short intervals so as to ensure that no item remains unadjusted
longer than is reasonably necessary to bring about its clearance in the ordinary
course, with due regard to the rules applicable to each case. There is,
therefore, a need to clear these balances expeditiously and classify them to
appropriate heads of accounts.

Examination of such transactions in the Public Account (Central) prepared by
the Government of NCT of Delhi revealed large balances under 'Suspense
Heads'. l

31



Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2003

The amounts lying under the suspense heads for the last five years are given
below: ' '

Table 2.7: Amounts under suspense heads

(Rupees in crore)

At the end of March Amount
2002 Dr. 161.73
2001 Dr. 236.69
2000 . Dr. 126.20
1999 Dr. 161.95
1998 Dr. 149.01

The balance as on 31 March, 2002 included debit balance under Pay and
Accounts Office Suspense Account (Rs. 85.03 crore), Cash Settlement
Suspense Account (Rs. 72.59 crore), Public Sector Bank Suspense Account

. (Rs. 3.94 crore) Provident Fund (Rs. 0.09 crore) and Material Purchase
Settlement Suspensc Account (Rs. 0.08 crore).

2.5.10 Expenditure in the month of March

As per General Financial Rules, rush of expenditure particularly in the closing
month of the financial year is to be regarded as a breach of financial regularity
and should be avoided. In 13 grants, 11.24 per cent to 79.23 per cent of the
total expenditure of the year was incurred in the month of March. Details of
grant wise expenditure in the month of March are given in Appendix-VIIL.

32



Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2003-

B

. The 'Government of NCT . of Delhi constituted the Trans Yamuna Area
Development Board in March 1994 to- secure the planned growth of the
Trans Yamuna Area and to reduce the dtspartty in its development as
compared to.other parts of Delhi. However, during more than eight years of
. its existence, the Board had not formulated a unified and coordinated Area
- Plan for -the purpose  which was its primary function. Resultantly, only
adhoc schemes - were. executed and investments thereon aggregating to

- Rs. 413.42 crore upto March 2002 failed to achieve the intended objective of
planned development of the Area. Scrutiny of records relating to execution
~ of works also revealed instances of avoidable or wasteful expenditure of
“Rs. 90.91 lakh attributable to factors such as delays in finalisation of
tenders, non-observance of prerequisites for award of works, etc. In brief;
 the Board would not appear to have made any worthwhile contribution
towards the improvement and development of the Trans Yamuna Area. If
the intended objectives are to be realised, it will be necessary for the Board
to identify the drawbacks in the existing infrastructure, formulate a unified
and coordinated Area Plan and develop the Area accordingly. '

@) cutlon of vanous works.

33



Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2003

3.1.1 Introduction

The Government of NCT of Delhi established the Trans Yamuna Area
Development Board in March 1994 with the objectives of securing the
planned growth of the Trans Yamuna Area and reducing the disparity in its
development as compared to other areas of Delhi. The Chief Minister of Delhi
is the Chairman of the Board. Its members include all MLAs of the Trans
Yamuna Area, the Chief Secretary, heads of the executing agencies and a
representative not below the rank of Joint Secretary from the Department of
Urban Development, Government of India.

3.1.2 Functions of the Board
The main functions of the Board are to:

o study the drawbacks in the existing infrastructure and to formulate a
unified and coordinated Area Plan, specifically keeping in mind the

34



Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2003

functioning of the MCD', DDA?, DVB’, DJB*, PWD’, and the Tirigation
and Flood Control and the Slum Wings in this area;

e recommend the pridrities of the projects and schemes included in the Area
Plan and the stages in which it may be implemented;

e examine the nature and the extent of overlapping of functions, so as to
secure an improvement in the provision of services and for quicker
redressal of public grievances;

e review the progress of implemeritation of the schemes and to recommend
to the Government the quantum of financial assistance required.

Up to 2000-01, works recommended by the members of the Board, with the
technical assistance from and in consultation with the implementing agencies,
were considered and approved by the Board for providing infrastructural
development in the Trans Yamuna Area. These agencies also prepared
proposals for the Board’s consideration indicating the estimated cost of each
project, its duration, etc. From the year 2001-02, the annual action plans of
various implementing agencies are placed before the Board for recommending
different works to be executed in the Area. Those recommended by the Board
are mainly executed through the MCD, DIJB, DVB, and PWD. The
Department of Urban Development, Government of NCT of Delhi administers
and releases funds to these agencies on the recommendations of the Board.

3.1.3  Scope of Audit

Of the aggregate expenditure of Rs. 314 crore incurred during the five-year
period ending March 2002 on schemes and projects recommended by the
Board, expenditure of Rs. 292 crore (92 per cent) was incurred by the MCD,
DJB, DVB and PWD. Audit test checked the records of 14 of the 41 divisions
of these four agencies covering 37 per cent of the expenditure incurred by
them during this period. In addition, relevant records of the Urban
Development Department relating to the. schemes were also test checked.

3.14 Financial Management

(a) The Schemes and works recommended by the Board are included in
the budget estimates of the local agencies and departments. The Government
of NCT of Delhi provides grants-in-aid to the MCD, loans to other local
agencies and funds to Government departments. The Department of Urban

! Municipal Corporation of Delhi
2 Delhi Development Authority
3 Delhi Vidyut Board

4 Delhi Jal Board

5 Public Works Department

35



Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2003

Development releases the grants and loans to the local agencies in four
quarterly instalments. ‘ ‘
Details of the grants/loans/funds released to and actual expenditure incurred
by the local bodies and departments for schemes in the Trans Yamuna Area
during 1997-02 and the actual expenditure incurred there against are presented
in the following table: '

Table 3.1.1: Financial outlay and actual e:_xpenditure _
) (Rupees in crore)

Name of 1997-98 - 1998-99 1999-00 ' 2000-01 2001-02 Total
Agency/ .
Department | Rele- | Expen- | Rele- | Expen- | Rele- | Expen- | Rele- | Expen- | Rele- | Expen- | Rele- | Expen-
ases diture ases diture ases diture ases diture ases diture ases diture
MCD 19.50 | 19.61 | 24.41 | 2246 | 25.52 | 23.54 | 2676 | 28.73 | 37.01 | 41.60 | 13320 | 135.94
DJB | 19.61 | 1497 | 19.11 | 11.40 | 17.70 | 18.77 | 20.40 | 21.48 | 22.00 | 18.15| 98.82 | 84.77
DVB 500 448 | 948 | 6.06| 16.63 ‘7.3'9 15.66 | 15.88 | 14.00 | 12.85 | 60.77 | 46.66
PWD | 500| 546| 6.00| 610 500| 486| 6.00| 552 -| 290 | 22.00| 24.84
DDA ‘1.00 ] 085 - -1 125 -| 026 005| 049| 047| 3.00| 137
I&FC* 3.00 153 300| 177] 373 268| 400| 400| . - - 4.00| 1373 | 13.98
up’ - - - -1 247| 247| 087 087|  -| 3.00| 334| 634
Total | 53.11 | 46.90 | 62.00 47.79 7230 | 59.71 | 73.95 | 76.53 73.50 | 82.97 | 334.86 | 313.90

(b) Non-adherence to conditions governing release of grants/loans

The release of the second and subsequent instalments of grants or loans to the
local agencies was subject to their signing a Memorandum of Understanding
with their administrative departments, which makes it imperative on their part
to achieve the stipulated targets and enables evaluation of their performance
against such targets by the administrative departments. However, whereas the
DJB and DVB had entered into the prescribed understanding for the financial
year 2000-01, the MCD which accounts for 43 per cent of the total
expenditure incurred on schemes recommended by the Board did not do so.
Nevertheless, the Department of Urban Development continued to release
grants without ensuring achievement of targets. :

The MCD was also required to maintain records of the -assets created out of

MCD did not the grants in Form GFR-19 and to send a copy thereof to the Department of
:Z‘_'s'tt:r‘: assets Urban Development. The Corporation, however, neither maintained any
1

records of the assets created nor furnished the details to the Department of

6 Irrigation and Flood Control
7 Urban Development

36

e



Funds remained
‘unutilised in -
banks

Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2003

~ Urban Development. In the absence of the records, actual creation of the

assets could not be vouchsafed in audit.

(c) Unutilised funds

‘During 1994-2002, the Department of Urban Development released funds

aggregating to Rs. 142.48 crore to the DJB. Funds ranging between

" Rs. 10.00 crore and Rs. 24.92 crore remained in current accounts with banks

during 1994-01. Retention of funds in current accounts resulted not only in
loss of interest to the DJB but also deprived the public of the intended benefits
of development works for which the funds were meant.

(d) Irregular utilisation of funds

'The Sewerage Disposal Works-I Division of the DJB did not execute any

work or scheme recommended by the Board during 2000-01 and 2001-02.
Nevertheless, an amount of Rs. 39.44 lakh, representing the salary of the
Superintending Engineer, SDW-I Circle, for these two years was debited, as

‘expenditure against funds released on the Board’s recommendations. This
" was irregular. -

3.15 Formulation of Area Plan

?

As mentioned earlier, the Board’s main function was to study and identify the
drawbacks in the - existing infrastructure and formulate a unified and
coordinated Area Plan. One of the objectives of the Board was also to
examine the nature and overlapping of functions among different agencies so

- as to secure improvements in the provision of services for quicker redressal of
" public grievances.

In its first meeting held in April 1994, it had identified certain problems in the
area, such as pollution, non-availability .of sufficient hospitals, inadequacy of

-school buildings, deficiencies in- electricity supply, improper drainage, non-

availability of water supply in unauthorised colonies, etc. The Board had
therefore proposed the constitution of a committee chaired by the Chief

‘Secretary to formulate an action plan for remedying these problems and .

shortcomings. The need for an integrated approach to these problems was
also recognized in subsequent meetings of the Board and the Chief Minister
had also emphasised in February 1999 that the Board should concentrate on
large projects and works aimed at a systematic and planned development of

the Area.

The Area Plan based on identification of the drawbacks was, however, not
formulated. The committee envisaged in April 1994 had also not been
constituted as of March 2002. Instead, the Board recommended the execution
of only works of a routine nature, such as improvements to lanes, drains,

37



Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2003

parks, street lighting, etc., replacement of cables and transformers, installation
of panel boards, re-modelling of nallahs, replacement of water lines, etc. that
would normally form part of the designated responsibilities of the local bodies
concerned and were to be executed utilising their own resources. Certain
instances noticed in the course of test-check by Audit are mentioned below:

(a) Of expenditure aggregating to Rs. 49.47 crores attributable to
Divisions XXII, XXVI, XXVII, and XXXI and the Project Division,
Shahdara, of the MCD during the five year period ending March 2002,
expenditure of Rs. 38.06 crore (77 per cent) was incurred on improvements to
roads, lanes, drains, parks, etc. These works constitute the normal functions

of the Corporation.

(b)  Similarly, expenditure aggregating to Rs. 12.64 crore was incurred by
the DVB during 1999-00 on installation of transformers and laying of cables,
replacement of feeders and conductors, provision of points and fittings for
street lighting, etc. The expenditure did not result in the development or
creation of any new assets of benefit to the general public.

() Two Divisions of the DJB spent Rs. 5.32 crore during 1999-01 on
replacement of existing water lines. '

Further, whereas the objective was to adopt an integrated approach to the
redressal of the problems of the Trans Yamuna Area, ihe Board decided to
place a sum of Rs. 50 lakh annually at the disposal of each of the 16 members
of the Delhi Legislative Assembly elected from constituencies in the Area to
be utilised, at their discretion, for execution of works by the MCD in their
constituencies. Accordingly, Rs. 62 crore were allocated to them during
1994-02. This constituted 15 per cent of total expenditure of Rs. 413.42 crore
incurred during this period on works undertaken by various agericies based on
the recommendations of the Board. These allocations were in addition to their
annual entitlement of a crore of rupees under the Assembly Constituencies
Scheme for undertaking development works in their respective constituencies.

Audit scrutiny revealed that under MLA fund scheme, as against allocations
totalling Rs. 48.80 crore made to the MCD during 2000-02 on behalf of the
Members of the Legislative Assembly from the Trans Yamuna Area,
Rs. 40.03 crore (82 per cent) were utilised. While details of the works on

- which expenditure was incurred out of the funds made available to them by
the Board were not readily available, test-check in five constituencies

. revealed that the expenditure totalling Rs. 4.11 crore incurred out of these
funds during the same period (2000-01 : Rs. 1.91 crore; 2001-02:
Rs. 2.20 crore) constituted only 82 per cent (2000-01: 76 per cent; 2001-02:
88 per cent) of the funds provided.

38



Reﬁort on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2003

Considering the fact that even the funds provided . under the Assembly
Constituencies scheme were not fully utilised, provision of additional funds
by the Board without ensuring or specifying that these would be utilised only
on schemes contributing to the planned development of the Trans Yamuna
Area would not appear to have been justified.

‘In the circumstances, expenditure of such a large magnitude would not appear

to have contributed to the augmentation of the infrastructure in the Trans
Yamuna Area. On the contrary, it was more in the nature of transfer of
resources to the local bodies for discharging their normal designated

. responsibilities. The approach to the problems plaguing the area would

therefore appear-to have been only adhoc. The conclusion that the primary
objective of establishing the Board had not been realised notwithstanding
investments totalling Rs. 413.42 crore is consequently fairly inescapable.

3.1.6 ~ Execution ofwofks

(a) During 1994-02, the Board recommended 113 specific works of a total
value of Rs. 120.83 crore. Test-check of records of 42 of these works (value:
Rs. 34.14 crore) revealed the following:

@) Three works of the value of Rs. 287_.09 lakh approved by the Board in
June 1998 were yet to be awarded as of March 2002 as detailed below:

Table 3.1.2 : Works approved but not awarded

Board’s approval ‘
l\SIl.. Nanie of the work Date Amount Date of Date of | Extent of
0 (Rs.in | A.A% & | issueof ‘| Delayin
7 lakh) E.S%. NIT™ months
1. | Providing and laying | 3.6.1998 115.57 3.8.2000 15.3.2002 | - 42
' sewer in .
Raghubarpura-I,
Mohalla Ram Nagar
2. | Providing and laying 3.6.1998 37.05 3.6.2000 | 21.3.2001 42
internal sewer in _
part of Shanti
Mohalla
3. | Providing and laying 3.6.1998 134.47 | 24.4.2000 | 15.3.2002 42
sewer in A :
Dharampura
Total 287.09

8 Administrative Approval
9 Expenditure Sanction
10 Notice Inviting Tender

39




Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2003

(ii) In another 27 works of the value of Rs. 2324.68 lakh, which were
approved by the Board between August 1994 and May 2000, there were
delays ranging between 13 and 43 months in award of the works by concerned
executing agencies. The extent of delays is analysed below:

Table No. 3.1.3 :.Delay in award of approved works

(Rupees in lakﬁ)
SI. .| Extent of delay in No. of cases Amount approved
No. months ’ '
1. 13t0 24 68 500.02
2. 25 0 36 147 127366
3. | 37 t0 43 05 551.00
Total ‘ 27 2324.68

(ili)  Six works relating to construction of pedestrian subways and bridges,
for which a lump sum provision of Rs. 500.00 lakh was approved by the
Board in August 1994, were awarded by the PWD after delays ranging
between 15 and 62 months.

The Board was required to review from time to time the implementation of
the projects and the schemes included in the Area Flan and recommend
measures for effecting coordination amongst the organisations and
departments of the Government in the matter of implementation of such
projects and schemes.

It was, however, noticed that the delays in implement.ation of these works
were never reviewed by the Board in its meetings held between August 1994
and May 2000.

(b)  Rules envisage that the notice inviting tenders should not be issued
unless all tender documents, including site free from encroachments is
. available. Two Divisions of the MCD (XI and XIV), however, awarded two
works notwithstanding the fact that the sites on which these were to be
executed had been encroached upon. On account of the encroachments either
not being removed or their belated removal, these works had not been
completed as stipulated and were in progress as of March 2002.
Consequently, expenditure aggregating to Rs. 8.72 lakh incurred till then had
not enabled realisation of the intended objectives. 'Relevant details are

40



Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2003

tabulated below
* Tablé 3.1. 4: Expenditure on incomplete work
SL | ,Ng'melof work | Daté'of | Stipulated | Tendered Payment Remarks
No. award date of Cost made
(Name of Division) | of work | completion (Rs. in
lakh) (Rs. in
' lakh)

1. | Construction of March June 2000 '8.94 | 7.81 | Of a total area 0f:4000
boundary wall of 2000 square meters, 560
quabristan at square meters
Khureji Khas continued to be under
(MCD Div. No. XT) encroachment

2. | Development of car | April June 2000 3.74 0.91 | Encroachment on the
parking side in 2000 land belonging to the
front of cremation DDA was removed
ground, Geeta only on 22 May 2002.
Colony (MCD Div.

No. XIV)
(¢)  The Executive Engineer (Construction), Drainage IX, Delhi Jal
- Board, awarded the work of “Remodelling of Gokalpur Drain in gaps from
- RD 712 to 808, 872 to 1010 and 1950 to 2868 including repalrs from RD zero
to 712 in Shahdara (Part-I)” to M/s N.K. Builders in August 1995 at a
“negotiated amount of Rs. 197.32 lakh. The work was to commence in August
1995 and was to be completed by November 1996.

Workwas The work was, however, completed in July 2001 after a delay of 56 months
fi(;;';p]:;es(zafter A and a sum of Rs. 211.38 lakh, including Rs. 16.93 lakh on account of cost
m0n¥hs escalatlon was paid to the contractor. The Executive Engineer attributed the

reasons for delay to encroachment on the entire alignment of the drain, narrow
lanes and difficulty in bringing materials to the site because of its location.

Delay of 56 This was not tenable as the Executive Engineer himself was to provide an

months resulted
in cost’
escalation by
Rs. 16.93 lakh

Non-finalisation of
tenders within -
their validity
period
necessitated their
re-invitation,
resulting in cost
increase of

Rs. 30.13 lakh

encroachment free site before award of the work. The failure to do so resulted
in time overrun by 56 months and cost escalation of Rs. 16.93 lakh paid to the
contractor.

@

In terms of the provisions of the CPWD manual, tenders are to be

finalised within 90 days of their opening. There were, however, avoidable

administrative delays in the processing of tenders in respect of four works
relating to three Divisions of the DJB, as a result of which these could not be
finalised  within their validity period or such extended period as had been
stipulated by the tenderers. This necessitated re-invitation of tenders for these
works leading to delays in award of the related contracts ranging from six to
28 months and a cost increase of Rs. 30.13 iakh in the aggregate. Relevant

41




Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2003

Non -adherence to
prerequisites for
award of works
resulted in cost
escalation of

Rs. 43.85 lakh

details are tabulated below:
Table 3.1.5: Extra expenditure due to delays in award of works

SL Particulars of work | Month of award | Extent of delay in Cost
No. . of work award of work (in | escalation
months) (Rupees in
lakh)
1. | Remodeling of August 1998 28 11.17
Radhey puri Drain, :
Part I, Shahdara,
RD 860 to 1297
2. | Construction of November 1997 20 9.67
RCC pipe/ RCC box
drain in Shahdara
3. | Providing and laying | December 1996 6 5.64
of internal sewer line
in Khichripur village,
Shahdara South
4. | Construction of out April 1997 ' 9 3.65
fall drain in
Shahdara
Total 30.13

(e) Rules envisage that the PWD should not issue tender notices unless al
tender documents, including complete architectural and structural drawings.
are available. The department also has the responsibility to supply these
documents and drawings to the contractors as stipulated in the contracts. The
Divisional Officers also have to ensure that the stipulated materials are
supplied to the contractors and that all formalities, related works, if any, etc.
are completed in time so as to avoid delays in execution of works.

The Executive Engineers of Divisions XXIX and XXX awarded the works
relating to the construction of subways and bridges to four contractors during
March 1996 to May 1998. They, however, failed to fulfill these essential

" requirements before finalising the contracts as well as-after the works were

awarded. This resulted in time overrun ranging from eight to 20 months and
avoidable payments aggregating to Rs. 43.85 lakh as cost escalation in terms
of the relevant agreements to the contractors. Details are contained in table

42



below:

Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2003

Table 3.1.6: Expenditure towards cost escalation

SL | Nameofwork | Dateof | Stipulated | Actual date | Tendered Cost Main reasons
No. and commen date of of amount escalation for delay
(Name of cement | completion | completion | (Rupees paid ’
Division) in lakh) | (Rupeesin
. lakh)

1. | Construction of 3.3.96 2.5.97 31.12.98 142.02 12.55 | Shortage of
Pedestrian subway - materials,
across Road No.59 construction of
near Gokalpuri diversion roads,
and Khajuri shifting of electric
Chowk (PWD poles and water
XXX) lines, etc.

2. | Construction of 31.5.98 30.4.99 15.1.00 204.04 14.10 | Delay in finalisation
Bridge across -| ofalignment of
Ghazipur Drain wells and designs of
near Vasundara pier, pier cap,
Enclave, Delhi pedestals and type
(PWD XXX) of railing, etc.

3. | Construction of 14.1.97 13.7.98 1.7.99 136.46 3.82 | Shortage of
Bridge at road ’ .| materials, road
No.65 across trunk restoration, and
drain No.1 Joining delay in finalisaiton
road No.66 of drawings of slab
opposite U.P. seal joints, etc.
Irrigation rest
house (PWD

[ XXI1X) :

4. | Construction of 19.8.97 18.6.98 15.4.99 84.27 13.38 | Delay in finalisation
Pedestrian subway . of drawings, -
across road NH-24 shortage of
bye pass near materials, execution
Mayur Vihar, of additional work -
Phase I, *T? by an other agency
Junction (PWD and deviations.
XXX)

Total 566.79 43.85
3.17 Conclusion

The objective of development of the Trans Yamuna Area after identification
of the drawbacks in infrastructure and their rectification based on a unified
and coordinated Area Plan was not realised. Even after eight years of the
constitution of the Board, only adhoc schemes and works that would normally
fall within the designated spheres of responsibility of the executing agencies

continue to be recommended and undertaken.

This only underscores the

urgent need for the formulation of a well-considered and integrated Area Plan.

These observations were referred to the Government in August 2002; their
reply was awaited as of December 2002.

43




Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2003

- Welfare of Scheduled Caste/ ScheduledTnhe/ Other
Backward Classes Department R :

The Scheme envisaged the rehabilitation of scavengers and their
dependents in other dignified occupations by providing appropriate training
and financial assistance. Its implementation was, however, not effective in
Delhi.  Notwithstanding a number of surveys undertaken for their
identification, their results were inconsistent and, consequently, accurate
and reliable information in vegard to the number of scavengers was not
_available to facilitate determination of targets on a rational basis and to
ensure the successful implementation of the Scheme. Profile of each
scavenger, indicating his aptitude, training requirements and possible
alternative employment was not prepared, and, consequently, there was no
nexus between the training imparted and the rehabilitation efforts.
Training was also imparted to persons other than those identified as
scavengers. The Delhi Scheduled Caste Financial and Development
Corporation, responsible for implementing the Scheme, could utilize only
59 per cent of the funds provided by the Government of India. The
Corporation had no information on the number of beneficiaries extended
financial assistance-by the banks and monitoring of this vital component of
the Scheme was ineffective, if not non-existent. Its claim that there were no
scavengers left in Delhi did not also have an adequate factual basis given
the position reflected in the Annual Plan for the year 2001-02 that as many
as 1.39 lakh dry latrines still existed in the city. A scheme for the
conversion of dry latrines into water-borne ones, which was a critical pre-
requisite for ensuring that scavengers gave up their obnoxious and
inhuman hereditary occupation, was not implemented at all by the
Municipal Corporation of Delhi which was entrusted this responsibility and
Junds aggregating to Rs. three crore remained almost entirely unutilized. In
short, the implementation of the Scheme was ineffective because of
inadequate surveys and identification processes resulting in non-availability
of an adequate information base; adhoc determination of targets; and
' zmproperly directed rehabilitation efforts

44



Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2003

urveys conducted in 1992:93 to ~facilitate \
- tirne-bound - pmgmmme " for 1denuﬁcatlon of
scavengels and  their dependents and . their aptltude for specific
- altemative, . trades and occupatlons were unrellable -because “of
: ik.zoverlappmg ‘of ‘areas. covered by them and 1nclus10n of safal
" . karamcharis and chlldren below 6 months of age, these were also
. :;,.mcons1stent w1th the findlngs of subsequent surveys e e /

'.The training’ obJechve of the Scheme was not pursued w1th ﬂh
e '_lequxred senousness and the targets fixed lacked ‘a rational basm :
< and appeared to ‘have been determined in what can be termed only

- .. as_an adhoc manner -The: training efforts, limited as: they were,
."dld not also benefit the Jintended target group since. training . ‘was
.. also- imparted to' pelsons ‘other. than those identified as scavengers
.- or their’ dependents It did. ot also, msult in lehablhtatlon of 'the
“+ beneficiaries in more dignified vocations. . - e

; o Targets fixed for rehablhtatlon of the scavenger populatlon, w ':"ch1
themselves appeared to be’ mﬂated, were not achleved. ‘

L Extensnon of financial ass1stance to faclhtate lehablhtahon Was\

_confined only- to those who: complied w1th the terms and condltlons
. stlpulated by banks. In the. result,” of -the 8, 112 beneficlanes
. lecommended for such ass1stance, only 2 681 were covered. i

— ~

Momtonng by the 1mplementmg agency of the utlhzatmn of the

*. . funds® released to the- banks was meffectlve, 1f not all together non--
__lsex1stent. el i TR DR J

Of  grants aggregatmg to Rs 7. 15 crore made avallable{i”‘ for\

_lmplementmg the" Scheme, only Rs 4 25 crore were uuhzed ¢

o Though a scheme for the conversnon of dry latnnes into Water-\
_~bome ones. was entrusted for lmplementatlon to. the Mumcnpal
'”-;__”Cmpomtlon of Delhi, it ‘was not 1mplemented at all and funds
" aggregating - t6 Rs. three crore made avallable for the purpose
; o remalned almost entn*ely unuullzed. gont O TE RN

45



Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2003

“The clalm of the 1mplementmg agency in. March 2000 that no more.
fscavengels -were-left in Delhl ‘would not sppear to be factually
';sustamable because the Delhi Goyernment had subsequently estimated -
. “that as'many as’ 1. 39 lakh dry. latiines still emsted in the c1ty, whlch :
" 0bv10usly would reqmre manual scavengmg O

3.2.1 Introduction

The Government of India, Ministry of Welfare, launched the National Scheme
of Liberation and Rehabilitation of Scavengers and their Dependents in
1980-81. Its objective was to liberate scavengers and their dependents from
their hereditary, obnoxious and inhuman occupation of manually removing
night soil and filth and to rehabilitate them in alternative dignified
.occupations and vocations within a period of five years. The scheme was
bifurcated in March 1992 and the component of conversion of dry latrines was
entrusted to the Ministries of Urban Development and Rural Development and
the rehabilitation of scavengers to the Ministry of Social Justice and
Empowerment. The Government of India partially modified the scheme with
effect from 1 April 1996.

The scheme has the followihg components:

® Formulation of a time-bound programme for identification of
scavengers and their dependents and their aptitude for alternative
trades through a survey.

(i)  Provision of training in identified trades for scavengers and their
dependents at the nearest local training institution or centre of various
Government or non-government organisations keeping in view their
aptitude, local requirements and environment.

(ili)  Rehabilitation of scavengers in various trades and occupations through
the provision of subsidy, margin money loans and bank loans.

3.2.2 Organisational Arrangements

The Delhi Scheduled Caste Financial and Development Corporation Limited a
fully-owned undertaking of the Government of National Capital Territory of
Delhi implemented the scheme in National Capital Territory of Delhi. The
Secretary, Department of Welfare of Scheduled Caste/ Schedule Tribe/ Other
Backward Classes was responsible for coordinating the implementation of the
scheme with Central Government.

46



Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2003

3.2.3 Scope of Review

Mention was made in paragraphs 5.60 to 5.63 of the Report of the
Comptroller and Auditor General of India for the year ending March 2000
about certain deficiencies in the implementation of the Scheme.

Audit conducted a test-check of the records pertaining to the implementation
of the Scheme during the period from 1997-98 to 2001-02 by the agencies
concerned with a view to assessing the extent to which its objectives were
realized. ' '

3.2.4 Receipts of Grants and their Disbursement

The position of grants released by the Government of India for the scheme
and State’s share under the scheme and expenditure for the period 1991-92 to
2001-2002 is tabulated below:

- Table 3.2.1: Receipt of Grants & Disbursement

(Rupees in crore)

Year Unspent Grants | Contributi Total Expenditure | Unspent
balance of | received ons made Funds incurred on balance
grant ason | from GOI | by Govt. of | available training and

1% April NCT for the | rehabilitation

Scheme of scavengers
1991-92 - 3.75 NIL 3.75 - 3.75
1992-93 3.75 0.05 NIL 3.80 0.63 3.17
1993-94 3.17 . NIL -~ 3.17 0.11 3.06
1994-95 3.06 NIL 1.07 4.13 . 047 3.66
1995-96 3.66 NIL - 3.66 0.76 2.90
1996-97 2.90 148 | =~ -0.80. 5.18 0.48 4.70
1997-98 4.70 NIL NIL 4.70 0.70 4.00
1998-99 4.00 NIL NIL 4.00 0.13 3.87
1999-00 3.87 NIL |~ NIL 3.87 0.72 3.15
2000-01 | 3.15+0.33* NIL NIL 3.48 0.18 3.30
2001-02 3.29 NIL NIL 3.29 0.06 3.23

Total 5.28 1.87 4.25

Note : The contribution made by the banks and the Corporation as loan were not made available.
* Represents amount received back from the banks.

The following points were noticed in this connection :

1) ) Government of India released the grants in 1991-92 on the basis of the
projected number of scavengers.

(i)  Though an opening balance of Rs.2.90 crore was available, the
Government of India released Rs.1.48 crore in 1996-97. Government
of NCT also released Rs.0.80 crore in the same year without assessing
the actual requirements.

47



. Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2003

Unspent balances
were neither

surrendered nor was

approval of the

Central Government

obtained to carry
them forward

_Survéys conducted .
for identification of

scavengers were
deficient and .
inconsistent

325

The sanctions for grants-in-aid stipulated that the nodal agency concerned
should surrender unspent grants or obtain the approval of the Government of
India to carry it forward to the subsequent year. However, neither did the
Corporation surrender such unspent balances nor obtain the approval of the
. Government of India to carry them forward The Corporation retained the
unspent balance of Rs.3.23 crore as of March 31, 2002, though it had

--informed-the Government of India in March 2000 that there were no more
-scavengers in Delhi. :

The Corporation, had also informed the Government of  India in June 2000
that the funds could not be utilised due to (i) reduction in the number of
identified -scavengers; (ii)- the reluctant and indifferent attitude of the
participating banks in extending loans in the absence of a guarantee clause
under the Scheme to ensure their recovery; and (iii) the absence of a provision
in the Scheme for conversion of dry latrines into water-borne ones
immediately after covering even complete clusters of scavengers.

Identtf ication of Scavengers -

The first step in the 1mplementat10n of the Scheme was the formulation of a
time-bound programme for identification of scavengers and their dependents

~and their- aptitude for spemﬁc alternatlve trades and occupations. The

Government of India had directed all the States to complete surveys for the
purpose before 30 June 1992. The Government of NCT of Delhi however,
failed to initiate action in this regard by the stipulated date. Between
September 1992 and May 1993, four independent agencies (Delhi Scheduled
Castes Financial and Development Corporation, Marketing and Research
Group, Bureau of Economics & Statistics and Delhi School of Social Work),
were commissioned to conduct surveys of scavengers in Delhi without clearly

' spelling out the areas to be covered by them. The number of scavengers

identified by them were as follows:-

Table 3.2.2: No. of Scavengers identified and the nanie of the agency
- Name of the | Delhi Scheduled’ | Marketing Bureau of | Delhi School of

agency Castes Financial and Economics Social Work

and Development | Research and
Corporation Group Statistics
Coverage Not specified Not speciﬁed 2 blocks 68 Assembly

' » constituencies

No. of 505 500 7,988 8,427
scavengers . :
‘identified

(1 The basis of identification of scavengers by Delhi Scheduled Castes
Financial and Development Corporation and Marketing and Research

43



Results of the survey

were highly
inconsistent and
figures were grossly
inflated

Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2003

Group were not ascertainable -since the related reports were not
produced to Audit. Delhi School of Social Work clearly stated that it
~was a census study and data collection was done through door to door
" interviews by investigators and from published and unpublished
reports and records collected from different agencies, including Delhi
Scheduled Castes Financial and Development Corporation.

(i) Bureau of Economics & Statistics covered only 2 blocks: viz.,"
Nazafgarh ahd'Kanjhawla in Delhi. It selected 50 villages out of a
total of 103 villages in these two blocks to identify the scavenger
households. Interestmgly, out of 7,988 scavengers identified in this
survey, 4,816 were stated to be not: employed anywhere,
Subsequently, this survey was found to have been exaggerated as it
included safai karamcharis and children below 6 months of age.

(ili) Whereas Bureau of Economics & Statistics had identified 7,988
scavengers in the two blocks surveyed, the Delhi School of Social
Work, which had also conducted“a survey in these blocks, had
reported a population of only 608 scavengers.

The results of the surveys were consequently highly inconsistent. The

Corporation merely added the four sets of figures and reported that there were
17,420 scavengers in Delhi. This was done without analysing the reports
received from the four agencies or examining the methodology adopted and
area covered by them. The Corporation also failed to prepare the profile of
each scavenger and his dependents. alongwith details of their training
requirements and alternative employment schemes with relevant details of the
subsidy, loan, etc. that will be necessary, as envisaged in the scheme.

The Corporation commissioned another survey in 1997 after a lapse of five

‘years through the University, Department of Social Work, which identified

7,961 scavengers in all the nine districts of Delhi. This was treated as a fair
and final assessment by the Corporation.

The Ministry of Soc1al Justice and Empowerment requested the Ministry of
Urban Development and Poverty Alleviation in June 2001 to advise the State
Governments to conduct a survey in July 2001 for collection of detailed data

-on the number of dry latrines in existence and the number of scavengers and

their dependents involved in manual cleaning of dry latrines. The fresh

* survey was however, not undertaken by the Corporation on the ground that

this was not necessary because there were no more scavengers in. Delhi as
disclosed in an assessment made in March 2000. The position in regard to dry

latrines in Delhi has separately been dlswssed in paragraph 3.2.9.

49



Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2003

Targets of
imparting
training to
scavengers lacked
a rational basis .
and appeared to
have been
determined in an.
adhoc manner

Contrary to the

scheme objectives,

training was
imparted to
persons other than
those identified as
scavengers

3.2.6 Training

The Scheme provides for the training of scavengers and their dependents in
suitably identified trades keeping in view their aptitude, local requirements
and environment. '

In terms of the scheme the training programmes in respect of all identified
scavengers and their dependents had to be completed by the year 1995-96.
The number of scavengers identified for being imparted. training based on the
surveys undertaken during September 1992 — May 1993 and 1997 was not
specified. Consequently, specific targets were not prescribed for the purpose.
However, 400 scavengers in all were imparted training during 1993-97
(1993-94 : 13, 1994-95 : 121; 1995-96 : 44; and 1996-97 : 222).

During the subsequent five-year period from 1997-98 to 2001-02, a uniform
target of training 200 scavengers each year was fixed, the basis of which was
not clear. As against 1,000 scavengers proposed to be trained, only 671 were
actually trained 'during the period. Year-wise details in this regard are
contained in the following table:

Table 3.2.3: Training: Targets and achievements
(1997-98 to 2001-02)

. Shortfall

Year Target |- Number
1997-98 200 215 | . -
1998-99 200 203 -
99-2000 200 253 -
2000-01 200 | NIL 200(100)
2001-02 200 NIL 200(100)
Total 1,000 671 :

Note: Figures in parentheses represent percentages.

Consequently, 671 of the 7,961 scavengers. identified by the Department of
Social Work in 1997, representing 8.42 per. cent of the population, were
trained since 1997-98. :

Audit scrutiny further revealed the following:

(a) While, the Corporation had informed the Government of India in
March 2000 that there were no scavengers in Delhi, it nevertheless fixed
targets of training 200 scavengers.in each of the years 2000-2001 and 2001-
2002. Though none was imparted training in these two years, this would
appear to indicate that the targets had no rational basis and were determined in
what can be termed only as an adhoc manner.

(b)  Training was imparted to '238 persons, in' batches during 1997-98
(158), 1998-99 (20) and 1999-2000 (60). While none of those provided
training during the latest two years had, in fact been identified as scavengers,

50



Training
imparted did not
result in
mobilisation in
more dignified
vocations

Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2003

only 13 imparted training during 1997-98 actually belonged to this category.
The training efforts in these three years did not consequently serve the
intended objective.

(c) Those trained in the 1997-98 and -1999—2000, batches were also paid
stipend amounting to Rs.5.94 lakh under the scheme based on the norms

4app1icab1e to Training of Rural Youth for Self Employment (TRYSEM). No

stipend was, however, paid to trainees of the 1998-99 batch on the ground that
they were not scavengers. That the Corporation itself had recognized this fact

- only serves to underscore the conclusion that the training objective was not -

pursued with the required seriousness.

(d An evaluation undertaken by the. Umver51ty, Department of Social
Work in June 2001 revealed that none of the 131 trainees trained in 1997-98
was pursuing the trade in which the tramlng was imparted. Further, of these,
six continued to work as scavengers as against eight that were pursuing this
profession prior to their training.

The evaluation also revealed that only one of these 131 trainees had made any
effort to obtain a loan, while two others made efforts to secure jobs. Very few
others had made efforts to be self-employed. In fact, as many as 114 of these

" trainees were not even aware of how to select an alternative vocation and no

information in this regard or counselling appeared to have been provided.
This was attributable to their ignorance about the objectives of the training
and its nexus with their rehabilitation.

In the circumstances, even such limited training efforts as were made would

* appear to have been only in vain.

(¢) No special curriculum of training was also developed by the
Corporation, because the profile of the beneficiaries was not prepared during
the surveys. ‘Consequently, such training as was. imparted did not take mto
account the aptitude of the trainees, as envisaged. *

3.2.7 Rehabllttatton of Scavengers |

Rehabilitation of scavengers in various trades and o_ccupatidns was to be done
by providing them subsidy, margin money and bank loans. The average cost
of rehabilitation of one scavenger was determined as Rs. 20,000 which was to

be partly met by subsidy of Rs. 10,000 and margin money loan of Rs. 1,470

from the Government of India. Of the balance Rs. 7,000 were to be provided
by nationalized banks in the form of loan and Rs. 1,530 as margin money loan
by Government of NCT of Delhi.

Certain points noticed in test check of the records are mentioned in the
succeeding paragraphs.

51



Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2003

Targets
prescribed for
rehabilitation of
scavengers,
which
themselves
appeared to be

_inflated were
not achieved

Only 2,681 of
the 8,112
beneficiaries
recommended
were provided
financial
assistance

. December 2001,

(a) Whereas the number of scavengers had been determined as 17,420 and
7,961 respectively based on the surveys undertaken between September 1992
and May 1993 and during 1997, only 2,216 scavengers were reported to have
been rehabilitated during 1992-97 (1992-93: 505; 1993-94: 48; 1994-95: 423;
1995-96: 759; and 1996-97: 481). Considering, however, the fact that the

- results of the first survey themselves were available only after May 1993, the

reliability of the number of scavengers stated to have been rehabilitated
during 1992-93 could be open to question.

While 11,200 scavengers were targetted to be rehabilitated during the
subsequent period from 1997-98 to 2001-02 {which itself would appear to
have been inflated in the context of the deficiencies in the identification
exercises mentioned earlier in this review and the view expressed by the
Corporation in March 2000 that there were no more scavengers in Delhi),
only as few as 1,988 scavengers (17.75 per cent) were reported to have been

_rehabilitated during this period. Year-wise details i in this regard are presented

in the following table:

Table 3.2.4: Rehabllltatlon of Scavengers: Targets and achievements
' - (1997-2002)

Year Target Number “Shorttall with
_rehabilitated | reference to target
1997-98 - 3000 575 |- 2,425 (80.83
1998-99 -+ 2200 375 1,825 (82.95)
1999-00 2000 862 1,138 (56.90)
2000-01 2000 153 1,847 (92.35)
2001-02 2000 23 1,977 (98.85
-Total 11,200 1,988 9,212 (82.25)

Note: Figures within parentheses represent percentages.

(b)  According to a status report submitted by the Corporation in
its Joint Standing Loan Screening Committee had
recommended extension of financial assistance to 8,112 scavengers during the
period from 1992-93 to 2000-01 and had released in advance, funds adequate
to cover only 4,181 beneficiaries to the banks for disbursement up to
September 2000. However, according to a report of the State Level Bankers
Committee, only 2,681 beneficiaries had been provided assistance under the

scheme up to the end of 2000-01.

Clarifying . the reasons for the variation in the number of beneficiaries,

. Corporation stated (May 2002) that, after detailed deliberations, the Joint

Standing Loan Screening Committee attached certain terms and conditions
and stxpulatlons to the loan proposals; and that loans were consequently
released by the banks only to those who complled with these terms and
conditions. - The Corporation added that the bank managers were the ultimate
sanctioning authorities for all purposes.

52



No data
available in
respect of female
scavengers
financed under
the Scheme

Follow up

action to ensure

continuance in .
relevant trades
not taken since’
1997

Utilisation
certificates
varied from
expenditure
disclosed in
accounts

Interest earned

. on unspent
balances kept
in Fixed
Deposits was
neither

credited to the

Scheme nor
refunded to
Government

Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2003

(¢)  The Scheme envisaged priority being given to the rehabilitation of
women in consideration of the fact that they continued to be engaged in
scavenging even after the men of the family shifted to more dignified
professions. Of the 7,961 scavengers identified during 1997, 5,087
(64 per cent) were women. The Corporation was, however, not aware of the
number of female scavengers rehabilitated under the scheme in the absence of
separate data in this regard.

(d) qufollow—up action was taken since 1997 to ‘eénsure that all those
scavengers rehabilitated had actually taken up their relevant trades and not
reverted to their original profession of scavenging. However, the Evaluation
Unit of the Planning Department, Government of NCT Delhi had reported in
1997 that about 65 per cent of the 94 beneficiaries surveyed by it had been
rehabilitated in other occupations, while 18 per cent continued to pursue their
earlier occupation of scavenging.

3.2.8 Financial Management

(a) Utilisation Certificates

The Utilisation Certificates submitted by the Corporation to the Government
of India did not agree with the expenditure booked by the Corporation in its
accounts whereas a total amount of Rs. 498.46 lakh was reported to have been
utilized during 1992-01, the unaudited accounts of the Corporation relating to
this period reflected expenditure aggregating to Rs. 418.86 lakh only.

The Corporation stated (March 2002) that the Utilisation Certificates for the
years 1992-93, 1995-96, 1998-99 and 1999-2000 had been prepared on the
basis of sanctioned amounts and were not based on actual disbursements, -
which resulted in the expenditure reported to the Government of India being
inflated. The Corporation added that undisbursed subsidy and margin money

- amounting to Rs. 33.28 lakh had been refunded by various banks in 2000-01,

of which a sum of Rs. 18.35 lakh was disbursed as subsidy and margin money
to the banks and no expenditure was reflected in the Utilisation Certificate for
the year because the amount refunded was more than that disbursed.

) Retention of unspent balances in fixed deposits '

The unspent balances with the Corporation, which ranged between Rs; 2.90
crore and Rs. 4.70 crore during the period from 1992-93 to 2001-02 were
retained in fixed deposits with nationalised banks earning interest at rates
between nine to eleven per cent per annum. The interest earned on these
deposits was neither credited to the Scheme nor refunded to Government. The
Corporation informed Audit in February 2002 that year-wise details of the
interest earned from deposits of the unspent grants were not available because
it had not maintained separately details of the grants received by it for

53



Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2003

Monitoring of
utilisation of
funds released
to banks was
ineffective

Adequate
measures not
taken to
recover
outstanding
loans and
interest

Rs. 3 crore
released by
Government to
the Municipal
Corporation for
conversion of dry
Iatrines into
waterborne ones
remained almost
entirely
unutilised since
1994-95 and the
scheme failed to
take off

different schemes that were kept in fixed deposits. However, computed on an
average rate of 10 per cent per annum, the interest so retained by the
Corporation is estimated to be of the order of magnitude of Rs. 3.56 crore.

(c) Monitoring of utilisation of funds

The Corporation had released Rs. 3.40 crore to various banks for
disbursement of subsidy and margin money to the beneficiaries. However,
details of the subsidy and loan actually disbursed by the banks and the number
of beneficiaries involved were not available with it. Instead of ascertaining
these details and reconciling them with the releases, the Corporation treated
the entire amount released as final expenditure in its accounts. The obvious
conclusion that emerges is that monitoring by the Corporation of the
utilisation of the funds released to the banks was ineffective, if not non-
existent. ' -

(d)

The Corporation disbursed loans aggregating to Rs.. 35.91 lakh to 454
beneficiaries during 1992-93. These were to be recovered in 36 instalments.
However, principal of Rs. 27.18 lakh alongwith interest thereon were
outstanding against these beneficiaries as of November 2002. There was no
evidence to establish that adequate measures were taken to recover loans that

Recovery of loans disbursed by the Corporation

~ had fallen into arrears.

3.2.9 Conversion of dry latrines

Scavengers could be rehabilitated successfully only when dry latrines were
converted into waterborne ones so as to ensure that either they themselves do
not continue in their old profession or new entrants do not replace them.

A scheme for the conversion of dry latrines was introduced in 1994-95 by the
Government of India, Ministries of Urban Development and Rural
Development. Under this scheme an assistance of Rs. 3,500 was to be
provided as subsidy for the purpose and the remaining cost, if any, was to be
borne by the beneficiaries. The benefit under the scheme was to be extended
to an individual only once.

The implementation of this scheme was entrusted to the Municipal
Corporation of Delhi and an amount of Rs. 3.00 crore was released by the
Department of Welfare of Scheduled Caste/Scheduled Tribe/ Other Backward
Classes to the Corporation for the conversion of 17,000 dry latrines.

Though. 52,600 dry latrines were targeted to be converted during 1997-2002
(1997-98: 11,000; 1998-99: 11,000; 1999-2000: 6,000; 2000-01: 11,400; and
2001-02: 13,200), none was converted because the Corporation expressed its

54



1.39 lakh dry
latrines still
exist in Delhi

Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2003

inability to unidertake the task. Consequently, but for expenditure aggregating

to Rs. 1.08 lakh incurred during 1999-00 (Rs.0.37 lakh) 'and 2000-01
(Rs. 0.71 lakh), the funds provided remained almost entirely unutilised. The
scheme also failed to take off.

Accordmg to the Annual Plan document of the Government of NCT Delhi, for

~ the year 2001-02 there were 1.39 lakh dry latrines in Delhi, most of them
" being in East Delhi. The survey conducted in 1997 had also brought out that

2,967 of the 7,961 scavengers identified (37 per cent) were located in East
Delhi. -Given the large number of dry latrines stated to be still in existence, it
can be reasonably concluded that the practice of manual scavenging must be
in vogue. In the circumstances, the view expressed by the Delhi Scheduled
Castes Financial and Development Corporation in March 2000 that there were
no more scavengers in Delhi would not appear to have an adequate factual
basis. In fact, the State Level Monitoring committee referred to in the
subsequent paragraph decided in February 2002 to commission a fresh survey
of dry latrines in the Trans Yamuna Area.

3.2.10  Monitoring and Evaluation

A State Level Monitoring Committee under the Chairmanship of the Chief
Secretary was constituted in January 1993 with the objective of monitoring
the 1mplementat10n of the National Scheme. The Committee was expected to
meet at least once in three months.

During the period from 1997-98 to 2000-01 the shortfall in convening the
meetings of the Committee ranged between 25 per cent and 75 per cent. The
Department attributed the shortfall to the pre-occupation of the Chairman and
non-submission of Action Taken Report by the implementing agency. Closer
and periodical monitoring of the scheme might perhaps yielded better results.

3.2.11 Conclusion

The Scheme aimed at identification and training of scavengers with the
ultimate objective of their rehabilitation in other dignified occupations.

Surveys undertaken for formulation of time-bound prografnme for the
successful implementation of the scheme suffered from infirmities and their
results were consequently inconsistent and unreliable. It is'therefore not
possible to conclude with any degree of confidence that an accurate
assessment of the number of scavengers was made. Given the widespread and
continued existence of dry latrines in the city, particularly in East Delhi, the
claim of the implementing agency that there are no more scaverllgers in Delhi

would be difficult to sustain.

55



Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2003

Given the poor utilisation of funds, the limited success of the training and
rehabilitation efforts, inadequate extension of financial assistance and other
deficiencies highlighted in the review, the conclusions that the socially
relevant scheme was not implemented with the seriousness that it rightly
deserved and that such limited efforts as were made were also without focus
and direction are fairly inescapable. That a scheme for the conversion of dry

- latrines into water-borne ones, which would have eliminated the practice of
‘manual scavenging, was not implemented at all by the Municipal Corporation
despite availability of funds only serves to reinforce these conclusions.

The audit findings were referred to the Government in June 2002; their reply
was awaited as of December 2002.

56



Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2002

Mistakes in determination of compensation, incorrect calculation of
interest, etc. resulted in excess payment aggregating to Rs. 263.40 iakh
being made by Land Acquisition Collectors. Besides, slow progress in
completion of land acqulsmon proceedings led to retention of substantial
.amounts outside Government account.

The Land and Building Department acquires land on behalf of all Government
agencies in Delhi under the. “Large Scale Acquisition, Development and
Disposal of Land in Delhi” scheme, iniroduced in 1961. Departments send
demands for acquisition to the Land Acquisition Collector concerned for
identification of the land, following which a notification under the Land
Acquisition Act is issued. In terms of the instructions of the Ministry of
Finance (Department of Economic Affairs), all receipts on account of the cost
of acquisition and compensation are to be initially credited to a Personal
Ledger Account of the Housing Commissioner, Delhi Administration, opened
in the books of the Reserve Bank of India, expenses on land acquisition being
met by utilising funds available in this account. The Land and Building
Department remits the funds required for paying compensation to;land owners
from the Personal Ledger Account to & current account operated by nine Land
Acquisition Collectors.

Certain deficiencies and shortcomings ncticed in the course of test-check in
audit of the land acquisition records in the Land and Building Department and
of the Land Acquisition Collectors for the period from 1996-97 to 2001-02 are
mentioned in the following pax:agraphs.

(a) Section 17 of the Land Acquisition Act, 1294, provides that in cases of
urgency, the Collector may, on expiry of fifteen days from the publication of a
notice under Section 9(1) of the Act to the persons interested, take possession
of any land needed for public purpose. Test-check of the records relating to
92 land acquisition cases revealed that the Land Acquisition Collectors had
invoked this enabling provision of the Act in 55 of these cases. However, the

57




Repbrt on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2003

department failed to take possessiori of the lands in 27 of these cases even up
to the date of declaration of the awards, which was done only after periods
ranging from 368 to 739 days reckoned from the issue of notification under
Section 6 of the Act. '

‘In the rémaining 28 cases, possession of the lands was taken by the
department 16 to 693 days after issue of notifications under Section 6, as
analysed in the following table: ’

Extent of delay No. of cases
Up to 50.days R . 1
50 to 100 days
250 to 300 days
*| 301to 400 days
More than 500 days

[SeY Y FIRY I e

In the circumstances, the purpose of 'inv‘oking the enabling provision on
grounds of urgency would appear to have been defeated apart from adversely
affecting the projects for which the lands were to be acquired.

(b) According to Section 23 (2) of the Land Acquisition Act, 1894, while
determining the amount of compensation, the market value of the land on the
date of declaration/notification under Section 4 (1) is to be considered.
Further, an additional amount calculated at 12 per cent and solatium at
30 per cent of the market value of the land are also payable on the
compensation so determined. Test-check revealed that the Land Acquisition
Collectors of the West and North East Districts had wrongly calculated the
additional amount and solatium under Section 23 (2) in five cases on the total
cost of the properties, which also included the cost of structures on the lands,
instead of adopting only the market value of the lands. This resulted in excess
payment of Rs. 248 lakh tb the land owners. ;

(c) The compensation payable to one of the claimants in respect of land
acquired in Bawana village worked out to Rs. 1.72 lakh only, in terms of the
relevant award. However, the Department incorrectly paid Rs. 17.12 lakh to
the claimant in July 1997 resulting in an overpayment of Rs. 15.40 lakh.” A
notice was issued to the:claimant only in March 1999, 19 months after the
date of payment, followed by a show cause notice in June 1999. The claimant
had not however, refunded the excess amount received by him as of March
2002. The Department had also not fixed any responsibility for this error.

(d) On account of the slow progress in completion of land acquisition
proceedings, the balances in the Personal Ledger Account had increased from
. Rs.84.74 crore in 1996-97 to Rs. 367.88 crore in 1999-2000. After this was
pointed out by Audit, the Department transferred a sum of Rs.258.70 crore to
the Current Account operated by the Land Acquisition Collectors during

58



Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2003

2000-01. This resulted in an increase in the balance in the Current Account
from a mere Rs. 20.83 crore in 1997-98 to Rs. 294.39 crore in 2001-02. The
transfer of funds, which was obviously in excess of the requirements of the
Land Acquisition Collectors, appeared to have been resorted to only with the
objective of reducing the balance in .the Personal Ledger Account. The
injudicious action resulted in large sums being retained outside the‘
Govemment account.

(e) The decision to entrust the operation of a single current account to as
many as nine Land Acquisition Collectors would not appear to have been
appropriate because they were not aware of the balance available individually
to each of them in the current account. There was also no check on the
payments made by them. ' Test-check of records relating to the North East
and South West districts. revealed that the Land Acquisition Collectors had not
reconciled their accounts ’ w1th the bank and the entries made in the Cash
Book, counterfoils of cheque books and bank statements did not tally.

These cases were reporte{i_" to the Government in July 2002; their reply was
awaited as of December 2002.

On account of deficiencies in procurement of an essential accessory and
failure to position trained personnel, investments of Rs. 51.35 lakh on
vital medical equipment proved to.be largely unfraitful to the detriment
| of the interests of patlents

The Deen Dayal Upadhyay{ Hospital is a major hospital of the Government of
NCT of Delhi catering to a number of patients from West Delhi. Scrutiny in
audit of cases of procurement and installation of vital medical equipment by
the hospital revealed the following instances of non-realization of the
. intended objectives.

(A) Mobile C-Arm Irhaging System

The Mobile C-Arm Imaging System is used by hospitals for diagnostic and
therapeutic applications in Intensive Coronary Care Units. In order to ensure
its mobility and full use, the system requires a Radiolucent C-Arm Table with
wheels and multiple position control. The Hospital procured in September

59




Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2003

" 2000 the Imaging System through the Directorate General of Supplies and
Disposals at a total cost of Rs. 38.50 lakh. However, action was not initiated
simultaneously ‘to procure the C-Arm Table because the hospital was not

" - aware of the fact that the table would not be a part of the system ordered. In
 the result, the system could not be commissioned soon after its procurement.

Etforts were made only inJuly 2001 to-utilize the system in conjunction with
another table procured for endoscopy. However, soon thereafter, defects were
noticed in two of the components (X-Ray Generator and Inverter) in October -
2001 because of damage to the high voltage cables caused by rats. On
rectification of the defects, the system was made operational in May 2002,
utilising a make-shift table. Optimal utilization of the system could not,
however, be ensured in the absence of the C-Arm- Table, action for the
" procurement of which was:stated to have been initiated in July 2001.

(B)  Refrigerated Blood Bank Centrifuge

The hospital runs a blood bank for whole body transfusion, which also serves
as a regional blood transfusion centre for West Delhi. . The blood bank did
not, however, have facilities for preparation of blood components required by
pat1ents suffering from SCI'IOUS blood disorders, such as dengue, thalassemia,
anemia, etc ’

In April 1999 the Mmlstry of Health and F amlly Welfare had prescnbed that
every blood bank should have a Technical Supervisor possessmg a degree in

- Medical Laboratory Technology with six months experience or a2 Diploma in
the Technology with one year S. expenence for the. preparatlon of blood
components

- Without fulﬁlhng the above -requirement, the. hospital imported a
“Refrigerated Blood Bank Centrifuge”, along with accessories from Germany
in October 2001 at a total cost of Rs. 12.85 lakh. The equipment could not,
however, be commissioned because the Drug Controller, Delhi, did not issue
the necessary licence to the hospital on the ground that qualified staff in terms
of the requirements notified by the Ministry of Health and Family Welfare
were not available. Consequently, patients were being referred to the Indian
Red Cross Society. No action had been initiated for appointment of the
technical supervisor as of September 2002, to enable utilization of the
equipment.

Failure to (a) ensure concurrent procurement of the Radiolucent C-Arm Table
with the Imaging Systerh, which should have been possible by a proper
assessment of the system requirements and better coordination with the
Directorate General of Supplies-and Disposals; and (b) ensure the positioning,
in advance, of qualified personnel to facilitate the commissioning cf the
Centrifuge necessitated ad-hoc interim arrangements for the former affecting

60



Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2003

its optimal utilization and resulted in non-commissioning of the latter even
after nearly twc years. Consequently, notwithstanding investments of
Rs. 51.35 lakh, patients were deprived of essentlal diagnostic and curative
facilities.

These cases were referred to the Government in September 2002; their reply
was awaited as of December 2002.

Failure of the Deen Dayal Upadhyay Hospital to review and revise water
supply charges recoverable from occupants of its staff quarters resulted
in acceptance of an avoidable recurring liability and consumption of
water by the occupants being subsidized to the detriment of its financial

interest.

The Delhi Jal Board has provided three connections to Deen Dayal Upadhyay
Hospital for supply of water to the hospital premises and its staff quarters and
had installed bulk meters for recording water consumption and raising of
demands for water charges. One of these three meters was meant exclusively
for recording consumption in the 369 staff quarters.

While the hospital paid water charges to the Jal Board on behalf of occupants
~of the staff quarters based on the consumption recorded in bulk meter, it,
however, recovered these from the pay and allowances of the occupants at flat
rates, varying from Rs. 9 to 20 per month depending on the type of quarter,
fixed in 1989-90.

Audit scrutiny revealed that the Delhi Jal Board had revised the applicable
water tariff in July 1998, the extent of increase being as high as
337 per cent. No action was, however, taken by the hospital to revise the user
charges recoverable from the occupants of the staff quarters so as to ensure
that these corresponded to the tariff of the Jal Board. Consequently, whereas
the hospital paid Rs. 31.53 lakh to Jal Board on behalf of the occupants during
July, 1998 to March, 2002, it recovered only Rs. 1.83 lakh from them during
this period. This resulted in the hospital accepting an avoidable additional
liability of Rs. 29.70 lakh, which should normally have been borne by the
occupants themselves.

On this being pointed out in audit, the hospital authorities stated
(September 2002) that the water charges were fixed by the then Medical
Superintendent and were similar to the rates fixed by the Land and Building

61




Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2003

Department for recovery from the occupants of the General Pool
accommodation provided by the Delhi Government to its employees.

Notwithstanding the fact that the user charges fixed as far back as in 1989-90
were based on those fixed in respect of the General Pool accommodation,
review by the hospital of the expenditure incurred on water charges and of the
recoveries effected on this account would have revealed ‘the wide variations.
Prudence also dictated a periodical review of user charges. Revision of these
charges either in consultation with the Land and Building Department or on
its own initiative (as was in fact done by the Medical Superintendent on the
earlier occasion) would have enabled the hospital to ensure that the user
charges corresponded to the revised tariff of the Jal Board and safeguarded its
financial interest. In the alternative, individual water meters could have been
got installed in the staff quarters, consumption charges being paid by the

occupants directly to the Jal Board. Failure to do so resulted in avoidable
reeurring additional liability on this account and in the occupants of the staff
quarters being sub31dlzed to the detnfnent of the hospltal’s financial interests.

The matter was referred to the Government in August 2002; their reply was
awaited as of December 2002. _

A voidable addmonal hablhtles attnbutablef‘ :

0 load violation and

Failure of three Delhi hospitals to take timely and effective remedial
measures to ensure adherence to the stipulations of Delhi Vidyut Board
resulted in avoidable and recurring additional liabilities on account of

energy charges aggregating to Rs. 977.50 lakh.

The Delhi Vidyut Board levies load violation charges and misuse charges at
30 per cent and 50 per cent of the tariff respectively if the consumptlon of
electricity exceeds the contracted demand.

Scrutiny in audit of the electricity bills paid by the Medical Superintendents,
Lok Nayak, Deen Dayal Upadhyay and Sanjay Gandhi Memorial Hospitals
revealed that they paid an amount of Rs. 590.87 lakh as load violation charges
and Rs.165.95 lakh as misuse charges during varying periods between April
1995 and March 2002 for having consumed electrical energy in excess of the

62



Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2003

sanctioned load. Relevant details are tabulated below:

(Rupees in lakh)
S1. | Name of the hospital Load violation charges Electricity misuse
No.. charges
) Period Total Period Total
1. Lok Nayak Hospital | 9/96 to 2/02 502.73 | 9/96 to 9/97 | 132.34
2. Deen Dayal 4/95 to 10/97 36.64 | -- -
Upadhyay Hospital
3. Sanjay Gandhi 9/2000 to 3/2002 | 51.50 | 9/2000 to 33.61
Memorial Hospital 5/2001
Total 590.87 |- 165.95

Payment of these additional charges could have been avoided had action been
taken to review the power requirements and to appropriately enhance the
contracted load.

* Further, the Board also levies a surcharge at 20 per cent of the basic demand
charges plus energy charges if the average power factor is below 0.85, which
can be maintained by installing a shunt capacitor of requisite capacity.

On account of failure to maintain the prescribed power factor, the three
hospitals also had to pay low power factor surcharge aggregating to
Rs. 220.68 lakh between April 1995 and December 2001 as indicated below:

(Rupees in lakh)

SL Name of the hospital Low power factor surcharge

No.
' Period Total

1. | Lok Nayak Hospital 9/96 to 11/00 65.72

2. Deen Dayal Upadhyay Hospital | 4/95 to 11/00 140.00

3. Sanjay Gandhi Memorial 10/99 to 12/01 14.96

Hospital .
Total 220.68

. It was observed that, while the Sanjay Gandhi Memorial- Hospital had not
installed shunt capacitors even as of June 2002, the Lok Nayak and Deen
~.Dayal Upadhyay Hospitals had, however, installed these in October 1997 and
November 1999 respectively. Nevertheless, they continued to be liable for
the payment of the surcharge upto November 2000. The reasons therefor
were, however, not analysed with a view to taking appropriate remedial

measures.

Failure of the three hospitals to take timely and effective remedial measures to
ensure adherance to the terms and conditions governing the supply of
electricity resulted in avoidable additional payment of energy charges
aggregating to Rs. 977.50 lakh.

The matter was referred to the Government in July 2002; their reply was
awaited as of December 2002. '

63



Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2003

On account of the unconscionable delay in arriving at decisions on the
results of a study commissioned in June 1996 for preparation of a bicycle
map for Delhi to facilitate construction of segregated tracks for cyeclists,
the objectives sought to be achieved have remained unrealized
notwithstanding investments aggregating to Rs. 49.50 lakh. In the
meantime, there has also-been a steady increase in the number of cyclists
involved in fatal road accidents since 1998-99.

Statistics on road accidents revealed that about 20 per cent of the victims of
-accidents caused by buses and heavy transport vehicles, which generally
occupy the left lanes of roads, were commuters using slow-moving
two-wheelers. Efficient management of traffic was also hampered on account
of bicycles occupying the major portion of the left lanes of most roads.
Various studies had pointed to the need to segregate the movement of bicycles
from the main roads. The Delhi Master Plan therefore envisaged, as one of its
-objectives, the construction of fully or partially segregated Bicycle Paths on
" thoroughfares to cater to the significantly large number of commuters who use
cycles. In June 1996, Government set up a Task Force on development of
bicycle tracks and preparation of an action plan for the purpose. '

After due deliberation, the Task Force came to the conclusion that an urgent
study was necessary to develop a bicycle map for Delhi and recommended
that this study be entrusted to the Foundation for Innovation and Technology
Transfer of the Indian Institute of Technology. Accordingly, the Department
entrusted the study to the Foundation in June 1996 at a cost of Rs. 49.50 lakh.
Based on the study, the Project Team of the Foundation was to prepare, .
inter alia, a Geographical Information System (GIS) based comprehensive
bicycle route master plan and detailed designs of various road sections and
intersections and evolve a phased programme for implementation of the
master plan. The Team was also required to identify some tracks that could
be taken up for immediate implementation.

An advance payment of Rs. 41 lakh was made to the Foundation in March
1997. The remaining amount of Rs. 8.50 lakh was also released at the end of
six months (Rs. 5 lakh) and on submission of the report (Rs. 3.50 lakh). The
Foundation submitted its report titled “Road Designs for Improving Traffic
Flow: A Bicycle Master Plan for Delhi” in August 1998. The report included,
inter alia, detailed design solutions for construction of bicycle tracks in two

64



Report on Government ofNCT of Delhi of 2003

corridors (Nand Nagari to Wazirabad Bridge and Preet Vihar to Mandi
House).

In October 1998, the Lieutenant Governor constituted an Implementation
Committee to be chaired by the Commissioner (Transport) for consideration
of the recommendations contained in the report. The Committee met only on
three occasions in October and December 1998 and March 1999 and decided
" to obtain the comments of individual members. While the required comments
were not received, the matter was also not pursued further to its logical
conclusion. Consequently no decisions had been taken on the report of the
Foundation as of May 2002, even.after the lapse of nearly four years since its
submission.

!

On this being pointed out in audit, the Department stated (May 2002) that the
report was being evaluated by a committee of senior officers and technocrats
prior to its implementation and that efforts were being made to arrive at
decisions on taking up the two identified corridors as early as possible.
Subsequently, the Commissioner (Transport) stated (July 2002) that action on -
such reports required coordination with public representatives, local
authorities, the Police and other land and road owning agencies and that the
- Department had taken up this issue with the agencies concerned and their
reports would be utilised in implementing the Bicycle Master Plan.

Audit scrutiny, however, revealed that the issue was revived by the
Department only during 2002. It was also only after receipt of the audit
observations that instructions were issued to the agencies concerned in August
2002 to initiate immediate action, wherever called for, for implementation of

the Foundation’s report.

In the absence of any action on the report after March 1999 and on account of
- the unconscionable delay in arriving at decisions thereon, the objectives
sought to be achieved by entrusting the consultancy study to the Foundation
have remained unrealized notwithstanding investments aggregating to
Rs.-49.50 lakh. In the meantime, there has also been a steady increase in the
number of cyclists involved in fatal road accidents since 1998-99 as would be
evident from the data presented in the following table:

Year Total number of Number of cyclists Percentage
fatalities in Road involved
Accidents
1997-1998 1850 166 9
1998-1999 2166 184 8.5
1999-2000 2002 202 10
2000-2001 1994 300 15

65



Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2003

Failure to ascertain the specific fire safety requirements and ensure that
the existing ramps and plaza of the Players’ Building conformed to these
requirements before awarding the related improvement works resulted in
these requirements being compromised, notwithstanding expenditure of
Rs. 46.43 lakh. :

As part of the project for remodelling of the Players’ Building in the Indira
Gandhi Stadium Complex, the Project Manager awarded the work of
rehabilitation of the existing portion of the vehicular ramps providing access
to the building and construction of their balance portion to a contractor in
August 1998. The work commenced in August 1998 and was to be completed
in November 1998. At the time of.commencement of the work,
recommendations of the Chief Fire Officer, Delhi Fire Service, on the
adequacy of the safety measures against fire hazards based on scrutiny of the
building plans had, however, not been received. ‘

While the work was still in progress, the Chief Fire Officer pointed out inter
alia in May 1999 that the main entrance of the building should be of adequate
width to allow easy access to the fire tenders. He had further recommended
that the ramps and plaza should be of a hard surface and be capable of bearing
the weight of the fire engines (45 tonnes) for easy movement. The Project
Manager did not, however, review the adequacy of the designed load bearing
capacity of the ramp in the light of these significant recommendations so as to
.initiate appropriate corrective measures from the fire safety angle. -Instead,
- the contractor was allowed to complete the work, which was done in October
1999, and payments aggregating to Rs. 46.43 lakh were also made to him in
. full and final settlement.

Audit scrutiny revealed that the Department had informed the Executive
Engineer (E), Players’ Building Project, only in August 2000 that the
designed load bearing capacity of the vehicular ramps was class ‘B’ train of
loading according to IRC standards, equivalent to a maximum axle load of
6.80 tonnes only. The Executive Engineer was also informed that it would

66



Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2003

therefore, not be advisable to use these ramps as approaches for heavy
vehicles.

The Chief Fire Officer had noted in November 2000 that, according to the
- Departmental authorities, the strengthening of the ramps had been planned
~and was likely to be completed within a period of five to six months.
However, the proposed strengthening had not been undertaken even as of May
2002 though the Government Secretariat had shifted to the Players’ Building.

The Department stated (May 2002) that the contractor having completed more
than 60 per cent of the columns and 90 per cent of the foundation work, the
incomplete plaza and ramps were handed over to the Public Works .
Department, which got the remaining work completed to match the existing
structure and that this was done before the observations of the Chief Fire
Officer were received. The Department added that though the process to
strengthen the ramps and plaza was initiated based on the observations of the
Chief Fire Officer, the proposal submitted by the consultant was not found
feasible because the building and, in particular, the affected areas had already
been occupied. The Department further stated that another proposal that
would cause the least disruption to the occupants and would also be feasible
- 'was being envisaged.

However, the works relating to the ramps were still in progress when the
observations of the Chief Fire Officer were received in May 1999. More
importantly, having due regard to the imperative need to adhere to the fire
safety norms, commencement of the work in August 1998 without
ascertaining the specific safety requirements and ensuring that the existing
ramps and plaza conformed to these specifications would not appear to have
been prudent. Though the buiiding has already been occupied, free and
unhindered access for the Fire Service in the event of a fire is yet to be
provided and safety standards have been compromised in the process. It
would appear prima facie that the fire safety requirements were not
considered with the seriousness that they rightly deserved. Further,
considering the fact that the present load bearing capacity of the ramps is only
6.80 tonnes as against the stipulated requirements of 45 tcnnes, substantial
cost overrun is also likely and the expenditure of Rs. 46.43 lakh already
incurred could also prove infructuous in the final analysis.

The matter was referred to the Government in September 2002; their reply
was awaited as of December 2002.

67



Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2003

(42 1dieinvestment. |

Failure to pursue with a sense of urgency the question of conversion by
the Delhi Vidyut Board of the high tension overhead transmission lines
traversing the Players’ Building into underground feeder cables resulted
in investment of Rs. 90.48 lakh remaining idle for over two years, with its
attendant impact on costs.

Following the decision to remodel the Players’ Building to accommaodate the
Secretariat of the Delhi Government, the Project Manager requested the Delhi
Vidyut Board in February 1999 to shift two 33 KV high tension overhead
transmission lines that wete passing in front of the main VIP entrance of the
Building and through the campus. It was only in February 2000 that the
Board submitted, after a joint inspection, an estimate for Rs. 88.44 lakh for
converting the overhead lines to underground feeder cables. This amount was
paid to the Board in August 2000. Further Rs. 0.17 lakh was paid in
December 2000, as additional charges @ 12 per cent towards cost escalation
demanded by the Board in October 2000.

While the work was yet to be taken up, the Project Manager informed the
Board in September 2000 that, while the building had been partially occupied,
the overhead conductor had broken twice within the span of a month and that
a person was also reported to have died in the process due to electrocution.
The Board was therefore urged to expedite the conversion of the overhead
lines for which payment had already been made so as to avoid further
accidents. '

Action to ensure the provision of underground feeder cables was, however,
not taken immediately thereafter. A further amount of Rs. 1.87 lakh,
representing the difference in cost, was, however, paid to the Board in June
2001. The issue had also not been effectively pursued by the project
authorities till August 2001, when the Board was again requested to execute
the.work at the earliest. In response, the Board forwarded the drawings for
the laying of the underground cables in August 2001 for according the
necessary approval.- However, the drawings were not approved even
thereafter and the Board had consequently not taken up the work even as of
July 2002.

On this being pointed out in audit, the Department stated (November 2002)
that all functions hitherto performed by the Delhi~ Vidyut Board for
distribution of power having been transferred to private companies, the
drawings submitted in August 2001 had ceased to be of relevance and that the
private distribution company responsible (BSES, Yamuna Power Company
Limited) would take up this work only if the amount already paid to the Board

68



Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2003

was transferred to it. The Department added that the Special Secretary
(Power) had been requested to resolve this issue in consultation with the Delhi
Vidyut Board.

The power distribution functions of Delhi Vidyut Board were privatized only
with effect from July 2002. The proposal for shifting the overhead
transmission lines had also been initiated as early as in February 1999. In the
circumstances, it ought to have been possible for the project authorities to
ensure that the work, considered essential, was executed at least during the
intervening period of more than three years if not before the Delhi Secretariat
shifted to the Players’ Building. The Department’s reply is also silent about
the reasons for not approving the drawings submitted by the Board nearly a
year prior to the privatization of its distribution functions. It would appear
prima facie that this issue was not pursued with the sense of urgency that it
deserved. Failure to do so resulted in the investment of Rs. 90.48 lakh for the
conversion of the overhead lines into underground feeder cables remaining
idle for over two years. Besides, the estimates prepared during 1999-2000
may no longer be valid and additional investments could conceivably be
necessary to remedy what is admittedly a hazardous situation. o

The matter was referred to the Govemment in November 2002; their reply
was awaited as of December 2002.

: [43  Avoidable additional payment on account of cost escalation. J

Failure of the Department to adhere to the codal provisions and ensure
unhindered execution of works by two contractors resulted in avoidable
‘additional payments aggregating to Rs. 409.35 lakh on account of

escalation in the cost of labour and materlals

Rules envisage that the Public Works Department should not issue tender
notices unless all tender documents including complete set of architectural
and structural drawings and sites free from encroachment and hindrance are
available'.  The Department is also responsible for supplying these
documents, drawings and stipulated materials to the contractors according to
the schedule agreed upon in the contracts as well as for ensuring adequate
coordination with various agencies involved for the unhindered and timely
execution of works.

'Para 4.21 and 17.3.2 of CPWD Manual Vol.IL
S 69




Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2003

Earlier Reports of the Comptroller and Auditor General of India’> had
highlighted instances of avoidable payments on account of cost escalation to
contractors, attributable to inadequate preparatory work done by the Public
Works Department.

The Executive Engineer, Public Works Division, XIV entrusted the following
two works to contractors in September 1994 and January 1999 without
ensuring these essential requirements before finalising the relevant contracts
resulting in the works not being completed as stipulated:

SI Particulars of work | Tendered Date of completion Extent of

No. cost . delay in
(Rs. in completion
lakh) Scheduled Actual (in days)

L. Construction of 4 4080 | 21.01.2000 18.7.2001 545

flyovers and sub-
ways in Delhi’

2. Re-construction of 351 | 06.10.1996 17.4.2001 - 1655
the existing bridge
across Najafgarh
Drain on Ring Road

The slippages in the completion schedules in these two cases were primarily
attributable to the Department, the reasons for which have been analysed in
the following table:-

SL Nature of delay Construction of flyovers | Reconstruction of existing
No. | bridge
Extent of Delay Extent of Delay
In Days Percentage In Days Percentage
L. Belated approval of 190 . 35 1138 69
drawings )
2. Making available the 178 32 350 21
site to the contractor
3. | Shifting of service 41 7 - ‘ -
lines
4. Other reasons 141 26 167 10
Total 550* 1655

2 Para No. 3.16, 3.12, 3.248 to 3.252 and 4.3 of Audit Report of Comptroller and Auditor
General of India on Government of NCT of Delhi for the year ended 31 March 1996, March
1999, March 2000 and March 2001 respectively.

* Subsequently during execution, the scope of the works to be executed was reduced as a
result of deletion of one of the four sub-ways on account of site constraints and other
administrative reasons.

* Against this Extension of Time of 545 days was recommended.

70



Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2003

Consequently, the two claimed additional payments, representing the
difference in the cost indices of labour and materials on account of the delays
attributable to the Department. Payments aggregating to Rs. 336.06 lakh and
Rs. 73.29 lakh were resultantly made by the Department on account of cost
escalation in respect of these two contracts upto 30 April 2001° and 17 April
2001 respectively. These payments totalling Rs. 409.35 lakh could have been
avoided had the Department adhered to the codal provisions and ensured the
timely availability of the sites and drawings and coordinated with other
agencies such as the Delhi Vidyut Board, Jal Board, Mahanagar Telephone
Nigam Limited, Flood Control Department, etc.

The matter was referred to the Government in September 2002; their reply
was awaited as of December 2002.

Failure to ensure timely availability of structural and architectural
drawings to the contractor and enable the unhindered execution of the
works delayed their completion and resulted in the Government having
to bear an additional financial burden of Rs. 86.91 lakh, of which
Rs. 4291 lakh would otherwise have been reimbursed by the
International Development Association in the form of a soft loan.

The Institute of Printing Technology in the campus of the Pusa Polytechnic of
the Department of Training and Technical Education was to be established
under the Second Technician Education Project funded by the World Bank
(International Development Association).

Public Works. Division-27 invited composite tenders covering the civil,
electrical, air-conditioning and horticultural works in January 1997. The
lowest tenderer failed to furnish the stipulated performance security. The
contract for these works was therefore awarded in January 1998 to the second
lowest tenderer at a cost of Rs. 171 lakh. The works were to commence on
17 February 1998 and were to be completed within a period of 12 months by
16 February 1999.

$ Though the works were completed only on 18 July 2001, payment was restricted only upto
30 April 2001 because the flyovers had been opened to traffic on 15 May 2001 pending the
provision of electricity connection and the contractor had accepted that no loss had been

suffered on this account.

71




Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2003

The works were, however, completed only on 5 December 2000 after a delay
of 658 days at a total cost of Rs. 214.98 lakh. Reasons for the time overrun

were as follows:

Reason : Number of Days
Belated issue of various structural drawings by 446
consultants and architects
Delay in arriving at decision in regard to colour | 44
scheme
Delay in deciding type of chips to be used 32
Other reasons 136

While the Department did not fix responsibility for these delays, the
International Development Association agreed to reimburse only such
expenditure as had been incurred up to 31 October 1999 and accordingly
reimbursed a sum of Rs. 128.07 lakh, the remaining expenditure
(Rs. 86.91 lakh) being borne by the State Government.

Audit scrutiny revealed that of the expenditure of Rs. 86.91 lakh borne by the
State Government, an amount of Rs. 42.91 lakh was not reimbursed by the
International Development Association because of the belated completion of
the project, while the balance amount of Rs. 44 lakh represented the cost
overrun attributable to changes in scope and deviations (Rs. 23 lakh),
inclusion of additional items not provided for in the contract (Rs.11 lakh),
substitutions (Rs. 3 lakh) and escalation in cost of materials and labour during
the intervening period. (Rs. 7 lakh). Considering the fact that the cost overrun
attributable to factors other than escalation constituted 22 per cent of the
original tendered cost, it would appear that. the original estimates were not
realistic or reliable. : :

Failure of the Department to ensure that all structural and architectural
drawings were made available to the contractor in time and enable the
unhindered execution of the works delayed their completion as stipulated and
resulted in the Government having to bear an additional financial burden of
Rs. 86.91 lakh, of which Rs. 42.91 lakh would otherwise have been
reimbursed by the International Development Association as a soft loan
repayable over a period of 25 years.

The matter was referred to the Government in September 2002; their reply
was awaited as of December 2002.

72



Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2003

| 45 . Irregular expenditure on deployment of person

Unauthorised deployment, without competent authority’s sanction, of
personnel in excess of the sanctioned strength resulted in irregular

expenditure of Rs. 38.16 lakh.

Public Works Division XXI is responsible for the upkeep and maintenance of
the Ring Road from Raj Ghat to Ashram Chowk, Bhairon Road, Kisan Ghat
Road, Delhi Sachivalya Road, S.A. Road and other PWD Roads within its

jurisdiction. :

The Finance Department of Government of NCT of Delhi had sanctioned only
four posts of Chowkidars for the office premises of this Division. However,
as many as 17 Chowkidars wére in position, resulting in the deployment of 13
Chowkidars in excess of the sanctioned strength. Besides, a Works Assistant
had also been deployed by’ the Division though the post had not been
specifically sanctioned. Expenditure incurred by the Division on the pay and
allowances of these personnel deployed unauthorisedly aggregated to
Rs. 17.89 lakh during the period from April 2001 to August 2002.

Further, notwithstanding the availability of 13 Chowkidars in excess of the
sanctioned strength, the Division also engaged the services of 40 private
security guards during April 2001 to August 2002 and incurred expenditure of
‘Rs. 20.27 lakh on their deployment without the approval of the Competent
Authority. While no justification for engaging their services was available on
record, the entire expenditure on their deployment in the Divisional office,
Sub-divisions, Enquiry offices, various stores, ITO subway, etc. was
irregularly classified as works expenditure.

The Executive Engineer stated that the competent authority had been
approached for sanction to the 13 posts of Chowkidars and a post of Works
Assistant. He added that the private security guards had been engaged for
safeguarding the Government properties and stores under the jurisdiction of
the division round the clock and that the expenditure on their deployment had
been correctly classified as works expenditure.

However, in terms of paragraph 4.33 of the Central Public Works Department
Manual, Divisional Officers are empowered to incur contingent expenditure
only in respect of on-going works. Expenditure on regular watch and ward
arrangements of Government properties can, by no means, be treated as works
expenditure. Deployment of personnel in excess of the sanctioned strength
and of private security guards without the approval of the competent authority
resulted in irregular expenditure of Rs. 38.16 lakh.

73



Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2003

The matter was referred to the Government in October 2002; their reply was
awaited as of December 2002.

(46 Uniritful expenditure on construction of City Museum - |

On account of failure to foresee restrictions on construction
activities in the vicinity of protected monuments, a prestigious
project for the construction of a City Museum conceived more than
fifteen years ago is yet to take off, resulting in expenditure of
Rs. 30.85 lakh initially incurred remaining unfruitful and in the
non-realisation of the objectives envisaged. More than 50 per cent
of the land acquired for the purpose having been taken over in the
| meantime by the Delhi Metro Rail Corporation, the concept of the
project itself may have to be reviewed and changes that may be
necessary as a consequence in the scope of the project and the time
overrun will have an inevitable impact on the project cost.

Based on a decision of the Lieutenant Governor in July 1986 to construct a
City Museum in Delhi, a high level committee constituted for the purpose in
June 1987 approved its location on a 22-acre plot at Kashmere Gate. The
Sahitya Kala Parishad, an autonomous body under the Government, was
responsible for financing the project considered to be a prestigious one.

In December 1990, the Sahitya Kala Parishad issued administrative approval

and expenditure sanction for implementation of the project as a deposit work

by the Public Works Department at an estimated cost of Rs. 4.95 crore,

against which provision of funds amounting to Rs. 1.96 crore was approved.

A sum of Rs. 98.50 lakh was also.paid to the Department (Construction

Division- XXV) earlier in May 1990 towards the preliminary works relating
_ to the project.

On allotment of the land to the Sahitya Kala Parishad by the Land and
Development Office and after obtaining approval of the local bodies, tenders
were invited in May 1994. The lowest offer received in response to the
tenders invited in May 1994 was Rs. 3.62 crore. While the offers were under
consideration, the estimates in respect of phase I of the project were revised to
Rs. 8.33 crore in October 1994 after excluding the auditorium, development
of the area, etc. originally envisaged. In the absence of any assurance from
the Sahitya Kala Parishad about its willingness to provide additional funds to
meet the project cost, it was decided to execute the project as a Plan scheme.
The tenders were therefore rejected in March 1995. In the meantime, the
Construction Division had incurred expenditure aggregating to Rs. 30.85 lakh

74



Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2003

~on purchase of land, preparation of the layout plan, issue of advertisements,
shifting of water supply lines, etc.

The preliminary estimates in respect of the project were again updated to
Rs. 9.07 crore and modified further to Rs. 12,11 crore in July 1996. Tenders
for construction of the Museum building at an estimated cost of Rs. 6.85 crore
were, however, invited only more than four years later in November 2000.

The work, awarded in December 2000 at the tendered cost of Rs. 7.20 crore,
was to commence in March 2001 and was to be completed by March 2003.
An interest-bearing mobilisation advance of Rs. 30 lakh was paid to the
contractor against a bank guarantee of Rs. 34 lakh provided- by him.
However, on commencement of the work and excavation of part of the
foundation, the Archaeological Survey of India had issued a show cause
notice to the Department pointing out that the construction of the building in a
prohibited area in the vicinity of the adjoining protected monuments was
unauthorised and illegal. As a result, the work had to be suspended and had
not been resumed as of June 2002. In the meantime, the Delhi Metro Rail
Corporation had taken over permanently 11.86 acres of the land for
construction of the Metro. Details of the payment, if any, made on this
account by the Corporation were not readily ascertainable.

The Division stated (June 2002) that an application for issue of a
No Objection Certificate by the Archaeological Survey of India had been
made immediately on receipt of the show cause notice and that this question
was still under consideration of the latter. The Division added that the
mobilisation advance paid to the contractor had not been recovered in
anticipation of further execution of the work on receipt of the Certificate from
the Archaeological Survey of India and that this will be adjusted from the
contractor’s on account bill that was yet to be paid.

In this milieu, the prestigious project conceived more than fifteen years ago is
yet to take off and the expenditure of Rs. 30.85 lakh initially incurred on
behalf of the Sahitya Kala Parishad has remained unfruitful and the objectives
have remained unrealised. The mobilisation advance of Rs. 30 lakh is also yet
to be recovered. The restrictions on construction activities in the vicinity of
protected monuments should have also been foreseen. More importantly, as a
result of more than 50 per cent of the land acquired for the purpose having
been taken over by the Delhi Metro Rail Corporation, the concept of the
project itself may have to be reviewed and revised even if the No Objection
Certificate from the Archaeological Survey of India is obtained. Such
changes as are introduced in the scope of the project and the time overrun will
necessarily have an impact on the project cost.

75



Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2003

The matter was referred to the Government in. June 2002; their reply was
awaited as of December 2002.

4 7 Non-recovery of 0utstandmg dues from a defaultmg
' contractor LI

Failure of the Department to initiate prompt and effective action to
enforce recovery of Rs. 17.68 lakh from a defaulting contractor resulted
in the dues remaining unrealized for nearly two years to the detriment of
Government’s financial interests.

According to the standard conditions of contract of the Central Public Works
Department, if a contractor fails to complete the work entrusted to him within
the stipulated time, the contract is to be rescinded and the balance work got

. executed through another agency or departmentally at the risk and cost of the
defaulting contractor.

The Executive Engineer, PWD-XIV Division, awarded the work relating to
the widening and strengthening of Road No.25 from its junction with Road
No. 89 to ‘R’ Block, New Rajender Nagar, to a contractor in June 1995 at the
tendered cost of Rs. 90.95 lakh, against the estimated cost of Rs. 1.18 crore.
The work was stipulated to commence in June 1995 and was to be completed
in June 1996. However, on account of slow progress, the Executive Engineer
rescinded the contract at the risk and cost of the contractor in October 1998.
The contractor had by then executed work valued at Rs. 58.38 lakh, and
payment of Rs. 46.53 lakh had also been made to him.

The Executive Engineer awarded the remaining work valued at Rs. 36.27 lakh
to another contractor in April, 1999 at the risk and cost of the first contractor
at the tendered cost of Rs. 51.48 lakh. The remaining work was completed at
a cost of Rs. 66.05 lakh in August 2000.

In terms of the risk and cost clause in the agreement, an amount of
Rs. 21.34 lakh was determined to be recoverable from the first contractor.
~ However, apart from informing the contractor in October 1999 and
March 2001 of the amount recoverable from him under the ‘risk and cost’
clause, the Division did not take effective steps to enforce the recovery.

Additionally, the Superintending Engineer (DS&CM) levied compensation
amounting to Rs. 11.83 lakh in May 2002 for disproportionate/slow progress
of work, which was also held to be recoverable from him. :

76



Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2003

As against the aggregate amount of Rs. 33.17 lakh held to be recoverable
from the contractor, a sum of Rs. 15.49 lakh only was available with the
Department, representing the balance amount payable to him for works
executed by him (Rs. 10.45 lakh), security deposit paid by him (Rs. 4.69 lakh)
and security recovered from the running bills (Rs. 0.35 lakh). The balance
amount of Rs. 17.68 lakh had not, however, been recovered as of June 2002.

. On this being pointed out in audit, the Chief Engineer stated (June 2002) as
follows: ’

» While details of the amount due from the contractor had been circulated to
other Divisions in June 2002, the Division was also being advised to
initiate a proposal for the appointment of an arbitrator to adjudicate the
dispute as it was likely that the contractor might not respond to the
communication sent to him.

» Since recovery of the compensation levied could not be referred to
arbitration in the light of a Supreme Court judgement, the Executive and
Superintending Engineers were being advised to make an immediate
reference for filing a suit for its recovery in a competent court.

It would, therefore, be evident that effective action was not initiated promptly
to enforce recoveries due from the defaulting contractor and to safeguard
Government’s financial interests. Details in this regard were also circulated
to other Divisions only after the non-realization of the dues was pointed out in
audit. Had prompt action been initiated, recoveries could have been effected
and the necessity for arbitration and protracted litigation avoided.

The matter.v(/as referred to the Government in July 2002; their reply was
awaited as of December 2002.

77



Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2003

Chapter 5; Municipal Corporation of Delhi . - .

This review focuses on the performance of the Municipal Corporation of
Delhi in regard to the implementation of various schemes involving capital
expenditure on expansion of primary education, welfare of children and the
provision of basic infrastructure facilities in the schools. The review
revealed that the Corporation could achieve only partially its objective of
opening new schools and enrolment of additional children . Text books
were provided to the students after considerable-delays. While no uniforms
were supplied in some years, winter jerseys were supplied at the end of the
winter season. The Corporation also failed to provide adequate classrooms,
replace tented accommodation with pucca or semi-pucca accommodation
and provide other basic amenities like water, electricity and lavatory/ toilet
facilites notwithstanding availability of funds. As against the requirement
of 3,908 new classrooms, the Corporation could take up construction of
only 1,849 classrooms during the last five years ending March 2002. At the
same time in 41 schools, 354 rooms were constructed in excess of
requirement. Audit also noticed instances of time overruns in completion of
five school buildings. There was a delay ranging from 17 to 41 months
_resulting in cost overrun of Rs. 3.44 crore.

Highhghts

‘Between 1997:08 and, 2001-02 the Mumcnpal Coxpoxauon falled to
utilise funds totallmg Rs 56 60 crore. meant for expansnon of

\ j’"’pnmaly schoo]s and welfare schemes Lo e e

The’ Corporatmn also’ falled to pmv1de umforms o ﬂle students
: durmg 1998-99 and 2001-02 :

78



Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2003

- 5.1.1 Introduction

Under the Delhi Municipal Corporation Act, 1957, primary education is an
obligatory function of the Municipal Corporation. The Corporation provides
educational facilities up to the primary classes for children in the age group of
5 to 11 years. The National Policy on Education emphasises-that the thrust in
elementary education should be on (1) universal enrolment and retention of
children up to 14 years of age; and (ii) substantial improvement in the quality
of education. With a view to achieving these objectives, the Corporation
implements various schemes, involving capital expenditure, including those
relating to the expansion of primary education, prov1s1on of various amenities
in schools, welfare of children, etc.

5.1.2 Organisational set up

The Director, Primary Education, is responsible for the overall planning and
implementation of various schemes undertaken by the Corporation in the
Education Sector. He is assisted by an Additional Director, Deputy Education
Officers and Assistant Education Officers. Construction activities are

79



Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2003

entrusted to the Corporation’s Engineering Wing headed by the Engineer-in-

Chief, who is assisted by Chief Engineers, Superintending Engineers and

Executive Engineers. The Director, Primary Education, and the Engineer-in-

Chief work in close co-ordination under the overall control of the
- Commissioner, who is the Chief Executive Officer of the Corporation.

5.1.3 Scope of Audit

Records relating to the schemes were test-checked in the Directorate of
Education, Engineering Wing and 10 of its 47 divisions and 156 schools with
a view to assessing how effectively these schemes were planned, implemented
and executed by the Corporation during the period from 1997-98 to 2001-02.

5.1.4 Financial Managemént B

The Department of Urban Development, Government of NCT Delhi, releases

~ lump sum grants-in-aid to the Corporation for implementation of various
schemes in the education sector. In addition, the Government of India also
provides grants-in-aid to the Corporation under the Basic Minimum Services
Scheme for replacement of tented accommodation by pucca or semi-pucca
accommodation. Details of the scheme-wise and year-wise allocation of
funds; receipts of grant-in-aid for capital works and expenditure there against
were as follows:

Table 5.1.1: Expansion of Primary Education and Welfare Schemes
. (Rupees in crore)
Sl. | Name of the scheme | 1997-98 | 1998-99 | 1999-00 | 2000-01 | 2001-02 | Total

No.
1. | Expansion of .
Primary Education ' '
Original allocation 9.35 13.67 1846 |~ 25.30 34.50 101.28
"Revised allocation ' 9.35 11.20 18.75 23.85 12.60 75.75
Expenditure | 8.80 2.09 6.06 18.81 7.50 43.26
Savings w.r.t. : (-)0.55 (-9.11 | (-)12.69 (-)5.04 (-)5.10 |- (-)32.49

revised allocation

2. | Welfare Schemes

Original allocation 11.00 1522 | 1106 1950 23.68| 80.46
Revised allocation 7.80 1828 | 1140 | 29.48 9.48 |  76.44
Expenditure 470 419 1119 2441 784 | 5233
Savings w.r.t. (310 ] (1409 | (021 | (9507 | ()1.64 | (-)24.11

revised allocation

80



| The Corporatlon

" failed to utilise the

" grants under
Basic Minimum
Services Scheme

Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2003

Table 5.1.2: Grants-in-aid for capital works -Education Sector
. {Rupees in crore)
_ Ygar ' Grants received | Expenditure Savings (-)
1997-98 22.00 25.95 (+)3.95
1998-99 ©30.00 28.57 ()1.43
] 1999-60 ' 33.50 2570 )7.80]
| 2000-01.- 58.08 57.26] ©0.82|
"+ 2001402 - 57.60 46.09%* S (9 IL5T
* Provisional ' A
° “Table5:1.3: Basic Minimum Services Seheme
' o | . (Rupees in crore)
Year Opening Grants recei\.'edl Exbenditure Closing
Balance Balance . |-
Received Total
1997-98. | . -| 800 800 195  6o0s|
| 199899 | 60s| © 800] 1405 5.85 8.20
| 1999-00- 6.00* 800 1400 . 452 9.48(;
- 2000-01 | 9.48 3.40 12.88 | - 5.81 707
200102 | 7.07 3.40 10.47| 8.21@ 2.26]:
* Surrendered Rs. 2.20 crore to Government of NCT Delhi
@Provzszonal

Audit scrutiny revealed the fo]lowing:

(a) The saviﬁgs under the scheme for Expansion of primary education

‘were attributable to-the failure of the Corporation to enrol the targeted number

of children.as-well as to open. the targeted number of new schools. The

- savings under Welfare Schemes were. on.account of failure to supply uniforms

to the school children.

(b) The- Corporation failed. to utilise the grants despite the -fact that the
Government of NCT Delhi had permitted the carry-forward of the unspent
balances of the previous years to the subsequent years. Non-utilisation of
grants was attributable to delays in implementation ofworks, absence of
control mechanisms, administrative inefficiency and other lapses, which have
been discussed in the subsequent paragraphs. '

81



Report on Government-of NCT of Delhi of 2003

The Con’poration '
spent Rs, 27,73 -- -

lakh on works not

related to school =
buildings . .. ... .

Expenditure on

repairs and
maintenance.
during 1997-98

and 1998-99 was -

in-excess of

préscribéd norm -

(c) - - Diversion of funds :::. - L e

* Test-check of the records, of 10 divisions revealed that funds amounting to
- Rs.-54.03 lakh were either drverted or mlsutrhsed by five of the divisions as

indicated below:

(1) Four divisions (Division V and XXVIII and Divisions Rohini I and II)

spent Rs. 27.73 lakh between 1996-97 and 1999-00 on works which were not

_related to school buildings such as prov1sron of PVC panelling in office

rooms, laymg of ceramic tiles, construction ofa road and stone masonry wall,
provision of a' gate to a'dispensary, etc. i e

(i) - . Between,1997-98 and 2000:01, Division VIII utilised Rs. 26.30 lakh
for payment of salary and wages of its staff out of the funds earmarked for

- ~construction 0f Sehools: - v e

(d)  Provision for special repdirs -

A provision of 20 per cent of the total plan outlay was made for special

- repairs- in the Ninth- Five-Year Plan 1997-2002. The Corporation had not
_ maintained separate accounts of expendrture ‘on these works till March 2001.

On this being pointed out in audit, the Corporation started maintaining
separate accounts from the year 2001-02. In February 1999, the Corporation,

. had reported to the Government of NCT-Delhi that 55 per cent and 48 per

cent of the total expendrture for the years, 1997 98 and 1998-99 respectively

""" was incurred on special repairs. However, separate accounts of special repairs
...not having been maintained, the authentlclty of these figures could not be

verified in audit.
5.1.5 Implementation of Schemes
(a) Expanswn of Przmary Educatton

As against a target of 230 new schools to be opened and 1.3 lakh children to
be enrolled during 1997-2002, the Corporation opened only 92 schools and
enrolled 0:91 lakh children, representmg shortfalls of 60 per cent and 30 per
cent respectively. _

The Corporation failed to achieve the targets despite availablity of funds as
mentioned earlier. The Government of NCT .Delhi did not monitor the
physical progress and achievements of the' Scherne nor d1d the Corporatron
review the targets for each year in the hght of the performance in: the prev1ous_
years. - > P ] «

PR B A D

82



Rt .'(t) - Physrcal targets and acluevements

) " Report on: Government of NCT of Delhi of 2003

(b) Welfare Schemes. . . *

P 'The‘ C"orboration provides. free text books and .unifornmis to the students as a
Welfare measure It:also! pr0V1des scholarsh1ps to meritorious students.

ol

it L -;‘,,'5_»;'(']:'

,,,,,,

{_,-..,r. . ',L
KIS

;:,Year—wrse detalls of the physrcal targets m respect of welfare schemes and

achievements thereagainst .

below:

cw b
R vx' \'\"', N

Mk x't R SN

~during .the. perrpd _under review are tabulated

..v 3%

Table s, i 4 Welfare Schernes. Ph

yslcal Targets and Achievements

ilE

. u|.iParticulars of schemé

P PR AU S TY

1997—98

¢ .

1998 99

1999 00x

<+ 2000-01

i
S

2001-02

TH L]

AR

T# VN

:A## .

T#

AR

T#

A##

T#

A##

;. 1 Free distribution :of
. |.text: books (number :

of students in lakh)

it 802

- 8.02

S-OZz :

8,29

L8720 . ';.:

8.47

8.47

8.87

8.87

' Sppp]y of Uniforms |
-+ | (Numberof students =
G dn lakh)ss e st e
::}-(a):ClothAor - - - -+ |

4.46

850

8.50

8.70

pant

skirt/koti/shirt/half | |

172 )

Loy Feseys < Ll o] 400 nil| 4.00 [+3:90 | 513 | 514 | 6.10| il

| 'Numiber of stidents | ‘14000 | - 5430 14000 “5699 [ 11500 | 6299 |:12000 | 6598 | 7000 | 6592
provided merit e I I (TR LN T M T
scholorships

T# : Targets, A## : Achievements, * Cloth was supplied only'to-boys for half pants

The Corporatlon o

falled to provide -
uniforms-to the'
children on regular
basis

The Corporation. failed .to procure cloth for -skirts, -shirts and kotis during
++:1997-98, while no: eloth. was provided for any of . the -uniforms in 1998-99,
+.'1999-00. and-2001-02. .. .Similarly,. no jerseys ‘were procured in 1998-99 and

2001-02. This'was:attributable- to .delays: in framing proposals, procedural
infirmities and non-finalisation of tenders. Thus, despite availability of funds,
students belonging to the weaker section were denied the intended benefits.

The Corporatior1 attributed the shortfall in i)ro;riding merit scholarshi"p's to the

poor..performance -of the students in the .examination conducted for the

purpose. The reasons for their poor performance were, however, not analysed

by the Corporatlon with a view to initiating corrective measures.

(u) Impelementatton of welfare schemes

Certam pomts notlced 1n the 1mplementat1on of various welfare schemes are

mentioned in the followmg paragraphs.

83




Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2003

The Corporation
failed to provide
free text books to
the students in
time

(a)  Delay in supply of uniforms

The Standing Committee of the Corporation directed the Commissioner in
1997-98 to provide jerseys in lieu of  cloth before the onset of the winter
season. However, abnormal delays in initiating the necessary action or in
finalising the tenders for the purchase of winter jerseys during the period from
1999-00 to 2001-02 resulted in their belated procurement. Consequently they
could be issued to the children only when the winter season was almost about
to end defeating the very purpose. ‘

(b)  Excess expenditure on purchase of jerseys

"In September 2000, the Director, Primary Education, invited tenders for the

purchase of 5.13 lakh jerseys of sizes 70 cm, 75 cm and 80 cm. Based on the
technical bids, 19 tenders were received. The Purchase Board and the
Technical Committee short listed seven firms. The Board recommended the
purchase of jerseys of 70 cm size in favour of the first and second lowest
tenderers. However, instead of negotiating the purchase of 75 cm and 80 cm
jerseys with all the seven shortlisted firms, the Corporation held negotiations
only with five firms ignoring the first two lowest tenderers. The negotiated
rates of Rs. 75.75 and Rs. 78.75 for 75 cm and 80 cm jersys respectively were
higher than the lowest quoted rates by Rs. 1.75 per piece.

As a result the Corporation not only violated the purchase procedures but also
incurred avoidable excess expenditure of Rs. 5.37 lakh on the purchase of
3.07 lakh jerseys of 75 cm and 80 cm sizes.

(c) | Delay in distribution of free text books

Free text books were required to be provided under the scheme to all the
children immediately at the beginning of each academic year in April.
However, the books were issued only after considerable delays to students of
66 schools during 2001-02 as indicated below: '

1 Only 0.9 per cent of the 2.92 lakh books required to be issued were
actually provided by 15 April 2001.

. 43 per cent of the books were provided after delays ranging from 15 to
30 days.

’ 30 per cent of the books were provided after 30 to 90 days.

. The extent of delay ranged from 90 to 105 days in respect of
25.79 per cent of the books. '

84



Despite

- sufficient
funds, there
was increase in
the number of
schools/classes
functioning .
only in tents

The Corporation
failed to provide
suitable
accommodation to
the students

Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2003

Further, text books were not issued to students in four schools even till
September 2001, when the first term was sheduled to end.

The delays in supply of text books to the children defeated the objective of the
scheme to improve the quality of education.

5.1.6 ~ Replacement of accommod‘atioin in tents

One of the objectives of the Basic Minimum Services Scheme was to replace
tented accommodation with pucca or semi-pucca accommodation. While
formulating its annual plans, the Corporatlon took into consideration classes
functioning in tents and-the requirement of additional rooms on account of
opening of about 20 new schools every year and the replacement of
classrooms declared dangerous.

As of October 2001, 1,820 schools of the Corporation were functioning at
1,265 sites/locations. Of these, 51 schools were functioning only in tents,
while classes had to be conducted partially in tents at 71 other sites/ locations.

Results of audit scrutiny of records are mentioned below:

(8 Though the objective of the scheme was to replace the tents in which
schools were functioning or classes were conducted with pucca or semi-pucca

‘accommodation, and ‘adequate funds were also made available for the purpose,

there was no’ perceptible improvement in the situation. -On the contrary,
accommodation provided in tents either for entire schools or for some of the
classes increased during the period from 1997-98 to 2000 01. Relevant details
are tabulated below:

Table _5.1-.5: Schools/classes functioning in tents
Year Number of Number of | - Number of Number of
sites/locations at | schools classes classes in those
. which functioning | conducted schools
accommodation entirely in partially in provided only
. | had been provided tents tents tents for their
in tents functioning
1997-98 : 137 * 1008 *
1998-99 133 30 1010 376
1999-00 141 37 1154 452
2000-01} - 145 47 - 1264 630
2001-02) - 122 51§ 988 - 542

* Figures for the year 1997-98 not available

(b) . In February 1999, two independent_teamé headed by the Additional
Commissioner (Education) and the Director, Primary Education, inspected

sites in which either entire school or classes were functioning in tents.

85



Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2003

Achievement
for

rooms fell
short by
49 per cent

construction of

- R Classrooms; L/TB: Lavatory and Tozlet blocks BW'ABoundary walls

Of the 826 tents and 1,676 kanats provided at the 118 sites inspected by them,
162 ‘tents and 267 kanats-were found.-to be .in-an. unsatlsfactory condition.
Furhter, shortage of 49 tents and 302 kanats was also detected at 34 sites. At
14 sites, 54 tents were ‘also' found ‘to :be:only. of. single-ply though the

agreements with the contractors’ concerned-provided: for .the provision of .

double-ply tents. Besides, 28 tents and 78 kanats at 6 sites were provided only
for periods ranging from two:to six months:instead of .the entire academic
year.

5.1.7 Capital works

LorEnts

(@) Physical targets and achtevements g;-:: o :,_;;,;a;-,;_q;g,‘.:;

The Director, Primary Educatlon 1s; requlred 1o assesp the requirements of
classrooms, boundary walls and lavatory blocks to be constructed and project
them to the Engineering Wing for: execution: - There. was, however, no

"co-relation between these projectioris and- the targets fixed in this regard by

Engineer-in-Chief, - which "were . invariably: -lower . than the projected
requirements.

from the data tabulated below: - = v sdins s o

Even such lower targets were not ach1eved as will be evident .

Table 5.1.6: Capital Works : lf_hysjcal Targets and Achievements .

Year Nature of facility Projections qué by... ."Target fixed:by.; ;4 Achievement Perceiitage
o b .. Director,. Prlmary o Engmeer-m Chlef « shortfall in
. Educatlon, in Annual ‘Plans’ L achlevement
1997-98 ' R < C1518)F T Ty 80O 18_5 s 77
' -L/TB C 540 <t e300 94 69
- BW L . 55)... . - 30 15750
1998-99 R 3,385 7 "R00| 426(7 4T
L/TB 2630 - 400) 78] - 180
BW 187 30 6 80
1999-00 R - . C 095 900 340 62
T LITBlF - ... . 249] . 300 16 95
~BW : - 2661 30 4 87
2000-01 R| - - 2,240 i 950 425 55
T " L/TB 1,320 310 76 75
~BW - - 145 © 145 18 88
2001-02 R L. 12635 910 844 7
L/TB o 1,430 1,140 53 95
BW| -~ - 120]- - - 55 20 64
‘| _Total . R| - R e 2,220 49
- - _L/TB 317 87
BW 63 78

The Chief Engmeer stated (Aprll 2001) that the shortfall in achievements was

attributable to the works being in progress and that these would be completed
in the subsequent years. He added that, 20 per cent of the funds were also to,:

be spent on maintenance as prov1ded for m the Nmth Five “Year: Plan

'8.6"'



TUrrentinrespect of

Agamst 'is,l
'shortages of

‘Engmeer-m- 8
Chief could.

provide only
729 rooms

RN D TN

1 S_ghpol,s_hasl,f

354 classrooms :
in excess of their

requirement

: Expenditll;e of

_Rs.86.37lakh was.
. incurred on watch-
--and ward - - - -

arrangements and\
25 buildings in
which schools
were not

functioning for’ = .-
periods-ranging:.... - .
from twoito 34 .. .

years.

o (__c)_ _

" Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2003

However, the completion® of “on-going ‘works in the subsequent years is a

. regular phenomenon and the Department was also aware of the requirements
' w‘for repa1rs and mamtenance Besides, as brought out earlier, expenditure on
"‘repa1rs 4nd ‘maififenance also exceeded the prescribed norm. On the contrary,

. audit scrutrny revealed that the shortfalls were attributable to diversion of
funds cost overruns etc some instatices of wh1ch have been mentioned -

and urlnals and 200° boundary walls prOJected in the Nmth Five Year Plan,
3,908 rooms”

shortages of 3 908 classrooms 243 lavatory/ toilet blocks and 56 boundary'

“eould “only " take  up construct1on of 1 849  classrooms,
54 lavatory/ toilet blocks and 22 boundary walls. Of these only 729
classrooms, nine layatory/ toilet blocks and nine boundary walls were actually
completed as of March 2002.
(b)lx' i

Plannrng for the construcnon of classrooms would not appear to have been
~ realistic or systematic. Whilé there was a shortage of classrooms in some
schools, 41 schools located in the Rohini, Najafgarh, City and South Zones
had 354 rooms in excess of their actual requirements as of March 2002. Of
these, schools in 13 locations having 139 classrooms in excess of their
’ requirernents were constructed during the past 12 years. Expenditure incurred
~on, construction of these classrooms served no purpose-and would appear to
lack adequate justification. .

Constructlon of classrooms in excess of requtrements

vt

Infructuous expendtture on vacant school butldmgs

As of March 2002, 25 buildings including seven rented ones, in whlch schools
‘were functromng eatlier, had not been utilised for the intended purpose for
periods ranging from'2 to 34 years. These buildings were vacant for various
reasons, such as insufficient space, poor enrolment of students, merger with
——--other-schools;-the-schools-having been shifted to new buildings, the building
housing the schools having been declared dangerous, etc. Nevertheless,
expendlture aggregating to Rs. 86.37 lakh was incurred during 1997-02 on
. watch and ward arrangements (Rs. 62.74 lakh) and rent in respect six of the
Seven. bu11d1ngs (Rs. 23.63 lakh) information in respect of which was made
avallable Apart from the infructuous expenditure on watch and ward
arrangements and rent, ﬁve of the seven rented buildings having been declared -
~dangerous, ‘the1r. continued renting is open to question.

87



. Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2003

Time overruns
in completion of
buildings for
five schools
ranged from 17
to 41 months,
the cost
overruns
aggregating to

(d) Execution of capital works.

Pomts notlced in the course of test- check of " records relating to the
construction of school bu1ld1ngs are mentioned i in the followmg paragraph.

Construction of buildihgs for schools at Rani Bagh, Sheikh Sarai and Sri
Nagar and for two schools at Tigri (Tlgrll and Tigri-II) was entrusted to
contractors between November 1993 and November 1995.Though these were
stipulated to be completed between May 1995 and June 1997, they were
completed only between May 1997 and May 2000, the time overruns rangmg
from 17 to 41 months. In the process, the.completion cost of these bu11d1ngs
also increased in relation. to their. contractual cost, the resultant cost overrun
aggregating to Rs 3.44 crore. Relevant details in this regard are tabulated

Rs. 3.44 crore below:
Table 5.1.7: Time and cost overruns
" (Rupees in crore)
Name of the | Estimated | Contractual |Stipulated date| Completion | Month of Cost | Extent of
work cost cost of completion cost completion | overrun | delay in
: ‘ ‘ : month
Construction of
school building
at Tigri-I . : -
0.66 - 0.63|May 1995 . 1.28|May 1997 0.65 24
Tigri-II 078|  0.76|August 1995 ' 1.53|June 1998 0.77 34|
Rani Bagh 1.00 0.98|May 1997 1.42|October 1998 0.44 17
(Boys) S R | o -
Sri Nagar (Boys) 0.69 0.70|June 1997 . 1.19|November 0.49 17
- _ _ 1998 ‘
Sheikh Sarai II £ 0.87 " 0.71|December 1996 . 1.80|May 2000 109 41
Total ©3.44| .

Number of
schools were
deficient in basic
amenities

5.1.8 Deficiencies in provision of basic amenities

In addition to providing safe structures for housing schools and an adequate
number of classrooms, the Corporation was also responsible for the provision
of basw amenities such as water supply, electricity, toilet facilities,
appropriate seating arrangement, etc. Data in regard to the status of provision
of these amenities in respect of 1,265 schools furnished by the Deputy and
Assistant Education Officers of the Zones concerned in April 2002 and data

collected by Audit in the course of test-check of the records of 156 schools in

88




Report on Government-of NCT of Delhi of 2003

98 sites, however,: revealed 'a. number: of deﬁcmncws as ‘indicated in the

following table: -

Table 5.1.8: Deficiencies in provision of basic amenities

i,

" Info¥mation made

’ © Particulars : Position in respect of 156 schools based
No. : o available by Zones on test-check by Audit
~ 1., |No. of schools wrthout R 6. Not applrcable in respect of schools
. torlet/lavatory blocks covered by tcst—check
2. ‘| No. of schools'in which toilets were ‘{122 lavatoriesin 119 * |177 lavatory/toilet blocks in 58 schools
~ less than require'ment‘s - jschools:. : S .
-3. Schools without water or 1r1 whrch 285 schools 505 Not a;;plicabl_e )
- septic tanks were choked B lavatory/torlet block ' '
4. |Schoolsiin Whicli"lavatory/toiletf- - 133:schools, 33 Nil*
blocks had been declared unsafe lavatory/toilet block '
5. |No of schools in which electricity 21 two schools since 1991-92 due to non
had been disconnected due to non payment of bills. In addition, nine schools
payment of bills had no electricity
6. |No. of.schools provided electricity. .[None Connectioris in six of the nine schools were
" |connection unauthorisedly unauthorised or account of non-payment of
" |bills. Reasons for not obtaining authorised
connections for the remaining three schools
were not furnished to Audit.
7. |No of schools in which electricity 246 Not applicable
. |wiring was defective c
8. '|No. of schools in which fans were '3,355 fans in 407~ 1,321 fans in 95 of these schools were non-
not workmg -|schools - : | fimctional for periods ranging from six
' monthis to four years.
9. |No. of schools to which the students &3 ,> ‘ Not applicable
had to bring thelr own water . . .
10. No. of schools without proper- None 12,558 children in six of the schools had
. |seating arrangements for students ' either to brmg their own tat patties or sit on
O ‘ - |floors s
11.;' Shortages of chairs and tables ) Norie ) " 1,226 chairs and tables in 78 schools

The audit findings were referred to the- Government in June 2002; their reply
was awaited as of December 2002.

89




" Report o Government. of NCT of Delhi of 2003

- Functioning of the Stum and J;I‘Dépaiﬁnént s

R nghllghts

The Slym and JJ Department under the Mumctpal Corporatwn of Delhi,

Jl“,‘respon.szble for tmplementatwn of vartous schernes and programmes to
provide minimum basic, civic amenmes and resettlement of squatter fanahes
+located .on project land . requzred by the land-owmng agencies, failed: to
~ provide the intended amenities and relocate the jhuggi dwellers due to its lax
attitude. Prwrtty criteria for shifting of clusters were not prescrtbed 'No
foolproof system. existed in the department to verify ‘the  genuineness of

. i-ration cardsy a pre-requtsrte Jor. allotment of plots.... The. plots allotted to
Jjhuggi dwellers changed hands--in' many cases.. bcence fee: due ﬁ'om

dwellers of resettlement colonies was not recovered due to poor pursuance
3

leading to accumulatwn of substantzal arrears.’ Ihe department:needs to

_review _its . activities to. streamline _ the. pl rocedures “for " effective

implementation..of schemes to -ensure that the tntended beneﬁts reach the

SlumandJdeellers s Seger e oduedy it el s T ,}

ffThe Number of .]J clusters 1nc1eased from 929 in 1990 to'1; 100 in
2001, 1nsp1te of & the adopuon of a thnee-pmnged strategy for
.,:,relocauon ofemsung JJclusters Co R e e j

s vOut of Rs 141 crore recelved from land-owmng agenmes for\
o relocauon of 3 clustels, Rs. 70 crore were kept in, fixed deposnts
5 and mtelest amounting _to- Rs 13 12 crore ; amed on. these depos1ts
‘-was utlllzed formeetmg non-plan expendltu S 5o

Appropnate pnontles -and ‘clitetia” for s]hlftmg the clustels were\
.-not-fixed -resulting ‘in - the land-owmng ‘agencies  not bemg given
,vacant possession’ of thelr encroached . ‘upon land: even: after. having -
-.deposned the relocauon chaxges As agamst the., growth of. 30 ,000
~ jhuggis annually, ‘targets -were fixed for development of 18 125'_
" sites”and service plots for relocauon of - Jhuggls on‘ah average “and
. achievement was development of 4 8171‘ andserﬁce plots only"
s _dunng 1997-02 £ . , 5

90



-7 Report.on, Government,of NCT, of Delhi of 2003

Aenfy the genmneness of\

~‘7conhnual cycle of encmachment on' publlc land, mlocatlon of the
~ jhuggi clusters and resale of. allotied plotsase, o o

R in accumul

to s+ lax attitude. ‘and aclnevement of targets ranged betweena
\ 29 per. cent and 42 per cent only R

“resettlement of squatter families Tocated 6n pr0Ject lands required by the land—
owning agencies, in sifu upgradation ,of Jhugg1 clusters, etc. These schemes
are primarily financed from plan resources made availabls by the Government

- wofNCT{ofDelhis..: Besides, . Central. assistance _is, also provided to the
= Department under, the “Centrally Ass1sted Slum Development Programme” to
—accelerate ‘the, provmon of bas1c amen1t1es co munity infrastructure and

I improvement of urban

fLnit 3 2l an erion
o {The Department 1s under the verall charge of the Comrmss1oner of the

Corporat1on The Additional Commissioner is respons1ble for implementation
of various schemes. He is assisted by Deputy Commissioners, Directors, Joint
Directors and other officers of the Engineering wing. The schemes are
implemented by the Department in seven zones and sixteen divisions.

(e

91



- ‘Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2003

-+5.2.3 Scope of audit

- -Audit conducted.a test-check of records maintained in the Headquarters of the

Department, six-of the 16 -divisions and three zonal offices for the period from

1997-98 to 2001-02 with a.view to assessing the effectiveness and impact of
implementation-of various schemes undertaken for improvement of slums.

'5.2.4 Financial profile

The Government ‘of NCT.of Delhi releases grants-in-aid quarterly to the
Department under Plan heads for implementation of various schemes. During
the period from 1997-98 to 2001-02; the Department took up the execution of
15 schemes including the Centrally-Assisted Slum Development Programme.
The actual experditure on these schemes was Rs. 212.79 crore as against the
allotment of Rs. 205.44 crore. - This included expenditure of Rs. 110.07 crore
incurred against receipts of Rs. :109.10- crore. for the Centrally Assisted
Programme Relevant detaxls are tabulated below

Table 5.2.1: Funds allocatlon and expenditure

(Rupees in lakh)

Year Receipts | Expenditure | (+) Excess

(-) Saving_
1997-98 3587.87 - '4042.09 (+) 454.22
1998-99 4129.34 4403.94 (+) 274.60
- 1999-00 4097.78 3793.74 | (- 304.04
2000-01 4763:25 5043.46 | . (+)280.21
--2001-02 .3966.24 3995.59 (+) 29.35
. Total 20544.48(a) 21278 82(b) | - (H)734.34

(a) Includes receipts of Rs. 10,909.61 lakh for the Central Programme.
(b) Expendzture on Central Programme: Rs. 11,006.55 lakh.

5 2.5 Scheme Implementatwn ‘

A three-pronged strategy was adopted by the Government of NCT of Delhi
" with effect from 1990-91 and the objective was that no fresh encroachment
would be permitted on public land and past encroachments, which had been in
existence prior to 31 January 1990, would not be removed without providing
alternatives. The strategy envisaged the following: '

(a) Relocation of JJ Clusters, where the land-owning agencies were in a
position to implement their projects on the encroached land, would be done on
receipt of requests from them and their contribution towards the resettlement

cost.

92



‘The Department
~ failed to maintain
agency-wise
accounts of
money due and
deposited by
land- owning
agencies

Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2003

(b)  In-situ upgradation of JJ Clusters and informal shelters in the case of
those encroached land pockets in respect of which the land-owning, agen01es

issue No Objectlon Certlﬁcate to the Department for utlhsatlon of the land

(c) * ‘Extension of minimum basic civic amenities for community use under

. the scheme of env1ronmenta1 improvement in JJ Clusters, irrespective of the

status of the encroached land till their coverage under one of the aforesaid two

' trategles

Though the .three-pronged strategy emphasized that no fresh encroachment
should be permitted after 31 January 1990, the number of JJ dwellers had been
increasing as can be seen from the following table:

Table 5.2.2: Number of JJ Clusters and jhuggis

Year | JJ Cluster | Jhuggiholds | No. of persons
(in lakh) living jhuggis
(in lakh)
1990* 929 | 2.60 -
1994* 1080 ) - . 4.80 24
2001** 1100 6.00 - 30
* Based on survey of the department

**  Based on estimates by the department

5°,2‘6 Relocation of JJ Clusters

The strategy envisaged the resettlément of JJ dwellers by allotting plots of 18
or 12.5 square meter area to each squatter family. All squatter families in

- ‘possession of ration cards as on January 1990 were eligible for resettlement.

An amount of Rs. 44,000 is provided for relocation of a jhuggi dweller, which
includes Rs. 29,000 from the land-owning agencies, Rs. 10,000 from Plan

" funds and Rs. 5,000 as contribution from beneficiaries.

‘The norm of Rs. 44,000 per plot, fixed in 1994, covers the cost of acquisition

of land and development of plots. The norm was yet to be revised while the
cost of acquisition of land and development of plots has increased manifold.
Though the Department takes up the work of relocation/resettlement of JJ
clusters on behalf of other land—ownlng agencies, it does not maintain
1nd1v1dua1 agency-wise accounts. In their absence, the Department could not

~account for the relocation charges due frorh and those deposited by the land-

owning agencies. Thus ‘while the cost of acquisition of land and development
of plots continued to increase, the Department continued to meet the extra cost

.utilising non-plan funds. Certam points noticed in audit are mentioned in the

following paragraphs. '

93



YL Report oi:Government of NCT. of Delhi of 2003

) -
T

Ucharges of Rls l4l6l 64 lakh were received frin” different land- -owning
SEEE WL DM agenc1es durmg the years 1996+ 97:to 2001- 02 as, shown below

CINN T L R e

2694.41

[ R

T are,
RORED WEE

330.20

1130.01

6659.71

2159.28

14161.64

% OWRINgG, ageneies,:the, Department mvested Rs. 70, crore;; in .Fixed
Deéposit; Receipts. in;various banks, for 91 days The Department did
not: fumrsh\;, detalls of \utrllsatron of the balance amount of

:“iorideposits’ was
diverted to non-
plan

. expendlture of

[NV

the years 1996 97 o 2000 01 earned interest of Rs. 13 12 crorei This
: Was: treated as reyenue: reeerpt and utilized for non-plan expend1ture

. Well as contr1but1ons from the land wnmg age fes were deposited with
“land. acqmsmon _i,various agencres for. allotment of land The Department paid a sum of
i iwerémade. o ! Rs 7980 01 lakh to d1fferent agencres hke Land and Building Department,
'.:it').Wlth(_),ut_;pl_‘opglj;«l 1Delh1 Development Authorlty, Jaunpur Gram Sabha and acquired land
iy reconciliation. . . .measuring 513 19 2”acres from'them durlng the years 1997-98 to 2001-02.
Details of the payme'nts made and land acqu1red by the Department from these

94



‘Report-on'Government-of NCT .of Delhi of 2003

agencies are as follows:  izrffsaiieal it

eI i e Table 5 2 4 Acqulsmon of land and payments therefor
e Year - T Agencyr o Areas of land Payment made
acquired (}n acre) (Rupees in lakh)
" 1997-98: | DDA . 32163 | -
e ©.o¢ o) GramSabha e | . 373.21
_| Land and Building.,,, | . - 1887.75
Department =~ o
‘ 199899 | DDA - ] P 3443 -
L 974 Land and Building T | | 40.16 1630.00
e | AR ERE e
‘ i 400.00
z Q?P?Fﬁﬁ“e}:‘ﬁ-; : .
THDA- BRI gy o) 5 1372.65
LAV} -4_‘.{ ad "{;
Land and Building ’ 12.01 1116.40
Department. e iiyini 4y wasasad i i
ST e e | 200002, ) Landand Building | 244413 1200.00
~', . A Department ] ni
- ihL PR TS | RTINS i f L ‘ ‘\I
e \ 5'2«'~;’ RN L;('jx U oily s 3:;;5 5_3542 7980.01

"‘_ acqu1red and the pay ents:rnade ‘o’ drfferen d

genc1es from, whom ‘the land
Al SR RS P ol oo
was acquiréd. " b At .

et

\ [

r”l,,J l PSR

T (c) . T argets for relocatzp_n of JJ clustersr i

’ /l\u/i L

R \ ll lf”’

. e No survey was —conducted 4ftér* 1994 téudscertain the actual number of
" Targets ﬁxed-"f(‘fr' i) Clusters and people 11v1ng thereln iHowever, accordmg to the estimates. of
d‘;ve/l"pme“t of ~“thé Diépartiient, ‘there “Were ¥, 100" JFiCltsters in the year 2001 with a

vy ::loe'tss ;s:Yl.c? populat1on of 30 lakh. The annual rate of growth of jhuggis was 0.30 lakh.
- relocation of .. " 'The. ba31s for thls estrmate was fiot available-on récérd. The Government of

. jhuggis were ' NCT of” Delh1 also released funds regularly to the Department only on the
unrealistic © ~ 7 bagis of the rough estlmates w1thout 1n51st1ng on a detailed survey being
carried out.” Consequently, targéts ‘wers fixed without ascertaining the real
magnitude of the problem, the following table contains details of targets for

development of sites and service plots for relocation of jhuggis and

Sy
RN

95



Report on Government ‘o‘f‘NCT of Delhi of 2003

The Department
did not fix .
priorities for
relocation of JJ
Clusters

achievements thereagainst:

-Table 5.2.5:  Sites and service plots: Targets and Achievements

SIL . | Year“» Target . ) .Achievement

No.

| L. 1997-98 22,000 | - 2,504

2, 1998-99 o 16,500 1,201

3. 1999-00 C 4,000 : 4,218

4, 2000-01 30,000 | 11,345
Total . . 72,500 19,268

The targets fixed by the Department were unrealistic because they were not
based on the number of jhuggis existing or their growth pattern, or determined
with reference to the requests received from the land-owning agencies and the
money deposited by them. Further, the achievements against the targets so
fixed were also poor partly because there was no scientific basis underlying
the targets.

(d)  Absence of Prioritisation

The Department did not determine priorities for relocation of JJ Clusters
based either on the relocation charges deposited by a particular land-owning

agency or the period for which a particular cluster was in existence.

Audit scrutiny revealed that while clusters in some cases were shifted without
receiving the relocation charges from the land-owning agencies, no action was
taken in certain other cases despite the recelpt of relocation charges. Some
instances are cited below:

(1) Jhuggis of Rajiv Gandhi Camp, C.G.O. Complex, were shifted in the

- year 2000 without recovering the charges amounting to Rs. 3.14 crore

in advance from the Land and Development Office. The relocation
charges were yet to be received as of August 2002. '

(i1) Similarly, eight JJ Clusters in Mansarover Garden and the Tilak Vihar

- area were relocated on the request cof the General Wing of the

Corporation during 2001-02 without recovermg in advance the
relocation charges of Rs. 1.5 crore.

96



No foolproof
system existed in
the department
to verify the
genuineness of
ration cards

Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2003

(i) DDA had paid an amount of Rs. 1123.45 lakh during the years
1995-96 to 2001-02 towards relocation of ten JJ Clusters on their land.
Of these, only four clusters were shifted during 1999-02. The
remaining six clusters for which DDA had paid an amount of
Rs. 520.54 lakh during 1995-02 were yet to be shifted.

(iv)  The Forest Department paid a sum of Rs.10.70 crore to the
Department for the shifting of jhuggis from Bhatti Wildlife sanctuary
in September 1996. The Department had not, however, shifted the
Jhuggls as of December 2002.

(e) Allotment of plots on bogus ration cards

According to the terms and conditions, governing allotment of plots, these
would be formally allotted after verification of ration cards issued in 1990 as
proof of residence of the jhuggi dweller. The relocation on the basis of ration
cards was being done by the Department without verification of the
genuineness of the documents prior to September 2001. On receipt of a
complaint that plots were being allotted on the basis of fake/ bogus ration
cards, the Department forwarded 53 cases to the Food and Supply Officer,
Minto Road, for ascertaining the genuineness of the documents. Of these, 29
ration cards were reported to be fake/bogus. This sample verification thus
proved unjustified allotment in more than 50 per cent of the cases that were
referred. The relocation made in 59,622 cases during 1990-91 to 2001-02 was
made without proper verification of documents relating to the jhuggi dweller.
The Department also admitted in February 2002 that there was no system for
cross verification of documents prior to 2001.

As a result of these cases having come to notice in September 2001, the
Department adopted a practice of forwarding the joint survey lists containing
the particulars of ration cards to the respective Food and Supply Officers for
verification of the genuineness of the claimants for relocation. In about
50 per cent of these cases, their genuineness could not be verified by the Food

and Supply Officers.

It will therefore be necessary for the Department to strengthen the system of
verification and devise a foolproof mechanism for the purpose.

)] Illegal sale of plots

As per the terms and conditions of allotment of plots, sale and purchase of the
plots is illegal and the allottee has no ownership right on the plot. Allotment
of the plot would be cancelled automatically if it is found to be used by any
person other than the allottee or his/her family. The Department did not,
however conduct any survey on a regular basis to detect such cases nor did
any mechanism exist to curb/control the illegal sale of such plots. As per the

97



Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2003

plan documents for the year 1997-98, a survey conducted by the Department
in Jahangirpuri JJ Resettlement Colony revealed that the plots were not
occupied by the original allottees in 50 per cent of the 20,000 cases. The
purpose of relocation was defeated, violating the provisions of the scheme.

Plots allotted to

- slum dwellers 1€ position of plots allotted to jhuggi dwellers in respect of one cluster was

were sold/ examined in February 1999 by the Department. It was found that over
changed hands 75 per cent of the plots had been sold by the original allottees to property
in about dealers which was illegal and would only encourage fresh encroachments.
75 per cent of

The Department needs to curb/control the illegal sale of relocated plots which
ultimately leads to further encroachment and expenditure on resettlement.
This also violates the spirit of the scheme of the resettlement of JJ dwellers.

the cases

(g9  Outstanding licence fee

The Department rehabilitated JJ dwellers at various resettlement colonies.
Poor recovery of .- . .
licence fee from LD dwellers so rehabilitated were required to pay a monthly licence fee of
residents of . Rs. 8. Licence fee due from about 2.5 lakh properties was pending recovery
resettlement as of March 2002 due to laxity of the Department in not recovering the licence

colonies resulted  fee by issuing demand notices regularly
in accumulation

of arrears Two zones reported that demand notices were not issued in about 90 per cent

of the cases. One zone stated that demand notices were not issued in many
cases and the remaining four zones did not furnish any specific information.
However, the zones reported in May and December 2002 the following
approximate demands as outstanding for the period from 1997-98 to 2001-02.

Table 5.2.6: Outstanding Licence fee

(Rupees in lakh
SL. Name of zone Amount
No.
1. Jawalapuri 257.35
2. Jahangirpuri 91.22
3. Seelampur 144.17
4. Dakshinpuri 148.63
5. West - 174.47
6. Kalyanpuri 85.59
7. Shakurpur* 18.27
Total 919.70

* figures pertains only to the year 2001-02
The following observations will be of relevance:

(i) The outstanding balances reported by the zones did not accurately
represent the magnitude of the outstanding amount as the total number
of properties in each zone and the number of times a property changed

98




Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2003

hands were not available with them. Further, demand and collection
registers had not been updated for the last 10 to 15 years. Therefore,
the authenticity/ correctness of balances could not be vouchsafed in
audit. '

(i) It was also observed that 5,535 of the 26,304 property files in the West
zone and 2,349 of 17,286 files in Shakurpur zone were missing. Other
zones did not furnish relevant information in this regard.

(i)  Though each zone is provided the necessary staff including an
Assistant Director and an Accountant, adequate action to initiate
recovery of licence fee was not taken by the zonal authorities, resulting
in large accumulation of arrears of licence fee.

(iv)  Since the Department has about 2.5 lakh properties in all the seven
zones, it could earn a sum of Rs. 20.00 lakh every month as licence
fee. However, it was able to recover only Rs. 2.00 lakh per month.
Thus, the total outstanding amount for the years 1997-98 to 2001-02 is
estimated to be Rs. 10.80 crore, presuming that no property has
changed hands, thereby attracting a higher rate of licence fee as

~ damages.
5.2.7 Extension of minimum basic amenities

The Department is required to provide basic amenities like pdtable water, Jan
Suvidha Complexes, etc. to the Slum dwellers.

(a) Targets and achievements

Details of the targets and achievements relating to the provision of various
amenities are tabulated below:

Table 5.2.7: Minimum basic amenities: Targets and Achievements

Year Construction of pay & use Jan | Constiruction of Basti Vikas
Suvidha Complexes Kendras

Target Achievement Target Achievement
1997-98 1100 630 10 3
1998-99 800 350 5 4
1999-00 300 50 5 WIP*
2000-01 350 130 10 3
2001-02 200 N.A 4 N.A
Total 2750 1160 34 10
Percentage of 42 29

achievements

* Work in progress

99



Réport on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2003

Total budget
provision for
minimum basic
amenities was
utilised but
beneficiaries
were deprived of
desired
amenities

Proper inspections
were not
prescribed for
maintenance of
works assigned to
NGOs -

Basti Vikas
~ Kendras were
poorly managed

Over a period of four years, the Department utilized the entire funds of
Rs. 19.49 crore on these activities. Achievements, however, ranged only from
29 per cent to 42 per cent. The reasons for such poor performance were not
analysed.

(b)

Execution of works relating basic amenities

In order to provide basic civic amenities-to JJ Dwellers, the Department

assigned the work of construction of 169 Jansuvidha complexes to different
Non-Government Organisations during the years 1994-95 to 2000-01. The
Jansuvidha complexes were to be completed in five months in respect of
toilets with 30 seats and in seven months in respect of those with 30 to 60
seats. Information made available by six of the 16 divisions revealed that
there were delays in construction of these complexes in 78 cases ranging from
6 to 57 months. In 19 cases, the work could not be executed due to court
cases and disputes over sites and the Department could not recover the
advances of Rs. 19.41 lakh given to the organisations concerned for execution
of these works. |

The construction and subsequent maintenance of these toilet complexes were
assigned to Non-Government Organisations on certain terms and conditions
such as completion of work as per the drawings and specifications, successful
functioning of tube well, etc. However, no inspections/checks were
prescrlbed to ensure proper functioning. The Additional Commissioner of the
Department also observed that these complexes were not functioning properly
in the absence of an effective control mechanism to oversee the maintenance
of the complexes.

(©

The Department provides multipurpose community facility complexes as well
as Basti Vikas Kendras in JJ Clusters within upgraded slums, informal shelters
and squatter resettlement areas. The multipurpose complexes are designed to

Basti Vikas Kendras

~ bring about social cohesiveness in the community and to meet its requirement

for organising social and cultural functions.

- Since the inception of the scheme, 126 Kendras were constructed in various JJ

Clusters and upgraded slums. These units were allotted to Non-Government
Organisations on provisional and temporary basis on a nominal annual licence
fee of Rs. 100 payable to the Department for undertaking social activities.
The annual maintenance of the building rests with the Department. However,
the actual electricity and water consumptlon charges are to be borne entirely
by the organisation concerned.

100



The Department -

failed to recover
outstanding
advances
amounting to
Rs. 64.89 lakh

Achievement of

" targets under the
Centrally
Assisted
Prgramme were
not realistic

Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2003

Test-check of records relating to 33 of the 332 organisations that were allotted
accommodation for socio-economic or health activities revealed that the
annual licence fee was not paid by 25 organisations. In two cases, allotment
was -made without submission of the mandatory documents. No action to
inquire into the reasons for non-adherence to the prescribed terms and
conditions or to cancel the allotments was taken. '

‘The Department had not evolved system and procedures in regard to the

duration of allotments, periodical visits/inspections, etc. to ensure that the
specified activities were properly undertaken for the intended beneficiaries.

(d) Exténsiqn of undue favour to Building Centres

In order to accelerate the provision of basic amenities, the Department paid an
advance of Rs. 120.80 lakh to five Building Centers during the period 1988-89
to 1991-92 in connection with the construction of prefab toilets, Jan Suvidha
Complexes, Night Shelters, etc. Of these, two Centres at Nizamuddin and
Shahdara were paid advances of Rs. 88.50 lakh and Rs 10.00 lakh
respectively. Even after the lapse of ten years, these Centres were not able to
provide the required facilities. As of July 2002, advances of Rs. 56.89 lakh
and Rs. 8.00 lakh respectively were outstanding against these two centres.
Apart from the objective of providing basic amenities being defeated, the
advances could not be recovered so far from the centres in the absence of
formal agreements.

5.2.8 Centrally Assisted Slum Development Programme

Over and above the normal assistance, Government. of India provided funds
for slum development from the year 1997-98 onwards under this scheme. The
components of the scheme included provision of basic amenities such as water
supply, drainage, community latrines, community baths, etc.  These
overlapped with the existing schemes of the Department. The Department did
not fix any ‘targets for this programme during the initial year 1997-98.
However, targets and achievements for the years 1998-99 to 2001-02 were as

101



Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2003 .

Survey of Slum
properties was
inadequate

follows:

" Table 5.2.8: Targets and Achievements under Centrally Assisted

Programme
Community | Community | Brick flooring and Drains Basti Shishu
Bathrooms Toilets for slum dwellers Vikas Vatika
Kendras
Years T# At T# Attt T# Attt T# Aft# T# At
1998-99 | Nil Nil | 1900 | 1256 | 62500 100000 | - 15 21 20 53
1999-00 | Nil 676 | 1500 | 1984 | 50000 113096 | 19| - 20§ 30 59
2000-01 | Nil 141 | 1200 | 875 | 75000 51790 | 40 38| 50 45
196%
2001-02 |-Nil 150 | 1200 { 800 Targets & 40 331 40| 23
] 420+ achievements not
shown in terms of
facility to dwellers

T# : Targets, A## : Achievements
*  In additon to the Community toilets, 196 and 420 Mobile Toilet Vans were also provzded

during 2000-01 and 2001-02 respectively.

** Of these, 11 vatikas were renovated.

It was observed that there was no correlation between the targets and”

achievements since the achievements registered under the respective main
schemes were also included in this Programme. Separate accounts of each
scheme under the programme were required to be maintained, which was not
done.

5.2.9 Slum Katra Properties repair/renewal programme

The Department incurred an expenditure of Rs. 2.00 crore under the Plan
allocation annually during the years 1997-98 to 2001-02 on repairs to Slum
Katras/ Properties as detailed below:

Table 5.2.9: Expenditure on Slum Katras

Year Expenditure incurred No. of Katras
(Rupees in Jakh)
1997-98 198.58 284
1998-99 200.00 370
1999-00 202.20 210
2000-01 199.13 202
2001-02 197.37 65
Total 997.28 1131

While the Department was incurring expenditure annually on repairs to and
renewal of Katra buildings, the occupants were not paying even the meagre
licence fee, ranging from Re. 1 to Rs. 20 per month as prescribed. On an
average, licence fee of Rs. 8.00 lakh was due to be recovered each year but an

102




Flats were under
unauthorised
occupation due to
slackness in
allotment

Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2003

amount of only Rs. 43.65 lakh was recoveréd up to 1998-99. The balance of
Rs. 82.20 lakh remained outstanding. The Department had informed the Chief
Auditor of the Corporation in February 1999 that though efforts were made to -
recover the outstanding dues, 70 to 80 per cent of the properties in the Katras
had changed hands and that the unauthorised occupants of these properties
were not willing to deposit the dues of the original licencees till the recelpts
were issued in their names.

Records of the Department revealed that 2,750 slum properties were located in
17 wards of the city, comprising 10,202 licencees. The Department conducted
a survey of 226 properties comprising 1,744 units in only one ward (No. XV).
The position that emerged was as follows:

(1) There were 1,287 unauthorised occupants.
(i) 675 occupants were using the properties for commercial purposes.
(iii)  Licence fee of Rs. 31.00 lakh up to April, 2002 was due for recovery

in this ward alone.

No action had been initiated against the unauthorized occupants. It is also
evident that if systematic surveys are carried out in all the wards, the problem
may be of much larger magnitude. In the absence of details, it was not
possible to ascertain the recurring loss of revenue from these properties or to
assess the extent of misuse/ illegal occupation.

5.2.10 Unauthorised occupancy

The records of the Department revealed that 1,016 ﬂéts which were
constructed between the years 1974-75 and 1980 under the Slum Clearance
Scheme had been occupied by trespassers during the last 18 years as detailed

below:

Table 5.2.10: Flats under unauthorized occupancy

SL Area Year of Flats under Period of Details of
No. construction | unauthorised unauthorised occupants
occupancy cccupancy
1 | Jahangirpuri 1980 980 | 503 Flats since May | Punjab Migrants
1987 Riot victims
477 Flats since 1984
2. | New Ranjit 1974-75 17 | 1982 Turkman Gate
Nagar evictees
3. | Jahangirpuri/ - 19 Details
Inderlok/ not furnished
Ranjit Nagar

103




Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2003

Enforcement
Divisions failed
to perform the
assigned
function

Failure of the Department to allot these flats in time led to their being
occupied unauthorisedly. Apart from the loss of revenue in terms of licence
fee, genuine beneficiaries were also deprived of the accommodation.

5.2.11 Unfruitful expenditure on Enforcement Divisions

Enforcement Divisions in all the three Circles headed by an Executive
Engineer were created in May 2000 and these started functioning since
May 2001. They were exclusively responsible for protecting land, preventing
unauthorised construction/encroachment and to keep a proper check on the
assets of the Department.

Test-check of the records of Enforcement Divisions, Circles 1 and 2, revealed
that no assets or properties were transferred to them and no work of
encroachment removal or protection of land was ever undertaken by the
divisions during the last one year.  Therefore, the expenditure of
Rs. 14.56 lakh (approx.) incurred by the Department on the pay and
allowances of the newly created posts of two Executive Engineers and other
staff proved unfruitful and the purpose for which the divisions were created -
remained unfulfilled.

104



Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2003

Bl g Sal_es tax demanﬁs raised and pendmg ; ]

Details of demands raised during the last three years but pending at the end of
each year as furnished by the Department are given below:

Table 6.1: Sales tax demands raised and pending

(Rupees in crore)
1999-00 | 2000-01 | 2001-02

Demands awaiting recovery at the | 4718.04 | 5527.56 | 6616.58
beginning of the year '

| Demands raised during the year 1118.68 | 1241.20 623.16
Tax collected during the year 53.83 61.22 63.89

Adjustment on account of reduction and 255.33 90.96 176.48
remission of demands during the year )
Demands pending at the end of the year 5527.56 | 6616.58 | 6999.37

Demands pending at the end of each of the last three years have been showing
an increasing trend and tax recoverable has increased from Rs. 5527.56 crore
in 1999-00 to Rs. 6999.37 crore in 2001-02.

(62 Arrears in assessment |

The assessment cases pending at the beginning of the year, cases becoming
due for assessment during the year, cases disposed of during the year and
number of cases pending finalisation at the end of each year during 1999-00 to
2001-02 as furnished by the Sales Tax Department are given below:

Table 6.2: Disposal and pendency of assessment cases of

Registered Dealers

Financial | Opening | Cases due for { Total Cases Balance |- Pendency

Year Balance assessment cases assessed at the in
during the to be during end of | percentage

year assessed | the year | the Year

1 2 3 4 5 6 7
1999-00 | 649927 296440 | 946367 415202 531165 56.13
2000-01 531165 312885 | 844050 521884 322166 38.17
2001-02 | 322166 308109 | 630275 313913 316362 50.19

E‘
The gross collection in respect of major revenue receipts, expenditure incurred

on their collection and the percentage of such expenditure to gross collection
105

Cost of collection of tax revenue




Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2003

during the years 1999-00, 2000-01 and 2001-02 along with the relevant all
India average percentage of expenditure are given below:

Table 6.3: Collection of tax-revenue

(Rupees in crore)

Head of Year Gross Expenditure Percentage of | All India average
revenue. collection | on collection | expenditure to | percentage for the
B gross collection year 2000-01
Sales tax 1999-00 2347 22.49 1.0
2000-01 3388 22.24 0.7 1.31
2001-02 3704 22.97 0.6
State excise | 1999-00 566 3.93 0.7
2000-01 557 3.49 0.6 3.10
2001-02 606 3.87 0.6
Stamp duty | 1999-00 190 5.08 2.7
and 2000-01 192 5.21 2.7 4.39
registration | 2001-02 283 8.95 32
fees
Taxes on 1999-00 161 9.48 59
motor 2000-01 142 9.53 6.7 3.48
vehicles 2001-02 167 10.54 6.3
(64 Analysis of collection _ ]

The break up of the total sales tax collections at the pre-assessment stage and
after regular assessment during the year 2001-02 and the corresponding figures
for the preceding two years as furnished by the Department are given below:

Table 6.4: Analysis of collection

(Rupees in crore)

Year Amount Amount Amount Total Percentage
collected at -collected refunded | collection | of column
pre-assessment | after regular 2to 5
stage assessment
1 2 - 3 4 5 6

1999-00 2292.01 55.54 0.95 2346.60 - 97.67
2000-01 3318.37 71.62 2.13 3387.86 97.94
2001-02 3626.47 79.31 1.77 3704.01 97.91

The collection of revenue at pre-assessment stage ranged between
97.67 per cent to 97.94 per cent of total collection during the last three years.
The collection during 2001-02 recorded an increase of 9.33 per cent vis-a-vis
the collection in 2000-01.

106




Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2003

Audit observations on incorrect assessments, short levy of taxes, duties, fee
and defects in initial records noticed during audit and not settled on the spot
are communicated to the heads of offices and other departmental authorities
through inspection reports. The important irregularities are reported to the
heads of Departments and Government. The heads of offices are required to
furnish replies to the inspection reports through the respective heads of
departments within a period of two months.

- The number of inspection reports and audit observations relating to revenue
receipts issued upto 31 March 2002 which were pending settlement by the
departments as on 30 June 2002, along with corresponding figures for the
preceding two years are given below:

Table 6.5: Outstanding objections

1999-00 | 2000-01 | 2001-02
1. | Number of inspection reports 881 943 1022
_pending settlement
2. | Number of outstanding audit 7978 8544 9290
observations
3. | Amount of revenue involved 381.47 | 41898 662.82
(in crore of rupees) .

(6.6 - Response of the Departments to Draft Paragraphs

Drafts Paragraphs are forwarded to the Principal Secretary Finance, and the
concerned Commissioners of the Department through Demi Official letters drawing
their attention to the audit findings and requesting them to send their response within
six weeks. The fact of non-receipt of replies from the Departments are invariably
indicated at the end of each sub paragraph inciuded in the audit report.

Test check of records of Sales Tax, State Excise, Motor Vehicles Tax and
other revenue earning Departments of the Government of National Capital
Territory of Delhi during the year 2001-02 revealed under assessment/short
levy/loss of revenue amounting to Rs. 376.78 crore in 812 cases.

This  chapter contains 11 paragraphs and one review involving
Rs. 148.45 crore, which illustrates some of the major points noticed by audit.

107



Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2003

Review

r68 | Branchtransfer under Central SalesTaxAct, 1956 | ]
Highlights

| Deductlon of Rs. 1. 62 crore incorrectly allowed 0 four dealels
o resulted in underassessment of Rs. 60.07 lakh R -
( - Acceptance ofﬂ invalid declarations for branch transfer aggregating
w7 Rs. *5.21 -crore from five dealels resu]ted in non-zeallsahon of
& revenue of Rs. 2.04 crore. - SRR AT .
<« Acceptance of incomplete ~declarations in form ‘F’° for branch
|, transfer aggregating Rs. 122:31-crore nesulted in non-leallsatlon of '
B revenue of Rs. 1839cm1e S T R
f : .

e Non/short accountmg of goods ‘of Rs. 4 38 crore. on. account of
e bmnch transferxesulted in underassessment of Rs.1.39 crore -
N - —
Deductlon aggregatmg Rs 196 59 cmze allowed to one .dealer
. without pnescnbed declaration fomns/ despatch particulals
\f{'jq ,resultedm revenue loss of Rs. 98.21 crore. N R
.

‘Short accountal “of “Gross Tum Over of Rs 4. 48 crole by two
dealers resulted in revenue loss of Rs. 1. 42 crore. o

—

Tncomect exempuon on fake declamtlon forms resulted in nevenue
loss of Rs 83 60 lakh : :

>y,

6.8.1 Introduction

Under the Central Sales Tax Act 1956 and rules framed thereunder, no tax is
payable by a registered dealer on movement of goods to other states which is
not by way of sale, and is by reasons of transfer of stock to other places of his

108



Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2003

business or to his agent or principal. For claiming exemption, the dealer is to

“furnish to the assessing authority a’ declaration in form ‘F’ duly filled and
signed by the principal officer of the other place of business or his agent as the
case may be alongwith evidence of despatch of goods. However, if on
verification, it is found-that the goods had not actually moved out of the State,
the dealer is liable to pay taxes at the rates applicable in the State alongwith
the interest at the rate of 1.5 per cent per month and penalty not exceeding 1.5
times of the taxable amount.

6.8.2 Organisational set up

The Commissioner of Sales Tax is head of the Sales Tax Department who is
assisted by Four Additional Commissioners and Six Deputy Commissioners.
There are ten zones each headed by an Assistant Commissioner and 106 wards
each headed by a Sales Tax Officer to ensure compliance with the provisions.
of Delhi Sales Tax Act, 1975 and Central Sales Tax Act, 1956.

6.8.3 Scope of Audit

A test check of assessment records of 39 out of 106 wards covering eight
zones of the Office of the Commissioner, Sales Tax for the years 1995-96 to
2000-01 was conducted during April 2002 to July 2002 to verify the
adequacy of the system and procedures adopted for allowing exemption from
sales tax on account of stock transfer of goods. The results of the findings are
given in the following paragraphs:

6.8.4 Registration Certificates

(a) Incorrect allowance of transfer of goods to places not included in the
Registration Certificate :

Under the Central Sales Tax Act, 1956 and the rules made thereunder, a dealer
seeking registration is required to specify in his application the places of his
business in the other States alongwith the address of such place and particulars
of registration so that the same are mentioned in the Registration Certificate.

In assessment cases of eight dealers it was noticed that goods were exempted
from payment of tax by assessing authority on branch transfer of goods
supported by form F amounting to Rs. 4.02 crore during 1996-97 to 1999-00
to places other than those specified in the Registration Certificates of the
dealers. This resulted in underassessment of tax of Rs. 23.47 lakh, interest of

109



Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2003

Rs. 14.97 lakh and penalty of Rs. 35.22 lakh, as per details given below:

Table 6.6: Incorrect allowance of transfer of goods to places not included
in the Registration Certificate '

(Rupees in lakh)
SL Ward RC/LC Nature of Assessment Value of Under - Interest | Penalty | Total
No. No Number business year goods assessment of
under - tax
assessed
1. 95 193902 Computer parts 1999-00 80.27 8.03 3.97 12.04 | 24.04
2. 95 139144/ Washing 1999-00 35.96 431 2.14 6‘47 12.92
machines
1089
3. 102 | 020463/ Pesticides '1996-97 149.43 2.99 3.09 448 | 10.56
0781
199798 | 57.04 1.14 0.98 1.71 3.83
4. 103 14646.4/ Iron & Steel 1997-98 2.51 0.25 0.21 0.38 0.84
1190 ’
1998-99 25.66 2.57 1.73 3.85 8.15
5. 09 198037/ | Tractor parts 1997-98 14.24 142 1.22 2,14 4.78
0897
6. 100 183350/ Electrical goods 1996-97 23.88 1.43 0.97 2.15 4.55
1095
7. 95 133535/ Electric & 1999-00 10.01 | 1.00 0.49 1.50 2.99
1288 Electro : .
mechanical &
Electronics goods
8. 95 150365/ Resale & 1999-00 2.79 0.33 0.17 0.50 1.00
0491 manufacture of '
power supply
AC/DC
stabilizers
Total 401.79 23.47 14.97 35.22 - 73.66

(b) Transfer of goods to agents prior to registration

In four assessment cases, it was noticed that four dealers were allowed
deduction aggregating Rs. 1.62 crore from the turnover of sales on account of
goods consigned to agents outside the State prior to their obtaining
Registration Certificates in those States. This resulted in underassessment of
tax of Rs. 17.77 lakh, interest of Rs. 15.64 lakh and penalty of Rs. 26.66 lakh,

110




Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2003

as per details given below:
Table 6.7: Transfer of goods to agents prior to registration

(Rupees in lakh)
S | Ward | RC/LC Nature of Assessment | Valueof | Under | Interest | Penalty | Total
No No. Number business year goods assess-
under ment of
assessed tax
1. 193 190128/ | Sports shoes 1996-97 79.45 9.53 9.87 1430 | 33.70
0966 & Garments ‘ ' )
2. 16 178212 Diamond & 1997-98 36.70 3.67 3.14 550 1 1231
Jewellery
3. [ 07 022608/ | Medicines 1999-00 . 38.93 3.89 1.93 584 | 11.66
1176 .
4. | 87 081989/ | Furniture, 1996-97 6.81 0.68 0.70 1.02 2.40
1051 Locks, -
Typewriters
Total 161.89 17.77 15.64 26.66 | 60.07

6.8.5 Defective ‘F’ forms

The Central Sales Tax (Registration and Transfer) Rules, 1957 provide that a
single declaration may cover transfer of goods effected during a period of one
calendar month by a dealer to any other place of his business or to his agent or
principal outside the State as the case may be. The declaration in form F
should contain full particulars of the goods, mode of transport and date on
which delivery was taken by the transferee. ‘

(a) Acceptance of invalid declarations

Assessment records of five dealers for the period 1996-97 to 1998-99 revealed
that transfer of goods of Rs. 5.21 crore was supported by declarations in form
F which covered transactions for periods ranging from two to nine months.
As such, these declarations were invalid and the turnover was liable to be
taxed. This resulted in under-assessment of tax of Rs, 61.27 lakh, interest of
Rs. 51.11 lakh and penalty of Rs. 91.92 lakh as per details given below:

Table 6.8: Acceptance of invalid declarations

- (Rupees in lakh)
Ward | RC/LC Nature of Assessment Value of Under - Interest | Penalty | Total
No Number business year goods assessment
under- of tax
assessed :
1. 60 173801 | Electronics 1997-98 376.25 45.20 38.64 67.80 ) 151.64
97 128126/ | Computer Soft- 1997-98 106.40 12.77 9.19 19.15 41.11
1180 ware
69 154409/ | Ferrous & Non 1996-97 18.27 1.28 1.32 1.92 4.52
1191 Ferrous Metals
94 023482/ | Pharmaceuticals 1996-97 12.25 1.22 1.27 1.84 433
0980
71 192605/ | Ayurvedic/ 1998-99 8.04 0.8 0.69 1.21 2.70
0397 Medicated Qil
Total 521.21 61.27 51.11 91.92 ) 204.30

111



Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2003

(b) Exemptions on defective ‘F ’ forms

Assessment records of 52 dealers revealed that transfer of goods valued at
Rs. 122.31 crore was exempted from payment of tax for the periods falling
between 1995-96 to 2000-01 on the basis of incomplete and defective
F forms. In these cases declaration did not contain prescribed particulars such
as names of transferors/ transferees, their registration certificate numbers with
date of validity, invoice number and date, railway receipt number, goods
receipt number and date, description of goods, quantity of goods, despatch
particulars and acknowledgement thereof etc. Acceptance of defective
declarations resulted in non-realisation of tax of Rs. 10.56 crore and interest of
Rs. 7.83 crore, as detailed in Annex—I.

(c)  Excess exemption granted on F forms

Verification of assessment records of eight dealers revealed that the assessing
authority had allowed exemption on stock transfer in excess of amount shown
in F-forms furnished by transferee. This resulted in excess exemption of
Rs. 4.38 crore and underassessment of tax of Rs. 43.45 lakh, interest of
Rs. 30.86 lakh and penalty of Rs. 65.17 lakh, as per details given below:

Table 6.9: Excess exemption granted on ‘F’ forms

(Rupees in lalk
SL Ward LC/RC Nature of Assessment Valueof - Under — Interest | Penalty Tota
No No Number business year goods under | assessment -
assessed of tax
1. 96 189753/ | Food 1999-00 247.60 24.76 12.26 37.14 74.1
0996 | products
2. - 91 049194/ | TV & their 1996-97 ) 158.75 15.87 16.42 23.81 56.1
0271 components
3. 93 170429 | Sewing 1996-97 12.61 1.26 1.31 1.89 4.
machine
4. 83 215803/ | Films of 1999-00 12.47 1.00 0.49 1.50 2.
0899 different
types
5. 81 194252/ | Dyes & 1998-99 . 2.10 0.21 0.14 0.32 0.¢
0497 Chemicals
6. 03 025334/ | Electric 1999-00 2.01 0.20 0.10 0.30 0.t
0167 motors
7. 69 154409/ | Ferrous & 1996-97 1.81 | 0.13 0.13 0.19 0.
1191 Non Ferrous
Metals
8. 81 089844/ | Food 1999-00 0.50 0.02 0.01 0.02 0.1
1081 products
Total 437.85 43.45 30.86 65.17 | 139.

112



Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2003

(d)  Allowance of deduction without prescribed declaration forms/
despatch particulars proof

Under Section 6A of CST Act, 1956, when a dealer claims exemption of tax
on the ground that the movement of such goods from one State to another was
on account of stock transfer, the onus of proof shall be on the dealer. For this
purpose he may furnish declaration in ‘F’ form with complete information. If
he fails to produce form ‘F’, then he is required to produce other evidence like
goods receipt, challans, stock register, evidence of material received by the
branch and sales tax assessment order pertaining to the branch.

It was noticed that a dealer was allowed exemptions of Rs. 196.59 crore
during the period 1995-96 to 1997-98 on account of transfer of goods to
branch not supported by F forms. However, there was no other evidence on
record such as goods receipt, challans, stock register etc. with the returns
furnished by the dealer to show that the assessing authority had satisfied itself
about the actual despatch of goods before allowing the exemption. This
resulted in a loss of tax of Rs. 27.52 crore, interest of Rs. 29.40 crore and
~ penalty of Rs. 41.29 crore.

(e Concealment in stock transfer

(1) Assessment records of a dealer for the period 1999-00 revealed that
the dealer accounted for goods valued at Rs. 26.83 crore received against form
F from outside the State whereas as per the details of the declarations material
valued at Rs. 30.06 crore was received. Thus, the stock of Rs. 3.23 crore was
concealed. This resulted in short levy of tax of Rs. 32.62 lakh, in addition
.interest of Rs. 16.14 lakh and penalty of Rs. 48.92 lakh was also leviable.

(i)  Assessment records for the period 1993-94 to 1999-00 of a dealer
revealed that the dealer received finished goods valued at Rs. 22.46 crore from
his factories situated at Thane and Ratnagiri (Maharashtra). Out of this, dealer
sold goods worth Rs. 20.35 crore. Accordingly, closing balance of finished
goods in Delhi branch should have been Rs. 2.11 crore but as per balance
sheet for the year 1999-00 closing stock was shown as Rs. 86 lakh. Thus, the
dealer had concealed stock worth Rs. 1.25 crore. This resulted in loss of tax
of Rs. 15 lakh ; in addition interest of Rs. seven lakh and penalty of
Rs. 22 lakh was leviable.

6.8.6 Incorrect exemption on fake declaration forms

Office of the Commissioner of Sales Tax was requested to intimate the
procedure adopted to verify the authenticity of form F on which exemption of
tax on account of transfer of goods to branch was allowed. The department,
however, intimated that no such system of cross verification was in existence.

113



Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2003

Cross verification of form F of some dealers by Audit with assessment records
of dealers concerned in other states revealed that forms submitted by three
dealers for the year 1996-97 to 1999-00 amounting to Rs. 2.57 crore were
either fake as the firms did not exist or were for lower amount. This resulted
in incorrect exemption of tax of Rs. 25.72 lakh. Besides, interest of
Rs. 19.29 lakh and penalty of Rs. 38.59 lakh was also leviable as detailed
below: '

Table 6.10: Incorrect exemption on fake declaration forms

(Rubees in
SL | Name of the dealer Excess - Tax | Interest | Penalty | Total Remarks
No and RC No. exemption ' :
allowed
l. | M/sK.K. 62.34 6.23 5.33 9.35 | 20.91 | Firm does not ¢
International in Palwal and
LC/81/194252/0497 134.06 | 13.41 9.05 20.12 | 42.58 | Hanuman Garh
20.08 2.01 1.00 3.02 6.03
2. | Adidas India Pvt. 24.16 2.42 2.50 3.62 8.54 | Firm does not ¢
Ltd. LC/93/190128/ in Calcutta, We
0996 Bengal.
3. | M/s Taj Trade and 16.51 1.65 1.41 2.48 5.54 | Form ‘F’
Transport Co. Ltd. : ' submitted for le
1 LC/98/024396/0479 amount.
Total 257.15 | 25.72 19.29 38.59 | 83.60

6.8.7 Conclusion

* Thus, revenue amounting to Rs. 123.63 crore could not be realised by the

Government of NCT of Delhi due to acceptance of invalid/incomplete
declarations, allowing exemption of amounts higher than shown in forms,
exemption on stock transfer of goods to agents prior to their registration,
exemption without prescribed declaration forms, concealment of stock
transfer, and non-existence of procedure for cross verification of forms. This
is indicative of weak and inefficient internal control mechanism in the
department. '

114



Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2003

_ _ Annex — I -
(Reference to in paragraph 6.8.5 (b))
(Rupees in lakh)
Sl | Ward | LC/RC Nature of business Assessment | Value of Under . | Interest | Total
No. | No. | Number year goods assessment
under of tax
assessed
L. 07 021274/ | Medicines, Cosmetics 1998-99 1215.31 145.84 98.44 | 244.28
1069 ‘
2. 86 183304/ | Electroriics goods 1996-97 826.15 49.57 51.30 | 100.87
1095 ) 1997-98 910.45 54.63 | - 46.71 | '101.34
3. 103 139554/ | Electrical goods & 1997-98 844.15 84.41 72.17 | 156.58
0689 Consumer products '
4. 53 031583/ | Scooters & spare parts 1998-99 836.69 83.67 -56.48 | 140.15
0476
5. 100 173963/ | Plastic goods 1996-97 468.01 32.76 3391 66.67
0494 1997-98 520.61 36.44 31.16 67.60
6. 07 020581/ | Welding electrodes 1997-98 459.73 32.18 27.51 59.69
0868 1998-99 421.01 33.68 22.73 56.41
7. 07 020608/ | Medicines 1999-00 721.70 72.17 3572 | 107.89
: 1176 : '
8. 62 169084/ | Soap & Detergents 1995-96 106.56 7.46 |- 9.06 16.52
0993 powder 1996-97 203.99 14.28 14.78 29.06
1997-98 353.67 24.76 21.17 45.93
9. 08 049411/ | Cosmetics & 1998-99 53.99 6.48 | 4.37 10.85
0960 Pharmaceuticals 1999-00 426.79 42.68 21.13 63.81
10. |53 031583/ | Scooter & spare parts 1999-00 473.02 37.84 1873 | 56.57
: 0476 : . ‘ '
11. | 81 194252/ | Dyes & Chemicals 1998-99 98.84 '9.88 6.67 16.55
0497
12. {07 020681/ | Addressing Machine 1998-99 222.65 22.27 15.03 37.30
: 115 -1997-98 68.06 -8.17 6.98 15.15
13. [ 93 170429 | Sewing Machine 1996-97 306.14 2143 22.18 43.61
" 14. | 65 162930/ | Medicines,Cosmetics, 1996-97 - 115.00 | 11.50 11.90 23.40
0193 Drugs,Pharmaceuticals 1997-98 87:79 8.78 .51 16.29
1998-99 6.07 0.61 0.41 1.02
- 1999-00 1.26 -0.13: 0.06 0.19
15. | 39 037713/ | Resale of Match boxes 1996-97 117.51 11.75 12.16 23.91
1173 ' 1999-00 58.59 5.86 2.90 8.76
16. | 98 024396/ | Books, Magazines, 1996-97 12.38 -1.24 1.28 2.52
0479 Periodicals, Fabrics, '1997-98 125.88 12.59 10.76 23.35
. Photos, Films _
17. | 102 204295/ | Scanner cum printer 1998-99 171.80 17.18 11.60 28.78
0697 parts ]
18. | 91 | 049194- | TV & Components 1996-97 110.20 11.02 11.40. 22.42
0271
19. {02 160932/ | Watches 1996-97 51.39 5.14 5321 1046
i 1192 1997-98 25.96 2.60 222 4.82
1998-99 28.40 2.84 1.92 4.76
20. 192 080114/ | Electrical components 1998-99 31.95 3.83 | 2.59 6.42
1083 1999-00 151.72 6.07 3.00 9.07

115




Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2003

21. |39 036774/ | Resale of Motor & 1997-98 25.07 3.00 2.57 557
' 0682 Tractor parts 1998-99 33.60 4.03 2.72 6.75
. - 1999-00 31.08 3.73 1.84 5.57
22. 102 022177 | Chemicals & Yam 1998-99 89.00 8.90 6.01 14.91
23, | 08 130846/ | Iron steel sheets 1998-99 86.90 ' 8.69 5.87 14.56
0188 . : ’ ‘
24. | 56 182752/ | Dairy products 1999-00 95.96 9.59 4.75 14.34
0695 C L :
25. | 71 183758/ | Acrylic sheet 1998-99 47.49 4,75 3.21 7.96
1095 1999-00 42.20 4.22 2.09 6.31
26. | 102 183774/ | Medicines & 1998-99 111.22 "7.79 5.25 ‘13.04
: 0895 Confectionery : )
27. | 24 012486/ | Hardware and Mill 1999-00 87.77 | 8.78 434 13.12
' 0260 - store ' :
28. 193 190128/ | Sports shoes & 1996-97 72.68 8.72 9.03 17.75
0996 Garments :
29. |24 0132120 | Hardware and Mill 1999-00 77.15 ©7.72 3.82 11.54
/0672 store : - o . .
30. | 91 162114/ | Soft drink 1998-99 . 59.33 5.93 4.01 - 9.94
, 0392 S 5 : - :
31, |92 118145/ | PVC Pipes 1999-00 75.70 6:06 3.00 9.06
1086 . . .
32. 102 082534/ | --do-- 1999-00 112.90 5.65 2.79 8.44
1068 '
33, | 08 185784/ | Resale of tools 1998-99 24.83 2.48 1.68 4.16
0596 machinery & - 1999-00 23.29 2.33 1.15 348
] machinery parts -
34, 1102 - | 055278/ | Medicines 1998-99 - 83.05 4.15 2.80 6.95
0768 ' .
35. |01 025996 | Medicines 2000-01 38.72 4.65 - 1.46 6.11
36. | 44 181958/ | Electricals & 1998-99 25.57 3.07 2.07 5.14
0895 electronic items : : - .
37. | 88 171061/ | Pneumatic 1999-00 22.88 229 1.13 3.42
1093 (Hydraulic) and S '
. Engineering goods
38. | 103 146464/ | Medicines 1999-00 20.23 2.02 1.00 3.02
1190 .
39. [ 16 003592/ | Yam . 1998-99 87.46 1.79 1.21 "3.00
1062 . ! : E :
40. {.01 132275 | Readymade garments 1999-00 19.06 1.91 0.94 2.85
41. | 62 179192 | Sale of timber 1997-98 21.03 1.47 1.26 2.73
42, ] 02 0832534 | Medicines 1999-00 1490 1.49 0.74 2.23
/1068
43,. | 22 128698/ | Dry Fruits & Kirana 199798 28.39 0.85 0.73 1.58
0488 . ' 1998-99 10.61 0.32 0.21 0.53
: 1999-00 1.87 0.04 0.02 0.06
44, | 02 136674/ | Medicines 1998-99 23.87 1.19 0.81 2.00
0289 ' : :
45, | 16 17213/1 | Mineral powder ‘ 1999-00 19.13 1.34 0.66 2.00
194

116




Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2003

46, | 81 089844/ | Food products 1997-98 2.20 0.11 0.09 0.20

’ 1081 1998-99 4.68 0.14 0.09 0.23

1999-00 24.87 0.75 0.37 01.12

47. | 83 200350/ | Burners & spares 1998-99 8.56 0.86: 0.58 1.44
0497 : '

48. | 103 144775/ | Iron & Steel 1999-00 22.64 0.9 0.45 1.35

0890 ‘
49, | 81 206275 Kiryana goods 2000-01 9.71 0.97 0.23 1.20
50. | 44 181958/ | Electrical & 1999_-00 4.58 0.55 0.27 0.82
. | 0895 electronic items )
51.. | 87 081989/ | Furniture locks, 1996-97 2.71 0.27 0.28 0.55
. " [ 1051 | Typewriter ' =
52. | 65 147034/ | Insulation‘material 1999-00° -3.03 0.30 0.15 0.45
o 0890 . ‘
53. |02 022756 | Paper & Board - 1999-00 1.81 | 0.18 0.09 0.27
Total 12231.15 1055.72 783.03 | 1838.75

J117 -




Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2003

Short accountal of purchasesalesistock |

Exemption of tax on sale of goods made by one registered dealer to another on
the basis of statutory forms (ST-I and ST-35) furnished by the purchasing
dealer to the selling dealer is permissible under Delhi Sales Tax Act, 1975.
However, if the dealer conceals particulars of his sales, he is liable to pay
interest at the prescribed rate and penalty not exceeding two and a half times
the amount of tax avoided in addition to tax.

(a) It was noticed (between August 2001 and April 2002) that 14 dealers
purchased goods valued at Rs. 32.16 crore without payment of tax
during the years 1995-96 to 1998-99 on the strength of statutory forms
and accounted for purchases amounting to Rs. 26.98 crore only in their
books of accounts, thereby concealing purchases aggregating
Rs. 5.20 crore. The assessing authorities while finalizing the
assessments between July 1999 to February 2001 failed to detect the
suppression of corresponding sales of Rs. 5.34 crore after including
margin of profit which resulted in short levy of tax of Rs. 32.05 lakh.
In addition, interest of Rs. 21.13 lakh and penalty of Rs. 80.16 lakh
were also leviable. (March 2002)

(b)  Audit noticed (between April 2001 and March 2002) that while
finalizing (February 2000) four assessment cases of four dealers for
the assessment years 1996-97 to 1998-99 the assessing authority
assessed only Rs. 68.04 crore of turnover as against the sales turnover
of Rs. 72.50 crore. This resulted in under assessment of sales
amounting to Rs. 4.46 crore, with a short levy of tax of Rs. 23.06 lakh.
In addition, interest of Rs. 12.62 lakh and penalty not exceeding
Rs. 57.66 lakh was also leviable. (March 2002)

(c) Audit noticed (between April 2001 and March 2002) that in one case
for the assessment year 1997-98, assessed between July and September
2000, the closing stock, for the year 1996-97 was shown as
Rs. 57.29 lakh whereas the dealer had shown the opening stock for the
year 1997-98 as Rs. 3.35 lakh. While finalizing the assessment, the
assessing authority failed to detect the mistake. Thus, purchases
valued at Rs. 53.94 lakh were not accounted for leading to suppression
of sale valued at Rs. 79.04 lakh (including profit margin) which

118




Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2003

resulted in short levy of tax of Rs. 7.90 lakh, interest of Rs. 5.47 lakh,
and penalty of Rs. 19.75 lakh. (March 2002)

These cases were referred to the Government in May/ June 2002; their reply
was awaited as of December 2002. '

[6:10 “Trregular grant of exemption on tax paid sale/purchases

Under Delhi Sales Tax Act 1975, sale/ purchase of tax paid goods made by

" one registered dealer to other dealer is to be allowed as a deduction from the
turnover of the dealer. This can be claimed by furnishing returns alongwith
complete details of tax-paid sale/ purchases etc duly supported by declaration
in prescribed forms. In case a dealer conceals the particulars of his
sales/purchases, he is liable to pay tax in addition to interest.

~ Audit noticed (betweeri April 2001 and March 2002) that two dealers for the
assessment years 1997-98 to 1998-99 claimed and were allowed exemption on
tax paid sale/ purchases for Rs. 10.90 crore without production of any proof
that such purchases were tax paid. This resulted in short levy of tax
amounting to Rs. 60.83 lakh and interest of Rs. 36.56 lakh was also leviable.

" These cases were referred to the Government in May 2002;l their reply was
awaited as of December 2002.

[6.11 Non levy of tax on sale of Replenishment Licence |

Import Replenishment (REP) Licence, Exim Scrips and Exim Certificates
which are granted by the Director General of Foreign Trade (DGFT) in
recognition of export of certain products, can be transferred by way of sale
without endorsement by the Licencing Authority.. It has been judicially held®
that Replenishment Licence/Exim Scrips are goods and the premium or price
received by the holder by the transfer thereof to another person is liable to
sales tax.

It was noticed (between April 2001 and March 2002) that in seven cases, the
. dealer sold Replenishment Licences for Rs. 1.17 crore during 1995-96 to
1998-99. The assessing officers while finalising the assessments between
February 2000 and January 2001 failed to levy tax. This resulted in short levy
of tax amounting to Rs. 8.16 lakh. Besides, interest of Rs. 5.93 lakh was also

leviable.

* Vikas Sales Corporation Vs Commissioner of Commercial Taxes (ST1 1996- SC 100)
119




" Report on Government-of NCT of Delhi of 2003

These cases were referred to the Government in May 2002; their reply was
awaited as of December 2002.

[6.-12 " Irregular grﬁnt of exemption dn'eXporf 4 ]

Under the Central Sales Tax Act, sale or purchase of goods shall be deemed to
take place in the course of export of goods out of the territory of India only if
(1) the sale or purchase either occasions such exports or (i1) sale is effected by
transfer of documents of titles of goods after goods have crossed the customs
frontier of India. Further, deductions on account of sale value of goods
exported out of India shall be available on the production of a certificate from
the Chartered Accountant or the export documents i.e., Export invoices/ Bill
of lading/ Air cargo bills duly stamped by the customs authorities etc.

(a) Audit noticed (between April 2001 and March 2002) that in 19 cases
assessed between February 2000 to September 2000 for the assessment years
1996-97 to 1998-99 the assessing authorities allowed tax exemption on export
turnover of Rs. 64.09 crore on the basis of deficient/incomplete certificates
from Chartered Accountants or even without any certificate. This resulted in
non-levy of tax of Rs. 6.55 crore and interest of Rs. 4.72 crore.

(b) Audit noticed (between April 2001 and March 2002) that dealers in
five cases assessed between July 1998 and July 2000 were granted exemption
on export amounting to Rs. 95.27 crore related to the year 1995-96 to 1998-99
which was not supported by relevant/proper documents. The goods were
either loaded on the ships prior to the date of delivery of goods to the shipping
agencies or no documentary evidence was available in assessment records to
prove that export was actually made. This resulted in non-levy of tax o

Rs. 1.22 crore and interest of Rs. 63.95 lakh. '

(c)  Audit also noticed (between April 2001 and March 2002) that dealers
in 5 cases assessed during 1996-97 to 1998-99 were allowed export exemption
against ST-49 forms (two cases), H Form (one case) and High Sea Sale (two
cases) amounting to Rs. 1.54 crore but details of export transactions viz.. -
description of goods, quantity, value of goods, number and date of Airways
bill etc in favour of the claims were not available in the assessment records.
This resulted in non-levy of tax of Rs. 10.51 lakh and interest of Rs. 7.13 lakh.

These cases were referred to the Government in April/May 2002; their réply
was awaited as of December 2002.

120



Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2003

The Supreme Court" of India deéided, in 1973 that sale of scrap, old motor
cars, obsolete machinery etc purchased by dealers for their business purpose is
liable to sales tax. :

Audit noticed (between April 2001 and -March:2002) that nine dealers sold
plant and machinery, vehicles etc for Rs. 2.13 crores during the period 1996-
97 to 1998-99. The assessing officers failed to levy tax while finalizing the
sale assessments between September 2000 to March 2001. The tax leviable
worked out to Rs. 16:87 lakh, bemdes interest of Rs. 10.78 lakh was. also

leviable.

These cases were referred to the: Government in May 2002; their reply was
awaited as of December 2002.

6 14 “‘Concessmnal rate of tax/Exemptlon allowed agamst defectlve;"
~forms (C D, ST-I & ST-35) ; S T

(a) Under the Central Sales Tax Act 1956, inter state sale to registered

dealer or Government departments is taxable at concessional rate of

four per cent when such sale is supported by declaration in form ‘C’ or ‘D’.

The dealer can claim deduction from his turnover in respect of sales against

declaration forms by furnishing the original portion of the declaration form

showing the registration certificate/authorisation number etc duly signed by -
him.

Audit noticed (between April 2001 and March 2002) that 31 dealers were
allowed concessional rate of tax' on the basis of ‘C’ forms on turnover of
Rs. 148.80 crore, during the years 1995-96 to 1998-99 assessed between
January 2000 and September 2000. However, declaration forms pertaining to
sales of Rs. 24.69 crore were defective on account of multiple transactions,
duplicate ‘C’ form, absence of Registration No. of the purchasers, sale prior to
registration of the purchaser etc. ‘ This resulted in incorrect exemption of tax
of Rs. 1.37 crore, besides interest-of Rs. 96.98 lakh was leviable.

(b) Under the provisions of Delhi Sales Tax Act 1975 and the rules framed
there under, sale of goods made by one registered dealer to another is exempt
from tax if such sale is duly supported by prescribed declarations in form
ST-1 or ST-35. However, if a dealer conceals the particulars of his sales, tax
is leviable and in addition interest is also leviable.

’ State of Tamil Nadu Vs. Burmah shell oil storage and distribution company (1973-31
STC 4 to 6 SC)

121



Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2003

Audit noticed (between April 2001 and March 2002) that 34 registered dealers
for the assessment years 1995-96 to 1998-99 were allowed exemption of sales
tax on turnover of Rs. 25.21crore on the basis of defective forms, with defects
such as (i) the forms were duplicate, (ii) registration/authorisation numbers
were not mentioned, (iii) the forms not signed by the purchasing dealers,
(iv) description of goods not mentioned and (v) forms valuing more than
Rs. 20 lakh had multiple transactions without purchase order. This resulted in
short realisation of sales tax amounting to Rs. 1.33 crore and interest
amounting to Rs. 90.43 lakh. :

These cases were referred ito the Government in April/ May 2002; their reply
was awaited as of December 2002.

615 Tncorrect application of rate of tax

(a) The Delhi Sales Tax Act 1975 specifies the rates of tax on goods or
- classes of goods payable by a dealer specified in various schedules appended
to the Act. Interest is also payable on the amount of tax due under the Act.

Audit noticed (between April 2001 and March 2002) that in five cases, for the
assessment years 1996-97 and 1997-98 the assessing authority (February 2000
to March 2001) levied tax on industrial chain, chemicals, perfumes, jewellery
& handicraft and iron wire at a rate lower than that prescribed, resulting in
short levy of tax of Rs. 19.53 lakh and interest of Rs14.62 lakh.

(b) Central Sales Tax Act, 1956 specifies rates of tax payable by a dealer
on sale of goods or classes of goods in the course of inter-state trade or
commerce. Interest is also payable on the late deposit of amount of tax due
under the Act. : - :

It was noticed in audit (between April 2001 and March 2002) that in three
cases pertaining to assessment years 1996-97 to 1998-99, assessing authority
while assessing between December 1999 and March 2001 levied tax at a
lower rate instead of prescribed rate resulting in short levy of tax of
Rs. 4.22 lakh and interest of Rs. 2.62 lakh.

These cases were referred to the Government in May/ September 2002; their
reply was awaited as of December 2002.

122



Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2003

Under the Delhi Sales Tax Act, 1975, and Rules made thereunder, sales of
goods made by one registered dealer to other registered dealers are to be
allowed as deduction from turnover of the selling dealer, subject to furnishing
of returns, alongwith a complete list of such sales duly supported by
prescribed declarations in form ST-35. The deduction is allowed from the date
on which authorisation in form ST-37 is issued to the selling dealer.

It was noticed (between April 2001 and March 2002) in audit that four dealers
assessed during December 1999 to March 2001 were granted exemption of
Rs. 1.51 crore from their gross turnover for the years 1996-97 to 1998-99 on
the sale/purchase, made on ST-35 form. However, these were not authorised
on ST-37 form. Thus the exemption allowed by the assessing authority was
irregular and resulted in short levy of tax for Rs. 9.08 lakh and interest of
Rs. 5.90 lakh. :

These cases were referred to the Government in May 2002; their reply was
awaited as of December 2002.

6.17: Irregular grant of ékémptm n ori unauthorised sale/Purchase
w1thout authorlsatlon in Reglstratlon Certlﬁcate S

Under the provisions of Delhi Sales Tax Act 1975 and the rules framed
thereunder, sale/ purchase of goods made by one registered dealer to another
is exempt from tax on his furnishing alongwith his returns, a complete list of
such sales/purchase which is duly authorised in Registration Certificate for
sale/purchase by the dealer.

It was noticed in Audit (between April 2001 and March 2002) that three
dealers sold and purchased goods valued at Rs. 1.34 crore and Rs. 69.87 lakh
respectively, during the period from 1995-96 to 1998-99. These transactions
were not covered under their certificate of registration. The assessing
authority failed to detect the misrepresentation while finalising the assessment
(April 1998 to September 2000). This resulted in non levy of tax of
Rs. 9.41 lakh, interest of Rs7.51 lakh and penalty of Rs. 31.72 lakh.

These cases were referred to the Government 1n May 2002; their reply was -
awaited as of December 2002. '

r123



Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2003.

1 6 618 Incorrect grant. of exemptmn from tax under Delhl Sales -

- Under the Delhi Sales Tax Act, and rules made thereunder, sales of goods
made by one registered dealer to another registered dealer are to be allowed as
a deduction from the turnover of the selling dealer, on his furnishing
alongwith his returns, complete list of such sales duly supported by prescribed

_ declarations in forms ST-1 or ST-35 or embassy certificates obtained from the
purchasing dealers/diplomatic missions. In case a dealer conceals the

+ particulars of his sales, tax is leviable in addition to 1nterest for non-payment
of tax with returns/delayed payments. -

It was noticed in audit (between January 2000 and March 2001) that in four
cases for the assessment years 1996-97 to 1998-99, the dealers were allowed

~ exemption on sales of Rs. 2.89 crore against production of statutory forms for
Rs. 2.38 crore. Thus, the dealers were granted excess exemption of
Rs. 51.15 lakh. This resulted in short realisation of tax amounting to
Rs. 3.76 lakh and interest of Rs. 2.58 lakh.

These cases were referred to the Government in May 2002; their reply was
awaited as of December 2002.

'. Bw Uhﬁér—ﬁsseSsrﬁgnt of ’Liu'xury Tax ] |

As per Delhi Tax on Luxuries Act, 1996, tax on the turnover of the receipts of
a hotelier is levied at the rate of 10 per cent. Besides, in addition to the
charges for luxury provided in a- hotel, service charges are levied and
appropriated by the hotelier and not paid to the staff, then such charges would
be deemed to be part of the charges for luxury provided in the hotel. In
addition, if luxury provided to any person (not being an employee of the hotel)
is not charged at all or is charged at concessional rate even then tax at the full
rate for such luxury would be levied. Besides rate of interest is leviable at
2 per cent of the amount of such tax for each month after the last date by
which he should have paid such tax. The penalty leviable is a sum not
exceeding the amount of the tax payable by the hotelier for the period during
which he carried on business.

A scrutiny of the assessment records for the year 1997-98 of luxury tax
revealed that in one case turnover was assessed at Rs. 3.47 crore against the
taxable turnover of Rs. 5.41 crore as per profit & loss account of Hotel Ashok
Yatri Niwas resulting in short levy of Rs. 19.48 lakh, besides interest of
Rs. 18.31 lakh and penalty of tax Rs. 19.48 lakh was payable.

124




Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2003

- Similarly, in respect of seven units. of Indian Tourism Development
Corporation there was under assessment of luxury tax due to differences in the
figures in the schedule of profit & loss account of the hotels and the figures in
the summary sheets on the basis of which tax was assessed by the assessing
* authority. This resulted in short fecovery of Rs. 1.27 crore, which included
tax of Rs. 43.37 lakh interest of Rs. 40.76 lakh and penal interest of
Rs. 43.37 lakh. Thus total short levy on account of luxury tax worked out to
Rs. 1.85 crore.

These cases were referred to the Government in September 2002; their reply
was awaited as of December 2002.

125



Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2003

[ Chapter 7: Government Commercial and Trading Activities

Overview of Government Companies and Statutory Corporations

-

7.1 Introduction ]

As on 31 March 2002, there were 12 Government companies (all workin,
companies) and 3 Statutory corporations as against 5° Government companie
(all working companies) and 3 Statutory corporations (all working) as o
31 March 2001 under the control of Government of NCT of Delhi. 6 ney
companies”” viz., Delhi Power Company Limited (DPCL), Indraprastha Powe
Generation Company Limited (GENCO), Delhi Power Supplv Compan
Limited (TRANSCO), Central-East Delhi Electricity Distribution Compan
Limited (DISCOM-1), South-West Delhi Electricity Distribution Compan
Limited (DISCOM-2) and North North-West Delhi Distribution Compan
Limited (DISCOM-3) were incorporated during the year 2001-02. Th
accounts of the Government companies (as defined in Section 617 «¢
Companies Act, 1956) are audited by Statutory Auditors appointed by th
CAG as per provisions of Section 619(2) of the Companies Act, 1956. Thes
accounts are also subject to supplementary audit conducted by the CAG as p¢
provisions of Section 619 of the Companies Act, 1956. The aud
arrangements of Statutory corporations are as shown below:

Table 7.1: Audit arrangements of Statutory Corporations

Sl Name of the Authority for audit by the CAG Audit arrangement
No Corporation
Delhi Vidyut Board | Section 69(2) of the Electricity Sole audit by CAG
(DVB) (Supply) Act, 1948
Delhi Transport Section 33(2) of the Road Sole audit by CAG

Corporation (DTC) | Transport Corporations Act, 1950

Delhi Financial Section 37(6) of the State Financial | Chartered Accountants an
Corporation (DFC) | Corporations Act, 1951 Supplementary Audit by (

* Audit of Pragati Power Corporation Limited incorporated on 9 January 2001 was entruste
to the Accountant General (Audit), Delhi in April 2002, hence could not be included in

previous year report
** Six new Shell Companies viz. DPCL, GENCO, TRANSCO, DISCOM-1, DISCOM-2 and

DISCOM-3 were incorporated in view of unbundling of Delhi Vidyut Board (DVB) (July
2002). Distribution Companies viz. DISCOM-1, DISCOM-2 and DISCOM-3 have been

transferred to Private Sector in July 2002

126



Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2003

In addition, the State had formed Delhi Electricity Regulatory Commission
audit of which is also being conducted by the Comptroller and Auditor

General of India.

NERR

721  Investment in working PSUs |

The total investment in 15 working PSUs' (12 Government companies and
3 Statutory corporations) and 8 working PSUs (5 Government companies and
3 Statutory corporatlons) at the end of March 2002 and March 2001

respectively was as follows:

- Table 7.2: Investment in working PSUs

(Rupees in crore)

Year Number of Investment in working PSUs
working -
PSUs Equity Share application Loan Total
money
2000-01 8 192,90 | | 2.70 9039.38 9234.98
2001-02 151 193.20 12.70 10757.93 10963.83

The investment (equity and long term loans) in various sectors and percentage
thereof at the end of 31 March 2002 and 31 March 2001 are indicated below

! Public Sector Undertakings

127



Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2003

in the pie charts:

Total Investment Rs. 10963.83 Crore

2001-2002
Public Distribution
.. 0.08%
elfare Tourism
0.22% Tmﬂ 0.08% 14 0.06%

24.65 1330.89

Power
86.15%
9445.01

(Figures indicate investment in Rupees in crore)

Total Investment Rs. 9234.98 Crore

2000-2001
Welf: Public Distribution
0279 2465 Transport 0.10% gg; THve
10.54% 9.14 0.07%
Mining 973.25

(Figures indicate investment in Rupees in crore)

128



Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2003

The total investment in 12 working G(;vernment_ companies and 5 working
- Government companies at the end of March 2002 and March 2001

respectively was as follows:

Table 7.3: Investment in working Government Companies
' (Rupees in crore)

Year Number of | Investment in working Government Companies
working Equity Share application Loan Total
Government ' money
| Companies
2000-01 5| 62.97 - 10.56 73.53
2001-02 12 | 63.32 - , 436.15 499.47

The simimarised statement of Government investment in working
Government companies in the form of-equity- and loans.is' detailed in
Appendix — IX. -

As on 31 March 2002, the total investment of working Government
companies comprised 12.68 per cent of equity capital and 87.32 per cent of
loans as compared to 85.64 per cent and 14.36 per cent respectively as on
31 March 2001. Due to long term loan availed by Pragati Power Corporation
Limited during 2001-02 the debt equity ratio increased from 0.17:1 in March
2001 to-6.89:1 in March 2002 of all Government companies.

7.3.1 Working Statutory Corporations

The total investment in three working Statutory corporations at the end of
. March 2002 and March 2001 was as follows: ,

Table 7.4: Investment in Stafutory Corporatii)ns_

" (Rupees in crore)

Name of 2000-2001 . 2001-02
Corporation ' Capital Loan Capital Loan
(Including share (Including share
application application
money) ' : money)

Delhi Vidyut Board NIL [ 8123.18 NIL 9019.14
Delhi Transport : 117.00 -856.25 | . 117.00 1213.89
Corporation
Delhi Financial.- oo 15.63. 49.39 25.58 88.75
Corporation .

Total . 132.63 | 9028.82 142.58 | 10321.78

129



Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2003

The summarised statement of Government investment in working Statutory
corporations in the form of equity and loans is detailed in Appendix -IX.

7.3.2 Budgetary outgo, grants/subsidies, guarantees, waiver of dues and
conversion of loans into equity

The details regarding budgetary outgo, grants/subsidies, guarantees issued
waiver of dues and conversion of loans into equity by State Government tc
working Government companies and working Statutory corporations are
given in Appendix — IX and XI.

The budgetary outgo (in the form of equity capital and loans) and grants
subsidies from the State Government to working Government companies anc
working Statutory corporations for the three years up to 31 March 2002 ar
given below: '

Table 7.5: Budgetary biltgo to Government Companies and Statutory

Corporations
- (Rupees ir
1999-2000 ' 2000-01 2001-02
Companies Corporations Companies Corporations Companies Corpor
No. | Amount 'No.i Amount [ No. | Amount No. Amount | No. Amount | No. | /
Equity capital 2 1.50 1 - 0.05 - - - - 7 0.35 -
outgo from . . '
budget
Loans given - - 2 ] 1369.81 - - 2 | 1991.57 1 295.52 2
from budget - - ) '
Grant/Subsidy
towards
(i) Projects/ .
Programmes/ 1 0.55 - - 1 0.71 - - -
Schemes :
(ii) Other 2 3.56 - - 2 2.19 1 1.73 2 1.27 1
subsidy/grants .
(iif) Total 3 4.11 - -y 3 2.90 1 - 173 2 127 1
subsidy .. . : . :
Total outgo 3 5.61 3 1369.86 3 2.90 2 | 1993.30 9 297.14 2

During the year 2001-02 the Government of NCT, Delhi had not give
guarantees against the loans obtained by any of the Government companies ¢
Statutory corporations. During the year no Government dues had bee
waived by the Government. There was no case of conversion of loans int
equity capital either in case of Government companies or Statutor
‘corporations. '

7.3.3 Finalisation of accounts by working PSUs

The acco'urﬂlts‘of the cofnpanies for every financial year are required to b

finalised within six months from the end of relevant financial year unde

Section 166, 210, 230, 619 and 619-B of the Companies Act, 1956 read wit
: ‘ 130




Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2003

Section 19 of Comptroller and Auditor General’s (Duties, Powers and
Conditions of Service) Act, 1971. They are also to be laid before the
Legislature within nine months from the end of financial year. Similarly, in
case of Statutory corporations their accounts are finalised, audited and
presented to the Legislature as per the provisions of their respective Acts.

However, as could ‘be noticed from Appendix—X, out of 12 working
Government companies, only one company had finalised its accounts for the
year 2001-2002 and out of 3 working Statutory -corporations only
2 corporations have finalised their accounts for the year 2001-02, within
stipulated period. During the period from October 2001 to September 2002,
five working Government companies finalised seven accounts for previous
years. Similarly, during this period one working Statutory corporation
finalised one account for previous year.

The accounts of 11 working Government companies and one Statutory
corporation were in arrears for period ranging from one year to nine years as
on 30 September 2002 as detailed below:

Table 7.6: Arrears in accounts

sl Number of working Year from Number of Reference to Sl. No. of
No. Companies / Corporations which accounts years for ‘ Appendix - X
are in arrears | which accounts
‘ are in arrears
Government Statutory Government Statutory
Companies | Corporations | Companies Corporations
1. 1 - 1993-94 9 3 -
to 2001-02
2. 1 - 2000-01 2 2 -
: to 2001-02
3. 9 1 2001-02 1 1,4,6,7,8,9, 13*
10,11& 12

- The administrative departments have to oversee and ensure that the accounts

are finalised and adopted by the PSUs within prescribed period. Though the
concerned administrative departments and officials of the Government were
apprised half yearly by the Audit regarding arrears in finalisation of accounts,
no effective measures have been taken by the Government and as a result, the
investments made in these PSUs could not be assessed in audit.

* Erstwhile Delhi Electric Supply Undertaking was converted into Delhi Vidyut Board vide
Government Gazette notification No. FN(10) 92/LSG/PF(i) dated 24 February 1997. Delhi
Vidyut Board has finalized its accounts up to 2000-01. Draft SARs of accounts for the years
1996-97 to 1999-2000 have been issued to Management/Government of NCT Delhi and
replies are awaited. Audit for the year 2000-2001 has since been completed and Draft Audit
Report is under issue to Management/Government.

131




Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2003

L’/A Financial positioh and working results of working PSUs - J

The summarised financial results of working PSUs (Government companies
and Statutory corporations) as per latest accounts are given in Appendix-X.
Besides, statement showing financial position and working results of
individual working Statutory corporations for the last three years are given in
Appendix—XII and XIII respectively.

According to latest accounts of five working Government companies and
three working Statutory corporations, one company viz. Delhi State Civil
Supplies Corporation Limited and two corporations viz. Delhi Vidyut Board
and Delhi Transport Corporation had incurred an aggregate loss of
Rs. 1.08 crore and Rs. 1336.44 crore, respectively. Four companies and one
corporation earned an aggregate profit of Rs. 17.12 crore and Rs. 5.57 crore,

respectively.
7.4.1 Working Government Companies
(a) Profit earning working companies and dividend

Out of 12 working Government companies, one company, Delhi Tourism and
Transportation Development Corporation Limited had finalised the accounts
for 2001-02 by September 2002 and earned profit of Rs. 5.45 crore and
declared dividend of Rs. 0.63 crore. The dividend as percentage of share
capital in the above profit making company worked out to 10 per cent. The
total return by way of above dividend of Rs. 0.63 crore worked out to
1.22 per cent in 2001-02 on total equity investment of Rs. 51.45 crore by the
State Government in all Government companies as against 0.61 per cent in
previous year.

Similarly out of five working Government companies, which finalised their
accounts for previous years by September 2002, four companies earned an
aggregate profit of Rs. 17.12 crore and all these four companies earned profit
for two or more successive years. However, no dividend was declared by
these companies. -

(b) Loss incurring working Government Companies

The only loss incurring working Government company i.e. Delhi State Civil
Supplies Corporation Limited incurred loss of Rs. 1.08 crore, during the year
ended March 2001. However, the company was having accumulated profits
of Rs. 3.27 crore as on 31 March 2001.

132



' Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2003

7.5.1 Profit earning working Statutory Corporations and dividend

Out of 3 working Statutory corporations, two corporations have finalised their
accounts for the year 2001-02, by September 2002, one corporation i.e. Delhi
Financial Corporation earned a proﬁt of Rs. 5.57 crore, but did not declare
any dividend.

7.5.2  Loss incurring working Statutory Corporations

Of the two loss incurring working Statutory corporations, one corporation i.e.
Delhi Transport Corporation which finalised its accounts for the year 2001-02
by September 2002 had accumulated losses aggregating Rs. 1082.14 crore

' - which had far exceeded its paid up capital of Rs. 117.00 crore.

Despite poor performance resulting in complete erosion of paid up capital, the
State Govetnment continued to provide financial support to the Corporation in
the form of further grant of loan. The financial support so provided by the
State Government by way of loans durlng 2001-02 to the Corporation
amounted to Rs. 333.54 crore.

7.6 Operational performance of working Statutory Corporations |

The operational performance of the working Statutory corporations is given in
Appendix-XIV.

Corporation-wise important observations are as under:
(i)  Delhi Vidyut Board

Revenue (excluding subsidy) per kilo watt hour had increased by
2.54 per cent only in 2000-01 when compared to the previous year whereas
the expenditure per kilo watt hour had increased by 7.06 per cent during the
above period.

(i)  Delhi Financial Corporation

The percentage of amount overdue for recovery had increased from 2.91 in
2000-01 to 5.11 in 2001-02. Further, the number of applications pending at
the close of year had increased from 26 as on 31 March 2001 to 844 as on
31 March 2002 thereby registering an increase of 3146 per cent due to less
number of loans sanctioned in 2001-02.

133



Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2003

7.6.1 Return on capital employed

As per the latest finalised accounts (up to September 2002), the capita
employed” worked out to Rs. 111.71 crore in five working companies an
total return™ thereon amounted to Rs. 16.22 crore which is 14.52 per cent a
compared to total return of Rs. 6.99 crore (7.90 per cent) in the previous yeat
Similarly, the capital employed and total return thereon in case of workin:
Statutory corporations as per the latest finalised accounts (up to Septembe
2002) worked out to Rs. 4650.02 crore and (-) Rs. 916.28 crore respectively
against the total return of (-) Rs. 679.22 crore in previous year. The details o
capital employed and total return on capital employed in case of workin
Government companies and Statutory corporations are given in Appendix-X.

7.6.2 . Reforms in Power Sector
7.6.2.1  Delhi Electricity Regulatory Commission

DERC? was formed on 3 March 1999 under Section 17 of the Electricit
‘Regulatory Commissions Act, 1998 (Act) with the object of determinin
Electricity Tariff, advising in matters relating to electricity generatior
transmission and distribution in the State, etc. The Commission is a bod
Corporate and comprises of one member only who is appointed by th
Government of National Capital Territory of Delhi. The audit of accounts ¢
the Commission has been entrusted to the Comptroller and Auditor General ¢
India under Section 34 of the Act, ibid. -

Though the Commission was required to prepare its separate accounts as pe
the provisions of the Act, ibid, the Commission had not prepared its fir:
accounts so far (September 2002).

7.6.2.2  Status of implementation of memorandum of understanding
signed between the Government of NCT of Delhi and Central
Government

No memorandum of understanding had been signed between the Governmer
of NCT of Delhi and Central Government so far (September 2002).

Capital employed represents net fixed assets (including capital works-in-progress) plus
working capital except in finance companies and corporations where it represents a mean of
aggregate of opening and closing balances of paid-up capital, free reserves, bonds, deposits
and borrowings (including vefinance).
™ For calculating total return on capital employed, interest on borrowed funds is added to
net profit/subtracted from the loss as disclosed in the profit and loss account
? Delhi Electricity Regulatory Commission

134




Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2003

There was no non working Public Sector Undertaking under the control of the
State Government.

The following table indicates the status of placement of various Separate
Audit Reports on the accounts of Statutory corporations issued by the CAG of
India in the Legislature by the Government:

Table 7.7: Placement of SARs in the Legislature

Name of Statutory Years up to Years for which SARs not placed in Legislature
Corporation which SARs
placed in Year of SAR Date of issue to Reasons for delay
Legislature the Government | in placement in the
Legislature

Delhi Transport 1999-00 2000-01 14.8.2002 | Under process of
Corporation placement
Delhi Financial 1998-99 1999-00 5.7.2001 | Not furnished
Corporation 2000-01 Under process '

Note:  Certification of accounts of DVB is in arrear from 1996-97 onwards.

During the period from October 2001 to September 2002, the audit of
accounts of five Government companies (all working) and two Statutory
corporations (all working) were selected for review. As a result of the
observations made by CAG, one company and one corporation revised their
accounts. The net impact of the important audit observations as a result of
review of the PSUs was as follows:

Table 7.8: Decrease/ increase in profit as a result of

audit by C&AG
Details Working Government Companies
No. of accounts Rupees in lakh
(i) Decrease in profit 3 260.52
(ii) Decrease in loss - 5.28
(iii) Non disclosure 2 133.66
of material facts

135



Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2003

Some of the major errors and omissions noticed in the course of review of
annual accounts of some of the above companies and corporations are
‘mentioned below: ‘

7.9.1 Errors and omissions noticed in case of Government Companies
(a) Delhi Tourism and Transportation Development Corporation Ltd.
(2001-02)

1. Application of funds
Capital work-in-progress: Rs. 4.14 crore (Schedule-3)

The Company has worked out its capital work-in-progress on cash basis. Non
maintenance of the above accounts on accrual basis by ascertaining the actual
work done to determine the extent of liability due on this account resulted in
understatement of work-in-progress and estimated liability by Rs. 31.63 lakh.

2. Profit & Loss Account
Other income: Rs. 12.63 crore (Schedule 15)

As per Government of India order, Rs. 5/- per bottle sold of country liquor
needs to be transferred to Transportation Infrastructure Utilisation Fund.
DTTDC? was obliged to carry forward the unspent money on this account
together with interest which may accrue or already accrued, for the dedicated
construction of flyover and other pedestrian facilities up to 31 March 2003 as
custodian of the government money.

The Company invested Rs. 77:11 “crore in various banks including fund of
TIUF*. The amount was invested on quarterly compound basis. The Company
made combined investments of surplus funds. The amount of interest
transferred to TIUF was calculated on simple interest whereas on investment
it earned quarterly compound interest from banks. This resulted in
overstatement of profit by Rs. 0.60 crore for the year 2001-02 and
understatement of current liabilities to that extent.

? Delhi Tourism and Transportation Development Corporation Limited.

* Transportation Infrastructure Utilisation Fund
136




Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2003

(b) Delhi State Civil Supplies Corporation Limited (2000-01)
1. Balance Sheet

Application of funds

Capital work-in-progress Rs. 2.74 crore

This includes a sum of Rs. 15.81 lakh spent on repair of old shed. This should
have been charged to Profit & Loss account. This has resulted in
understatement of loss for the year by Rs. 15.81 lakh and overstatement of
Capital work-in-progress to the same extent.

2. Profit and Loss Account
Loss for the year Rs. 1.03 crore

The Supreme Court ordered phasing out of 20 years old commercial vehicles
from 2 October 1998 from NCT of Delhi. The Delhi Government accordingly
decided that the additional cost of transportation for lifting of specified food
articles due to replacement of vehicles to be borne by the Corporation would
be reimbursed by the Delhi Government. The Company lodged the claims of
Rs. 2.07 crore of additional cost of transportation for the period from October
1998 to December 1999. The claim was rejected by the Finance Department
of Delhi Government in September 2002 on the ground that the adhoc
transportation charges were high and not justified and such losses should be
borne by the Corporation itself. Neither provision was made nor was this fact
adequately disclosed.

This resulted in understatement of loss for the year by Rs. 2.07 crore and
provisions to the same extent.

(c) Delhi State Mineral Development Corporation Limited (1999-00)

Profit and Loss Account
Administration and other expenses (Schedule 14) — Rs. 9.87 lakh

A reference is invited to notes regarding Revenue recognition and transfer of
staft of the Company to Delhi State Industrial Development Corporation
Limited. The Company while recognising the income from land mining
operations did not make provision for staff payments of Rs. 1.18 crore
(Rs. 1.25 crore during previous year) nor suitably disclose the quantum of
expenditure.

137



Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2003

7.9.2 Errors and Omissions noticed in case of Statutory Corporation
(a) Delhi Transport Corporation (2000-01)
i) Statement of Funds & Reserves (Schedule C)

Reserve against re-appropriation of interest earned on Equity
Capital - Rs.10.19 crore

The above is understated to the extent of Rs. 11.37 crore on account of
interest earned on equity capital released by Government of NCT, Delhi
during the year 1997-98 and 1998-99 and treated as revenue income. On
being pointed out by Audit, the interest income for 1999-00 to 2000-01 was
appropriated to capital reserve but the interest earned on earlier years has not
been re-appropriated to capital reserve. Management stated in this regard that
after approval of Government the interest income for the earlier years has
been transferred to revenue account as per accounting practice. However, the
complete effect of revised accounting policy has not been given for interest
earned on equity capital which resulted in understatement of (i) capital reserve
by Rs. 11.37 crore and (ii) Net deficit carried to Balance Sheet by like
amount. :

if) Current Liabilities (Schedule D)
Outstanding Liabilities Rs. 54.23 crore

Above is understated to the extent of Rs. 3.63 crore on-account of non-
provision of liability in accordance with provision contained in Section 140(2)
of Motor Vehicle Act 1988 in respect of 1061 accident cases which occurred
prior to 1999-00. Management has stated that the claims preferred by the
individuals cannot be taken into account. The plea of the Management is not
acceptable in view of the fact that provision should have been made as per the
provision of Motor Vehicle Act 1988.

jii) Advances and Deposits
A Advances to staff Rs. 0.58 crore

Above does not include a sum of Rs. 1.75 crore recoverable from
ex-employees towards excess payment made under Voluntary Retirement
Scheme (VRS). Non inclusion of this recoverable amount in the accounts has
resulted in understatement of receivable and grants-in-aid (VRS) to the extent
of Rs. 1.75 crore.

B Advances to suppliers: Rs. 5.65 crore

Above includes an amount of Rs. 0.55 crore given, as advances to various
suppliers prior to 1989-90 for which no supporting documents are available.

138



Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2003

Management stated that the agenda items are being submitted for placing
before the DTC Board for write off. Non provision against advances resulted
in overstatement of advances and under statement of provisions to that extent.

iv) Current Liabilities (Schedule-D) — Outstanding Liabilities —
Rs. 54.23 crore ]

Above does not include a sum of Rs. 232.20 crore towards interest payable on
ways and means loans @ 18.50 per cent. Corporation has neither provided
for interest nor disclosed it suitably.

V) Fixed Assets (Schedule-E)

Above is overstated to the extent of Rs. 5.32 crore on account of non
amortisation of different leasehold lands since their procurement dates to
31.3.2001. This has resulted in overstatement of land and understatement of
loss to the extent of Rs. 5.32 crore.

(b) Audit assessment of the working results of Delhi Vidyut Board

6] The Delhi Vidyut Board was formed on 24 February 1997 under
Section 5(1) of the Electricity (Supply) Act, 1948 by taking over the
functions of the erstwhile Delhi Electric Supply Undertaking and the
books of Accounts of DESU’ are being treated in perpetuity. The
audit certificate and Report on the annual accounts of DESU for the
year 1992-93 issued by Chief Auditor, Municipal Corporation of Delhi
stated that accounts did not completely give a true and fair view of the
state of affairs of the undertaking for that year on account of the
observations/revelations made in his report.

(1)  The accounts for the year 1993-94 to 1995-96 have not been certified
by the Chief Auditor, MCD®. In absence of receipts of certified
accounts, authenticity of the opening balances adopted for preparation
of accounts for the year 1996-97 could not be commented upon.

Audit observations noticed during audit and not settled on the spot are
communicated to the heads of PSUs and concerned departments of State
Government through Inspection Reports. The heads of PSUs are required to
furnish replies to the Inspection Reports through respective heads of
departments within a period of six weeks. Inspection Reports issued up to

3 Delhi Electric Supply Undertaking
¢ Municipal Corporation of Dethi

139



Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2003

March 2002 pertaining to seven PSUs disclosed that 116 paragraphs relating
to 35 Inspection Reports remained outstanding at the end of September 2002.
Of these, 5 Inspection Reports containing 25 paragraphs had not been replied
for more than two and half years. Department-wise break-up of Inspection
Reports and Audit Observations outstanding as on 30 September 2002 is
given in Appendix-XV.

Similarly, draft paragraphs and reviews on the working of PSUs are
forwarded to the Principal Secretary/ Secretary of the administrative
department concerned demi-officially seeking confirmation of facts and
figures and their comments thereon within a period of six weeks. It was,
“however, observed that six draft paragraphs and two draft reviews forwarded
to the various departments during October 2001 to September 2002, as
detailed in Appendix-XVI had not been replied to so far.

It is recommended that (a) the Government should ensure that procedure
exists for action against the officials who failed to send replies to Inspection
Reports/draft paragraphs/reviews as per the prescribed time schedule,
(b) action to recover loss/outstanding advances/overpayment in a time bound
schedule and (c) revamping the system of responding to the audit
observations.

'_7 11 Posmon of dlscussum of Audlt Reports (Commermal) by . _
' Comimittee on Govemment Undertakmgs S

The position of discussion of Audit Reports (Commercial) by COGU’ of
reviews and paragraphs pending for discussion in the COGU at the end of
March 2002 is shown below:

Table 7.9: Position of discussion of Audit Reports (Commercial) by the

COGU
Period No. of reviews and No. of reviews/paragraphs | No. of reviews/paragra
of Audit paragraphs appeared in selected for discussion pending for selectiox
Report the Audit Report .
1) @) (€)] ) 3) © Q)]
Reviews Paragraphs Reviews Paragraphs Reviews Paragrap
1996-97 1 2 1 - - 2
1997-98 - 4 - 1 - 3
1998-99 2 8 - 7 2 1
1999-00 7 2 Not yet - 7
selected
2000-01 1 9 Not yet 1 1 8
selected

" Comymittee on Government Undertakings

140



Rep(;rt on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2003

COGU did not make any recommendation during 2001-02. The Audit Report
for the year 2000-01 was placed before the State Legislature on 28 March
2002.

141



Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2003

‘Reviews .

Delhi Vidyut Board |

[7‘,12‘_{ Material Management and Inventory Control - }
nghllghts
o The’ procurement and mvemmy epemuons of DVB suffemd fmm
iL L various system/pmcedmal deficiencies mcludmg “improper’
C assessment, non preparation of material budget, absence of ABC
orotherscnenhﬁc analysxs of mventmy :
N Y
Purchase of cables and transfonnexs at lmgher rates - mesulﬁe(i i
\i' " extra expenditure of Rs. 11.53 crore, . ]
Bulk pumhases of cables, metels “and conductms inexcess of
- 7. immediate requirements led to locking  up of funds. of
\‘» " Rs. 5.86 crore with consequential loss of interest of Rs. 3.38 crore. p
)\

4 DVEB mcurmd extra expendltune of Rs. 10.32 crore due to delay in
“ . decision maklng after mvmng tendels for purchase of HT Cables '

)

_Excess mventory holdmgs burdened DVB w1th annual canymg
cost ofRs 30 41 crore; : o

™\

>

_The poor pelformance of gnndmg sets in. coal mnlls resulted ﬁ '
. excess consumption - of ‘nine. palls of grmdmg sets valued at.
+ - Rs. 1.02 crore. .

-/

142



Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2003

7.12.1 Introduction ,

The DVB® was formed in February 1997 under Section 5(1) of Electricity
(Supply) Act, 1948 by taking over the functions of the erstwhile Delhi
‘Electric Supply Undertaking. It was responsible for purchase, generation,
transmission, and distribution of power to domestic, commercial and
industrial consumers in NCT of Delhi including Delhi Cantonment Board and
New Delhi Municipal Council. The Board operated two Thermal Power
Stations namely Rajghat Thermal Power Station and Indraprastha Thermal
Power Station with aggregate capacity of 320 MW’ and Gas Turbine Stations
with aggregate capacity of 265 MW. As against the average budget provision
of Rs. 843 crore, towards purchase of stores, actual expenditure (average) per
anmum was Rs. 636 crore. While percentage of stores budget to total budget
during the period ranged from 14 per cent to 23 per cent, the actual
expenditure on stores ranged from 10 to 17 per cent of the total budget
estimates.

7.12.2  Organisational set-up

For the upkeep and maintenance of generating stations, and transmission and
distribution network, the Board maintained 36 stores/sub stores, eight
generation stores and 28 transmission and distribution stores.  The
procurement of material and inventory control in the DVB was centralised.
The Chief Engineers of the respective Power houses were responsible for
procurement of fuel. The Additional Chief Engineer, Generation, was
responsible for procurement of generation items other than fuel. The Chief
Engineer, Material Management was responsible for procurement of stores
and spares other than generation stores.

7.12.3  Scope of Audit

Audit reviewed the activities of maintenance stores and power generation
stores for the five years ended March 2002. The emphasis was on evaluation
- of assessment, planning, procurement, storing and utilisation of materials.
Besides examination of purchase cases, 12 out of 36 stores representing
33 per cent of total stores have been audited. The inventory held by these 12

§ Delhi Vidyut Board
’ Mega Watt

143 ¥



Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2003

stores valued at Rs. 265.85 crore was 59 per cent of the total inventory of
- Rs. 447.90 crore as on 31 March 2002.

7.12.4  Purchase procedure

Generation items such as coal, furnace oil, natural gas, Light Diesel O1l, etc.,
are purchased from PSUs at prices fixed by Government of India.

Procurement of other stores is centralised. Stores purchase department
initiates action for procurement on the basis of indents received from
consuming units. As per stores purchase manual, a list of approved
contractors and suppliers is to be maintained by the stores purchase
department. However, no such list was prepared. A list of black listed
tenderers only was maintained. If the offers received from new tenderers are
technically acceptable, trial orders would be placed for 10 per cent of the
tendered quantity for each new tenderer subject to overall ceiling of
20 per cent for all the new tenderers. For tenders valued above Rs. five crore
negotiations could be held at Chairman’s level. For tenders valued at
Rs. one crore to Rs. five crore, the Member (Technical) would be the
Chairman of the negotiation committee. The Executive Engineers and
Superintending Engineers were authorised to make local purchases subject to
prescribed limits. '

7.12.5  Procurement of material and system/procedural deficiencies

The following general deficiencies relating to rnaterial management were
noticed during the course of audit.

— Non preparation of material budget, non-collection of market information
regarding price trend and forecast on price trend.

— Non maintenance of vendor list according to performance of
suppliers/contractors.

— Absence of ABC or other scientific method of analysis to control the
inventory holding. '

— Non utilisation of material within guarantee period and consequent loss in
the form of slow and non moving items leading to scrap.

— Lack of scientific system for fixation of minimum, maximum and reorder
levels of inventory.

The above deficiencies resulted not only in purchases at higher rates, untimely
purchases without assessment of requirements leading to blocking of funds
and consequent loss of interest but also increased inventory carrying cost due

144



. Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2003

to excess holdings. Few such instances are summarized below and have also
been discussed in succeeding paragraphs.

Table 7.12.1: System/procedural deficiencies in procurement of material

SL Nature of deficiencies No. of Financial Para Nos.
No. cases implication
(Rs. in crore)
1. | Procurement of material at 2 11.53 1 7.12.5.1 (a) & 7.12.5.1 (b)
higher rate
2. | Avoidable bulk purchases 3| 9.24 | 7.12.5.2(a)t07.12.5.2 (¢)
leading to blocking of funds
3. | Delay in decision making 2 1032 | 7.12.5.3 (a) & 7.12.5.3 (b)
4. | Delay in risk purchase 2 0.62 | 7.12.5.4(a) & 7.12.5.4 (b)
action
- Total 9 31.71

7.12.5.1 Procurement of material at higher rate
(a) Purchase of HT XLPE cables

Against the requirements of Chief Engineer (D) I & II for the year 1996-97,
DVB initiated action for bulk purchases of 200 kilometers of HT XLPE cables
of 3x240 sq. mm, in September 1995. Orders were placed for purchase of
200 km of HT XLPE cable of 3X240 sq. mm at a uniform rate of
Rs 11.84 lakh per km with the three suppliers in April 1996 with directions to

~commence delivery within 2-4 months and to complete the same by
6-8 months. All the suppliers completed delivery of the material (202.417
kms.) within the scheduled period.

The stock of the material (including supplies to be received against pending
orders) available with DVB on the date of purchase order was 42.156 km,
sufficient to meet the requirement for 12 months, considering past
consumption pattern for preceding 3 years. The consumption of the material
for subsequent three years i.e. 1996-97 to 1998-99 was 237.88 kms indicating
that the material received (till December 1996) against the purchase order
(April 1996) had to be retained in stock even up to 31 March 1999.

The risk purchase case was initiated (September 1995) simultaneously with
action for bulk purchase. As the prices were rising, risk purchase action was’
deferred to help the defaulting supplier and ultimately action for risk purchase
was taken when prices had come down and finally no recovery was effected
as the procurement had been made at lower prices. Whereas the Management

145



Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2003

Procurement of
cables at higher rates
without proper
assessment of
requirement resulted
in extra expenditure
of Rs. 10.70 crore.

prudently deferred procurement action against risk purchases citing risin
prices, same care was not taken for procurement of materials against bul
requirement on own account.

Management’s action of bulk purchases against September 1995 tend:
(1) without realistic assessment of actual requirement, (ii) evaluating the lez
time required vis-a-vis consumption pattern and (iii) during the time price
were known to be rising, lacked justification. This procurement needs to t
viewed from the fact that Management resorted to rlsk purchases only !
January 1997, when the prices declined.

Thus, procurement of cables at higher rates without proper assessment ¢
requirement, price trends and consumption pattern resulted in ext
expenditure of Rs. 10.70 crore.

The Management stated in January 2002 that the suppliers quoted lesser ra
for risk purchase cases with a view to avoid penalties and comparing ris
purchase rate with regular purchase rate was not a justified criteria. It is n
tenable as the prices serve as indicators of market trend and furth
considering the past consumption pattern, procurement of cables witho
assessment of requirement at higher rates was unwarranted and unjustified.

(b) Rejection of lowest offer in procurement of 100 MV A power
transformers

On the basis of an urgent requirement, a limited tender was floated

February 1999 to four parties for three transformers having dual seconda
ratio (item-I) and one transformer having special percentage impedance (iter
II) of 100 MVA' rating. Subsequently, it was decided in April 1999 to issi
short-term tender against which eight parties submitted their offers. Tl
lowest offer of M/s. Apex Electricals Ltd. at the rate of Rs. 1.67 crore f
item-1 and Rs. 1.48 crore for item-II was rejected on the ground of lack

experience. As per NIT!, the tenderer was required to prove that tl
transformers supplied by them worked satisfactorily at least for five yea
with the customers to whom they had supplied the transformers. M/s. Ap:
Electricals had supplied one 100 MVA power transformer to Gujrat Sta
Electricity Board in 1994 against supply order received in November 199
DVB did not enquire about the performance of the said transformer fro
GSEB'?. Tt was observed in audit during May 2002 that the above firm h:
assured DVB in November 1999 of five years warranty against one ye
warranty required under this tender and stated that their 100 MVA pow
transformers were functioning successfully in various SEBs. The SPC afi

1 Million Volt Ampere
! Notice Inviting Tender
"2 Gujrat State Electricity Board,

146



Avoidable expenditure
of Rs. 0.83 crore due to
rejection of lowest
offer.

The avoidable bulk
purchase resulted in
blocking of Rs. 3.17
crore for seven years.

Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2003

negotiating with others, recommended in December 1999 purchase of three
power transformers at the rate of Rs. 1.82 crore (item-I) and one power
transformer at the rate of Rs. 1.72 crore (item-II) being the lowest negotiated

. rate.

Accordingly, purchase orders were placed in February/June 2000 on
M/s. Emco, Crompton & Greaves and Bharat Heavy Electricals Limited for
one transformer each (item-I). Order for one transformer (item II) was also
placed on BHEL". Under quantity variation clause, order for one additional
transformer (item-I) was placed on BHEL on 11 December 2001.

Non Consideration of lowest offer of M/s. Apex Electricals on the grounds of
lack of experience, without verifying whether 100 MVA transformers of the
party were running successfully in various SEBs, was not justifiable. Thus,
by placing order at higher rates, DVB incurred extra expenditure of
Rs. 0.83 crore. -

7.12.5.2 Avoidable bulk purchases leading to blocking of funds
(a) ‘Purchase of 66 KV HT cables

The DVB procured 59.26 km of 66KV' HT cables of 1 X 630 Sq.mm during
April 1994 to March 1997 at a total cost of Rs.6.96 crore and stored at
Lawrance Road store. There was no consumption of material during the three
years up to 1997-98. The average annual cohsumption in subsequent years
was around 20 km. Untimely bulk purchase of the material resulted in
blockage of funds of Rs.3.17 crore on account of excess average inventory
held for seven years. Interest loss on the blocked funds at 12 per cent worked
out to Rs.2.66 crore up to March 2001.

The Management admitted in January 2002 that the materials were purchased
on the basis ‘of the indents from the planning department of DVB for specified
schemes, which could not be implemented and the material had to be
consumed under different schemes.

(b) Purchase of LTCT meters

On the basis of an urgent indent received in May 1999 from the Chief
Engineer (Commercial) for 25000 Nos. of 3x 100/5A rating and 6000 Nos. of
3x 200/5A rating LTCT" meters, procurement action was initiated. The

13 Bharat Heavy Electricals Limited

14 Kilo Volt
'S Low Tension Cu_rrent Transformer

147



Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2003

Ignoring offer of the
lowest and a reputed
supplier resulted in
extra expenditure of
Rs. 0.72 crore.

comparative rates of tenderers as analysed by SPC were as follows:

Table 7.12.2 : Purchase of LTCT meters

SL Name of tenderer Computed . Remarks
No. Rates (Rs.)
1. [ BHEL New Delhi 1159.67 | Sought time to supply samples
2. | Contimeters & Electricals 1390.40 | Trial party
3. | Capital Power System 1390.40 | Trial party not started supply against
: , previous order in May 1999
4. | Capital meters 1390.40 | Party not started supply against previous
A order in May 1999
5. | Elymer Elect. 1390.40 | Poor supply against pending order

It is evident from above that compared to the lowest computed rate of BHE]
the rates quoted by others were higher by 20 per cent. They had als
defaulted in supplying the quantities ordered earlier except Contimeters ar
Electricals. The Member (Finance) brought this to the notice of the Boar
However, the Chairman observed that the purchase was urgent. Accordingl
Board decided on 10 August 1999 to place purchase orders on Contimete
and Electricals, Capital Meters Ltd. and Elymer Electric in the ratio of 2:4:4
a computed rate of Rs.1390.40 per meter. The total cost of the materi
worked out to Rs.4.31 crore. By ignoring BHEL offer DVB incurred ext
expenditure of Rs. 0.72 crore. Further, DVB failed to utilise bulk of stocl
though the purchases were made on grounds of urgency: Even after Z
months out of 31000 meters procured, 17270 meters representing 56 per ce.
of total purchases were still not installed as on 18 April 2002, thus blockir
Rs. 2.40 crore. The interest loss on this blocked amount at 12 per cent for tw
years worked out to Rs. 0.58 crore.

The Management stated in January 2002 that the procurement was made
anticipation of applications for enhanced load from the consumers in view
the policy of liberalisation of DVB. However, the anticipation alone does n
justify the decision to place purchase orders at much higher rates on supplie
with unsatisfactory record, without waiting for the samples of a reput
supplier whose rate was the lowest.

(c) Purchase of Zebra conductors

In April 1998 despite availability of 127.32 km of Zebra conductors valued
Rs.1.03 crore in stock, DVB issued purchase orders, on four parties f
purchase of 200 km of the conductors-at a total cost of Rs. 2.84 crore. TI
supplies though started in October 1998 had to be postponed for want

storage space.

Out of 140.422 km of conductors received in stock against these ordes
20.30 km was still in stock as on March 2002. The amount blocked and t]

148



Placing orders on L3
resulted in extra
expenditure of
Rs. 0.73 crore.

Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2003

interest loss on the same worked out to Rs.28.83 lakh and Rs.13.84 lakh,
respectively. '

The Ménégement stated in January 2002 that the schemes for which the

‘purchases were made got delayed due to unforeseen reasons and that above

quantity being small could be consumed against maintenance work.
However, this reply does not justify prioritising of bulk purchase when
substantial quantity of the material was already available in stock.

7.12.5.3 Delay in decision making

(@) Purchase of HT cables 3x300 sq. mm

The. Chief Engineer (Stores) issued NIT in February 1999 for procurement of

. 400 kms of 11 KV XLPE armoured cable of size 3 X 300 sq. mm specifying

that the manufacturing process “could be dry cured with inert gas process”.
This specification was given in the NIT for the first time though there was no
evidence to prove that this manufacturing process was superior. t0 the
prevalent ‘Sioplas’ technology. Two cable suppliers- of DVB viz. Plaza

"Cables Industries Ltd. and Hindustan Vidyut Products objected to the

specified manufacturing process and obtained the orders of High Court to
participate in the tender without specifying the process. The comparative list:
of the first four out of the 11 tenders received was as given below:

Table 7.12.3 : Delay in decision making

SL Name of tenderer Computed cost Quantity
No per km. offered
. (Rs. in Jakh) (Km)
1. | Plaza Cables Industries 6.35 400
2. | Hindustan Vidyut Products 6.94 100
] 3. | Universal Cables Ltd ' 7.30 90
4. | Cable Corporation of India Ltd. - 7.32°| - 30

The Chairman held negotiation only with Universal Cables Ltd. on 18 May
1999 while no negotiations were held with other parties who quoted less or
similar rates. Orders for purchase of 90 km of the cable at a negotiated rate of
Rs.7.16 lakh per km. were issued to them in July 1999 and entire quantity was

- received by December 1999. This negotiated price was higher than the

evaluated rate of the lowest quoted tenderer by Rs.0.81 lakh per km and
resulted in an extra expenditure of Rs.0.73 crore. The Management was
aware of the fact that the cost of inputs for manufacture of the material was
going up but failed to take timely decision on the purchase of the balance
quantity. The case was again tendered (June 1999) and the tenders opened on

22 February 2000.

149



Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2003

Delay in decision
making and re-
tendering resulted in
extra expenditure of
Rs. 8.72 crore.

Delay in decision over a
debarred tenderer
resulted in an extra
expenditure of

Rs. 1.60 crore.

The price quoted ranged between Rs.10.38 lakh and Rs.10.54 lakh per km
and on negotiations, it was brought down to Rs.10.07 lakh per km. During
March 2000 to December 2000, the DVB placed orders for 295 km of the
material with two suppliers viz. M/s. Torrent Cables Ltd. and Uniflex Cables
Ltd. At Rs.10.07 lakh per km. Against which they supplied 299.80 km of
cable. ‘

Thus, delay in decision making and repeated retendering resulted in an extra
expenditure of Rs.8.72 crore as compared to the rates offered in February
1999.

The Management stated in January 2002 that though the re-tender would have

. increased the price, the decision to do so was taken to break the cartelisation

of the regular suppliers. The attempt to break the cartel did not succeed as
evidenced by purchases made at still higher rate. o

(b) Purchase of HT Cables 3x150 sq.mmn

The DVB invited tenders in (April 1999) for procurement of 100 km of
11 KV XLPE insulated armoured cables of 3X150 sq. mm. The Store
Purchase Committee recommended in August 1999 for purchase of 80 km of
the material from Central Cables. (lowest tenderer) at the computed rate of
Rs.4.35 lakh per km. The Board turned down the recommendations of the
SPC' on the plea that the supplier was debarred in December 1996 for a

.period of three years for supply of cables due to unsatisfactory performance.

Audit scrutiny, however, revealed that the debar was only for supply of cables
above 11 KV but the Board had decided not to place any order on this party
for any category of cables. After the expiry of validity of tender, in October
1999, the DVB called for the minimum prices at which the suppliers could
supply the material, from suppliers, including the debarred supplier, but no
supplier responded.

The bar on the supplier was revoked in December 1999. The stock position of
the material went critical and-a short tender for purchase of 100 -km. of the
material was floated in February 2000. The Central Cables again quoted the
lowest computed rate of Rs.6.44 lakh per km, which was reduced to
Rs.6.18 lakh per km during discussions. The DVB placed purchase orders for
70 km of the material and repeat orders of 17.5 km. on quantity variation
clause in May 2000 on Central Cables and Hindustan Vidyut Products in the

ratio of 1:1.

The DVB delayed the decision on the tender floated in April 1999 by 13
months (ten months were taken in the processing of the case for revocation of
the bar on the debarred party) to facilitate the debarred tenderer to bag a

'6 Store Purchase Committee

150



Risk purchase amount

of Rs. 0.41 crore could
-not be recovered from

defaulting supplier.

Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2003

purchase order of substantial quantity at 142 per cent of the originally quoted
rate resulting in an extra expenditure of Rs.1.60 crore to DVB.

The Management admitted in January 2002 that the delay in decision making
was due to its unsuccessful efforts to break the cartelisation by the suppliers.

7.12.5.4 . Delay in risk purchase action

As per the general terms and conditions of purchase orders, if the tenderers
fail to make timely supply of the materials, DVB can make alternate
purchases at the risk and cost of the defaulted suppliers. However, DVB
failed to pursue such cases and safeguard its interest as can be seen from the

cases discussed below.

(a)  Purchase of ACSR Dog conductors

The DVB initiated risk purchase action against Priya Cables in November
1997, for failure to supply 361.86 kms of ACSR DOG conductors, at
Rs. 23,100/- per kilometer out of 400 kms ordered in December 1992.
Accordingly, orders for purchase of 361.86 km of the conductors at
Rs. 34,500/- per km were issued on three tenderers in February 1999 and
Priya Cables was directed in May 1999 to deposit the risk purchase amount of
Rs. 41.25 lakh being the difference between the original rate and the risk
purchase rate. The DVB failed to pursue the matter and consequently could
not recover the amount so far.

The Management stated in January 2002 that the case was with the arbitrator
and that the arbitrator was being requested to expedite the same.

(b) Purchase of insulators

The DVB placed a purchase order in December 1992 on M/s. Insulators and
Electricals Company for supply of 11KV Disc insulators of 160KN'" (20,400)
and 90 KN (6,900) at the rate of Rs 231.37 and Rs 134.74 per piece
respectively. As per delivery schedule, both the items were to be supplied by
June 1993. The party supplied 90 KN Disc insulators against the order. But
160 KN Disc insulators were not supplied on the plea that payment for item
90 KN was delayed. After a lapse of over three years DVB. cancelled the
order in February 1997. However, DVB took another three years in effecting
the risk purchase of above item and placed the order in January 2000 on two
firms at the rate of Rs 331.59 per piece. The risk purchase amount of
Rs. 20.44 lakh has not yet been recovered from the defaulting supplier.
Finance wing of DVB pointed out in March 2000 that reasons-for delay in
cancelling the order and further delay in effecting risk purchase be

17 Kilo Newton

151



Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2003

~with a view to avoid excess inventory holdings and its carrying costs.

investigated and responsibility fixed on erring official. The Management
stated in January 2002 that efforts were being made to recover the amount by
legal means. The latest position regarding recovery of the amount and fixing
responsibility on erring official, if any, was not furnished to Audit.

7.12.6  Inventory control

The DVB had not fixed any norm for minimum, maximum and reorder levels

of inventory as had been done by number of other State Electricity Boards
The

Andhra Pradesh State Electricity Board had fixed the inventory holding limit
of not more than three months consumption at any point of time. Further, -
poor control over inventory had caused excessive inventory holdings and its
carrying costs as discussed in succeeding paragraphs.

7.12.6.1 Excess inventory holdings

The table given below 1nd10ates the value of inventory handled by DVB
during the 5 years ended 2001-2002.

Table 7.12.4: Excess inventory holdings

(Rupees in crore)

Sl. | Particulars 1997-98 | 1998-99 | 1999-00 2000-01 2001-02
No.
A, Generation Items
1. Opening stock 5.01 31.54 28.09 24.70 28.06
2. Purchase 365.16 311.08 359.10 394.49 407.40
3. Consumption 338.63 | 314.53 362.49 391.13 399.89
4, Closing stock 31.54 28.09 24.70 28.06 35.57
B Other than Generation Items
1. Opening Stock 243.87 215.19 237.76 308.90 342.35
2. Purchase 176.45 260.17 273.02 248.21 "387.13
3. Consumption 205.13 237.60 201.88 214.76 281.58
4. Closing Stock .215.19 237.76 308.90 342.35 447.90
15. Closing stock in terms of 13.00 12.00 18.00 19.00 19.00
months value of consumption :

No minimum, maximum
and reordering levels were
fixed. Annual purchases
ranged between 109 and
137 per cent of the average
annual consumption.

In the absence of minimum, maximum and reordering level of inventory, no
control could be exercised on inventory holding. The closing stock of stores
other than generation items in terms of month's consumption ranged between
12 months and 19 months. The average annual purchase of store other than
fuel as compared to the average annual consumption ranged between
109 per cent and 137 per cent (except for the year 1997-98) and thus the
closing stock continued to accumulate. The accumulation of total stores

-registered an increase of Rs. 234.59 crore during a span of five years from

Rs. 248.88 crore as on 1 April 1997 to Rs. 483.47 crore as on 31 March 2002.

152




Excess inventory
holdings caused
“annual carrying cost
of Rs. 30.41 crore.

Figures compiled by
costing department
were not reconciled.

- Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2003

Taking three months consumption as stock holding limit as followed by
APSEB', the excess investment in stock (other than generation items) ranged
from Rs. 163.91 crore (1997-98) to-Rs: 377.50 crore (2001-02). Interest
charges for this average excess inventory holding at the rate of 12 per cent
worked out to Rs. 30.41 crore per annum. DVB is yet to evolve a plan to
make purchases as per actual requirements.

It was further observed in audit that the closing stock figures were arrived at
as a balancing figure and not on the basis of actual value. The audit
contention is substantiated by the following facts.

| (1) The DVB did not conduct annual physical stock verification of the

stores regularly. No physical verification was carried out during five
years up to March 2001 in transformer workshop.

(i1) During test check, delay in inspection of materials received in stores
ranging from 9 days to 85 days was noticed in 5 stores. Cases of
non-lifting of rejected materials by the suppliers from the stores, issue
of materials without indents, etc., were also noticed during the course
of audit.

(i)  Shortages, pending investigation, as on 31 March 2002 were
Rs. 0.52 crore. '

The statement prepared by store costing department of DVB does not agree
with the statement of closing stock-as per the accounts, as shown below:

Table 7.12.5 : Closing stock as per accounts vis-a-vis store costing records

(Rupees in crore)

Sl. | Particulars 1997-98 | 1998-99 | 1999-00 | 2000-01 | 2001-02
No. | ,
1. ] Closing stock as per 215.19 | 237.76 | 308.90 | 342.35 447.90
accounts :
2. | Closing stock as per store 84.13 | - 74.39 99.47 85.74 Not
costing department available
3. | Difference (1) -(2) 131.06 | 16337 | 209.43 | 256.61 -1

The data maintained by the costing department is expected to be an important
link in the management information system. The DVB has not reconciled the

~ difference between the two statements.

7.12.7  Consumption of materials

In order to achieve economy in consumption of materials, the overall and item
wise consumption should be checked from time to time to know the
consumption pattern and to take remedial action by the Management in case

'® Andhra Pradesh State Electricity Board.

153



Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2003

Performance of
grinding sets below
guaranteed level led
to excess expenditure
of Rs. 1.02 crore.

of excess Consumption. Norms for consumption of chemicals for.
demineralization of water of generating stations have not been laid down by

DVB as discussed in the succeeding paragraph.
7.12.7.1 Consumption of water demineralisation chemicals

Three water purification plants with a combined capacity of 180 Kilo litre per
shift were commissioned at the ITPS" of DVB for demineralisation of
Yamuna water so as to utilise the same in the boilers. The major chemicals
used for water demineralisation are (a) alum and chlorine to settle the
impurities (b) Hydrochloric acid or Sulphuric acid in the cation exchangers
and (c) Caustic Soda in the anion exchangers. No norms for utilisation of
these chemicals have been fixed by DVB. During the five years ending
2001-02 an amount of Rs. 5.09 crore (approx.) was incurred towards the
purchase of these items. In the absence of any norms, reasonability of the
expenditure and consumption could not be assessed in Audit.

7.12.7.2  Utilisation of grinding sets

To-make available the required quantity of coal in powder form to be fed into
the furnaces of units 2,3 and 4 of the ITPS of DVB, four grinding mills
continuously work throughout the year. Each grinding mill contains a set of
grinding media having an upper and lower grinding rings and 9+1 grinding
balls with a maximum diameter of 21 inches. The composition of the balls
should be either of Nickel Chrome Alloy Steel or of High Chrome Iron. The
Power House uses both the types of the balls. The balls in one set should be
of the same composition. The alloy steel balls were guaranteed to give a
minimum satisfactory performance of 7000 hours and the high Chrome Iron
balls were guaranteed for a minimum performance of 8500 hours. The
minimum guaranteed performance of a pair of sets thus works out to 15500
hours. The suppliers of the sets were required to make free replacement of the
materials or compensate for the loss in case the performance was below the
satisfactory minimum guaranteed.

-During the period 1997-1998 to 2001-2002, the maximum number of grinding

sets required for the continuous running of all the four grinding mills
throughout the period, based on minimum guarantzed performance, worked
out to around 11.5 pairs (i.e. 23 sets) (24 hours x 365 days x 5 years x 4
sets/15500). However, during this period, 16 pairs or 32 grinding sets were
consumed in the mills, which indicates that the performance of the sets was

*39 per cent below the guaranteed satisfactory minimum. DVB did not take

any action either to get free replacement of the materials, which gave
performance below the guaranteed minimum or to recover compensation for’
the loss incurred on account of the same. The value of nine excess grinding

19 Indraprastha Thermal Power Station

154



Trarsformers
valued at Rs. 35.18
crore failed during
guarantee period.

Transformers are
sent for repair

without collecting
adequate security.

Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2003

sets consumed to compensate for the loss on account of performance below
the guaranteed minimum at the rate of Rs. 11.30 lakh per set worked out to
Rs. 1.02 crore.

7.12.8  Transformer management

Transformers are required for regulation of power in the distribution system.
The average annual utilisation of new/ repaired distribution transformers of
the capacities 100 KVA®, 400 KVA, 630 KVA and 1000 KVA during
1997-98 to 2000-01 was around 2300 Nos.

7.12.8.1 Transformers failed during guarantee period

The manufacturers guaranteed satisfactory working of the transformers for a
period of 12 months from the date of commissioning or 18 months from the
date of dispatch whichever was earlier. The transformers failed during the
guarantee period were required to be lifted by them and returned to Okhla
store free of cost after repair, within 45 days.

According to supply order with the manufacturers, the transformers failing
during guarantee period were to be jointly inspected before dismantling, to
assess the reasons for failure. As on 31 March 2002, 1478 transformers of the
four capacities mentioned supra, which failed during guarantee period were
awaiting repair by the manufacturers. The value of these transformers worked
out to Rs, 35.18 crore.

7.12.8.2 Repair of damaged transformers

All damaged transformers other than those failed during the guarantee period
are brought to the repair workshop at Okhla for repair by cannibalisation. The
process involves assembling  of salvaged components of the damaged
transformers of identical rating to produce healthy transformers. The other
transformers having estimated cost of repair below 40 per cent of the
computed cost of a new transformer of similar rating are sent to
manufacturers for repair. The remaining transformers are treated as
uneconomical and scrapped for sale.

The DVB sent 2780 transformers for repair during 1998-99 to 2001-02. Of
these 2171 were returned after repair, 176 were returned as uneconomical and
433 numbers were yet to be repaired. The value of the transformers yet to be
repaired worked out to Rs.7.84 crore. The DVB had not obtained adequate
security-from the manufacturers for their timely repairs.

» Kilo Volt Ampere

155



Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2003

Failed/damaged
transformers valued
at Rs. 62.49 crore if
repaired timely were
sufficient to meet
three years
requirement.

Materials at Site
Register not
maintained.

Further, 2499 number of damaged transformers of four different capacities
were lying in store as on March 2002. The minimum value of these
transformers at the rate applicable for scrap worked out to Rs. 9.24 crore.

In addition, 3500 damaged- transformers (approximately) were awaiting
dismantling and repair as on March 2001, at different sites of DVB. The value
of these transformers worked out to Rs.45.41 crore. '

Thus, 6432 damaged transformers (433+2499+3500) the value of which has
been assessed as Rs.62.49 crore were awaiting repairs/disposal. -

If timely action had been taken to repair the failed/damaged transformers,
purchase of new transformers could have been minimised to that extent and
savings effected. While admitting the Audit contentions on accumulation of
damaged transformers and consequent erosion of revenue, the Management
stated in January 2002 that limited space and inadecuate capability of staff in
repair workshops were the major constraints. Identification of the required
manpower and proper utilisation of the same would ensure overall cost
reduction.

7.12.9  Materials at site
7.12.9.1 Materials issued for capital works

As at the end of July 2001, 6940 capital works started in 1982-83 to 2000-01
were pending completion. The materials lying unutilised at various sites are
subjected to the vagaries of nature besides being prone to theft. DVB is not
maintaining a "Materials at Site" account. The materials issued from the
stores are debited straight way to the respective works. On a test check of
seven unfinished works in connection with erection and commissioning of
220 KVA sub-station started during 1986-87 to 1998-99, Audit noticed that
out of the material valued at Rs. 45.61 crore (including power transformers,
transformer accessories, transformer oil, etc.) issued for the works, materials
worth Rs. 8.46 crore were still lying at site as of May 2002. In the absence of
physical verification and inspection of these materials lying at site, the extent
of loss due to theft, pilferage, deterioration, etc., could not be ascertained.

7.12.9.2 Material for operation and maintenance

Materials required for giving new connections and for the maintenance of
distribution system are issued from stores on the basis of indent received from
the district offices. These materials are kept under the custody of Assistant
Engineers of various zones within the jurisdiction of the district offices. As

'per rule, a "Material at Site Register" is to be maintained by custodian and

annual physical verification of the stock is to be conducted and certified.

156



Huge advances
amounting to

Rs. 387.05 crore
were pending with
suppliers at the end -
of March 2002.

Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2003

A test check of the records relating to.the material at various zones in five
district offices of the DVB revealed that proper account of materials at site
was not being maintained. Therefore, loss due to mishandling, excess use,
wastage, shortages due to theft, pilferage, etc., go unnoticed and responsibility
for the same is not fixed.

7.12.10  Advances to suppliers

For supplies of 'Operation and Maintenance' stores 90 per cent of payments
are made on receipt of materials and remaining 10 per cent payment is
released after acceptance of the materials. A review of annual accounts of the
DVB for the five years ended March 2002 revealed that huge amounts are
shown as advances outstanding against the suppliers. Even after setting of the
liabilities for 'Operation and Maintenance' stores, there were excess advances
available with the suppliers as indicated below:

Table 7.12.6 Advances to suppliers

. (Rupees in crore)
SL | Particulars March | March | March | March | March
No. 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002
1. Advances to suppliers 575.48 812.51 811.90 [ 328.96 | 387.05

12 Less liability of suppliers 372.78 528.42 512.76 26.40 83.06

3. Excess advances available 202.70 284.09 299.14 302.56 | 303.99
with the suppliers

The following points deserve mention:

(1) The total amount of advances with the suppliers over and above the
total liability for material purchased and pending adjustment has gone
up from Rs. 202.70 crore at the end of March 1998 to Rs. 303.99 crore
at the end of March 2002.

(i)  The DVB is not maintaining any age wise details of the advances paid

to suppliers.

(iii)  In the absence of adequate information regarding the suppliers against
whom the advances are pending, DVB is not in a position to recover
the advances.

The Management stated in January 2002 that directions were being issued for .

proper maintenance of age-wise details of advances pending adjustments. It
was also stated that most of the advances as per the books were payments
pending adjustments due to non-receipt of acknowledgements and efforts
were being made to nullify the amounts.

157



Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2003

Conclusion

DVB’s annual spending on power generation stores and other stores was
around Rs. 636 crore. The Audit observations discussed above include certain
representative samples indicating the Management’s failure to properly
streamline the material management resulting in untimely and avoidable
purchases, blocking of funds, purchase of substandard materials, failure to
invoke guarantee clause for performance below minimum guaranteed, excess
consumption of materials, etc. Efficient and scientific material management
and inventory control with a professional touch is.urgently required at DVB.

These observations were referred to the Government and Management in Jute
2002; their replies were awaited as of December 2002. ’

158



Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2003

(7:13  Performance of Rajghat Thermal Power Station. = |

Highlights

/ . The percentage of actual ‘generation to possible - genération Wlb
" ‘reference to hours actually run ranged ‘between' 61.47 and -90. 75
".fdunng 1996-97 to 2001-02, which " resulted in- generatlon loss of

-1254.23 MUs of power valued: at Rs. 386.81 crore; - Further;: excess

-auxiliary- consumption "of power reduced -the- avallablllty of ‘power

by 95.15 MUs and depnved the Boald of potenual revenue of

* Per unit cost of generation ranged between 223 paise and 309 paise
- during 1997-98 to 2001-02." This was higher by 39 paise fo 69 paise
- ~icompared to~ the per umit- cost of ' Thermal © Power . Station,

)

f?;a:: - . Faridabad of: ‘Haryana Power Genelauon Corporaﬂon Ltd. and
\ :»Dadn Thermal PowerStauon of NTPC. S s g )
T ;‘Excess ume 1n mgular ovelhaulmg of both the ‘umits ot‘ RTPS
: f?msulted in genemuon : loss of 184 38 MUs valued at
- “Rs. 60.60 cmre ERI B S d , :

./

| _;_Flequent ﬂame fallme, dnml level hlgb/low leakage in wall tube\
- in’ boiler, . eiectnc jerks in turbine ' and. geuerator and ‘non
E i'avallablhty ‘of Coal Mill resulted in shut down of Power Station
+ . for -4584.45 hours -during 1996-97 ‘to 2001-02 thereby causmg
e f"'-'.fgeneratlon loss of 309 2 MUs valued atRs 97 59 cmle :

: i':'/" - Due to lmsausfactory fuucuomng of A1r Compxessoxs 1mually
sy Ll supphed with the plant and despite_ mcumng heavy expenditure. of .

- genemuon loss of ‘powerof 32. 88 MUs worth Rs. 10. 65 crore.

Rs. 117 crore RTPS had to be stopped for 487.15 hours _w1th
L o)

e Dunug the snx yeals up to 2001-02 excess consumpuon of coal and\
< . fumace "oil: (ISHS) compared to nonms: worked out to. 171007
..~ . tonnes . valumg Rs.. 26.90 cmre ,,_and 17642 19 MT valued at
Rs 11 63 crole,respecuvely TN L N R

159



Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2003

/ As agamst the sanctlonal slrength ‘of 491 for opelatlon an
maintenance of RTPS, the staff deployed ranged from 620 to 83
between 1996-97 and 2001-02 resulting in extra expendlture ¢

' Rs. 19.99 crore. Desplte deployment of -excess staff OTA totallm

. to Rs 12.26 cmm was paid during the Six. years up to 2001 02 :

- Fimssmn level of SPM contmued to be in excess of plescnbed lumt i
both the units. : « . :

7.13.1  Introduction

Rajghat Thermal Power Station comprises of two generating units with a tote
installed capacity of 135" MW. The unit No. IT.and unit No. [-with a capacit
of 67.5 MW each were commissioned in May 1989 and February 199(
respectively. The total cost as on 10 January 2002 of these units wa
Rs. 263.38 crore including Rs. 25.61 crore on account of interest durin;
construction but excluding land cost. '

7.13.2  Organisational set-up

The Chairman, Delhi Vidyut Board was overall incharge of Power Station
The day-to-day affairs of the Power Station are looked after by Engineer-in
Chief posted at RTPS? under charge of Member Technical-II. He is assiste
by three Superintending Engineers i.e. Electrical, Mechanical and Operation:
and the Executive Engineers incharge of stores, operations and maintenanct
including boiler and turbine, control and instrumentation, coal handling
including other civil works and personnel management. The administrative
control of the civil wings of RTPS, however, vests with the Engineer-in-Chie:
(civil).

7.13.3 Scope of Audit

The present review covers the operational performance of both the units o
RTPS for the last six years ending March 2002 including purchases anc
maintenance.

7.13.4 Performance of the Power Station

Against the, total installed capacity of 135 MW of both the generating units,

2 Rajghat Thermal Power Station
: 160



There was shortfall (1)
in generation of

power

Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2003

the performance of RTPS for the last six years ending 2001-02 was as under:

Table 7.13.1 ;: Performance of the Power Station

Sl Particulars Units | 1996-97 | 1997-98 | 1998-99 | 1999-00 | 2000-01 } 2001-02
No. . ) ‘
1. Installed capacity MW 135.00 135.00 135.00 135.00 135.00 135.00
2. Total hours available Hrs. | 17520.00 | 17520.00 | 17520.00 | 17568.00 | 17520.00 | 17520.00
in a year
Generating capacity MUs 1182.60 | 1182.60 | 1182.60 | 1185.80 1182.60 | 1182.60
4. Actual running hours Hrs. | 15149.50 | 12926.30 | 12904.10 | 15380.35 | 14209.05 | 11572.55
Possible generation MUs 1022.59 872.53 871.00 | 1038.14 959.11 781.15
with reference to
hours actually run -
Actual generation MUs 705.04 536.34 617.08 [ 942.09 790.59 699.15
7. Shortfall in generation | MUs 317.55 336.19 253.92 96.05 168.52 82.00
Percentage of actual % 68.95 61.47 70.85 90.75 82.43 89.50
generation to possible
generation
9. Actual generation Kw 5223.00 | 3973.00 { 4571.00 | 6978.00 | 5856.00 | 5179.00
(units) per KW :
10. | Plant load factor % 59.62 45.35 52.18 79.45 66.85 59.12
11. | Auxiliary MUs 81.50 65.92 76.59 101.73 92.61 91.02
consumption (MUs)
12. | Percentage of % 11.56 12.29 12.41 10.80 11.71 13.02
auxiliary consumption : : -
to actual generation
13. | Average sale rate Rs. Per 2.64 324 | 3.11 322 3.27 3.54
| (excluding electricity unit : '
tax)

From the above, it would be observed that:

The percentage of actual generation to possible generation with
reference to hours actually operated during 1996-97 to 2001-02 ranged

between 61.47 per cent and 90.75 per cent, which resulted in shortfall
in generation of power aggregating 1254.23- MUs? valued at
Rs. 386.81 crore.

(i)  The generation of power per KW ranged between 3973 units and 6978
units as compared to the average standard of 5350 units laid down in
the revised cost estimates (November 1989). The generation per KW
during the four years 1996-97; 1997-98, 1998-99 and 2001-02 has

2 Million Units

161




Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2003

been below the average standard. This resulted in loss of 331.31 MU
valued at Rs. 105.69 crore during 1996-97 to 1998-99.

(i) Plant load factor during 1996-97 to 2001-02, varied between
45.35 per cent and 79.45 per cent as compared to all India average
ranging from 60 per cent to 64.7 per cent. The PLF during the years
1996-97 to 1998-99 was below the All India Average. It improved
during 1999-00 and 2000-01.

The plant load factor during 1997-98 and 1998-99 was 45.35 per cent and
52.18 per cent and below the all India average of 60 per cent. The reasons for
low PLF? during these two years were shutting down of the plant for 188
days during 1997-98 and 191 days in 1998-99 as referred to in para 7.13.7.

The reasons for the hours lost for operation were attributed by the
Management in general to flame failure, drum level high low and tube
leakages in boiler, electric jerks, trippings in turbine and generator, etc. These
causes have been further analysed/ discussed in detail under ‘Plant outages
planned as well as forced’.

7.13.5.  Cost appraisal

The table below indicates the unit cost of generation of electricity by the
RTPS during 1996-97 to 2001-02:

Table 7.13.2 : Cost appraisal

S1 Particuiars 1996-97 | 1997-98 | 1998-99 | 1999-00 | 2000-01 | 2001-02

No.

1. a) Gross generation (MU) 705.04.| 53634 617.08 | 942.09 | 790.59 | 699.15
b) ?M“;‘I‘)"ary consumption 81.50 | 6592 7659 | 101.73| 9261 | 91.02
¢) Power available for sale 623.54 | 47042 540.49 840.36 697.98 608.13

MU)

2. Total cost of generation N.A. 130.77 151.38 187.40 173.80 188.13
(Rs. in crore)

3. Cost per unit available for N.A. 278.00 | 281.00 | 223.00 | 249.00| 309.00
sale (Paise) '

4, Cost per unit of other RTPS
(Paise) '
a) Faridabad TPS of HSEB 232.00 | 227.00 | 242.00 N.A. N.A. N.A.
b) Dadri TPS of NTPC N.A. N.A. N.A. 169.00 | 180.00 N.A.

2 Plant Load Factor

162




Average generation
cost per unit of
RTPS was much
higher as compared
"to Faridabad TPS of
'HSEB and Dadri
- TPSof NTPC™

Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2003

It would be observed from above that the cost per unit of power available for

sale fluctuated between 223 paise and 309 paise during 1997-98 to 2001-02.
. The per unit cost of RTPS was much higher as compared to Faridabad
Thermal Power Station of Haryana State Electricity Board during the years
1997-98,-1998-99 by 51 paise and 39 paise. It was also higher by 54 paise

- .and 69 paise .during 1999-2000 and 2000-01 as compared to Dadri TPS* of
‘NTPC®. Reasons for high cost of generation were not analysed by

. Management. However, as analysed by Audit main reasons were as under:

(i)  Low plant load factor during 1996-97 to 1998-99 (refer para

7.13.7.1.(a)-and 7.13.7.2.(a) and 7.13.7.2.(b) infra).

(i1) - - Excess auxiliary consumption (refer para 7.13.6 infra).

(iii) " Excess LSHS? consumption due to non-availability of coal mill (refer

para 7:13.12 infra).

Ménagement has not furnished details of appoftion}nent of cost between fixed

cost like depreciation, interest and management expenses, etc., and other

variable costs on account of fuel, coal and oil consumed and operational and
maintenance expenses.

7.13.6  Auxiliary consumption

""Some of the energy generated in a power station is consumed in its auxiliaries

and is not available for sale. The auxiliary consumption is the total electricity

“generated plus electricity 1mported minus electricity sent out. The auxiliary
- consumption takes place in auxiliary equipments and common services in the

~-plant. : However, no meter was installed plant-wise/equipment-wise to
: .- measure the electricity consumed in the auxiliary equipments and by common

Auxiliary
‘consumption . .
exceeded projected
., morms

services. The actual auxiliary consumption during six years up to March 2002
ranged - between - 10.80 per cent and 13.02. per cent against norms of

- nine per cent of actual generation mentioned in the revised cost estimates of

November 1989, resulting in excess comsumption of 123.25 MU, which

2 Thermal Power Station
% National Thermal Power Corporation Limited
% Low Sulphur Heavy Stock

163



Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2003

deprived the Board of potential revenue of Rs. 39.45 crore as detailed below:

Table 7.13.3 : Auxiliary consumption

Year Actual Auxiliary Actnal Excess Value
generation | consumption | consumption | consumption | in crore
as per norm MU . MU Rs.)
MU MU
1996-97 705.04 63.45 81.507 18.05 4.77
(11.56)
1997-98 536.34 48.27 65918 17.65 5.72
(12.29)
1998-99 617.08 55.54 76.58 21.04 6.54
(12.41)
1999-00 642.09 84.78 | 101.727 16.94 5.45
' (10.80)
2000-01 790.59 71.14 92.614 21.47 7.02
' (11.71)
2001-02 699.15 62.92 91.02 ¢ 28.10 9.95
(13.02)
“Total . 12325 | 39.45

The reason of high auxiliary consumption as analysed in audit was the low
PLF and frequent tripping of plant, which took some time to restart and
caused avoidable auxiliary consumption during that period.

Management stated that the auxiliary consumption taken as nine per cent in
the project estimates was theoretical value, which did not include electricity
consumption for common services like coal handling plant, ash plant, AC
plant, water treatment plant, etc.

The reply is not tenable as all the above common services were included in
the package of BHEL (Mechanical works — Annexure-VIII of project
estimates refers) while working out the nine per cent auxiliary consumption.

7.13.7  Plant outages

The table below indicates the hours available, actual hours operated and

164



Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2003

outages during the six years up to 2001-02:
Table 7.13.4 : Plant outages

Particulars

; 1\?] 1996-97 | 1997-98 | 1998-99 | 1999-00 | 2000-01 | 2001-02
| No. .. . ) '
1. Total hours available 17520.00 | 17520.00 | 17520.00 | 17568.00 | 17520.00 | 17520.00
2. Actual hours eperated 15149.50 | 12926.30 | 12904.10 | 15380.35 | 14209.05 | 11572.55
3. Availability rate in . 86.46 73.78 73.65 87.55 81.10 66.05
percentage (2/1)
4. Shutdown hrs./days ) _ )
.+ a) .Planned shutdown 1051.00 | 2446.45 | 3490.50 | 1250.50 | 1431.00 | 5041.45
Coe (44) (102) . (145) (52) (60) - (210)
. b). .Forced shutdown . 1319.10 | 2062.45 | 1117.50 935.00 | 1879.55 905.20
RN , (55) (86) (46) (39) (78) (38)
.- | €© Maintenance 84.00 7.10 1.35 - -
'5. | Percentage of
a) Planned shutdown 6.00 13.96 19.92 7.12 8.16 28.78
- to-available hours - :
b) Forced shutdown to 7.52 11.77 6.38 5.32 10.73 5.17
available hours
Note: Figures in bracket indicate number of days.

The reasons for outages forced as well as planned as analysed in audit are

d1scussed below:

7.13. 7.1r Planned outages

(a) Increase in planned shutdown

There are no norms for planned outages.

The planned eutages fluctuated

during 1996- 97 to 2001-02 from 1051.00 hours in 1996- 97 to 5041.45 hours

in 2001-02.

The main reasons for increase in planned shutdown during 1997-98 (102
days) were heavy leakages in boiler tubes, turbine steam, economiser header
non availability of coal mill, etc., and time taken for synchronising the plant
to the grid time and again after each shutdown. During October/November

- 1997, Unit.I was synchronised after loss of '509.10 hours (21 days) of

operation. The reasons as analysed by Audit for increase in planned outages
during 2001-02 were overhauling of turbo generator and boiler of unit-I & II,

' the outages booked in planned instead of forced like desynchronising the plant

due to butter fly valve of circulating water system for 148.10 hours (7.days)
dué to governing system for 41.40 hours (2 days), due to-leakage in main oil
pump for 611.40 hours (25 days), due to leakage in turbine for 988.40 hours

(41 days).

165



Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2003

(b) Avoidable loss of Rs. 46.86 crore

During the period under review, both units of RTPS were shutdown twice for
overhauling by BHEL, the original supplier. Table below indicates the excess
time taken by BHEL than stipulated in the agreement for overhauling of turbo

generators as well as boilers:

Table 7.13.5 : Avoidable loss

(Rupees in crore

SL Particulars Year/month No. of Actual No. of | Excess Generation | Value
No. of award of | days/hours | days/hours hours of | loss for the
: work stipulated taken shutdown excess
‘ period of
shutdown
MU
1. Overhauling | 1997-98 45-50 | 76 (8.8.98 to 616.55 41.61 | 13.48
of turbo December 22.10.98)
generator 1997 (1200) (1816.55)
unit-11. .
Overhauling
of boiler
unit-I1
2. Overhauling | 1998-99 50| 65(2.3.99t0 316.30 21.35 6.64
of turbo February 5.5.99)
generator as . | 1999 (1200) (1516.30)
well boiler
unit-1
3. Overhauling | 2000-01 45 days for | 67 (19.3.01 to 516.50 34.86 | 11.40
of turbo February 01 each 24.5.01)
generator as | 2001-02 (1080) (1596.50) |
well as boiler '
of unitI & II
14 -do- 2001-02 -do-| 73(15.7.01 to 695.05 46.92 | 15.34
: 26.9.01)
(1775.50)
Total 2145.20 144.74 | 46.86

Excess time taken in
regular overhaulings

resulted in generation

loss

BHEL took 2145.20 hours in excess of the period stipulated in the work order
which resulted in loss of 144.74 MU of power valued at Rs. 46.86 crore to
DVB. In the absence of a penalty clause with BHEL, DVB could not recover
any amount whatsoever from BHEL. ‘

Had the period stipulated in the agreement with BHEL for each of the work
order been adhered to loss of Rs. 46.86 crore could have been avoided.

166



Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2003

In reply, Management stated that after dismantling of the machines, certain
works viz. replacement of broken blades in the turbines, distortion in the
matching surface of the parting plane of upper and lower casing of the turbine,
oil flushing of complete lubricating oil system, teething problems in the
turbine governing system etc., took much more time than expected/
scheduled. During overhauling in the year 2000-01, certain works viz.
replacement of door seals of butterfly valves, bank tubes (unit-I), the work of
arresting leakages of flue gas of boiler (unit-I) were taken for the first time,
hence it took extra time.

Reply of the Management is not convincing as citing similar reasons for
overhauling for both the years 1997-98 and 2000-01 would mean that the
quantum of work/defects identified during previous overhauling were not .
taken care of while framing time estimates for the subsequent overhauling.
The works undertaken for the first time were actually included in the scope of
work of overhauling period, as per agreement with the BHEL.

7.13.7.2 Forced outages

(a) Higher outages in unit-I against norms
The Central Electricity Authority in its Annual Electricity Power Survey
(1977) had indicated that forced outages should not exceed 10 per cent of the
available hours. Against this, actual percentage of forced outages in unit-I of
RTPS ranged between 10.90 per cent and 19.34 per cent during 1996-97,
- 1997-98 and 2000-01 whereas the percentage of forced outages in unit-II was
within the limit of 10 per cent during the last six years ending 2001-02. The
loss of generation due to forced outages (unit-I) in excess of 10 per cent
worked out to 79.17 MU valued at Rs. 25.39 crore as per details given below:

Table 7.13.6 : Higher outages in unit I

(Rupees in crore)

Year Available Actual Excess outages Loss of Value
' hours per | outages/percentage hours generation
unit (in hours) (MU)
| Unit-k Unit-Il_| Unit-I Unit-IL_| Unit-I Unit-Il__| Unit-I | Unit-II
1996-97 8760 95445 | 364.25 78.45 - 530 - 1.40 -
(10.90) (4.16)
1997-98 8760 1694.10 | 368.35| 818.10 | - | 55.22 -] 17.89 -
(19.39) | (4.20)
1998-99 8760 569.35 | 548.15 - - - .- - -
(6.50) (6.50) :
1999-00 8760 444.05 | 490.55 - - - - -l -
' (5.07) (5.60)
2000-01. 8760 115230 | 727.25 |- 276.30 - 18.65 - 6.10 -
(13.15) (8.30) | .
{ 2001-02 8760 464.05 | 441.15 - - - - - -
(5.30) (5.03)
Total 5279.10 | 2940.50 | 1173.25 79.17 25.39

167



Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2003

Higher outages in respect of unit-1 were attributed by the Mahagement to fire
incidents during 1996-97 and 1997-98 and turbine tripping, breakdown of
main oil pump and grid failure, etc.

The reasons for occurrence of fire as well as other forced outages were,
however, not analysed by the Management as commented in succeeding

paragraphs 7.13.7.2 (b) and 7.13.7.2.(c).
(b).  Avoidable loss of Rs. 97.59 crore

Total forced outages of 8220.00 hours during 1996-97 to 2001-02 were
mainly attributed to flame failure, (943 hours) drum level high/ low {519.35
hours), electric jerks (593.30 hours), tube leakages (1748.00 hours) non-
availability of coal mill (780.40 hours) and miscellaneous reasons (3635.15

hours).

It was observed in audit that out of total forced outages of 8220.00 hours,
outages for 4584.45 hours valued at Rs. 97.59 crore could have been avoided/
minimised had the preventive action been taken by the Management as
discussed below:

(1 Flame failure

The loss on account of flame failure was 943 hours, which resulted in loss of
63.65 MU amounting to Rs. 19.67 crore during 1996-97 to 2001-02.

The Management failed to record the various parameters of the boiler, like
furnace pressure for both alarm as well as tripping level, main steam pressure,
main temperature, etc. - Similarly, some parameters in turbine and generator
were not maintained and some were recorded arbitrarily and not on actual
basis. The log book and other records relating to various parameters were not
reviewed for taking preventive action resulting in frequent tripping of the
plant. Non maintenance of these records is a very serious lapse. Had these
records been maintained occurrence of mishaps could have been avoided or
responsibility could have been fixed.

(iV) Drum level high/low.

The loss on account of drum level high or low was 519.35 hours, 35.03 MUs
valued at Rs. 11.76 crore. The data relating to drum level high or low of (+/-)
100 and (+/-) 175 mmwc? for alarm and tripping level was not maintained
since 1997. As a result, Management failed to take any preventive action in
order to reduce the tripping of plant on account of drum level high or low.

¥ Millimeter Water Column
: 168



Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2003

- (i) Electric jerks

The plant tripped for 593.30 hours on account of electric jerks. This resulted
~in loss of 39.90 MUs valued at Rs. 13.53 crore. The loss could have been
avoided, had the various parameters of generating unit been monitored
regularly.

(iv) Tube leakages

In the boiler and its auxiliaries, leakage of water wall tubes, super heater tubes
and economiser tubes was a continuous problem. It was observed in audit that.
lack of proper maintenance led to erosion and corrosion of economiser tubes
inlet and outlet and water wall tubes. The unit remained closed for
1748.00 hours due to tube leakages in boiler. This resulted in a loss of
117.94 MUs valued at Rs. 38.11 crore. '

No tripping and alarm parameters are being maintained as well as recorded for
boiler unit. Besides, the loss on account of tube leakage increased after
overhauling of the Plant. The boiler as well as Turbo Generators of unit No II
& unit No I were got overhauled between 8 August 1998 to 20 October 1998
and 2 March 1999 to 5 May 1999, respectively. It was observed in audit that
during the subsequent year i.e. in 1999-00, 265.15 hours of operation hours
were lost due to tube leakages equivalent to 17.90 MUs of power worth
Rs. 5.76 crore, whereas during the year 1998-99 i.e. prior to overhauling,
there were no outages because of tube leakages. This indicates lack of proper
supervision during overhauling work entailing loss to the DVB.

) Non-availability of coal mills

Both the generating units tripped due to non-availability of coal mill for
780.40 hours resulting in loss of 52.65 MU valued at Rs. 14.52 crore. The
Management stated that the non-availability/low availability of coal mills was
due to frequent damages and outages of coal mills and allied equipment on
account of poor quality of coal that contained heavy boulders, stones, shales,
etc.

The reply of the Management is not tenable as there are five units in the coal
mill including two standby units. Prior to December 1998, Management
awarded the contract for picking up of stones and other extraneous material
from running coal conveyor belts/coal yard at RTPS. The agreement provided
for a penalty of Rs. 300 for breakage of each crusher hammer in coal crusher
and Rs. 100 for damage of equipment in the coal mill due to passing down the
stones/extraneous material. The agreement is silent about the production loss
and penalty to contractor for the above loss. The loss on account of
non-availability of coal mill could be avoided by taking timely action by

169



Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2003

Management to ensure the availability of stand by units after stoppage of one
unit of the coal mill to avoid further stoppage of other units.

This, however, resulted in high consumption of LSHS during 1996-97 to
1998-99 to the extent of Rs. 11.63 crore (paragraph-7.13.12). The causes of
outages as discussed in (i) to (v) above clearly indicate total system failure as
to the maintenance of various facilities.

(c) Avoidable generation loss worth Rs. 13.74 crore due to
unsatisfactory overhauling of unit I of RTPS

After overhauling of unit-I during March-May 2001, the unit was
synchronised with the grid at 19.55 hours of 24 May 2001, but the load on the -
machine could not be put beyond 40 to 42 MW because of trouble in the
governing system. The unit was desynchronised on 25 May 2001, but it could
not be put on barring gear and came to standstill. The machine came on
barring gear on the next day and could be synchronised at 00.45 hours of
27 May 2001 with loss of 41.40 hours of operation. Some other problems viz.
tripping on drum level protection, rotor not gaining speed, load fluctuations,
leakages, etc., persisied thereafter and the unit remained non-functional from
15.20 hours of 30 May 2001 to 16.35 hours of 4 June 2001 (88.30 hours).
Besides, it was again shutdown for attending the governing system by
M/s. BHEL at frequent intervals during the month for 31 hours.

Thus, due to unsatisfactory overhauling of unit-I,-161.10 hours of operation
were lost resulting in power loss of 10.87 MUs valued at Rs. 3.55 crore.

Similarly in unit-II, after overhauling in July-September 2001, the unit-II
remained under shut down due to turbine trip, turbine leakages and boiler tube
leakages for 426.25 hours which, resulted in loss of 28.77 MUs valued at
Rs. 10.19 crore. '

‘DVB could not claim any amount from M/s. BHEL as there was no enabling
provision/guarantee clause in the agreement for satisfactory functioning of the
plant after each overhauling.

(d) Avoidable loss of Rs. 10.98 crore due to unsatisfactory
Junctioning/ overhauling of Air compressors

Air compressors are required to provide instrumentation air for all the
pneumatic equipments working in the Power Station to control its auxiliaries.
M/s. BHEL supplied four numbers of Kirloskar make air compressors with
2x67.5 MW plant at RTPS at a cost of Rs. 12.52 lakh in 1988-89. These were
not functioning properly since beginning, in spite of huge expenditure on
maintenance and spares. The expenditure incurred on repair and maintenance
of the compressors including purchase of spares for the years 1996-97 to

170



Overhauling of
-compressor proved

- infructuous:

Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2003

' 2000-01 was o thie tune of Rs. 21.21 lakh, Rs. 12.70 lakh, Rs. 49.42 lakh,
" Rs. 2.56 1akh and Rs. 31.25 lakh-respectively. RTPS authorities could not
_'Just1fy reasons for wide variation and heavy expenditure on repair and

maintenance. Expenditure on these compressors was very high during the
years 1996-97 to 1998-99. As the heavy duty spares are required to be
replaced. in one to two years the expenditure should be less in alternate years
but it was not so. Due to unsatisfactory functioning of compressors RTPS had
to be stopped for 487.15 hours between 29 October 1997 to 18 November
1997 with loss of power of 32.88 MU worth Rs. 10.65 crore, in spite of three
numbers of new Ingersoll make compressors obtained during 1991-92.

DVB had -ncurred during 1998-99 Rs. 10.47 lakh on purchase of spares

- required for overhauling of one of the four Kirloskar corhpressors supplied
‘initially by M/s. BHEL. The overhauling -done by M/s.- Kirloskar proved

infructuous, as it did not work even for.-a day after overhauling.
M/s. Kirloskar advised in March 1999 that the four compressors initially
supplied could not be put to use because of outdated techriology and should be
replaced by new compressors. '

. The compressors purchased were commissioned after a delay ranging between

2 and 21 months from the date of delivery, by which time 1/3 period of
warranty in respect of one of the Ingersoll make compressor and the full

N warranty period of 18 months in case of one of the Kirloskar make

compressor expired. It was observed in audit that the delay in commissioning
the compressors was on the part of civil and mechanical division of DVB for
three and eighteen months respectively.

| 71 3._8v_Excess consumption of coal

The consumption of coal depends upon its calorific value. The revised project
report of RTPS (November 1989) provides for consumption of 0.741 kg. Of

" coal at weighted heat rate of 2242 K.Cal/Kg®® having calorific value of

3500 K.Cal/Kg. For generation of one unit electricity. But the actual heat rate
achieved during performance guarantee test under the actual working
conditions was 2275.5 K.Cal/kwh. Based on this, consumption of coal per
unit of electricity produced worked out to 2275.5/2242x0.741 = 0.752 kg. It
was revealed in audit that during the period under review i.e. 1996-97 to
2001-02, though the coal used in RTPS had calorific value ranging between
3996 K.Cal/Kg. And 4448 K.Cal/Kg., (4t the loading point) the consumption
of coal stood between 0.775 kg. And 0.824 kg. Per unit of electricity

28 Kilo calorie per kilogram

171



Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2003

generated, against the norm of 0.752 kg./ kwh as per details given below:
" Table 7.13.7 : Excess consumption of coal

: Particulars 1996-97 | 1997-98 | 1998-99 | 1999-00 | 2000-01 | 2001-02
No. '

Generation (in Mus) | 705.040 | 536.340 | 617.080 | 942.090 | 790.590 | 699.15

Actual consumption 0.824 0.824 0.775 0.775 0.775 0.791
per unit in kg. .

Coal required as per | 530190 403327 | 464044 | 708451 [ 594523 | 525760
norm (0.752/kg. -
Kwh) in (MT%)

Coal consumed 1580949 | 441949 | 478346 | 730026 | 612707 | 553325
(MTs)

Excess consumption 50759 38622 14302 | . 21575 18184 27565

Rate per (MT) (Rs.) | 1329.22 | 1545.56 | 1671.67 | 1888.90 | 1545.80 | 1782.24

Value of excess coal 6.75 | 5.97 2.3% 4.07 2.81 491
Rs. (crore)

Excess consumption of coal worked out to 171007 tonnes valued at
Rs. 26.90 crore during the six years up to 2001-02.

RTPS authorities stated that the excess consumption of coal was mainly due
to (a) lower calorific value of coal supplied at the power station ranging
between 2401 and 3360 kl/kg. Against 3500 kl/kg. (b) low PLF achieved
ranging between 45.35 per cent and 79.44 per cent and (c) deterioration in the
efficiency of boiler/turbine over the years.

However, it was observed in audit that during the year 1998-99, PLF was
52.18 per cent, which increased to 79.4 per cent in 1999-00 after overhauling
of boilers and turbine generators, and then fell down to 66.85 per cent in
2000-01. The consumption of coal remained constant at 0.775 kl/kg per unit
during these three years, despite the fact that washed coal was being received
.at the RTPS since January 1999. After being pointed out by Audit in
2000-01, the actual consumption was changed from 0.775 to 0.791.

7.1 3.9 Disposal of ash/ash slurry generated

The ash content in the coal used in RTPS ranged between 30.43 per cent and
46.39 per cent during 1997-98 to 2001-02. On an average, the ash slurry to be

¥ Metric Ton

172



Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2003

generated during a year was estimated to be of the order of three-lakh cubic
metres with reference to the average.coal consumption of 2200 MT per day.
RTPS was having eight numbers of ponds in which ash was being deposited
for further disposal. The ash so generated was removed for making bricks, by
contractors and also by allowing private parties to lift the ash. No records
were maintained for usage of ash in making bricks or ash lifted by the private
parties for making bricks. However, 730861.42 MT ash was lifted/removed
during 1996-97 to 2000-01 through contractors at a total cost of
Rs. 3.27 crore. The cost of lifting of ash during 1996-97 was Rs. 44.28 lakh
against cost estimates of Rs. 49.07 lakh. The cost estimates were Rs. 46.00,
Rs, 42.52 and Rs. 60.60 per cubic metre against actual rate of lifting of
Rs. 40.50, Rs. 46.00, Rs. 55.50 for 1,27,164.47 cubic meter and Rs. 60 for
36,138.27 cubic meter during the year 2000. - The rates finalised with the
contractors as well as cost estimates prepared were not realistic. During
1999-2000, the ash was lifted by Delhi Metro Rail Corporation. Hence, no
contract was awarded. It was, however, observed that during the year
2000-01, contract for removal of ash in respect of IP Station of DVB was
finalised, at the rate Rs. 44.84 per cubic metre, which was lower by Rs. 10.66
and Rs. 15.16 per cubic metre as compared to RTPS rates for that year. This
has resulted in extra expenditure of Rs. 19.03 lakh in awarding the contract at
higher rates during 2000-01. After being pointed out by Audit in 2000-01, the
contract was awarded at the rate Rs. 44.90 per cubic meter in 2001-02 to
M/s. Arjan Dass vide LOI No. XENO/RPH/F-145/510 dated 18 December
2001 to lift 108000 cubic-meter of ash at a value of Rs. 48,49,200. The
contractor lifted 109930.06 cubic meter of ash at a value of Rs. 49,35,859.60.
This clearly indicates that the contracts in earlier years were awarded at
higher rates due to wrong cost estimates. '

. 7.13.10 Excess consumption of turbine oil

Turbine oil is used in turbo generators. For 110 MW capacity generators
supplied and erected at Punki, Kanpur (UP), the manutacturer M/s. BHEL has
contemplated consumption of 0.40 ltrs. Of turbine oil per running hour. In
case of turbo generators of 67.5 MW installed at RTPS, norms for
consumption of turbine oil were neither specified by BHEL, the original
supplier nor asked for by the Management.

It was, however, noticed that average consumption of turbine oil ranged
between 0.95 Itrs. And 2.77 ltrs. Per hour during 1996-97 to 2001-02. Taking
into account the minimum consumption of 0.95 ltrs. During 1996-97, excess

173



Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2003

consumption worked out to 46208 ltrs., valued at Rs. 22.27 lakh:
Table 7.13.8 : Excess consumption of turbine oil

* (Rupees in lakh)
Year Hours of | Consumption | Consumption Excess consumption Value
operation (in Itrs.) per hour (over 0.95 Itrs.)
. (in Itrs.) 0.95xby
Col.2/Col.1 Col. 1 -Col. 2
1 2 3 ' 4 5

1996-97 15150 14362 0.95 - -
1997-98 12926 . 25914 2.00 13634 5.45
1998-99 12904 15798 1.22 3539 1.42
1999-00 15380 16598 1.08 1987 0.79
2000-01 14209 19441 1.37 5942 2.38
2001-02 11573 32100 2.77 : 21106 12.23
Total 46208 22.27

Norms for
consumption of
turbine oil were not
fixed '

Management stated that the oil consumption varied according to the capacity
of the plant. No specific norms were stated to be conveyed by BHEL the
original manufacturer for consumption of the oil for this size of unit. DVB
has, however, neither fixed nor enquired the norms from BHEL, though both
the units of plant were installed in May 1989 and January 1990, respectively.

7.13.11 Excess consumption of demineralised water

Demineralised water in RTPS is obtained by treating the Yamuna water
through the process of eliminating acidic and alkaline minerals by using
caustic soda flakes and hydrochloric acid and other chemicals. The boilers of -
both the units of RTPS: have been designed for 275 tonnes (cum.) flow of
water per hour. The make up percentage of DM* water as worked out by
BHEL at 266 tonnes per hour flow of water at the time of performance
guarantee test was 4.19 per cent and 3.71 per cent in two samples at full load
re. 67.24 MW and 67.76 MW. Based on the average percentage of
3.95 per cent of the two-samples and the PLF*' achieved against the full load,
the norms for consumption of DM water worked out to 146654 M?***, 123059
M’ and 108830 M® for the years 1999-2000, 2000-01 and 2001-02
respectively.  Against this, RTPS consumed 245031 M’ of water in
1999-2000, 235024 M? in 2000-01 and 241125 M? in 2001-2002 resulting in
excess consumption of DM water 342637 M®. No cost records to determine
the cost of DM water were maintained. However, excess consumption of DM
water resulted in excess determination of cost of 915.94 MT of hydrochloric
acid, and 199.85 MT caustic soda valued at Rs. 20.87 lakh and
Rs. 33.97 lakh, respectively. The reasons analysed in audit for excess
consumption of DM water were frequent tripping. The loss could have been
minimised by restraining the frequent trippings had the data regarding

* Deminerlised Water
31 Plant Load Factor
32 Cubic meter

174



Consumption of
LSHS was more than
prescribed norms

Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2003

tripping alarm parameters been maintained as mentioned in paragraphs

7.13.7.2.b (iv).

7.13.12 Excess consumption of LSHS (furnace oil) amounting to.
Rs. 11.63 crore

Secondary oils are required (LSHS) in the furnace as fuel when coal was not
available and (LDO) to light up the boilers. Revised cost estimates (1989) of

- RTPS, envisaged consumption of secondary oil at the rate of 15 ml/kwh for

generation of one unit of electricity. . Based on this, DVB targeted
consumption of 12 ml/kwh® (equivalent to 11.16 gms.) for LSHS (furnace
oil) and 3 ml for LDO.. While the consumption of LDO was within limits

“during the six years up to 2001-02, the consumption of LSHS was more than

the above norms during the years 1996-97, 1997-98 and 1998-99. The total
excess consumption of LSHS during these three years was 17642.19 MTs
valued at Rs. 11.63 crore. The reasons analysed in audit for excess
consumption of LSHS were as under:

(i) Non-availability of coal mill. The reasons of non availability of coal mill
have been mentioned in paragraph 7.13.7.2.b.(v).

(1) Condensor vacuum was low. This could have been avoided by taking
preventive/timely action to avoid chocking of tubes, non working of CT
fans, etc. ‘

(iii) High vibrations in turbine and in generator due to lack of preventive
action.

7.13.13 Non-disposal of coal rejects

Coal which does not get pulverised is collected from the coal mills and

'dumped in the coal yards. RTPS has neither fixed any norms for coal rejects

nor maintained the records relating to percentage of coal rejects to the total
coal consumed. The coal reject collected was partly disposed off during
1998-99 and 1999-00 through contractors. - However, the first contractor lifted
3718.33 MT of coal reject during 18 September 1998 to 17 September 1999
against the contracted quantity of 30000 MT to be lifted during contract
period, similarly in 1999-00 the second contractor lifted 6841.57 MT of coal
reject during 1 November 1999 to 31 January 2001 against the contracted
quantity of 30000 MT during the contract period. Thus, the contractors did-
not remove the coal rejects as scheduled and due. to delayed action on the part
of DVB officials to invoke penalty clause/forfeit security deposit against the
two contractors M/s. Trade Associates and M/s. Industrial Fuel Research
Corporation appointed to lift the coal rejects during 1998-99 and 1999-00

3 Millilitre per kilowatt hour

175



Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2003

No action was taken
for disposal of coal

rejects.

respectively, for their poor performance, an amount of Rs. 19.23 lakh could
not be recovered. As on 25 January 2001, left over quantity of coal reject of
16380 MT (approx.) worth Rs. 67.16 lakh calculated at the sale rate of
Rs. 410.00 per MT was lying in the coal yard. RTPS authorities have not
taken any action for disposal of these rejects. No physical verification of the
stock of coal reject was conducted after 25 January 2001.

The DVB has thus been deprived of the revenue of Rs. 67.16 lakh since
February 2001 besides loss of interest on the blocked capital (Rs. 67.16 lakh)
of Rs. 19.23 lakh.

The RTPS authorities attributed the delay in action against the contractor to
lack of coordination between technical and legal wing -

7.13.14 Manpower andlysis

Based on the norm of maximum three persons per MW, a total of 405 posts of
different categories were sanctioned for operation and maintenance of
135 MW (67.5x2) plant of RTPS as envisaged in the revised project estimates
(1989). A Committee headed by the Chief Engineer, Central Electricity
Authority was constituted in January 1990 to look into the requirements of
optimum staff strength of O&M* of the power station. The said Committee
recommended in August 1991 deployment of 491 personnel for overall operation and
maintenance of RTPS against the projections/initial sanctioned strength of 405
persons. However, the total number of persons deployed in RTPS during all the

-six years up to 31 March 2002 compared to the staff initially sanctioned and

as recommended by the Committee, was much higher as detailed below:

Table 7.13.9 : Manpower analysis

SL

No.

Particulars ) 1996-97 | 1997-98 | 1998-99 | 1999-00 | 2000-01 | 2001-02

Manpower sanctioned as per the . 405 405 | 405 405 405 405

project report

Manpower as assessed by the
Committee

491

491

491 |’

491

491

491

Actual manpower déployed

831

785

720

704

620

63€

Expenditure on salaries
(Rs. in lakh)

777.79

852.25

1379.79

1311.98

1404.60

1024.36

Extra expenditure with reference to .

a) Sanctioned strength _

b) Recommended by the
Committee (Rs. in lakh)

398.72

318.22

412.55

319.18

603.56

438.84

557.21

396.94

487.07

292.24

372.05

233.54

3 Operation and Maintenance

176



Extra expenditure
was incurred on
excess. manpower.

The expenditure on
overtime was
increasing

Valuation of
electrical/
mechanical
inventory was not
maintained.

Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2003

The extra expenditure on excess staff strength worked out to Rs. 28.31 crore
and Rs. 19.99 crore with reference to project report and need based
requirement recommended by the Committee, respectively on average basis.

Despite excessive manpower, RTPS incurred expenditure on overtime totaling
Rs. 12.26 crore during the period 1996-97 to 2001-02. Year-wise expenditure
was Rs. 1.12 crore, Rs. 1.54 crore, Rs. 1.65 crore, Rs. 2.50 crore,
Rs. 2.59 crore and Rs. 2.86 crore respectively. It would be seen that the Over

Time Allowance paid increased year after year. Reasons for high payment of

OTA?® as analysed by Audit were:
(@)  OTA was paid to both technical as well as non-technical staff.

(b) A minimum of 80 hours of OTA was paid to each employee per
month. ‘

() OTA was paid during period of shutdowns/tripping of the Plant as
well as during overhauling without ascertaining the workload and
extra time required category-wise to complete the work.

7.13.15  Inventory control

A review of the stores items held at RTPS revealed that neither valuation of
inventory of electrical and mechanical items (other then fuel and oil) was
being done nor any price store ledger was maintained. 3920 number of items
of store and spares (value not indicated) were lying at RTPS stores unused
since April 1999. However, based on the rates furnished in respect of a few
items the value of inventory in respect of 294 number of items out of 3920,
worked out to Rs. 4.38 crore. It was further observed in Audit that:

() Maximum, minimum and reordering levels of stores and stocks were not
fixed to evaluate the excess stock holding.

(i) Stores were not classified into critical, non-critical, fast and slow moving
categories.

(iii) Physical verification of store-I has not been conducted since inception.
However, as regard store-II physical verification was conducted up to
March 1999.

‘The Assistant Engineer. (stores) RTPS stated (December 2002) that no

Committee has been constituted by DVB for reviewing the items lying in the
stores. As such the items which can be treated as surplus or scrap could not
be identified separately.

35 Over Time Allowance

177



Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2003

‘Plant remained
uninsured for more
than three months

7.13.16 Insurance claims

During the period under review i.e. 1996- 97 to 2001-02 four incidences of fire
had taken place in the RTPS resulting in loss of 2117.15 hours of operation
equivalent to 142.88 MU of power worth Rs. 44.97 crore. RTPS -authorities
did not 1nvest1gate/furmsh reasons for occurrence of ﬁre along with remedial

~actions taken, if any.

The insurance cover of RTPS against the isk of fire, ridts, tef'réri'st. sabotage

‘and other causes of darhage i.e. natural calamities, etc., was being taken by the

DVB.on yearly basis. From review of insurance policies for the last six years

- ending 2001-02, following was observed:

(i) There have been delays ranging befween’ 3 and 48 months in lodging the
claims with the insurance companies which resulted in loss of interest of
Rs. 39.08 lakh on'the blocked amount i.e. on the unrecovered portion of
the claims and loss oftinterest of Rs. 6. 69 lakh due to delay in submission
of the claim. :

(i1) A fire occurred on 07 February 1998 in the turbine floor near right hand
side control valves. No internal enquiry report indicating causes of fire,
value of actual loss, preventive measures to be taken, etc., was available

“on record. The claim of Rs. 27.29 lakh lodged with the Insurance
* Company M/s. Oriental Insurance in this regard was finalised by the
. -Company at Rs 5 82 lakh due to under Insurance by 61.75 per cent.

(iii) During 2000-01, the insurance pohcy expued on 26 October 2000 and
new policy was taken on 30 January 2001 ie. after delay of 95 days.
During this period there was no insurance of the plant. Records relating
to detailed enquiry.reports internal or external in each case indicating
causes of accidents and detailed calculations of insurance claims filed
were not made available to Audit.

7.13.17  Status of Electrostatic Precipita%or_s__ '

Mention was made in paragraph 5.10.3(a) in the Report of the Comptroller
and Auditor. General of India for the year ended March 1999 that ESPs* at
RTPS were supplied, erected and commissioned during May 1989 and
February 1990 along with the main plant. The maximum emission level of
Suspended Particulate Matter exceeded the prescribed limit in all the years in
unit No. 1 except in 1997-98 whereas it exceeded the prescribed limit in
1994-95, 1995-96 and 1998-99 in unit No. 2. :

% Electrostatic precipitators

178



" Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2003

‘ Delh1 Pollution Control Committee has revised the permissible statutory limit
for particulate matter emission from the Thermal Power Plants from the existing
level of 150 Mg/NM3 ¥ to 50 Mg/NM’ in the year 1999-2000. Performance of
ESPs for the years 1999- 00 to 2001-02 is 1ndlcated in the table given below:

Table 7.13.10 : Status of Electrostatlc precnpltators

Year DPCC norms Unit-I (Actual) Unit-II (Actual)
Minimum -| Maximum Minimum Maximum
1999-00 50 | 55 308.0 - 69 412
2000-01 ' 50 96 229.0 60 149
2001-02 50 61 229.00 60 156

From the above table, it would be seen that the maximum emission level of
SPM™ exceeded the prescribed limit during 1999-2000, 2000-01 and 2001-02°
in case of both the units and was abnormally high. :

The ESP presently installed at RTPS are reported to be able to achieve the
stock emission within the 150Mg/NM’ level. To implement the stringent
standards of air pollution, DVB placed an order on 15 January 2001 on
M/s. BHEL for re-designing testing on one of the ESPs at RTPS to ascertain
actual ESP inlet parameters for designing of the new system for achieving
particulate emission within 50 Mg/NM®. M/s. BHEL conducted the above test
on 6 December 2001 and 7 December 2001 and reported that the prescribed
pollution level of 50 Mg/NM? could not be achieved with the present ESP and
a new ESP will have to be installed. Two options were suggested, namely to
convert the existing ESP with 750 MM wide 15 meter tall collecting electrode
system with a estimated cost of Rs. 5.80 crore or the bag filter option with
estimated cost of Rs. 7.58 crore including the supply of bag filter to be
Emission level of SPM  retrofitted in one of the ESP. The design of new system to achieve reduced

E:E:i:sl:idotfo be level of emission is yet to be finalised. The emission level of SPM in RTPS
prestribed limit in continued to be in excess of limit prescribed by DPCC® resulting in increased -
" both units. air pollution.
Conclusion

Performance of Rajghat Thermal Power Station was far from satisfactory.
Plant load factor continued to fluctuate and was below the national average
for three years. Auxiliary consumption was much above the prescribed norm
of nine per cent resulting in loss of Rs. 39.45 crore. Plant outages continued
to increase. Forced outages were on account of flame failure, tube leakages,
electric jerks, etc. as Management failed to take timely and appropriate action.
Excess consumption of coal resulted in loss of Rs. 26.90 crore. There is an

37 Milligram per normative cubic meter
38 Suspended Particulate Matters
* Delhi Pollution Control Committee

179



Reporf on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2003

imperative need to analyse the reasons for poor performance and take
corrective action.

These observations were referred to the Government and Management in
May 2002; their replies were awaited as of December 2002.

180



Report on VGovérn'ment of NCT of Delhi of 2003

|Indecision in disposing of non functional unit resulted in loss of
Rs. 0.72 crore :

- The Corporation sanctioned in February 1996 aterm loan of Rs. 0.67 crore to
M/s. Rutvin India Private Limited, New Delhi for setting up an aqua mineral

“water plant at Narela. The loan was secured against assets of the unit and was
repayable in quarterly instalments commencing from 1 August 1997. The
loan of Rs. 0.62 crore was disbursed during July 1996 to August 1997 and
balance loan of Rs. 4.99 lakh was cancelled.

The loanee started committing default in repayment of loan instalments from

the beginning. The first instalment (Rs. 2 lakh) due in August 1997 was

spread by the Corporation, over the subsequent four instalments on his
- request; the loanee still defaulted and the amount in default including interest

as of February 1998 amounted to Rs. 10.74 lakh. Consequently, the

Corporation recalled (February 1998) entire outstanding loan of Rs. 0.68 crore
- including interest from loanee with directions to make payment by 12 March
1998 failing. which the unit was to be taken over on 19 March 1998. The
loanee deposited Rs. 1.15 lakh up to 18 March 1998 and tendered post dated
cheques amounting to Rs. 6.60 lakh. Resultantly, action to take possession of
the unit was held in abeyance. Cheques amounting to Rs. 3.50 lakh were
dishonoured on presentation.

In response to another notice (21.4.1998) of Corporation to acquire the assets,
the loanee promised to submit cheques amounting to Rs. 12.01 lakh but the
loanee actually tendered cheques for Rs. 6.10 lakh. Of these, cheque of
Rs. 0.85 lakh only could be realised and balance cheques of Rs. 5.25 lakh
were dishonoured. Due to persistent default, the Corporation acquired the

- 181



Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2003

assets on 24 June 1999, when the outstandlng amount against the loanee was
Rs. 0.75 crore including interest of Rs. 12. 27 lakh.

In order to dispose of the unit, the Corporat1on invited (23 August 1999)
offers from interested parties. In response, only one offer from M/s. A-one
Projects Ltd., New Delhi for Rs. 0.70 crore for the entire project was received.
The offer was considered by a Committee constituted for negotiation which
decided (28 October 1999) to ask the loanee to bring better offer. The loanee
arranged one offer from M/s. Gameland Industries for Rs. 0.90 crore, which
was to be confirmed after inspection of the unit. However, no confirmation
was received from the party after inspection of the unit. During negotiation
with the Committee on 14 December 1999, M/s. A-one Projects, New Delhi,
increased its offer to Rs. 0.72 crore subject to the condition to finalise the case
. on the same day. The Committee recommended the sale of the unit to New
_ Delhi firm for Rs. 0.72 crore. The Management, however, subsequently on
the submission of the General Manager ‘and Chief General Manager (also
Chairman of the Committee) as a measure of ab undant precaution, decided
(January 2000) to again provide an opportunity to the loanee to bring better
offer in spite of the fact that legal advisor had opined that there was no need to
give any opportunity to the loanee. On 5 February 2000, New Delhi firm
withdrew its offer. Loanee also failed to arrange any better offer. In response
to another advertisement in January 2001, highest offer of Rs. 40.51 lakh was
not accepted by the Corporation. Final decision was awaited (September
2002). Thus, failure on the part of Management to accept the offer of A-one
Projects Ltd. at Rs. 0.72 crore, which eventually would have satisfied the
outstanding, led to this situation.

The Corporation in their reply dated 4 July. 2002 stated that the delaying
tactics - used” by the borrower in producing buyer with an offer of
Rs. 0.90 crore and then not confirming the offer resulted in withdrawal of
offer of Rs. 0.72 crore by M/s. A-One Projects Ltd.

The reply is not tenable as (i) the. Corporation had not laid down any
guidelines/policy in this regard (ii) indecision on part of the Corporation not
only resulted in losing an opportunity to dispose of the non functional unit and
realise Rs. 0.72 crore but the outstanding amount against the loanee also.
increased to Rs. 1.42 crore as on 31 March 2002. ‘

182 -



Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2003

ompanies

Eoss of Rs. 24.37 lakh due to non closure of loss incurring vends l

Delhi Tourism and Transportation Development Corporation Ltd. (Company)
is engaged in the sale of Indian Made Foreign Liquor (IMFL) in the capacity
of L-2 excise licencee i.e. retail vendor of foreign liquor to public since 1979.
There were 63 vends operated by the Company at the end of February 2002.

There is no laid down/approved policy of the Company (April 2002), for
opening of liquor vends. As per the practice, the Company opened the vends
on the basis of sale potentiality in the area.

- Areview of the operating results of the 63 vends operated by the Company as -

. on 28.2.2002 revealed that three vends (Dayal Pur, Sanjay Gandhi Transport
Nagar and Sawroop Nagar) were incurring heavy losses due to low sale since
April 1998 contmuously Another vend at Singhu Border opened in January
2000 also started incurring losses after three months (April 2000). Indian -
Made Foreign Liquor Division submitted proposals to the Managing Director
for closing/shifting of these vends in March 1999 and again at the time of
renewa) of the licence of each vend. However, every year the licences were
got renewed (at a fee of Re. 0.50 to 0 60 lakh per year) for all the vends
including loss making vends.

The Company decided in April 2001 to close one shop at Singhu Border. In
‘respect of the remaining three old loss making vends, every year at the time of
renewal of licence it was being decided to review the working of the vends
but no such review was undertaken during the last three years. Resultantly,
these 'vends continued to incur losses. Incidentally, during April 1999 to
February 2002 Company opened seven more new vends but did not consider
the option of shifting old loss making vends to a new site. During April 1998

- to February 2002 the three loss making vends incurred loss of Rs. 24.37 lakh
(up to February 2002). '

~ While accepting the audit observation, Management stated (July 2002) that in
“order to fulfil the social objectives of Government of Delhi of making safe
liquor available to citizens, the Company opens liquor vends in such areas

183




‘Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2003

also where there is low sales potential but there is no liquor vend in nearby
area. The reply of the Management is not tenable as there were liquor vends
of other State Government companies in the proximity of the Company’s loss
making vends (two vends in Dayal Pur at Karawal Nagar and one vend each
at Sanjay Gandhi Nagar and Sawroop Nagar (Siras pur)).

The Company has closed two of its loss making vends at the instance of Audit
w.e.f. 1.7.2002 and the third is likely to be shifted in near future to some other
place. However, the fact remains that the delayed closure of two vends

resulted in avoidable loss.

The Company thus suffered an avoidable loss of Ks. 24.37 lakh due to delay
in taking decision for closure of the loss making vends.

The matter was reported to the Government in June 2002; their reply was
awaited as of December 2002.

7 16 Azad Hind gram tourist complex at Tllkl‘l Kalan - Lockmg up

L of funds L : R

Setting up of a project at a site with locational disadvantage coupled with
abnormally longer gestation period of the prOJect resulted in locking up
of funds of Rs. 4.65 crore

Delhi Administration allotted (December 1996) Gaon Sabha land of village
Tikri Kalan on the National Highway No. 10 at Bahadur Garh Border for
setting up Azad Hind Gram Tourist Complex to Delhi Tourism and
Transportation Development Corporation Limited (Company). According to
the conditions contained in the allotment letter of land, the land was not to be
used for commercial purpose. Subsequently, the Government allowed
(February 1997) the land to be used for tourism and recreational purpose. The
site was considered to be of historical importance as Netaji Subhash Chander
Bose was believed to have delivered his last address there. '

The cost of the project estimated in April 1997 at Rs. 2.05 crore was further
revised to Rs. 5.42 crore in April 2000 mainly due to acquisition of additional
land, increase towards civil works on account of changes made in the concept
of the project, execution of works as per detailed drawings and richer
specifications.

The techno-feasibility report prepared in December 1997 was revised in
September 1998 which, inter-alia, envisaged construction of Smarak of Netaji
Subhash Chander Bose, restaurant cafeterias, tourism information centre,

184



Report on vaernment of NCT of Delhi of 2003

| India National Army Museum and petrol pump, etc. It was anticipated that
the Company would sustain losses of Rs. 5.08 crore (before tax) during first
12 years and net operational loss of Rs. 27.70 lakh during the first 11 years.

The Chairman of the Company and certain other members in the 104th
-meeting of the Board of Directors observed (September 1999) that the
decision to locate the project at the site was wrong because the place was very
far away and not many tourists were expected. Moreover, the water at the site
was brackish. The Company had also brought (November 1999) to the notice
of Secretary, Tourism,” Government of NCT, Delhi that the project was not
~ very popular due to its location. A Committee comprising Principal Secretary
(Finance), Secretary (Tourism), Chairman (NDMC) and Managing Director of
the Company was constituted (December 1999) to suggest measures for
making the project commercially viable. - The Committee members were -
(December 1999) of the view that due to locational disadvantage, it would be
- difficult to make the project commercially viable in the near future and
recommended that the Company should approach Delhi Government as well
as NDMC to encourage visit of school children to the project; give wide
publicity; open fast food counters and let out the premises for social -
functions.

" The project was commissioned at a cost of Rs. 4.65 crore and inaugurated on
7 August 2000, which was financed by the Company out of its own funds:
Rs. 3.54 crore and grants-in-aid of Rs. 1.11 crore (Government of India,
Ministry of Tourism: Rs. 0.80 crore Delhi Administration: Rs. 0.21 crore and
Delhi Kalayan Samiti: Rs. 0.10 crore). :

The Board of Directors also noted (March 2001) that the performance of the

.project was quite dismal. Audit analysis revealed (August 2002) that the
Company sustained net operational loss of Rs. 30.93 lakh from the date of
commissioning (7 August 2000) to July 2002. The income during this period
of two years was Rs. 20.35 lakh as compared to the projected income of
Rs. 1.50 crore during the first two years. The net operational loss of
Rs. 30.93 lakh incurred during the above said period exceeded the anticipated
operational loss of Rs. 27.70 lakh projected during the first 11 years, which is
indicative of the fact that the project was ab-initio commercially unviable.

Thus, the prospect of the project reaching the break-even point seems to be
~ remote even after 11 years from the date of commissioning under the given
situation. In view of dismal performance of the project, the Board of
Directors of the Company had decided (March 2001) to go for Build Operate
and Transfer Management for this project, but no party had come forward so
far (October 2002). '

The Company stated (October 2002) that it had adopted a multi pronged
strategy with a view to making the site a centre for crafts and culture and a
185




Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2003

destination for tourists, school children and others. However, nothing
concrete had been achieved till October 2002. The Company further stated
that the Government had been approached to provide financial assistance for
maintenance of the museum and murals of Netaji as the activity was
~ essentially the function of the Government. It was observed in audit that
though the Company had requested (November 1999) the Government of
NCT of Delhi for release of annual grant of Rs. 10.00 lakh to the Company
every year with a provision of 10 per cent increase every year, nothing had
been received so far. Moreover, keeping in view the quantum of loss being
" suffered by the Company, the amount of grant requested is insignificant.

- However, the -fact remains that the selection of a site with locational
disadvantage coupled with abnormally long gestation period of the project has

~ landed the Company in the present imbroglio thereby resulting in locking up
of huge funds of Rs. 4.65 crore making the proj ect a-losing proposition.

The matter was reported to the Government in September 2002; their reply
was awaited as of December 2002.

[ Delhi State Industrial Development Corporation Limited

7 17 Avmdable extra cost in the constructlon of Combmed Efﬂuent
TreatmentPlant S e S . o )

\

‘Construction of Combined Effluent Treatment Plant at primary level in
the first instance instead of tertlary level resulted in avoidable extra cost
of Rs. 1.43 crore - :

A mention. was made vide Paragraph 3.2.8(ii) in the Audit Report of the

Comptroller and Auditor General of India for the year ended March 1998 — -
.Government. of National Capital Territory of Delhi regarding appointment of

National Environmental Engineering Research Institute, Nagpur for assessing

techno economic feasibility of installation and commissioning of Combined

Effluent Treatment Plants for various Industrial Estates.

On the basis of the report of NEERI® the Supreme Court of India, while
disposing of writ petitions, directed (October 1996) that the construction work
of CETP* would be carried out by Delhi State Industrial Development
Corporation Limited. . '

0 National Envirdnmental Engineering Research Institute
! Combined Effluent Treatment Plants. :

186



Report on Government.of NCT of Delhi of 2003

Pursuant to the aforesaid directions of Supreme Court of India, Company
invited schematic lumpsum tenders (September 1998) for construction and
commissioning of CETP at ‘tertiary’ level at Wazirpur Industrial Estate. Out
of four offers recéived, the offer of Larsen and Toubro Limited, New Delhi of
Rs. 13.67 crore was (ALgust 1999) ‘the lowest and order was to be placed on

them accordingly.

It was, however, observed in audit that the ‘con'struction of CETP was
restricted (September 1999) from ‘tertiary’ level to ‘primary’ level at the

- instance of Delhi Government in disregard to the earlier as well as fresh

directions issued by the Supreme Court of India, in September 1999. In view
of reduction in scope of work; the lowest bid of L&T* for Rs. 9.90 crore was
accepted and work order was placed in October 1999 accordingly. The
completion perrod was also reduced from 28 to 20 months.

'In the meanwhile, the Supreme Court of Ind1a while disposing of another
petition, took (September 2000) serious view of non-compliance of its earlier
orders. .In view of the strictures passed by the Supreme -Court, the work of
" construction of CETP at Wazirpur was upgraded from primary level to
~ tertiary level. * Fresh tenders for carrying out the above work were invited in
" March 2001 and the work order was placed (January 2002) on L& T whose
‘offer of Rs. 5.20 crore was found to be most competitive. The work wasto be
completed within 11 months including trial period of three months. In this
way, - the ‘total cost of the work worked out to Rs. 15.10 crore against
Rs. 13.67 crore as earlier (September 1998) offered by L&T. The work up to
primary 'level had already been completed as of August 2002 and payment of
Rs. 9.67 crore made to the contractor whereas- the work up to tertiary level
- was under execution.

In-decision on the part of the Government of NCT of Delhi to comply with
~ the orders of Supreme Court of India to construct CETP at ‘tertiary’ level in
- the first instance resulted in extra cost of Rs 1.43 crore (Rs. 15.10 crore —

Rs. 13.67 crore)

The matter was réported to the Government and Company in September 2002
their reply was awaited as of December 2002.

421 arsen and Toubro Limited
' : 187



Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2003

[ Delhi State Civil Supplies Corporation Limited |

[

718 Blocklng of funds due to 1nJud1c1ous co:nstructlon of
addltlonal godowns: Rs. 3.16 crore S

{Construction of additional godowns with storage capacity. of 7000 MTs

|resulted in blocking of funds amounting to Rs. 3.16 crore

despite the fact that existing capacity of 3500 MTs could not be utilised

Ninth Five Year Plan (1997-2002) of the Government of NCT of Delhi
envisaged construction of additional godowns to enable the Delhi State Civil
Supplies Corporation Limited (Company) to help the Government in ensuring
equal distribution of sugar and increasing the availability of wheat and wheat

- - products during off season. -

On the basis of aforesaid scheme and with a view to cater to future
requirement relating to Public Distribution System and marketing of other
products, the Company decided (January 1998) to construct two additional
godowns with, capa01ty of 3500 MTs each at Siraspur despite the fact that the -
percentage of maximum actual utilisation of available space during 1996-97
and 1997-98 (up to, the date of taking of decision) had ranged from 45 to 53

- per cent only.. Moreover, ‘while taking decision for construction of additional

godowns, the specific quant1ty of new products to be handled had not been

-identified in support of the proposal The cost of construction was to be met

from Government of NCT, Delhi as grants-in-aid. The work was to be
completed by March 2000.

‘The Government of NCT, Delhi released Rs. 4.35 crore between May 1998

and April 2000. The work of construction of godowns was allotted to Delhi
State Industrial Development Corporation Limited (A State Government
Company) as a deposit work. An expenditure of Rs. 3.16 crore had been
incurred up to March 2002, the work was still in progress (October 2002).

It was further observed in audit that the maximum utilisation of existing
godowns at Siraspur ranged between 2198.80 MT's (63 per cent) and 3330.05
MTs (95 per cent) during 1998-99 to 2002-03 (up to October 2002), which is
indicative of the fact that there was no immediate requirement of construction
of additional godowns. The Management had itself admitted (March
2002/October 2002) that due to change in Government policy, the work of
Public Distribution System in relation to wheat, rice and sugar had been
reduced substantially in the recent years. :

188



',\ A

The Management state

Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2003

d (bétober 2002) that efforts were being made to

utilize the maximum storage capacity by introducing marketing of some other
products. Further developments were awaited (October 2002).

Thus, construction of additional godowns with capacity of 7000 MTs, despite
~ the fact that the existing capacity -of. 3500 MTs- could not be. utilised fully.

. before andafter . taking the decision, lacked justification and resulted::in-

loeking up of funds to the tune of Rs, 3.16 crore.. . . -

"....The matter was.rep orte

d to the G(i),‘v.err'lm“cnt.- in __Septef_nber 2002; their reply

... was awaited as.of December 2002.

" New Delhi - :

.. Dated:

New Delhi
Dated: '

 (MEENAKSHI GUPTA)
Accountant General (Audit), Delhi

Countersigned

(VIJAYENDRA N. KAUL)

Comptroller and Auditor General of India

189



Capital and Revenue

~ Section

Charged
Appropriation
Voted Grants

Fiscal deficit

Power factor

Capital Section contains the provisions for expenditure which is generally met
from receipt of a capital, debt, deposit, or banking character as distinguished
from the Revenue Section, expenditure under which is derived from taxes,
duties, fees, fines and similar items of current income including extra ordinary
receipts. It is open to Government to meet Capital expenditure from ordinary
revenues provided there are sufficient revenue resources to cover this liability.

Sums required to meet expenditure ‘Charged’ on Consolidated Fund under
Artlcle 203(3) of the Constltutlon is called Charged Appropriation.

Sums required to meet other expenditure for which vote of Parliament is

'requlred under ‘Article 202(2) of the Constitution is called Voted Grant.

Excess of capltal and revenue expenditure over revenue receipt and recoveries
of loans and advances.

Ratio of true power.(reading of wattmeter) to the apparent power (reading of
voltmeter multiplied by the reading of ammeter).

190



Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2003

APPENDIX — I

(Referred to in paragraph 1 2) :
Summarised financial position of the Government of Delhi as on 31 March 2002

(Rupees in crore) -

Liabilities . - __Assets
Amount as Amount Amount as Amount as
on31 ~ason31 on 31 March on 31 March
March March 2001 . . 2002
2001 2002 ) ' .
Internal debt. Including Ways 4968.78 Gross capital outlay - 5580.39
- and Means advances - Investment in shares of . )
companies - ’ 945.72
oo . ) other capital outiay ) 4634.67
6759.58 Loans and advances from the 861202 | 12622.68" Loans and advances - 14953.67
Union Government . Advanced by Government of
: NCT of Delhi
627549 Non plan loans-Share of small Loans for general services - 449
savings 6903.65 Loans for social services 3803.65
' Loans for energy 5404.30
1484.05 - Loans for State/UT plan schemes- 1708.32 Other loans for economic services 1284.84
Block loans Loans to Government servants )
0.04 Loans for CSS (Plan) 0.04 and Misc. Loans 4456.39
612264 Revenue surplus : 7332.21 235.17 Cash balance merged with that 354.58
) of Union Government :
*15687.95 Balance of capital outlay **1587.95
adopted from CGA
during 1994-95 . :
**3356.46 Balance of loans and advances **3356.46
: " adopted from CGA '
during 1994-95 : o
17826.63 . 20888.64 17826.63 o 20888.64

*%

The Assets amounting to Rs 4968.78crore and Rs 5580.39crore as on 31 March 2001 and 31 March 2002 respectively =
under the head Gross Capital Outlay include an amount of Rs 1587.95 crore which were adopted during 1994-95 from
Controller General of Accounts. Similarly, Loans and Advances depicted on Assets side amounting to Rs 12622.68 crore
and Rs 14953.67 crore as on 31 March 2001 and 31 March 2002 respectively include Rs 3356.46 crore (Rs 1835.36 crore
for Power Projects, Rs 985.91 crore for Water Supply and Sanitation and Rs 535.19 crore for other loans) adopted from

Controller General of Accounts. But the corresponding figures to be shown on the liabilities side have not been depicted A
distinctly in the Finance Accounts for these years.

191



Report on Government of NC T of Delhi of 2003

~ APPENDIX —II
. (Referred to in paragraph 1.3)
Sources and Applications of Funds

(Rupees in crore)

2000-01 Sources 2001-02
5443.99 | 1. Revenue receipts o - 6253.71
121.12 | 2. Recoveries of Loans and Advances : 457.85
- 1764.08 | 3.Borrowed fund loans from GOI 2038.57
: 33.09 | 4. Decrease in closing cash balance --
7362.28 " Total 8750.13
. 2000-01 Applications’ , : 2001-02
3696.50 | 1. Revenue expenditure ' , 5044.14
869.41 | 2. Capital expenditure ' 611.61
.2608.86 | 3. Loans & Advances disbursement ) 2788.84
187.51 | 4.Repayment of Borrowed funds ' 186.13 -
. -- | 5. Increase in closing cash balance 119.41
7362.28 ' 8750.13

192



Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2003

APPENDIX-IIX
“(Referred to in Paragraph 2.5.1) -
Grant/ Appropriation wise savings

Grants .
: . N (Rupees in crore)

- Grant Number and title of . Total provision Actual . Unspent

. No. ‘grant/appropriation - expenditure " provision
L. Legislative Assembly R. 3.99 + 3.05 0.94
) C. -z ’ - --
2. General Administration R. 28.29 : 25.75 2.54
: C. - ' -
3. Administration of Justice R. 67.65 50.88 . 16.77
: . C. 39.00 . 39.00 -
4, . Finance R. 65.07 60.67 . 4.40
) : C. - -- .-

5. Home R. 77.41 - 71.34 T 6.07
] L . C. 9.00 445 4.55
] 6. Education R. 1221.18 - --1007.74 . 21344
' ) C. 17.50 9.38 _ 8.12
7. " | Medical and Public Health . R. 525.94 493.93 32.01
. C. - - -
8. Social Welfare . R. 147.33 121.01 26.32
C. 859.91 508.78 351.13
9. Industries R. 54.56 42.32 |- 12.24
C. 30.93 5.44 .25.49
10. - Development Department R. 275.69 215.15 . 60.54
’ ' C. 99.79 76.90 22.89
11 Urban Development and Public R. 2099.76 2084.35 15.41
Works Department C. 3364.36 3288.59 75.77
12. Loans to Government Servarits R. - - : -
' C. 10.00 5.07 4.93
13.. Pensions R. 30.00 - : 30.00
C. -- - --
Total-Grants R. 4596.87 " 4176.19 420.68
C. 4430.49 . 3937.61 492.88
Appropriations .

1. Legislative Assembly R. 0.30 . - 0.29 0.01
’ C. -- -- -
2. General Administration R. 1.94 1.45 . 049
J C. -- -- --
3. Administration of Justice R. " 23.63 23.58 0.05
. C.. -- ) -~ -
4, Finance R. 0.37 0.37 --
C. -- -- --
15 . Home R. 0.47 0.44 0.03
g C . - -
6. Education R. 0.22 0.07 0.15
C. -- - --
7. Medical and Public Health R. 0.04 0.00 0.04
C. -- -- -
8. . Social Welfare R. - - -
: C. -- - --

193



Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2003

Grant Number and title of Total provision Actual Unspent
No. grant/appropriation ' expenditure provision
9. Industries ' R. 0.05 - 0.05
. . C -- -~ --
10.. Development Department R. 0.48 0.29 0.19
' o C. 1.54 1.11 0.43
11. Urban Development and Public R. 0.88 0.26 0.62
Works Department C. .66.00 64.59 1.41
12. Loans to Government Servants R. - - -
C.
13. Pensions R. - - --
. C.

Public Public Debt R. 910.62 910.62 -
Debt C. 282.94 186.13 - 96.81

Total-Appropriations R. 939.00 937.36* 1.64°
' C. 350.48 251.83 98.65
Total-Grants/Appropriations R. 5535.87 5113.55 422.32

: C. 4780.97 4189.44 591.53 .
GRAND TOTAL 10316.84 9302.99 1013.85

" R=Revenue
C=Capital

*. Difference due to rounding of figures in crores.




Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2003

APPENDIX - IV
: " (Referred to in paragraph 2.5.1)
Detalls of Schemes affected due to unspent provision exceeding

Rs. 1.00 crore under a Grant/Appropriation
(Rupees in crore)

‘Sl No. | Grant No./ Description of grant Amount of Percentage of
unspent saving w.r.t. the
provision total provision

Revenue Voted .

1. | 1-Legislative Assembly - 0.94 23.56
Schemes / Projects / Activities affected by unspent provision ‘ ‘ ’ '

i.  Legislative Secretariat (Rs 1.02 Crore) . .

2. 3 - Administration of Justice : 16.77 | 24.79

Schemes / Projects / Activities affected by unspent provision

i.  Civil and Session Courts (Rs 7.60 crore)

ii.  Criminal Courts : Judicial Magistrate Courts (Rs 1.56 crore)
fii. Prosecution Wing-(Rs 1.07 crore)

iv. Issue of Identity Cards to voters (Rs.2.86 crore)

v. Lok Sabha Elections (Rs. 4.29 crore). )

3. | 4 - Finance 4.40. | 6.76
Schemes / Projects / Activities affected by unspent provision . _ '

i.  Directorate of Accounts (Rs. 1.81 crore)

ii. _Sales Tax - Collection Charges (Rs.3.16 Crore) '

4. { 5— Home 6.07 | - 1.84
i.  Jail Establishment (Rs. 2.49 crore) '

il.  Civil Defence (Rs.1.54 crore)

iii. Fire Protection and Control (Rs.4.36 crore)

iv. Establishment of Forensic Science Laboratory (Rs.1.24) o
5. . | 6-Education 21344 | 1748

Schemes / Pro]ects / Activities affected by unspent provision
i. - Grants-in-aid to Delhi Municipal Corporation for Prlmary Education (Rs.42.69
crore)
ii. Grants-in-aid to SCERT (Rs.1.63 crore)
ili. Government Secondary Schools (Rs 28.74 crore). »
iv.  Assistance to Non-Government Secondary Schools (Rs 11.36 crore).
‘v.  Provision of additional schooling facilities in age group 11-14 & 14-17
-(Rs 45.86 crore).
vi. Vocational education in schools (Rs 4.44 crore). _
vii. Provision of additional schooling facilities in age group 14-17 (SCP)
(Rs 3.71 crore). _
viii. Pre-primary/ primary classes in existing Government Schools
(Rs 7.63 crore).
ix. * Introduction of Computer Science at + 2 Stage (Rs.7.89 crore)
x. Introduction of Yoga scheme in schools (Rs.2.12 crore)
-xi. Bhagidari of Management in Government schools (Rs.3.50 crore)
xii Distribution of Nutritious food and beverages-Mid- day-Meal (Rs. 8.49 Crore)
xiii. Training of Craftsman and Supervisors (Rs.4.55 crore)
xiv. Technical Education (Rs.11.88 crore).
xv._Grants-in aid to Degree College (Rs 5.10 crore).

195



Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2003

S1. No. | Grant No./ Description of grant Amount of | Percentage of
unspent ‘saving w.r.t. the
provision total provision

6. 7 - Medical and Public Health 32.01 6.09

Schemes / Projects / Activities affected by unspent provision-

i... Contribution to the Employees State Insurance (Rs 5.00 crore)

ti. Government Dispensaries (Rs.2.14 crore)

iii. - 500 Bedded Hospital at:Rohini (Rs.7.54 crore)

iv. - Grant to MCD for health purposes (Rs.4.00 crore)

v.  Grant to MCD for Malaria Control Programmeé (Rs.2.25 crore)

vi. Lok Nayak Hospital (Rs 2.10 crore) ~

vii. Deen Dayal Upadhyay Hospital (Rs.3.43 crore) ;

viii. Guru Teg Bahadur Medical College & Hospital (Rs.2.77 crore)

"ix. Guru Nanak Eye Centre (Rs 1.10 crore)
X.  Maulana Azad Medical College (Rs.4.60 crore) - - -
‘xi.  Urban Family Welfare Centre(C S.S.) (Rs 4.06 crore)
.xii. Revamping of Urban Family Welfare Centers (CSS) (Rs.1 11 crore)
| xiii. Media Activities in UT (CSS) (Rs.1.42 crore) : . )
17 | 8- Social Welfare 26.32 | 17.86
Schemes / Projects / Activities affected by unspent provision .
1. Integrated Child Development Services (CSS) (Rs. 2.19 crore)
- |'ii. Old Age Pension (Rs. 2.05 crore)
.| iii. National Old Age Pension Scheme (CSS) (Rs. 2.00 crore) "
-iv.  Collection Charges (Rs.1.06 crore)
v. - Computerisation of records of Directorate of Transport (Rs. 1.82 crore)
'vi. Administration of ISBTs (Rs. 10. 49 crore) S ‘)
-8, | 9 - Industries 12.24 | 22.43
Schemes / Projects / Activities affected by unspent pr ovision.
i.  Headquarters Establishment (Rs. 2.29 crore)
|ii.  Rebate on sale of handloom cloth (CSS) (Rs.1.72 crore)
-iil.  Employment services-General Employment Exchanges (Rs. 1.33 crore) _
‘iv.  Direction and Administration of Civil Supplxes (Rs. 5.60 crore) ' ] T S
-9, | 10 - Development Department 60.54 | 21.96
-Schemes / Projects / Activities affected by unspent prov1sxon
-1 Grants-in-aid to MCD for strengthening of Dairy Colonies (Rs. 2.65 crore)
;i Grants to MCD for construction of Rural Roads (Rs. 5.00 crore) =~
iii.  Grants to DSIDC for setting up of Bio- Technological Research and
: Development Centre (Rs. 3.00 crore)
‘v, Strengthening and augmentation of mfraqtructule i.e. road, street ]ocahtles,
: street light etc. in each Assembly Constituency (Rs. 16.69 crore)
'v.  Flood Control - Direction & Admn. (Rs. 1.13 crore) ’

vi. _Rehabilitation-Other Relief Measures-Secretary Revenue (Rs. 10.34 crore)

10. | 11 — Urban Development and Public works Department 1541 | - 073 }

-Schemes / Projects / Activities affected by unspent provision '

i Covermg of nallahs and anti flood work by NDMC (Rs.1.50 crore)

ii.  Grants-in-aid to DJB for sewerage facilities in Urban Villages (Rs.1.25 crore)

iii. Grants-in-aid to MCD for execution of various development woiks in Trans- -

Yamuna Area (Rs. 4.50 cr01e)

1v.  Provision of essential services in un-authorised colonies (Rs.1.21 crore)

v.  Grants-in-aid to MCD for Nutrition Programme (Rs 2 14 crore)

vi. - Grants to MCD for Urban Roads (Rs.15.00 crore) -

vii. Swaran Jayanti Sahari Rojgar Yojna (Rs.1.93 crore)

viii. Rasic Tax Assignment to MCD (Rs.2.42 crore)

ix. Establishment Charges (Rs.7.59 crore)

‘| x.  General Pool Accommodation (Rs.4.91 crore)
11. | 13 — Pensions 30.00 | 100

i.  Superannuation and Other Retirement Allowances (Rs. 30 00 crore)

196




Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2003

Sl No. | Grant No./ Description of grant . Amount of | Percentage of
’ .| unspent saving w.r.t. the
provision total provision
CAPITAL VOTED . _
1. [ '5— Home I 455 ] - 50.56

Schemes / Projects / Activities affected by unspent provision
1. Delhi Forensic Science Laboratory (Rs 4.55 crore)

2. | 6-Education 8.12 | 46.40

Schemes / Projects / Activities affected by unspent provision
i. Allotment of land and construction of building of Indra Prastha Viswavidyalaya

(Rs.17.00 crore)

3. | 8 —Social Welfare 351.13 | 40.83 |
Schemes / Projects / Activities affected by unspent provision
i. Conversion of Dry Latrines into water borne for liberation of scavengers.

(Rs.4.62 crore)

ii.  Purchase of land for new inspection pit (Rs.1.50 crore)
ili.  Purchase of land for new Bus Terminal (Rs 5.00 crore)
iv.  Equity Contribution to DTC (Rs.200 crore)
v. . Major Works (Rs.2.13 crore)
vi.  Decongestion and rationalisation of Inter
State Bus Stations in Delhi (Rs. 11.59 crore)
vii. Development of Ring Railways in Integration with MRTS (Rs. 198.83 croi

4. | 9 — Industries 25.49 | 82.41

Schemes / Projects / Activities affected by unspent provision
1. World Trade Center (Rs.4.00 crore)
ii.  Development of software multi-media park in Delhi (Rs.20.00 crore)

5. | 10 — Development Department 22.89 | 22.94

Schemes / Projects / Activities affected by unspent provision
i. Integrated development of Rural Villages in Delhi & (SCP) (Rs.2.23 crore)
ii.  Mini Master Plan for the development of Rural Villages & (SCP) (Rs.6.19

crore)
ili. PMGSY for rural roads (Rs. 5.00 Crore)
iv. Loan to MCD for development of rural villages (Rs. 7.79 crore)

v.  Major/Other drainage works (Rs.3.02 crore)
vi. Re-modelling of Trunk Drain No 1, Bund Drain and Behari Pul Drain in Trans

Yamuna Area (Rs. 2.00 crore)

6. | 11 — Urban Development and Public Works Department 75.77 [ 2.25

Schemes / Projects / Activitiés affected by unspent provision
I Reallocation of JJ squatters (Sites & Services) (Rs.12.00 crore) °
ii.  Share Capital Contribution to NCR Development Board (Rs.5.00 crore)
iii. Loan to DJB for rural water supply under

Basic Minimum Programme (Rs.2.89 crore)
iv.  Loans to local bodies, Municipalities etc. (Rs.84.85 crore)
v.  Loans to local bodies, Corporations etc (Rs.13.30 crore)
vi.  Setting up of Low Cost Housing Development Corporation (Rs.10.00 crore)
Vii. Construction of Court Buildings and Infrastructural

facilities for Judiciary (CSS) Rs.13.91 crore)

viii. Strengthening of Delhi Fire Service and Central Jail Building (Rs.16.51 crore)
ix.  General and Technical Education, Sports, Youth Services,

Sports Stadia and Art & Culture (Rs.23.38 crore)
x.  Urban Health Scheme — Hospital and Dispensaries — Buildings (Rs.48.33 crore)
xi.  Construction of ITIs (Rs.1.41 crore)
xii. Construction of Road and Bridges (Rs.68.59 crore)
xiii. Large Scale Acquisition, Development and Disposal of Land (Rs.7.41 crore)
xiv. Loan to DVB for Electric Supply (Rs.73.40 crore)

7. | 12 — Loans to Government Servants 4.93 | 49.30

i. House Building Advances (Rs.2.00 crore)
ii. Advance for Purchase of Motor Car (Rs.1.37 crore)
8. | Public Debt ' 96.81 | 34.22

1. Share of Small Saving Collection (Rs.96.81 crore)

197



Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2003

APPENDIX-V

(Referred to in Paragraph 2.5.2)
Statement of amount not surrendered

(Rupees in crore)

Grant | Description Charged/Voted Unspent Amount Amount not
No. provision | surrendered | surrendered
1 Legislative Assembly | Revenue Charged 0.01 0.00 0.01
Revenue Voted 0.94 0.60 0.34
2 General Revenue Charged 0.49 0.17 0.32
Administration Revenue Voted 2.54 0.69 1.85
3 Administration of Revenue Charged 0.05 -- 0.05
Justice Revenue Voted 16.77 15.90 0.87
4 . Finance Revenue Voted 4.40 1.64 2.76
5 Home Revenue Charged 0.03 -- 0.03
Revenue Voted 6.07 -- 6.07
Capital Voted 4.55 3.80 0.75
6 Education Revenue Charged 0.15 0.00 0.15
Revenue Voted 213.44 150.76. 162.68
Capital Voted 8.12 6.80 1.32
7 Medical and Public Revenue Charged 0.04 0.04 0.00
Health Revenue Voted 32.01 0.00 32.01
8 Social Welfare Revenue Voted 26.32 12.66 13.66
Capital Voted 351.13 76.26 274.87
9 Industries Revenue Charged 0.05 0.00 0.05
Revenue Voted 12.24 8.67 3.57
Capital Voted 25.49 24.75 0.74
10 Development Revenue Charged 0.19 0.00 0.19
Department Revenue Voted 60.54 42.33 18.21
Capital Charged 0.43* 00.24 0.19
Capital Voted 22.89 16.60 6.29
11 | Urban Development Revenue Charged 0.62 0.58 0.04
and Public works Revenue Voted 15.41 -~ 15.41
Department Capital Charged 1.41 -- 1.41
Capital Voted 75.77 -- 75.77
12 Loans to Government | Capital Voted 4.93 4.25 |- 0.68
Servants '
Public Debt Capital Charged 96.81 - 96.81
13 Pension Revenue Voted - 30.00 30.00 -
Grand Total 1013.85* 396.74 617.11

* Difference due to rounding in crore.

198




Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2003

APPENDIX VI
.(Referred to in Paragraph No.2.5.3)

Persistent Savings during 1998-99 to 2001-02

. . -.(Rupees in crore)
Sl. | Grant No. Head/ Sub-head 1998-99 | 1999-00 2000-01 . 2001-02
No. ‘ '
Revenue
3 Administration of Justice -
1. Civil and Session Courts 4.10 10.74 4.86 7.60
2. Lok Sabha Election 4.52 4.89 4.86 4.29
‘5 Home
3. ' ‘Fire Protection and Control 1.84 | 3.98 7.59 4.36
6 Education :
4. Government Secondary Schools 21.03 16.82 59.33 28.74
5. Assistance to Non Government 14.09 13.28 15.45 11.36
Secondary School '
6. Provision of additional schooling 13.96 29.25 106.90 45.86
facilities in age group 11-14 and 14-17 :
7. Additional schooling facilities in age 2.29 3.46 3.39 3.71
oup 14-17 (SCP) :
8. Pre-Primary/ Primary classes in 3.53 8.42 15.28 7.63
: existing Government Schools
9. Mid-day Meals ' 4.52 19.91 4.40 8.49
10. Technical Education 2.03 8.04 11.57 11.88
11. Training of Craftsman and Supervisors 548 4.75 7.19 4.95
7 Medical and Public Health '
12. Government Dispensaries 3.53 2.24 3.16 2.14
13. Contribution to the Employees State 2.19 3.60 4.00 5.00
Insurance
14. Lok Nayak Hospital 3.48 3.40 7.05 2.10
15. Urban Family Welfare Centre (CSS) 1.24 . 3.85 5.71 - 4.06
9 Industries . : :
16. -| Headquarter Establishment 3.48 4.28 ~ 4.55 2.29
17. Direction and Administration of Civil 207} 3.46 6.59 5.60
Supplies A :
Capital
5 Home
18. Delhi Forensic Science Laboratory 6.88 - 11.74 5.10 4.55
8 Social Welfare
19. ’ Conversion of dry latrines into water 5.00 3.00 3.99 4.62
borne for liberation of scavengers
20. Equity contribution to DTC 125.00 150.00 200.00 200.00
10 Development Department :
21. Mini Master Plan for the Development 30.14 32.85 24.44 5.18.
of Rural Villages -
22. Major/ Other Drainage works 529 5.63 7.64 3.02
11 Urban Development and Public
Works Department ;
23. Loan to DJB for Water Supply 1.50 ' 20.00 5.00 2.89
.24, General and Technical Education, - 6.10 63.83 23.38
Sports and Youth Service, Sports :
Stadia
25. Urban Health Scheme -Hospitals and 12.98 40.73 48.33
- | Dispensaries —Construction of Building
for Hospitals and Dispensaries. - ‘
26. Construction of Roads and Bridges 6.99 9.41 3.23 68.59
27. Loan for Power project to D.V.B for - 2.00 422 73.40
' Electric Supply

199




‘Report un Government of NCT of Delhi of 2003

APPENDIX VII

| (Referred to in paragraph 2.5.6)
~ Cases of injudicious re-appropriation

(Rupees in crore)

No.

Grant
No.

Head of Account

Original
Provisicn

Supplementary
Provision

appropriation

Actual
Expenditure

Excess/
‘Unspent
Provision

2202 General Education
A2(1)(5)(8) Operation Black
Board(CSS)

0.60

0.00

140 |

A.2(2)(9)(29)-Vocational
Education in Schools (SCP)

2.00 . --

-1.07

1.63

0.70

A.2( 4)(4){23)(1) General
Areas (CSS)

0.20 0.01

1.19

-1.40

2210-Medical and Public
Health

Al(4)(1)(11)- Contribution
of Central Government
towards State [llness
Assistance Fund (CSS)

0.74

0.20

-0.55

2211-Family Welfare
K2 (3)(1)-Urban Family
Welfare Centres (CSS)

9.47 -

2.28

5.41

-6.34

K.2(3)(2)-Expenditure on
Post-Partum at District
Hospitals (CSS)

0.93 -

0.67

0.67

-0.93

K.2(4)(1)-Special
Immunisation Programme

1.20 -

2.80

2.25

-1.75

2235-Social Security &
Welfare-
A2(1)(4)(18)-Grants to
NDMC for Construction of
Working Women’s Hostel

0.10 0.01

0.65

-0.76

7055-Loan for Road
Transport

DD.3(1)(1)-Delhi Transport
Corporation

257.58 0.02

34433

335.54

-268.39

10

4515-Capital Outlay on Other
Rural Development
Programme

BB6(1)(1)- Integrated
Development of Rural
Villages in Delhi.

16.40 -

-5.09

14.45

3.14

BB6(1)(2)-Integrated
Development of Rural
Villages in Delhi (SCP)

3.60 -

-0.90

332

0.62

BB6 (1)(5) PMGSY for Rural
Roads

4.99

-5.00

4711-Capital Outlay on Flood
Control Project:-

DD 2(2)(2)(2)-Other
Drainage Works

7.70 -

0.94

7.88

0.76

2059-Public Works B1(1)(3)-
Machinery & Equipments

-1.80

4.77

0.57

B1(1)(4)-Maintenance and
Repairs

70.00

-2.00

71.17

4217 Capital Outlay on
Urban Development.

AA 1(4)(1)(2)- Development
of Urban Villages

- 0.01

2.99

0.42

-2.58

200




Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2003

.Sk,
No..

| Grant

No.

Head of Account .

. Original

Provision

.. Supplementary.

Provision.

. Re- .
appropriatin

Actual
Expenditure

Excess/
Unspent
Provision

4202- Capital QOutlay on
Education Sports, Art.&
Culture

BB 4 (1)(2)(1)-Construction
of buildings for Secondary
Schools

45.00

-5.00

42.62

2.62

BB4(1)(2)(2)-Construction of
buildings for Schools. (SCP) '

10.00

-1.20 |

9.86

1.06

BB 4(2)(1)(3) Setting up of

Engineering College at Geeta

Colony

4.49

-4.50

11

BB4(2)(2)(1) Buildings

. 10.00

-3.72

7.92

1.64°

11

4216- Capital Outlay on
Housing-

BB 6(1)(1) General Pool
Accommodation )

14.00

0.99

13.70

-1.29

22

4235 — Capital Outlay on
Social Security and Welfaré -
BB9 (1)(3)(1)-Buildigs

0.26

1.41

0.64

-1.03

23

BB 9(1)(5)(1)-Provision of
Additional Facilities in
Existing Buildings

1.00

2.40

256

-0.84

24

11

5075-Capital Qutlay on Other
Transport Services
BB15(1)(1)(2)-Setting up of
Motor Driving Training
Schools )

0.70

0.62

-1.32

201




Keport on Government of NC1 of Delhi of 2003

APPENDIX VIII

(Referred to in paragraph 2.5.10)
Rush of expenditure in the month of March - 2002

Gra Description of Tetal provision Total expenditure Expenditure incurred during Percentage of
nt Grant (Rupees in crore) (Rupees in crore) March - 2001 expenditure
No. (Rupees in crore) incurred in
i March 2001 to -
Revenue | Capital Total Revenue Capital Total Revenue Capital Total total
Charged expenditure)
1 Legislative 0.30 - 0.30 0.29 - 0.29 0.05 - - 0.05 17.24
Assembly
2 General 1.94 - 1.94 1.45 Ce- 1.45 0.29 - 0.29 20.00
Administration "
5 Home 0.47 - 0.47 0.44 - 0.44 0.06 - 0.06 13.64
6 Education 0.22 - 0.22 0.07 - 0.07 0.02 - 0.02 28.57
10 | Development 0.48 1.54 2.02 0.29 1.11 1.40 0.08 0.09 0.17 12.14
_Department \ ]
Public Debt 910.62 282.94 | 1193.56 910.62 186.13 | ~ 1096.75 723.20 145.80 869.00 79.23
VOTED :
4 Finance 65.07 - 65.07 60.67 - 60.67 12.09 - 12.09 19.93
5. Home 77.41 9.00 86.41 71.34 4.45 75.79 8.09 1.49 9.58 12.64
7. Medical and 525.94 - 525.94 49393 | - - 493.93 70.93 - 70.93 14.36
Public Health
8. Social Welfare 147.33 859.91 | 1007.24 121.01 508.78 629.79 33.05 37.72 70.77 11.24
10. | Development 275.69 99.79 375.48 215.15 76.90 292.05 32.85 21.72 54.57 18.68
Departmnet . . '
11. | Urban 2099.76 | 3364.36 | 5464.12 2084.35 3288.59 537294 | - 1263.59 | 1540.02 2803.61 52.18
Development
and Public
Works
Department -
12. | Loans to - 10.00 10.00 - 5.07 5.07 - 0.74 0.74 14.60
Government
Servants




Appendix -IX

Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2003

, (Referred to in paragraph No. 7.2.1, 7.3,7.3.1, 7.3.2)
Statement showing particulars of up-to-date paid-up capital, budgetary outgo, loans given out of budget and loans outstanding as on

31 March 2002 in respect of Government companies and Statutory corporations.
(Figures in bracket indicate budgetary outgo during the year)

. (Figures in column 3(a) to 4(f) are Rupees in lakh)
Serial Sector & name of the Paid-up capital as at the end of the current year Equity/Loans received Other Loans Outstanding at the close of 2001-02** Debt
oumber | Company of Budget during the loans . equity
' year . received ratio for
during 2001-02
the year (Previous
year)
4(/3e
State Central Holding - Others Total
Government Government Companies
Equity loans Government Others Total
()] 2) a) 3 3@ 3d) 3() 4(a) A4b) A9 4d) 4e) _4(M (5
A. Working _
Government companies:
1 .INDUSTRY SECTOR - - - - - -
Delhi State Industrial | 5586 93 2186.23 824.54 24.48 849.02 |  0.39:1
Development (0.39:1)
Corporation Limited =
Sector wise total 2186.23 - - - 2186.23 - - - 824.54 24.48 849.02
2 MINING SECTOR - - - - - - - - - -
Development ’ '
Corporation Limited
Sector wise total 318.00 - 5 : 31800 | - ; ; - - - -

203



Repoit on Government of NCT of Delhi 2003

a)

2)

3(a) |

3(b)

3(c)

3(d)

3(e)

4(a)

A(K)

4(c)

4(d)

4(e)

40

3 |

DEVELOPMENT OF
ECONOMICALLY
WEAKER

Delhi Scheduled Caste
Financial - and
Development
Corporation Limited

SECTION
. SECTOR -

1277.19

1187.70

2464.89

Sector wise total

1277.19

1187.70 .

2464.89

PUBLIC A
DISTRIBUTION'

" SECTOR

Delhi State Civil
Supplies Corporation
Limited

699.92

699.92

213.80

213.80

0.31:1
(0.31:1)

Sector. wise total

TOURISM SECTOR

699.92

699.92

213.80

213.80

Delhi Tourism and
Transportation
Development
Corporation Limited

628.25

628.25

Sector wise total

628.25

628.25

POWER SECTOR
Pragti Power
Comoration Limited

5.00

29552.12

?.8000

14552.12

28000

42552.12

- 8510:1

~1

Delhi Power Company

Limited

'_Jl
)
=)

El\
o)
[

SJ]
[y
(o)

Indraprastha Power
Generation Company
Limited

v
o
S

el
o
=]

Lo
[

Delhi Power Supply
Company Limited

5.00

5.00

5.00

10

Cel‘itral-Elast Delhi
Electricity Distribution
Company Limited

5.00

5.00.].

-5.00

11

South-West Delhi
Electricity Distribution
Compaity Limited

5.00

. -5.00

5.00,




Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2003

3(b)

a Q) 3(a) 3 3(d) 3(e) 4(a) 4(b) 4(© 4(d) 4(e) 4(0 5)
12 North North-West Delhi 5.00 5.00 5.00 :
. Distribution Company '
Limited
Sector wise total 35.00 . " 35.00 | 35.00 29552.12 28000 14552.12 28000 42552.12 1216:1
Total A (All sector 5144.59 1187.70 - - 6332.29 | 35.00 29552.12 | 28000 15590.46 28024.48 43614.94 6.89:1
wise Government : : : ' 0.17:1)
companies)
B. Working Statutory
corporations
13 POWER SECTOR . - - - - - - 126343.16 - 900614.34 1299.80 901914.14 -
Delhi Vidyut Board -
Sector wise total Nil 126343.16 -900614.34 | 1299.80 901914.14
" | TRANSPORT SECTOR
14 - Delhi Transport 11700.00 - - - 11700.00 - 33354.00 - 121389.00 - 121389.00 | ~ 10:38:1
“Corporation “(7.31:1)
Sector wise total 11700.00 - - - 11700.00 - 33354.00 - 121386.00 - 121389.00 10.38:1.
) (7.31:1)
‘FINANCING SECTCR .
5 Delhi Financial 1805.00 - -1 75320 2558.20* - - - 2900.00 5975.22 8875.22 3471 .
Corporation (3.15:1)
Sector wise total .. 1805.00 - -1 753.20 2558.20 - - - 2900.00 5975.22 8875.22 3.47:1°
' : ' (3.15:1)
TOTAL B (all sector 13505.00 - -1 783.20 14258.20 - 159697.16 - 1024903.34 7275.02 | 1032178.36 72.39:1
wise Statutory . A - (68.07:1) .
corporations) . _ 3 . .
Grand total (A+B) 18649.59 1187.70 - 753.20 | 20590.49 [ 35.00 | 189249.28 | 28000 1040493.80 [ 35299.50 | 1075793.30 52.25:1
* Includmg Share Application Money of Rs.1270.00 lakh
*%k

Loans outstanding at the close of 2001-02 represent long term loans only SRR C
Except in respect of companies (SI No. 5) which finalized their accounts for 2001 02 ﬁgures are provnslonal and as given by the companies and

corporations.

205




Report on Government of NCT of Delhi 2003

Appendix - X

(Referred to in paragraph 7.3.3, 7.4, 7.4.1(a), 7.5.1, 7.5.2, 7.6.1)

Summarised financial resuits of Government companies and statutory corporations for the latest year for which accounts were finalised

(Figures in columns 7 to 12 and 15 are Rupees in lakh)
Sl Sector and name of Nameof | Dateof - Period of. Yezar in Net Profit or | Net impact of Paid-up | Accumu-, Capitatl Total Percenta | ‘Arrear | Turnover No. of
No. | the company Departm | Incorpo- accounts which Loss(-) Audit capital lated employed Return on geoltotal | sof employe
: ent ration accounts comments profitloss | (A) capital returnon | account es
finalised ). employed . | caplital sin
employed | terms
of years
1 @ 3) “@ 5) (6) a ()] ® (10) (11 12) (13) (14) as) (16)

A, Working Government Companies :
1 INDUSTRY Industry

SECTOR :

Delhi State 15.02.71 2000-01 2001-02 993.73 Nil 2186.23 113232 3679.75 1000.67 27.19 1 21094 1223

Industrial

Development

Corporation Limited

Sector wise total - : . T . L L . :

: 993.73 2186.23 1132.32 3679.75 1000.67 27.19 21094 1223

2. MINING SECTOR { Industry :

Delhi State Mineral | - 27.05.85 1999-00 | 2001-02 5039 |  Decrease in 31800 { () 155.78 162.31 5039 | 31.05 2 101 NA

Development loss by 5.28

Corporation Limited -

Sector wise total 50.39 318.00 (-) 155.78 162.31 50.39 31.05 101 NA
3. DEVELOPMENT Welfare

OF

ECONOMICALLY

WEAKER

SECTION

SECTOR . ' ' :

Delhi  Scheduled 29.01.83 1992-93 2002-03 123.20 Audit _ 689.75 407.03 1266.29 134.51 10.62 9 194.23 = NA

Caste Financial and completed : .

Development comments

Corporation Limited under

finalisation.
Sector wise total 123.20 689.75 407.03 1266.29 134.51 10.62 194.23




Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2003

Q- 2 )] ) 5) (6) (O] @8 (£) (10) | (11)‘ : (12 - a3 [ @) | asy | ae
4. ‘Il))ll‘];l'i:fBUTlOﬁ qu“-c ' ' : . . : i
"SECTOR Distribu

Delhi State Civil | tion 14.11.80 2000-01 | 2001-02 | (108.10 | Decrease in 699.92 326.54 167525 |- (108.10 | (645 . 1 26379 896
Supplies . | profit by Rs. A
Corporation ] 206.52 -
Limited ' ' :

Sector wise total . (-108.10 699.92 326.54 1675.25 | () 108.10 (-)12.98 26379 896
5. | TOURISM i i : )

SECTOR . |

'Delhi. Tourism and | Tourism 12.12.75 2001-02 2002-03 544.57 | Decrease in 628.25 - 3562.16 4387.33 544.57 1241
Transportation . - : . profit by (-)
. Development : Rs.54.00
Corporation
Limited

- 38424 | 985

6 POWER SECTOR | Power
Pragati Power - - 9.1.2001 NIL
Corporation
Limited N
7. Delhi-Power -do-" 4.7.2001 . NIL 1] NIL | NA
: " Company Limited’ '

8. Inderprastha Power | -do - 4.7.2001 NIL . 1
Generation 1 ’

Company .
9, | Delhi Power -do- 4.7.2001 NIL
Supply Company
Limited

Sector wise Total 544.57 628.25 3562.16 4387.33 544.57 12.41 38424 | 985

1 NIL NA

NIL NA

] NIL NA

207



Report on Government of NCT of Delhi 2003

(1))

2)

(&)

@

(©)]

(©6)

()

@®

@

ao)

an

(12)

13)

(14)

as)

_(16)

10

Central-East
Delhi
Electricity
Distribution
Company
Limited

Power

4.7.2001

‘NIL

NIL

- NA

11

12

South-West
Delhi
Electricity
Distribution
Company
Limited
North North-

-do-

4.7.2001

4.7.2001 -

NIL

[

NIL

NA

West Delhi

Distribution

Company
Limited

-do-

NIL

NIL

NA

| Sector wise

Total

Total

(A-working -

Govt.
Conipanies)

1603.79

4522.15

5272.27

11170.93

1622.04

14.52

86192.23

‘Working Statutory Corporations

13..

POWER
SECTOR
Delhi Vidyut
Board

Power

24.02.97

2001-02

-do-
-do-
-do-
-do- -

(-) 70974
() 53631
(0) 83347
(-) 83393
() 110440

Audit
comple-
ted
Draft

Axdit

Report
under
finalisa-
tion

(-) 268563
(-) 322194
{-) 405541
(-) 488934
(-) 599374

254819
291920
357140
© 420299

() 52162
(31179
{-) 56736
(-) 51438
(-) 70336

355422

24542

Sector wise
total

(-) 110440

() 599374

420299

() 70336

355422

24542

aANo




Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2003

o) @) _ 5) @ ) ) ) ® ) an_|_an az 3 | a9 | _as [ as
14. | TRANSPORT Transport : i >

SECTOR . .
Delhi Transport 03.11.71 2001-02 |  2002-03 (-) 23204 -do- 11700 (-) 108214 33046 (22735
Corporation : : ' ] ]

Sector wise o 5 T () 23204 - 11700 (-) 108214 33046 (-) 22735 - 51364 | 30719
___| total S - : :

15. | FINANCING "] Finance
{SECTOR: . . ' . A :

Delhi Financial . .| ol1o467 2001-02 | 2002-03 557.15 | - -do- |- 2558.19 2839.73 | 11657.40 1443.45 12.38 1896.46 * 185
“Corporation | )

" Sector wise ) o §57.15 | - 2558.19 2839.73 11657.40 1443.45 12,38 . 189646 185
total .. - . ‘ :

Total . -~ . . ) ()133086.85 14258.19 | (-)704748.27 | 465002.40 (-) 91627.55 408682.46
(B- working . : . . . .

Statutory’ - ’
Corporations)

Grand Total ' -(-)131483.06 v 18780.34 | ° (-) 699476 | 476173.33 | (-) 90005.51 494874.69
(A+B) .

- ) 51364 | 30719

A -Capital employed represents net fixed assets (including capital works-in-progress) plus working capital except in case of finance companies/corporations where the capital
employed is worked out as a mean of aggregate of the opening and closing balances of paid up capital, free reserves, bonds, deposits and borrowings (including refinance).

* Turnover represents interest incoime for the year.. .

209




Report on Government of NCT oj'Delhi 2003

Appendix - XI

(Referred in Paragraph 7.3 2)
Statement showmg subsidy received, guarantees received, waiver of dues, loans on which moratorium allowed and loans converted into equity
during the year and subsidy receivable and guarantees outstanding at the end of March 2002
(Figures in column 3ja) to 7 are in Rupees in lakh)

S1. Name of the Public Subsidy and grants received during the Guarantees received during the year and outstanding Waiver of dues during the year’ Loans on | Loans
No. | Sector Undertaking year at the end of the year which covered
moratori | into
um equity
allowed | during
. the year
Central | State Oth | Total - Cash | Loans | Lettersof | Payment Total | Loans Interest | Penal Total :
Govern | Govemn- ers Credit { from credit obligation repayment | waived |{ interest :
-ment ment from | other opened by | under written off waived
banks | sources | banks in agreement '
respect of | with
imports foreign
consultant
or contracts
Q) 12 3(a) 3(b) 3© | 3d) 4@)___| 4b) 4() Ad) 4(e) | 5(a) 5(b) 5(9) 5d) |0 )
A Working Government companies '
1. DTTDC (Grant) 43.73 126.83 - 170.56 | - - - - - - - - - -
2. DSFDC (Subsidy) | 297:39 |. 0.06 | - 297.45 | - - - - - - - - - _
Total-A 341.12 126.89 - 468.01 | - - - - - - - - - N
B Working Statutory Corporations '
Delhi Vidyut - 10450.00 - | 10450.00
- Board (Grant) :
Total-B 10450.00 - | 10450.00
Grant Total 341.12 | 10576.89 -] 10918.01 | - - - - - - - - - - -
(A+B) ’

210



_Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2003

Appendix—X‘II'

(Referred to in paragraph No. 7.4)
Statement showmg financ1a1 posmon of Statutory Corporations

Working Sfatutory Corporations

(Rs. incrore)

1. Delhi Vidyut Board :
Particulars .| 1999-2000 2000-01 2001-02
Al Liabilities - (Provisional)
Equity Capital - I -
Loans from Government 6485.36 §123.18 | AWAITED
Other long-term loans (including bonds) 1292.67 1318.76
Reserves and surplus 882.88 ~7912.89
Current liabilities and provisions 6629.71-] - 6653.20
Total-A =~ 15290.62 17008.03
B.. Assets’ < ] _
Gross fixed assets 3126.69 3470.25
Less: Depreciation 566.53 779.21 -

"| Net fixed assets 2560.16 " 2691.04:
Capital works-in-progress .. 1231.06 158590 . -
Current.assets - 6409.89. 16579.25
Investments 200.17 152.72
Miscellaneous expenditure _ - 537
Deficits .4889.34 - 5993.75.
Total ~ B 15290.62 17008.03
C. Capital emploxed . .. 3571.40 4202.99
2. . . Delhi Transport.Corporation .. . . :
Particulars 1999-2000 2000-01 2001-02
A. Liabilities (Provisional)
Capital (including capital loan & equity capital) 117.00 117.00 117.00
Borrowings Government 526.94 880.75 1214.40

Others ‘ - -
Funds’ (Reserve and Surplus). 60.43 71.46 82.31
Trade dues and other current liabilities (including 217.65 118.21 123.93
rovisions)

Total-A 922.02 1187.42 1537.64
B. Assets '
Gross Block 252.69 210.32 487.40
Less: Depreciation 149.61 102.47 110.13
Net fixed assets 103.08 107.85 377.27
Capital works-in-progress (including cost of chassis) 1.17 78.73 4.47
Investments 0.90 1.00 1.11
Current assets, loans and advances 148.45 149.74 72.65
Accumulated losses 668.42 850.10 1082.14
Total-B 922.02 1187.42 1537.64
C Capital employed” 35.05 218.11 330.46

Capztal employed represents net fixed assets (mcludzng works- m-progress) plus working capztal

* Excluding depreciation finds.

211



Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2003

3. Delhi Financial Corporation

Particulars 1999-2000 2000-01 2001-02
A. Liabilities :
Paid-up capital ' 12.93 12.93 12.88
Share application money 2.65 2.70 12.70
Reserve fund and other reserves and surplus " 38.47 ' 26.17 28.40
Borrowings: :
(i) Bonds and debentures 9.08 9.08 8.48

(ii) Fixed Deposits - . - -
(iii) Industrial Development Bank of India & Small '

Industries Development Bank of India 18.79 40.31 | 51.28
(iv)  Reserve Bank of India
{(v) . Loan towards share capital:

(2) State Government
(b) Industrial Development Bank of India

(vi) Others (including State Government) _ 29.00
Other Liabilities and provisions 11.27 49.84 8.39
Total-A : 93.19 141.03 151.13
B. Assets

Cash and Bank balances ' ’ 3.97 6.46 4.50
Investments . - - -
Loans and Advances 74.34 . 123.21 |- 136.14
Net fixed assets 7.66 7.11 5.09
Other assets ' 7.22 4.25 5.40
Miscellaneous expenditure ' - - -
Total-B . 93.19 141.03 151.13
C. Capital employed’ 70.12 79.96 116.57

' Capital employed represents the mean of the aggregates of the opening and closirig balances and paid-up capital, reserves (other
than those which have been funded specifically and backed by investments outside), bonds, deposits and borrowings (including

refinance).

212



Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2003
Appendix-XII1

(Referred to in paragraph Ne. 7.4)
Statement showing working results of Statutory Corporations

A.  Working Statutory Corporations
' L (Rs. in crore)

1. Delhi Vidyut Board _ ] ] '
S1. No. Particulars 1999-2000 | 2000-01 - 2001-02
: " (Provisional)
1. (a) Revenue receipts 3266.75 355422 | AWAITED -
(b) Subsidy/Subvention from Government - - :
Total . - ' 3266.75 3554.22
2. Revenue expenditure (net of expenses capitalised) 3670.39 3956.60
including write off of intangible assets but '
: | excluding depreciation and interest
3. Gross surplus (+)/deficit (-) for the year (1-2) (-) 403.64 (-) 402.38
4. Adjustments relating to previous years 96.14 (-) 84.95
‘5. Final gross surplus (+)/deficit (-) for the year (3+4) (-)307.50 | (-)487.33
6. Appropriations: ‘
(a) Depreciation (less capitalised) 206.88 216.04
(b) Interest on Government loans - 33433 425.74
1 (c)--Interest on others, bonds, advance, etc. and - -
' finance charges : .
(d) Total interest on loans & finance charges (b+c) 334.33 425.74
(e) Less:- Interest capitalised
(f) Net interest charged to revenue (d-€) 14.78 24.70
(g) Total appropriations (a+f) 319.55 401.04
, 526.43 617.08
7. Surplus (+)/deficit (-) before accounting for (-) 833.93 (-) 1104.41
subsidy from state Government {5-6(g)-1(b)}
8. Net surplus (+)/deficit (-) {5-6(g)} (-) 833.93 (-) 1104.41
9. ‘Total return on capital employed* (-)514.38 (-) 703.37
10 Percentage of return on capital employed . - -
2. Delhi Transport Corporation
Particulars 1999-2000 2000-01 2001-02
) (Provisional)
Operating
(a) Revenue 474.81 52798 | - 473.85
(b) Expenditure . 630.66 734.46 745.02
(c¢) Surplus (+)/Deficit (-) (-) 155.85 (-) 206.49 (-) 271.17
Non-operating
(a) Revenue 19.84 3148 |- 39.79
(b) Expenditure 71.47 - 6.21 5.30
(¢) Surplus (+)/Deficit (-) (-)51.63 . 2527 34.49

tal return on capital employed represents net surplus/deficit plus total interest charged to profit and loss account (less interest

talised). .
B : 213



Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2003

Total

(a) Revenue 494.65 559.45 513.6¢
(b) Expenditure 702.13 740.67 750.3:
(c) Prior period 0.63 0.45 4.6¢
(d) Net Profit (+)/Loss (-) (-) 206.85 (-) 181.67 (-) 232.0¢
Interest on capital and loans 11.56 7.41 4.6¢
Total return on Capital employed™ (-) 195.29 () 174.26 (-) 227.3:
Delhi Financial Corporation : -

Particulars - 1999-2000 2000-01 2001-02
1. Income : ’

(a) Interest on Loans 11.03 12.59 | 18.9¢
(b) Other income 2.25 2.83 1.51]
Total-1 13.28 15.42 20.4%
2. Expenses

{a) Interest on long-term loans 4.28 3.97 8.8¢
(b) Other expenses =~ 5.65 6.01 6.0¢
Total-2 9.93 9.98 | 14.9(
3. Profit before tax (1 -2y 3.35 5.44 5.5%
4. Provision for tax 1.03 1.34 1.1€
5. Other appropriations 1.63 | 2.83 441
6. Amount available for dividend # - 0.69 1.27

7. Dividend 0.69 1.27 -
8. Total return on Capital employed ~ 7.63 9.41 14.43
9. 10.88 11.77 12.38

Percentage of return on Capital employed

*  Total return on capital employed represents net surplus/deficit plus total interest charged to pr of t & loss account (less interest

capitalised).

# Represents Porfit for current year avazlable for dividend after considering these specific reserves and provision for taxation.

214



Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2003

Appendix-XI1V

(Referred to in paragraph No.7.6) o
‘Statement showing operational performance of Statutory Corporations

A. ‘Working Statutory corporations
1. Delhi Vidyut Board :
Particulars 1999-2000 | 2000-01 |  2001-02
= : (Provisional) '
Installed capacity —-(MW)--- | o
(a) Thermal 320.00 320.00 | AWAITED
(b) Hydro - -
(c) Gas 265.00 | °~  265.00
(d) Other -- , --
Total 585.00 585.00
Normal maximum demand
Power generated : --(MKWH)-
(a) Thermal 1545.657 1413.725
(b) Hydro - ‘ - -
(c) Gas 743.660 1139.220
(d) Other . -- --
Total _ 2289.317 2552.945
.| Less: Auxiliary consumption '
(a) Thermal 173.375 . 164.656
o (percentage) (11.22) (11.65)
- :| (b) Hydro - -
| (percentage) . : :
(©) Gas - 16253 |~ 26.174
" (percentage) (2.18) .(2.30)
(d) Other. - - ' -
 (percentage) :
‘Total 189.628 190.830
(percentage) (8.28) (7:47)
Net power generated 2099.689 2362.115 .
Power purchased 15089.118 15249.251
Total power available for sale 17188.807 17611.366
Power sold 9021.369 9572.691
Transmission and distribution losses 8167.438 8038.675
Load factor (Percentage) _ '
Thermal - 54.99 50.41
Gas _ - : 31.95 49.07
Percentage of transmission and distribution losses 47.52 45.64
to total power available for sale
{ Number of villages/towns electrified .
| Number of pump sets/wells-energized-
Number of sub-stations
Transmission/distribution lines (in kms)
(a) -High/medium voltage
(b) *Low voltage -
Connected load (in MW) :
Number of consumers - 2367906 2548600

215



Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2003

Number of employees 24803 24542
Consumer/employees Ratio 95:1 104:1
| Total expenditure on staff during the year (Rs. in crore) 402.89 476.41
Percentage of expenditure on staff to total revenue ' 11 12
expenditire : ) .,
Units sold --(MKWH)-
{(a) Agriculture 84.585 126.667
(Percentage share to total units sold) (0.94) (1.32)
(b) Industrial 2292219 2347.640
{(Percentage share to total units sold) (25.41) (24.53)
(c) Commercial = 982.391 1186.44
(Percentage share to total units sold) (10.88) (12.39)
(d) Domestic 3689.870 4217.566
(Percentage share to total units sold) (40.91) (44.06)
(e) Others 1972.304 1694.378
(Percentage share to total units sold) (21.86) (17.70)
Total 9021.369 9572.691
(100%) (100%)
(a) Revenue (Paise per KWH)
(excluding subsidy from Government) 362.11 371.29
(b) Expenditure’ 454.55 486.66
(c) Profit (+)/Loss (-) (-)92.44 (-)115.37
(d) Average subsidy claimed from Government (in Rupees) NA NA
(e) Average interest charges (in Rupees) 35.42 41.89
2. Delhi Transport Corporation(DTC)
Particulars 1999-2000 2000-01 2001-02
(Provisional)
Average number of vehicles held 3103 2911 2921
Average number of vehicles on road 2668 1594 2094
Percentage of utilisation of vehicles 85.98 54.76 71.69
Number of employees 31652 31202 30719
Employee vehicle ratio 10.20:1 10.71:1 10.52:1
Number of routes operated at the end of the year 916 915 | 928
Route kilometers 55688.3 44488.4 97435.2
Kilometres operated (in lakh)
() Gross 2184.36 1504.08 1697.50
(b) Effective (DTC) 2090.99 1423.25 1611.37
.0 3967 53 3678.69 1951 76
(c) Dead 93.37 80.83 86.13
Percentage of dead kilometres to gross kilometers 4.27 5.37 5.07
Average kilometres covered per bus per day 214 245 211
Average revenue per kilometre (paise) (DTC) 1259.19 1474.06 1490.30
{P.0) 1236.23 1548.29 1425.02
Average expenditure per kilometer (paise) (DTC) 2110.00 2706.14 2623.34
' P.0) 1390.47 | 1576.29 1678.48
Loss (-)/Profit (+) per kilometre (paise) (DTC) (-)850.81 | (-) 1232.08 (-) 1133.04
) (P.O) (-) 154.24 (-) 28.00 (-) 253.46 |
Total Loss (-)/Profit (+) per kilometre (paise) (-} 521 (494 | (-) 651 |
Number of operating depots 331 33 33 |

° Revenue expenditure includes depreciation but excludes interest

on long term loans
216 '



Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2003

Average number of break-down per lakh kilometers 2.2 2.2 - L6
Average number of accidents per lakh kilometers 0.26 0.24 0.2
Passenger kilometre operated (in crore) 1127.42 826.47 838.44
Occupancy ratio 127.91 129.69 NA
Kilometres obtained per litre of: ' '
(a) Diesel Oil 3.75 3.80 3.85
(b) Engine.Oil . 373 365 361

2. Delhi Financial Corporation '

: (Rs. in crore)
Particulars 1999-2000 2000-01 2001-02

Number | Amount | Number { Amount ;1 Number Amount

Applications pending at the beginning 08 3.73 25 5.60 26 3.02
-of the year ' _’
Applications received 1436 52.19 9703 | 284.99 3028 150.08
Total 1444 55.92 9728 | 290.59 3054 153.10
Applications sanctioned 1318 42.69 9393 | 273.14 1743 48.79
Applications cancelled/with- 467 24.27
drawn/rejected/reduced 101 7.64 309 14.43
Applications pending at the close of the 844 80.04
year 25 5.60 26 3.02
Loans disbursed -1046 18.59 6365 84.92 1883 38.87
Loans outstanding at the close of the 11329 151.81
year 3986 74.34 -~ | 123.49
Amount overdue for recovery at the .
close of the year .
(a) Principal 1056 3.57 N.A 2.96 - 3.78
(b) Interest - 1.67 - 0.63 - 3.98
Total - 5.24 - 3.59 - 7.76
Amount involved in recovery certificate - 42.80 -- NA -- 43.70
cases
Total
Percentage of default to total loans 7.05 291 5.11
outstanding

217




Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2003

Appendix - XV

(Referred to in paragraph No. 7.10)
Statement showing the department wise outstanding Inspection Reports (IRs)

Sk No. | Name of Department No. of PSUs No. of No. of Years from
outstanding outstanding which
IL.R paragraphs paragraphs
outstanding |
l. Power 1 22 55 2000
2 Transport 1 4 14 1999
3 Industry 2 3 I3 2000
4, Public Distribution 1 2 8 2001
3. Tourism 1 2 10 2001
6. Finance 1 2 14 2001
Total 7 35 116

Appendix-XVI

(Referred to in paragraph No. 7.10)
Statement showing the department wise draft paragraphs/reviews reply to
which are awaited

SL Name of Department No. of draft No. of reviews Period of issue
No. paragraphs

1. Tourism 2 - 2002
Z. Industries 1 - 2002
3. Public Distribution 1 - 2002
4. Power - 2 2002
5. Finance 2 B 2002

Total 6 2

218



